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Welcome to Roxbury’s Auction No. 133

FOREWORD

Welcome to our second major numismatic sale of 2024. This auction builds upon 
our busy first half of the year, which has seen a raft of specialist PCGS and Art & 
Jewellery sales, as well as our hugely successful main auction in late March.

It has been extremely satisfying to see our new team consolidating their 
commitment to our vendors and building their expertise during the production 
of this exciting catalogue. Our dedicated team across operations, cataloguing, 
photography & logistics have worked tirelessly to bring this auction to fruition, 
and I acknowledge them all for their efforts.

There are a number of highlights within Auction 133, and we are proud to 
present almost four thousand lots after a late flurry of PCGS collections and 
consignments taken during my road trip to Canberra, Sydney, and Melbourne in 
late June.

Auction 133 has culminated in a diverse catalogue with strong appeal; from the 
inclusion of some scarce historical art and historically important early Australian 
maps and high-grade Australian and New Zealand trade tokens, from the Frank 
Coulter collection.

The Davis collection is another major collection and the best selection of 
Australian pre-decimal silver coins to come onto the market in recent years. 
Composed of countless PCGS top population coins, it is ranked in the top 
handful of PCGS registry sets and will certainly attract the interest of serious 
collectors.

The rest of the sale is well balanced, with each key collecting sector well 
represented. We have a diverse range of world coins and banknotes, a large range 
of Australian high-grade pre-decimal and decimal banknotes, and over 1,000 lots 
of PCGS-graded decimal issues.

On behalf of Roxbury’s team, I hope you are able to find something of interest 
and perhaps a surprise or two in Auction 133. Once again, I look forward to what 
will almost be a whole working week in the auction room this time around!

SCOTT WATERMAN 
DIRECTOR
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BONDS & SHARES

Lot 1 Australia, New Guinea & United States, 1896 - 1959
VG - EF $60 - $120

Small group of share certificates from Australia (27) 
including 1896 example with letter, New Guinea (2) & 
United States (9), also including 1953 The Chartered 
Bank of India, Australia & China, credit balance 
stamped confirmation letter to a Mr Arthur A. Paul 
Esq of Hampstead, London. [39]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

ART - ANIMALS

Lot 2 Irene Amos (1927-2012), 'Calvary'
 $200 - $300

Oil on board, 59 x 89.5cm (image), 82.5 x 114cm 
(frame). Signed lower right, titled on reverse, the frame 
with some aging and wear.

Dr. Irene Amos OAM was an accomplished, award-
winning Australian Abstract Expressionist. Having 
trained at Queensland College of Art, Griffith 
University, she won the Godfrey Rivers Memorial 
Medal for excellence in the applied arts. A member of 
the Royal Queensland Art Society and Jacaranda Art 
Society, Amos held numerous successful exhibitions 
nationwide, alongside contemporaries Margo Lewers, 
John Firth-Smith and Elizabeth Cummings to name 
a few. Her works are represented in several important 
National collections, including the Queensland Art 
Gallery.
Available for local pickup, otherwise courier MUST 
be arranged and paid for by the successful bidder. 
Storage fees will apply for artwork that is not collected 
promptly after payment.

Lot 3 Italy, Roberto Mattiello, 'Safety at Sea', 1983
 $150 - $250

Limited edition print, 27.9 x 21.6cm (11 x 8.5 in), 
unframed. Signed bottom centre, editioned '246/1000'. 
Sold with official certificate of authentication issued 
by World Federation of United Nations Associations. 
Available for local pickup, otherwise courier to be 
arranged and paid for by bidder.

Lot 4 Syria, Mohammad Sami Burhan, 'Yes to Life - No to 
Drugs', 1987
 $150 - $250

Limited edition print, 27.9 x 21.6cm (11 x 8.5 in), 
unframed. Signed lower right, editioned '59/500'. 
Sold with official certificate of authentication issued 
by World Federation of United Nations Associations. 
Available for local pickup, otherwise courier to be 
arranged and paid for by bidder.

Lot 5 Natascha Florean (1950-), 'Hello', 1988
 $80 - $120

Lithograph, 42 x 34cm (image), 74.5 x 65cm (frame). 
Signed and dated lower right, editioned lower left 
'27/95'. Frame approx. 2.5cm deep. A vibrant limited 
edition print featuring a koala. Available for local 
pickup, otherwise courier to be arranged and paid for 
by bidder.
Czechoslovakian born artist Natascha Florean lives 
and works in Sydney, Australia and Bratislava, 
Slovakia.

Lot 6 John Webber, A White Bear, C1784
 $300 - $400

Rare original hand coloured print from engraving 
by Mazell, after a drawing by John Webber, A White 
Bear, 21.5 x 27cm (image) 39.5 x 49cm (frame), from 
the official British Admiralty sanctioned edition of the 
accounts of Cook's third & final voyage, paper slightly 
toned with minor foxing & professionally framed in excellent 
condition. Available for local pickup, alternatively, 
courier to be arranged and paid for by bidder.
*From the Frank Coulter collection.
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Lot 7 Jeremy Boot, Crimson Rosella
 $2000 - $3000

Jeremy T. Boot (b.1948, Australia), original mixed 
media on art paper, superb Crimson Rosella, signed at 
centre left, 27 x 35.5cm (image) 56.5 x 67cm (frame), 
professionally framed and in excellent condition. Available 
for local pickup, alternatively, courier to be 
arranged and paid for by bidder.
*From the Frank Coulter collection.
Side note: Jeremy Boot is regarded as one of Australia’s 
finest wildlife artists. His work is characterised by a 
highly detailed and ornithologically correct style and a 
devotion to capturing the spirit of the subject. He has 
had numerous exhibitions of his work since 1977. He 
currently works from his studio in Noosa, Australia.

Lot 8 Series of Varied Engravers, Great Black Cockatoo 
& Lyrebird, 1840
 $80 - $120

Great Black Cockatoo and Lyrebird, prints for 
Histoire Naturale Generale et Particuliere, published 
in Paris, circa 1840, 28.5 x 35.5cm (frames). Original 
hand-coloured copperplate engravings from a series 
engraved by Pauquet, Madame Thorel, Massard, 
Oudet, LeBrun, LeGrand and Guyard after the 
drawings by Meunier, Jean-Gabriel Pretre, Edouard 
Travies and Chazal, published by Pourrat Brothers 
for "Suites a Buffon" by Zoology Professor, Paris 
Natural History Museum, Bernard Germain Etienne 
de la Ville sur Illon, Comte de Lacepede (1756-1825), 
updating the most comprehensive 18th century French 
ornithological colourplate series, "Histoire Naturelle 
Generale et Particuliere avec la description du cabinet 
du roi" (Natural History, General and Particular), 
originally published between 1765-1780 by Georg-
Louis Leclerc, Comte de Buffon (1707-1788). Some 
minor foxing spots, both on toned paper, professionally framed 
in excellent condition. Available for local pickup, 
alternatively, courier to be arranged and paid for 
by bidder.
*From the Frank Coulter collection.
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Lot 9 William Byrne & J.H. Stewart, Kangaroos, C1774 - 
1848
 $600 - $800

Kangaroo print from copperplate engraving by 
William Byrne after a painting by George Stubbs 21.5 
x 25.5cm (image) 33.5 x 36.5cm (frame), kangaroos 
were seen at Endeavour River on 23 June 1770, during 
the first of the voyages made by the British explorer 
Captain James Cook (1728-1779). Rough drawings 
were made by the artist Sydney Parkinson, who was 
working under the direction of Joseph Banks, the 
naturalist who travelled on this voyage of 1768-71. This 
artwork, is an engraving after a painting by George 
Stubbs (1724-1806). Stubbs had been commissioned by 
Banks to paint a portrait using samples of kangaroos 
brought back from the voyage. Errors include 
misrepresenting the hind feet and making the ears 
too large, importantly, this was the first image of a 
kangaroo seen in Europe. Also including hand coloured 
engraving illustrating 1. Lord Derby's Kangaroo, 
2. Aroe Kangaroo, 3. Parry's Kangaroo, 4. Wooly 
Kangaroo, 5. Brush-Tailed Kangaroo, 6. Rat-Tailed 
Hypsiprymnus, 7. Rabbit-Eared Perameles, by James 
Hope Stewart, 13 x 20.5cm (image) 24 x 32cm (frame), 
one of the earliest engravings to identify the different 
type of macropods, from 'A History of the Earth & 
Animated Nature', by the poet Oliver Goldsmith, 
some foxing spots, both on toned paper, professionally framed 
in very good condition. Available for local pickup, 
alternatively, courier to be arranged and paid for 
by bidder.
*From the Frank Coulter collection.

Lot 10 Series of Varied Engravers, Koala with Young, 1840
 $80 - $120

Koala with young on it's back, print for Histoire 
Naturale Generale et Particuliere, published in Paris, 
circa 1840, 13.5 x 19cm (image), 28.5 x 35cm (frame). 
Original hand-coloured copperplate engraving from a 
series engraved by Pauquet, Madame Thorel, Massard, 
Oudet, LeBrun, LeGrand and Guyard after the 
drawings by Meunier, Jean-Gabriel Pretre, Edouard 
Travies and Chazal, published by Pourrat Brothers 
for "Suites a Buffon" by Zoology Professor, Paris 
Natural History Museum, Bernard Germain Etienne 
de la Ville sur Illon, Comte de Lacepede (1756-1825), 
updating the most comprehensive 18th century French 
ornithological colourplate series, "Histoire Naturelle 
Generale et Particuliere avec la description du cabinet 
du roi" (Natural History, General and Particular), 
originally published between 1765-1780 by Georg-
Louis Leclerc, Comte de Buffon (1707-1788). Paper 
toned with some minor foxing spots, professionally framed 
in reasonable condition. Available for local pickup, 
alternatively, courier to be arranged and paid for 
by bidder.
*From the Frank Coulter collection.

Lot 11 Series of Varied Engravers, Koala with Young, 1840
 $80 - $120

Koala with young on it's back, print for Histoire 
Naturale Generale et Particuliere, published in Paris, 
circa 1840, 13.5 x 19cm (image), 28.5 x 35cm (frame). 
Original hand-coloured copperplate engraving from a 
series engraved by Pauquet, Madame Thorel, Massard, 
Oudet, LeBrun, LeGrand and Guyard after the 
drawings by Meunier, Jean-Gabriel Pretre, Edouard 
Travies and Chazal, published by Pourrat Brothers 
for "Suites a Buffon" by Zoology Professor, Paris 
Natural History Museum, Bernard Germain Etienne 
de la Ville sur Illon, Comte de Lacepede (1756-1825), 
updating the most comprehensive 18th century French 
ornithological colourplate series, "Histoire Naturelle 
Generale et Particuliere avec la description du cabinet 
du roi" (Natural History, General and Particular), 
originally published between 1765-1780 by Georg-
Louis Leclerc, Comte de Buffon (1707-1788). Some 
minor foxing spots on relatively white paper, professionally 
framed in excellent condition. Available for local 
pickup, alternatively, courier to be arranged and 
paid for by bidder.
*From the Frank Coulter collection.
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Lot 12 Series of Varied Engravers, Platypus & Ring-Tailed 
Possum, 1840
 $80 - $120

Platypus and Ring-Tailed Possum, prints for Histoire 
Naturale Generale et Particuliere, published in 
Paris, circa 1840, 29 x 35.5cm (frames). Original 
hand-coloured copperplate engravings from a series 
engraved by Pauquet, Madame Thorel, Massard, 
Oudet, LeBrun, LeGrand and Guyard after the 
drawings by Meunier, Jean-Gabriel Pretre, Edouard 
Travies and Chazal, published by Pourrat Brothers 
for "Suites a Buffon" by Zoology Professor, Paris 
Natural History Museum, Bernard Germain Etienne 
de la Ville sur Illon, Comte de Lacepede (1756-1825), 
updating the most comprehensive 18th century French 
ornithological colourplate series, "Histoire Naturelle 
Generale et Particuliere avec la description du cabinet 
du roi" (Natural History, General and Particular), 
originally published between 1765-1780 by Georg-
Louis Leclerc, Comte de Buffon (1707-1788). Some 
minor foxing spots, platypus on relatively white paper the 
other toned, professionally framed in excellent condition. 
Available for local pickup, alternatively, courier 
to be arranged and paid for by bidder.
*From the Frank Coulter collection.

ART - LANDSCAPES

Lot 13 John Webber, Sea Horses, C1784
 $300 - $400

Rare original hand coloured print from engraving by 
E. Scott after a drawing by John Webber, Sea Horses, 
25 x 38.5cm (image) 39 x 53cm (frame), from the 
official British Admiralty sanctioned edition of the 
accounts of Cook's third & final voyage, paper slightly 
toned with minor foxing & professionally framed in excellent 
condition. Available for local pickup, alternatively, 
courier to be arranged and paid for by bidder.
*From the Frank Coulter collection.

Lot 14 Paddy Japaljarri Stewart (1935-2013), Untitled, 
2007
 $800 - $1000

Synthetic polymer paint on canvas, 76 x 91cm, 
inscribed on verso. Available for local pickup, 
otherwise courier to be arranged and paid for by 
bidder.
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Lot 15 Paddy Japaljarri Stewart (1935-2013), Untitled
 $800 - $1000

Synthetic polymer paint on canvas, 107 x 61cm, 
inscribed on verso. Available for local pickup, 
otherwise courier to be arranged and paid for by 
bidder.

Lot 16 Artist Unknown, 'Beach Scene'
 $30 - $50

Oil on canvas board, 24 x 19cm (image), 30 x 25cm 
(frame), unsigned. Annotated on reverse: 'To John, 
Regards, Paula 2013'. It is unclear if this note is from 
the artist. A few lines visible through paint, some yellowing 
and small spots, minor craquelure. Available for local 
pickup, otherwise courier to be arranged and paid for 
by bidder.

Lot 17 Rammey Ramsey (1939-), Untitled
 $3600 - $5000

Natural ochres, synthetic polymer paint on linen, 150.5 
x 181cm (canvas), 155 x 185cm (frame). Available for 
local pickup, otherwise courier to be arranged and 
paid for by bidder.  
Ex- Sotheby's, Auction 25 November 2007 Sydney, Lot 
81. 
Provenance: Painted in the East Kimberley for the 
Jirrawun Art Corporation, Kununurra; private 
collection.

Lot 18 Adrienne Gale (1937-2007), 'Bernadette's House', 
1990
 $150 - $200

Pastel on woven paper, 44.5 x 60cm (image), 63 x 
78.5cm (frame). Signed and dated lower right: Gale 
'90. Available for local pickup, otherwise courier to be 
arranged and paid for by bidder. Adequate advance 
notice of collection is required to ensure artwork is on 
site. Fees may apply for late collection.
Adrienne Gale was an active artist over several 
decades, initially as a commercial artist in Sydney in 
the 1950s and later as a figurative painter in Brisbane. 
Gale was a graduate of the Queensland College of Art 
and also completed a Bachelor of Arts at Queensland 
University in the 1980s. A major retrospective 
exhibition of her work was held at Petrie Art Gallery 
(Brisbane, Qld) in 2011.

Lot 19 Mieke Cohen, 'Blue With Red Rising'
 $100 - $200

Monotype on paper, 56 x 39cm (image), 79 x 63cm 
(frame). Signed lower right, titled lower left. Available 
for local pickup, otherwise courier to be arranged and 
paid for by bidder.
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Lot 20 Laura Matthews, 'Elvis has left the buliding II'
 $600 - $1000

Oil and synthetic polymer paint on canvas, 151 x 
126cm, inscribed on verso 'L Matthews/ Elvis has left 
the Building/ II'. Available for local pickup, otherwise 
courier to be arranged and paid for by bidder.

Lot 21 Tony Priddle, 'Green and Gold', 1992
 $100 - $200

Screenprint, 75 x 55cm, signed and dated lower right 
'Priddle '92', editioned lower left '7/15' and titled at 
lower centre. Available for local pickup, otherwise 
courier to be arranged and paid for by bidder.

Lot 22 Christopher Gentle, 'Homestead'
 $100 - $150

Silkscreen, limited edition '29/30', 34 x 67cm (image), 
71 x 101cm (frame), signed lower right. Available for 
local pickup, otherwise courier to be arranged and 
paid for by bidder.

Lot 23 Perrin Millard, 'On the Lake', 2015
 $600 - $700

Oil on board, signed and dated lower right, 41.5 x 
51.5cm (image), 55.5 x 65.5cm (frame). The frame with 
minor wear and light marks. Available for local pickup, 
otherwise courier to be arranged and paid for by 
bidder.

Lot 24 Max Mannix (1939-), 'Our Wedding Day', 1983
 $1500 - $2500

Oil on canvas board, approx. 26.5 x 36cm (image), 46 
x 56cm (frame). Signed lower right. Artist's card affixed 
to back. Fine craquelure in places, some spotting mainly in 
upper section - would benefit from careful cleaning. The 
frame with light light wear but overall attractive condition. 
An iconically Australian painting by a much sought-
after artist. Available for local pickup, otherwise 
courier to be arranged and paid for by bidder.
Born in Victoria, Australia in 1939, celebrated artist 
Max Mannix’s paintings are held in private and 
corporate collections around the world, including: 
South Africa, Germany, USA, Canada, Israel, China, 
New Zealand, Japan, United Arab Emirates and many 
more.
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Lot 25 Jude Taylor, 'Red & Pink Flowering Gum', 2000
 $200 - $300

Linocut, hand coloured, 42 x 49cm (image), 77 x 83cm 
(frame). Signed and dated lower right 'Jude Taylor 
2000', editioned lower left '3/20' and titled at lower 
centre. Available for local pickup, otherwise courier to 
be arranged and paid for by bidder.
Jude Taylor is a highly collected Western Australian 
artist with a body of work spanning nearly three 
decades. She is renowned for her striking hand 
coloured linocut prints, which are represented in 
private and institutional art collections throughout 
Australia.

Lot 26 Jan Van Holten, 'Rural Landscape', 20th Century
 $50 - $80

Oil on canvas board, 18.5 x 23.5cm (image), 28.5 
x 34cm (frame), Signed lower left 'J. V. HOLTEN'. 
Undated, created mid to late 20th century. A few small 
spots to surface, and some wear to frame. An expansive 
rendition of an isolated outback scene, with areas of 
soft blending and selective use of impasto technique 
applied in the warmer palette of the rocks.
Known provenance: Originated from the private 
collection of Elisa & Jan Van Holten (Victoria, 
Australia), most recently acquired by a corporate 
collection. Available for local pickup, otherwise courier 
to be arranged and paid for by bidder.

Lot 27 Edith Millar, 'Russell River, NQ', 1979
 $100 - $200

Oil on board, 29 x 39cm (image), 40 x 49cm (frame). 
Signed lower right. Minor scratch lower left. Annotation 
on reverse: 'Russell River NQ - Edith Millar.' Available 
for local pickup, otherwise courier to be arranged and 
paid for by bidder.

Lot 28 S. Miller, 'Sailing', 1985
 $70 - $100

Limited edition print, 18 x 23cm (image), 38 x 28.5cm 
(paper). Sold unframed. Signed and dated lower 
right. Editioned '8/16' and titled lower left. Some light 
toning. Masking tape along top edge (this could be easily 
concealed with a frame or trimmed). Paper with deckled 
edges. Available for local pickup, otherwise courier to 
be arranged and paid for by bidder. Adequate advance 
notice of collection is required to ensure artwork is on 
site. Fees may apply for late collection.

Lot 29 S. Miller, 'Sea Birds & Sand Banks', 1985
 $70 - $100

Limited edition print, 25 x 20cm (image), 44 x 38.5cm 
(frame). Signed and dated lower right. Editioned '10/16' 
and titled lower left. Outer frame card beneath glazing with 
spotting. Available for local pickup, otherwise courier to 
be arranged and paid for by bidder. Adequate advance 
notice of collection is required to ensure artwork is on 
site. Fees may apply for late collection.
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Lot 30 Leonard Long (1911-2013), 'Stormy Prelude, No. 11 
(South Coast N.S.W.)', 1978
 $800 - $1200

Oil on composition board, approx. 34 x 44cm (image), 
50 x 60cm (frame). Signed and dated lower right 
'LEONARD LONG, 1978'. Some spotting evident, frame 
aged. An excellent example of this celebrated artist's 
approach to depicting the Australian landscape.
Leonard Hugh Long, OAM, is widely acclaimed 
as one of Australia's most accomplished traditional 
landscape artists. Known for his painterly realist 
approach to capturing landscapes, Long had a keen 
sense for the dramatic, rendering the curvilinear forms 
and interplay of light and shade in his paintings with 
masterly execution. The influence of earlier artists of 
the Heidelberg School of painters is felt in his work - 
most notably Arthur Streeton and Charles Conder. 
Long's works are in the collections of the Vatican 
in Rome, the National Gallery Kuala Lumpur in 
Malaysia, the Art Gallery of New South Wales in 
Sydney, and the Dunedin Public Art Gallery in New 
Zealand, among numerous others. In 1993, Long was 
awarded a Medal of the Order of Australia 'for service 
to the arts as a painter of Australian landscapes.' At the 
age of 100, he continued to paint on a daily basis and 
staged a major centenary exhibition in 2011.
Available for local pickup, otherwise courier to be 
arranged and paid for by bidder. Adequate advance 
notice of collection is required to ensure artwork is on 
site. Fees may apply for late collection.

Lot 31 Stephanie Fuller (nee Burns) (1962-), 'Two men in 
a boat', 2011
 $450 - $700

Synthetic polymer paint on canvas, 151 x 101cm, 
inscribed on verso. Available for local pickup, 
otherwise courier to be arranged and paid for by 
bidder.

Lot 32 Kim Kennedy, Untitled (Blue Sky), 1999
 $600 - $800

Acrylic on canvas, 144 x 195.5cm, signed and dated 
at bottom left. Scuffs, scratch across top near edge, small 
hole towards upper left edge. Available for local pickup, 
otherwise courier to be arranged and paid for promptly 
by bidder. (Storage fees may apply for late collections).

Melbourne based artist Kim Kennedy began his 
artistic career in 1982 initially as a sculptor, before 
turning his attention to painting. He has had numerous 
solo exhibitions and his work is featured in many 
private collections throughout the world, including 
Australia, South Africa, USA, West Germany, New 
Zealand and Canada. In his practice, Kennedy has 
fine tuned his distinct style of painting and is well 
known for his whimsical animals and dramatic abstract 
seascapes and landscapes. Diverse in his subject matter, 
Kennedy's work captures energetic movement across 
the canvas, resulting in striking pieces with bold 
palettes and emotive impact.
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Lot 33 Kim Kennedy, Untitled (Red Desert), 1999
 $500 - $700

Acrylic on canvas, 120 x 143cm, a few protruding marks 
and indentations on canvas, some scuffs to sides, minor paint 
loss on top edge. Signed and dated lower right. Available 
for local pickup, otherwise courier to be arranged and 
paid for promptly by bidder. (Storage fees may apply 
for late collections).
Melbourne based artist Kim Kennedy began his 
artistic career in 1982 initially as a sculptor, before 
turning his attention to painting. He has had numerous 
solo exhibitions and his work is featured in many 
private collections throughout the world, including 
Australia, South Africa, USA, West Germany, New 
Zealand and Canada. In his practice, Kennedy has 
fine tuned his distinct style of painting and is well 
known for his whimsical animals and dramatic abstract 
seascapes and landscapes. Diverse in his subject matter, 
Kennedy's work captures energetic movement across 
the canvas, resulting in striking pieces with bold 
palettes and emotive impact.

Lot 34 Kim Kennedy, Untitled (Sunset Breeze), 2000
 $500 - $700

Acrylic on canvas, 120 x 143cm. Signed and dated 
lower left. Available for local pickup, otherwise courier 
to be arranged and paid for promptly by bidder. 
(Storage fees may apply for late collections).

Melbourne based artist Kim Kennedy began his 
artistic career in 1982 initially as a sculptor, before 
turning his attention to painting. He has had numerous 
solo exhibitions and his work is featured in many 
private collections throughout the world, including 
Australia, South Africa, USA, West Germany, New 
Zealand and Canada. In his practice, Kennedy has 
fine tuned his distinct style of painting and is well 
known for his whimsical animals and dramatic abstract 
seascapes and landscapes. Diverse in his subject matter, 
Kennedy's work captures energetic movement across 
the canvas, resulting in striking pieces with bold 
palettes and emotive impact.

Lot 35 S. Miller, 'Waiting for the Tide', 1985
 $70 - $100

Limited edition print, 25 x 20cm (image), 44 x 38.5cm 
(frame). Signed and dated lower right. Editioned 
'13/18' and titled lower left. Outer frame card beneath 
glazing with spotting and toning. Available for local 
pickup, otherwise courier to be arranged and paid for 
by bidder. Adequate advance notice of collection is 
required to ensure artwork is on site. Fees may apply 
for late collection.

Lot 36 Max Miller (1940-), 'West MacDonnell Ranges II', 
1997
 $50 - $150

Etching, 49.5 x 69cm, Artist Proof, signed and dated 
lower right 'Max Miller 1997', inscribed lower left 'A/' 
and titled at lower centre. Available for local pickup, 
otherwise courier to be arranged and paid for by 
bidder.

Lot 37 United States, Dong Kingman, 'New Dawn', 1984
 $150 - $250

Limited edition print, 27.9 x 21.6cm (11 x 8.5 in), 
unframed. Signed lower right, editioned '215/1000'. 
Sold with official certificate of authentication issued 
by World Federation of United Nations Associations. 
Available for local pickup, otherwise courier to be 
arranged and paid for by bidder.

Lot 38 United States, Lorenzo Quinn (b. 1966), 'Tree of 
Life', 1993
 $150 - $250

Limited edition print, 27.9 x 21.6cm (11 x 8.5 in), 
unframed. Signed bottom centre, editioned '26/750'. 
Sold with official certificate of authentication issued 
by World Federation of United Nations Associations. 
Available for local pickup, otherwise courier to be 
arranged and paid for by bidder.

Lot 39 United States, Howard Finster, 'Visions of Clean 
Worlds', 1993
 $150 - $250

Limited edition print, 21.6 x 27.9cm (8.5 x 11 in), 
unframed. Signed bottom centre, editioned '32/750'. 
Sold with official certificate of authentication issued 
by World Federation of United Nations Associations. 
Available for local pickup, otherwise courier to be 
arranged and paid for by bidder.
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Lot 40 John Webber, A View of Christmas Harbour, C1784
 $300 - $400

Rare original hand coloured print from engraving 
after a drawing by John Webber, A View of Christmas 
Harbour in Kerguelen's Land (Archipelago midway 
between Africa, Antarctica & Australia) 26.5 x 40.5cm 
(image) 39 x 53cm (frame), from the official British 
Admiralty sanctioned edition of the accounts of Cook's 
third & final voyage, paper slightly toned with minor 
foxing & as published folds, professionally framed in excellent 
condition. Available for local pickup, alternatively, 
courier to be arranged and paid for by bidder.
*From the Frank Coulter collection.

Lot 41 W. Hodges, The Ice Islands, 1777
 $300 - $400

Rare original hand coloured print from engraving by 
B.T. Pouncy after a drawing by William Hodges, The 
Ice Islands seen the 9th of January 1773, 25 x 41cm 
(image) 40 x 53cm (frame), from Cook's 'A Voyage 
Toward the South Pole and Round The World', paper 
with some foxing & as published folds, professionally framed 
in excellent condition. Available for local pickup, 
alternatively, courier to be arranged and paid for 
by bidder.
*From the Frank Coulter collection.

Lot 42 W. Hodges, The Landing at Mallicolo, 1777
 $400 - $600

Rare original hand coloured print from engraving by J. 
Bafire after a painting by W. Hodges, The Landing at 
Mallicolo (Malakula), one of the New Hebrides, 27.5 x 
48cm (image) 42.5 x 63.5cm (frame), from the official 
British Admiralty sanctioned edition of the accounts 
of Cook's second voyage, with as published folds & 
professionally framed in excellent condition. Available for 
local pickup, alternatively, courier to be arranged 
and paid for by bidder.
*From the Frank Coulter collection.
Side note: The Resolution visited Malakula in July 
1774 and in this view Cook is shown handing his 
musket to an officer, enabling him to accept the green 
palm branch, signifying peace.

Lot 43 W. Hodges, The Landing at Middleburgh, 1777
 $400 - $600

Rare original hand coloured print from engraving 
by J.K. Shirwin after a painting by W. Hodges, The 
Landing at Middleburgh (Eua, Tonga) one of the 
Friendly Isles, 26.5 x 48cm (image) 42.5 x 63.5cm 
(frame), from the official British Admiralty sanctioned 
edition of the accounts of Cook's second voyage, with as 
published folds & professionally framed in excellent condition. 
Available for local pickup, alternatively, courier 
to be arranged and paid for by bidder.
*From the Frank Coulter collection.
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ART - PORTRAITS & FIGURATIVE

Lot 44 Anne Smith (1950-), 'Artist's Garden IV - The 
Tortoise'
 $150 - $250

Etching, 20 x 25cm (image), 49 x 51.5cm (frame). 
Signed lower right, editioned '13/30' lower left, titled 
lower centre. Available for local pickup, otherwise 
courier to be arranged and paid for by bidder.

Lot 45 Sarah Seletto, 'Body', 2021
 $600 - $700

Acrylic on canvas, 20cm (diameter). Signed and dated 
on inner edge. Available for local pickup, otherwise 
courier to be arranged and paid for by bidder.

Lot 46 Charles Blackman (1928-2018), 'Girl listening to 
music'
 $300 - $700

Screenprint, 35 x 62.5cm (image), 72.5 x 97cm (frame), 
Artist Proof. Signed lower right 'Blackman', inscribed 
lower left 'AP', titled at lower centre. Available for local 
pickup, otherwise courier to be arranged and paid for 
by bidder.

Lot 47 Kay Singleton Keller (1940-2014), 'Love I'
 $250 - $350

Pastel on paper, 44.5 x 36cm (image), 49.5 x 41cm 
(frame). Artist signature (initials) at lower left, also title 
and artist name annotated on reverse. High original 
retail value. Framed in 2008 and likely created around 
this time. Available for local pickup, otherwise courier 
to be arranged and paid for by bidder.

Lot 48 Kay Singleton Keller (1940-2014), 'Love II'
 $250 - $350

Pastel on paper, 45 x 36 cm (image), 49.5 x 41 cm 
(frame). Artist signature (initials) at lower left, also title 
and artist name annotated on reverse. High original 
retail value. Framed in 2008 and likely created around 
this time. 
Known provenance: Charles Hewitt Gallery (NSW). 
Private corporate collection (QLD). 
Available for local pickup, otherwise courier to be 
arranged and paid for by bidder.

Lot 49 Anne Smith (1950-), 'Lovers in the Forest (The 
Magic Flute)'
 $150 - $250

Etching, hand coloured, 25 x 20cm (image), 53 x 47cm 
(frame). Signed lower right, editioned lower left '8/50'. 
The frame with some scuffing and minor paint loss. From a 
series inspired by Mozart's celebrated and perennially 
popular opera 'The Magic Flute'. Available for local 
pickup, otherwise courier to be arranged and paid for 
by bidder.
Anne Smith arrived in Australia in 1971,  and has 
been exhibiting regularly since the mid 1970s to the 
present day. Smith's work is held in the National 
Gallery of Australia (Canberra), Murdoch private 
collection (USA), Manly Regional Gallery, Trinity 
Grammar School (Sydney), St George Medical Centre 
Collection, Abbotsleigh School Collection, Faculty of 
Law - University of Technology (Sydney), and is also 
represented in various other institutional and private 
collections across Australia, UK, New Zealand, USA 
and Japan.
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Lot 50 Anne Smith (1950-), 'Pamina and Tamino (The 
Magic Flute)'
 $150 - $250

Etching, hand coloured, 25 x 20cm (image), 53 x 47cm 
(frame). Signed lower right, editioned '5/50' lower left, 
titled lower centre. Available for local pickup, otherwise 
courier to be arranged and paid for by bidder.
Anne Smith arrived in Australia in 1971,  and has 
been exhibiting regularly since the mid 1970s to the 
present day. Smith’s work is held in the National 
Gallery of Australia (Canberra), Murdoch private 
collection (USA), Manly Regional Gallery, Trinity 
Grammar School (Sydney), St George Medical Centre 
Collection, Abbotsleigh School Collection, Faculty of 
Law - University of Technology (Sydney), and is also 
represented in various other institutional and private 
collections across Australia, UK, New Zealand, USA 
and Japan.

Lot 51 Anne Smith (1950-), 'Pamina I (The Magic Flute)'
 $150 - $250

Etching, hand coloured, 25 x 20cm (image), 53 x 47cm 
(frame). Signed lower right, editioned '8/50' lower left, 
titled lower centre. Some wear to frame. Available for 
local pickup, otherwise courier to be arranged and 
paid for by bidder.
Anne Smith arrived in Australia in 1971,  and has 
been exhibiting regularly since the mid 1970s to the 
present day. Smith’s work is held in the National 
Gallery of Australia (Canberra), Murdoch private 
collection (USA), Manly Regional Gallery, Trinity 
Grammar School (Sydney), St George Medical Centre 
Collection, Abbotsleigh School Collection, Faculty of 
Law - University of Technology (Sydney), and is also 
represented in various other institutional and private 
collections across Australia, UK, New Zealand, USA 
and Japan.
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Lot 52 Anne Smith (1950-), 'Pamina II (The Magic Flute)'
 $150 - $250

Etching, hand coloured, 25 x 20cm (image), 52 x 46cm 
(frame). Signed lower right, editioned '9/50' lower left. 
From a series inspired by Mozart's celebrated and 
perennially popular opera 'The Magic Flute'. Available 
for local pickup, otherwise courier to be arranged and 
paid for by bidder.
Anne Smith arrived in Australia in 1971,  and has 
been exhibiting regularly since the mid 1970s to the 
present day. Smith’s work is held in the National 
Gallery of Australia (Canberra), Murdoch private 
collection (USA), Manly Regional Gallery, Trinity 
Grammar School (Sydney), St George Medical Centre 
Collection, Abbotsleigh School Collection, Faculty of 
Law - University of Technology (Sydney), and is also 
represented in various other institutional and private 
collections across Australia, UK, New Zealand, USA 
and Japan.

Lot 53 Anne Smith (1950-), 'Papagena II (The Magic 
Flute)' 
 $150 - $250

Etching, hand coloured, 25 x 20cm (image), 52 x 46cm 
(frame). Signed lower right, editioned lower left '9/50'. 
From a series inspired by Mozart's celebrated and 
perennially popular opera 'The Magic Flute'. Available 
for local pickup, otherwise courier to be arranged and 
paid for by bidder.
Anne Smith arrived in Australia in 1971,  and has 
been exhibiting regularly since the mid 1970s to the 
present day. Smith’s work is held in the National 
Gallery of Australia (Canberra), Murdoch private 
collection (USA), Manly Regional Gallery, Trinity 
Grammar School (Sydney), St George Medical Centre 
Collection, Abbotsleigh School Collection, Faculty of 
Law - University of Technology (Sydney), and is also 
represented in various other institutional and private 
collections across Australia, UK, New Zealand, USA 
and Japan.
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Lot 54 Anne Smith (1950-), 'Rigoletto - The Ball'
 $150 - $250

Etching, hand coloured, 20 x 25cm (image), 49 x 
51.5cm (frame). Signed lower right, editioned '11/30' 
lower left, titled lower centre. Inspired by Giuseppe 
Verdi's 1851 opera 'Rigoletto'. Available for local 
pickup, otherwise courier to be arranged and paid for 
by bidder.

Lot 55 Kay Singleton Keller (1940-2014), 'Special Love'
 $250 - $350

Pastel on paper, 44 x 36cm (image), 50 x 41cm (frame). 
Artist signature (initials) at lower left, also title and 
artist name annotated on reverse. High original retail 
value. Framed in 2008 and likely created around this 
time. 
Available for local pickup, otherwise courier to be 
arranged and paid for by bidder.

Lot 56 Rick Everingham (1945-), 'Stewards Group'
 $500 - $700

Oil on composition board, 37 x 29cm (image), 
52 x 44cm (frame). Signed lower right 'RICK 
EVERINGHAM', titled on reverse. An intriguing 
composition showing four men in suits conferring 
together. The muted colour palate, soft focus and deep 
shadows give a moody effect. Small area of craquelure 
to middle right, some wear to frame. Available for local 
pickup, otherwise courier to be arranged and paid for 
by bidder. Adequate advance notice of collection is 
required to ensure artwork is on site. Fees may apply 
for late collection.
Rick Everingham was born in Sydney, Australia, 
in 1945. He moved to Brisbane in 1968, and has 
progressively established himself as a successful and 
respected artist. Since his first one-man exhibition 
in 1970, Everingham has worked continuously as a 
painter, holding numerous exhibitions in Brisbane, 
Newcastle, Sydney, Canberra and Melbourne, and 
gaining an ever increasing following along the way. 
International shows have been held in Los Angeles, 
Tokyo, and in Italy in Soiana and San Gimignano. His 
work is imbued with a sense of subtle light and a feeling 
for the peaceful ambience of particular places.

Lot 57 Aileen Brown (1946-), 'The Carousel', 1991
 $200 - $300

Linocut, 46 x 26cm (image), 78.5 x 57cm (frame). 
Signed and dated lower right 'Aileen Brown 91', 
editioned lower left '7/50' and titled at lower 
centre. Available for local pickup, otherwise courier to 
be arranged and paid for by bidder.
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Lot 58 Barton, Untitled (Children in Autumnal Field)
 $500 - $700

Oil on composition board, 89.5 x 89.5cm (image), 
103.5 x 103.5cm (frame). Signed lower right 'Barton'. 
Craquelure, mainly across top half of painting. Hook on 
back but no hanging wire. The wooden frame approx. 
3.5cm deep and with some minor wear. Total c.7kg in 
weight. A vibrant and expressively rendered depiction 
of two children playing in a field, with a pair of figures 
- presumably their parents - in the background. The 
composition is saturated in yellow-ochre hues, with 
impressionistic use of brushstrokes to capture the forms 
in soft focus. The artist worthy of further research. 
Available for local pickup, otherwise courier to be 
arranged and paid for by bidder.

Lot 59 W. R. (Mike) Lyons (1930-1985), Untitled (Man 
with Hat in Profile)
 $300 - $400

Oil on board, 29.5 x 19.5cm (image), 42 x 32cm 
(frame). Signed 'W. R. Lyons' lower right. An intriguing 
and expertly-rendered painting of an Indigenous 
Australian stockman. Available for local pickup, 
otherwise courier to be arranged and paid for by 
bidder. Adequate advance notice of collection is 
required to ensure artwork is on site. Fees may apply 
for late collection.
Born in Sydney in 1930, Mike Lyons was an 
established artist working predominately in oils and 
acrylics, and also a noted printmaker and educator. 
He studied at the East Sydney Technical College in 
the 1950s and later in France, Spain, Italy and the UK 
in 1969-70. Lyons completed further studies at the 
Eastern New Mexico University in 1970s and was later 
appointed an instructor there. He also taught at the 
Royal Queensland Art Society. Lyons first exhibited 
in Brisbane in 1967 and since then has exhibited 
extensively throughout Australia in all state capitals, 
also holding successful exhibitions internationally 
in Paris, Italy, Switzerland and the USA. He has 
been awarded a number of accolades throughout 
Queensland, New South Wales and in the USA.
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Lot 60 David Boyd, OAM (1924-2011), Untitled (Woman), 
1968
 $700 - $900

Sfumato on board, 30 x 27cm (image), 42 x 39cm 
(frame). Signed and dated lower right 'David Boyd 
1968'. Nicks, scuffs and scratches to surface, plus some wear 
to frame. Available for local pickup, otherwise courier to 
be arranged and paid for by bidder. 
Sold with accompanying book "Sfumato: Paintings and 
Drawings of David Boyd" by James Burr and Sheldon 
Williams, First Edition (1967), published by Ritchie/
Dickson Ltd., London, some damage to the book, but pages 
fully readable. [2]
Legendary Australian artist David Fielding Gough 
Boyd was born in Melbourne in 1924, a member of 
the distinguished Boyd family which for over three 
generations contributed to the Arts in Australia 
within various fields including painting, ceramics, 
sculpture, literature and architecture. Trained at the 
National Gallery School, David first exhibited with 
the Contemporary Art Society of Australia in 1945. 
Soon afterwards he turned his hand to pottery and 
ceramics in partnership with his wife, Hermia, working 
variously across Australia, England and France. 
He returned seriously to painting in 1957 with the 
series 'Australian Explorers', followed by a number of 
works focusing on the persecution of the Tasmanian 
Indigenous population. David was elected President 
of the Victorian branch of the Contemporary Art 
Society of Australia in 1960, later being awarded 
a scholarship from the Italian government and the 
Membro Albo Doro del Senato Accademico (Rome), 
among numerous other accolades. Commenting on 
the distinctive candle-carbon sfumato technique David 
embraced in the late 60s, critic Sheldon Williams 
comments 'the flame of the guttering candle can 
express the individualism of the painter and faithfully 
fulfil his personal intentions ... its spontaneous nature 
offers him a fluency not ... experienced in other 
media'. Boyd's artistic oeuvre explores a vast array 
of subject matter, and is held in many prestigious 
institutional collections throughout Australia, England 
and the United States. 

Lot 61 Israel, David Schneuer (1905-1988), 'Cafe in Blue'
 $250 - $350

Lithograph, 31 x 25cm (image), 61 x 53.5cm (frame). 
Signed lower right, editioned '230/250' lower left. Title 
annotated on reverse. Frame aged. Available for local 
pickup, otherwise courier to be arranged and paid for 
by bidder. Adequate advance notice of collection is 
required to ensure artwork is on site. Fees may apply 
for late collection.
David Schneuer was born in 1905 in Austro-Hungary, 
and later resided in Tel Aviv for several decades. His 
work is reminiscent of the lithographs and sketches 
of Henri de Toulouse-Lautrec, but with a somewhat 
looser approach to line, mark making and form. In 
the 1920s he was employed as a stage and poster 
designer in Berlin and Munich, developing his own 
visual language influenced by German artists such as 
Kirchner, Grosz and Beckmann, as well as the iconic 
French poster art of the Belle Epoque. After training 
at the Berufsschule in Munich, Schneuer lived in 
France for a brief but formative period. He also spent 
time in Dachau under the prevailing regime as an 
'artistic dissident', before permanently relocating to 
Tel Aviv. Schneuer's oeuvre is best remembered for 
documenting Europe between the World Wars and 
the golden era of German Expressionism, in his own 
idiosyncratic visual language.
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Lot 62 Israel, David Schneuer (1905-1988), 'Cirque 
d'Hiver'
 $250 - $350

Lithograph, 23 x 21cm (image), 51.5 x 48cm (frame). 
Signed lower right and editioned lower left '336/500'. 
Some foxing evident. Label on reverse gives title "Cirque 
d'Hiver" (Winter Circus). Available for local pickup, 
otherwise courier to be arranged and paid for by 
bidder. Adequate advance notice of collection is 
required to ensure artwork is on site. Fees may apply 
for late collection.
David Schneuer was born in 1905 in Austro-Hungary, 
and later resided in Tel Aviv for several decades. His 
work is reminiscent of the lithographs and sketches 
of Henri de Toulouse-Lautrec, but with a somewhat 
looser approach to line, mark making and form. In 
the 1920s he was employed as a stage and poster 
designer in Berlin and Munich, developing his own 
visual language influenced by German artists such as 
Kirchner, Grosz and Beckmann, as well as the iconic 
French poster art of the Belle Epoque. After training at 
the Berufsschule in Munich, Schneuer lived in France 
for a brief but formative period. He also spent time 
in Dachau under the prevailing regime as an 'artistic 
dissident', before permanently relocating to Tel Aviv. 
Schneuer's oeuvre is best remembered for documenting 
Europe between the World Wars and the golden era of 
German Expressionism, in his own idiosyncratic visual 
language.

Lot 63 Israel, David Schneuer (1905-1988), Untitled (Bar 
Scene)
 $250 - $350

Lithograph, 35 x 31cm (image), 65.5 x 60cm (frame). 
Signed lower right, editioned lower left '230/250'. Some 
light foxing spots, aging, nicks and scuffs to frame. Available 
for local pickup, otherwise courier to be arranged 
and paid for by bidder. Adequate advance notice of 
collection is required to ensure artwork is on site. Fees 
may apply for late collection.
David Schneuer was born in 1905 in Austro-Hungary, 
and later resided in Tel Aviv for several decades. His 
work is reminiscent of the lithographs and sketches 
of Henri de Toulouse-Lautrec, but with a somewhat 
looser approach to line, mark making and form. In 
the 1920s he was employed as a stage and poster 
designer in Berlin and Munich, developing his own 
visual language influenced by German artists such as 
Kirchner, Grosz and Beckmann, as well as the iconic 
French poster art of the Belle Epoque. After training at 
the Berufsschule in Munich, Schneuer lived in France 
for a brief but formative period. He also spent time 
in Dachau under the prevailing regime as an 'artistic 
dissident', before permanently relocating to Tel Aviv. 
Schneuer's oeuvre is best remembered for documenting 
Europe between the World Wars and the golden era of 
German Expressionism, in his own idiosyncratic visual 
language.
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Lot 64 John Webber, A Man of Van Diemen's Land, C1784
 $300 - $500

Rare engraving by J. Caldwell after a drawing by John 
Webber from the official British Admiralty sanctioned 
edition of John Hawkesworth's accounts of Cook's 
third and final voyage (refer to additional information 
on rear of frame), 23 x 29cm (image) 46.5 x 58.5cm 
(frame), professionally framed in excellent condition. 
Available for local pickup, alternatively, courier 
to be arranged and paid for by bidder.
*From the Frank Coulter collection.

Lot 65 John Webber, A Woman of Van Diemen's Land, 
C1784
 $300 - $500

Rare engraving by J. Caldwell after a drawing by John 
Webber from the official British Admiralty sanctioned 
edition of John Hawkesworth's accounts of Cook's 
third and final voyage (refer to additional information 
on rear of frame), 23 x 29cm (image) 46.5 x 58.5cm 
(frame), professionally framed in excellent condition. 
Available for local pickup, alternatively, courier 
to be arranged and paid for by bidder.
*From the Frank Coulter collection.

Lot 66 John H. Clark, Field Sports of the Native 
Inhabitants of NSW , C1813
 $3000 - $4000

A rare and complete collection of hand coloured 
aquatints taken from 'Field Sports of the Inhabitants 
of New South Wales', by John Heaviside Clark in 
collaboration with printmaker Matthew Dubourg, 
published in London in 1813 by Edward Orme, 
comprising ten scenes of Indigenous Australian's 
participating in a range of daily activities, including 
hunting, fishing, resting, ceremonial dancing, ritual, 
trial and battle preparation. The collection titles 
include; Smoking Out The Opossum, Throwing 
The Spear, Fishing No.1, Fishing No.2, Hunting The 
Kangaroo, Climbing Trees, The Dance, Repose, 
Trial & Warriors Of New S. Wales, all have been 
professionally framed with the same overall size of 32.5 
x 38cm, all on toned paper with varying degrees of foxing. 
[10]
 Available for local pickup, alternatively, courier 
to be arranged and paid for by bidder.
*From the Frank Coulter collection.
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ART - STILL LIFE

Lot 67 Jude Taylor, 'Blossom', 2002
 $300 - $400

Linocut, 57 x 32.5cm (image), 85 x 60cm (frame). 
Signed and dated lower right 'Jude Taylor 2002', 
editioned lower left '1/20' and titled at lower centre. 
Available for local pickup, otherwise courier to be 
arranged and paid for by bidder.
Jude Taylor is a highly collected Western Australian 
artist with a body of work spanning nearly three 
decades. She is renowned for her striking hand 
coloured linocut prints, which are represented in 
private and institutional art collections throughout 
Australia.

Lot 68 Charles Blackman (1928-2018), 'Butterflies Path'
 $300 - $500

Screenprint, 50 x 84.5cm (image), 86.5 x 119cm 
(frame), Artist Proof. Signed lower right 'Charles 
Blackman', inscribed lower left 'AP', titled at lower 
centre. Available for local pickup, otherwise courier to 
be arranged and paid for by bidder.

Lot 69 Aileen Brown (1946-), 'Chinese Lanterns', 1987
 $350 - $550

Linocut, 28 x 20cm (image), 53 x 44cm (frame). Signed 
and dated lower right 'Aileen Brown 87', editioned 
lower left '36/50' and titled at lower centre. Some fairly 
minor surface issues, including a small patch of paint cracking 
in upper right field. Light wear to frame. Available for local 
pickup, otherwise courier to be arranged and paid for 
by bidder.
Aileen Brown is a recognised Melbourne print maker 
on the Australian national scene with many solo 
exhibitions since 1986 and some book illustrations. A 
linocut specialist, Brown's prints demonstrate mastery 
of colour, composition and design. Her works are found 
in many print collections such as Bendigo Regional 
Gallery, State Libraries of Queensland, Victoria and 
New South Wales, Museum of Melbourne, Deakin 
and Melbourne University, and National Library of 
Australia.

Lot 70 Aileen Brown (1946-), 'Columbines', 1984
 $250 - $450

Linocut (Artist Proof), 29 x 30cm (image), 66.5 x 
64.5cm (frame). Signed and dated lower right 'Aileen 
Brown 84', inscribed lower left 'ARTIST PROOF' 
and titled at lower centre. Available for local pickup, 
otherwise courier to be arranged and paid for by 
bidder.

Lot 71 Aileen Brown (1946-), 'Cup, Saucer & Berries', 1987
 $250 - $450

Linocut (Artist Proof), 18 x 26cm (image), 47x 54cm 
(frame). Signed and dated lower right 'Aileen Brown 
87', inscribed lower left 'ARTIST PROOF' and titled 
at lower centre. Some wear to frame. Available for local 
pickup, otherwise courier to be arranged and paid for 
by bidder.
Aileen Brown’s works are found in many print 
collections such as Bendigo Regional Gallery, State 
Libraries of Queensland, Victoria and New South 
Wales, Museum of Melbourne, Deakin and Melbourne 
University, and National Library of Australia.
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Lot 72 Aileen Brown (1946-), 'Daisies, Coffee and Turkish 
Delight', 1987
 $400 - $600

Linocut, 27 x 32cm (image), 63 x 66cm (frame). Signed 
and dated lower right 'Aileen Brown 87', editioned 
lower left '7/50' and titled at lower centre. Attractively 
framed with antiqued finish (frame approx. 3.5cm 
deep). Available for local pickup, otherwise courier to 
be arranged and paid for by bidder.
Aileen Brown’s works are found in many print 
collections such as Bendigo Regional Gallery, State 
Libraries of Queensland, Victoria and New South 
Wales, Museum of Melbourne, Deakin and Melbourne 
University, and National Library of Australia.

Lot 73 Mieke Cohen, 'Lily for Mama - One week later'
 $50 - $150

Etching, aquatint, 50 x 40cm, Artist Proof, signed 
lower right 'Mieke Cohen', inscribed lower left 'A/P', 
titled at lower centre. Available for local pickup, 
otherwise courier to be arranged and paid for by 
bidder.

Lot 74 Perrin Millard, 'Pewter Teapot', 2020
 $500 - $600

Oil on board, signed and dated lower right, 39.5 x 
50cm (image), 52.5 x 63cm (frame). The frame with 
minor wear and light marks. Available for local pickup, 
otherwise courier to be arranged and paid for by 
bidder.

Lot 75 Jude Taylor, 'Poverty Bush & Rock', 2004
 $300 - $400

Linocut, 47 x 34.5cm (image), 79 x 64cm (frame). 
Signed and dated lower right 'Jude Taylor 2004', 
editioned lower left '1/20' and titled at lower centre. 
Available for local pickup, otherwise courier to be 
arranged and paid for by bidder.
Jude Taylor is a highly collected Western Australian 
artist with a body of work spanning nearly three 
decades. She is renowned for her striking hand 
coloured linocut prints, which are represented in 
private and institutional art collections throughout 
Australia.
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Lot 76 Aileen Brown (1946-), 'Red Hot Pokers', 1997
 $70 - $90

Linocut, 44 x 20cm (image), 80 x 53.5cm (frame). 
Signed and dated lower right 'Aileen Taylor 97', 
editioned lower left '19/20' and titled at lower centre. 
Speckled foxing evident across paper, some aging to frame. 
Available for local pickup, otherwise courier to be 
arranged and paid for by bidder.

Lot 77 Aileen Brown (1946-), 'Tears for Humanity', 2002
 $50 - $80

Linocut (Artist Proof), 36 x 52.5cm (image), 67 x 82cm 
(frame). Signed and dated lower right 'Aileen Brown 
02', inscribed lower left 'A/P' and titled at lower centre. 
The paper surface somewhat uneven, and frame card with 
significant warping. Wooden frame with some aging but 
sturdy. Available for local pickup, otherwise courier to 
be arranged and paid for by bidder.

Lot 78 Aileen Brown (1946-), 'Tropical Bowl', 1987
 $200 - $300

Linocut, 29 x 45cm (image), 61 x 76cm (frame). Signed 
and dated lower right 'Aileen Brown 87', editioned 
lower left '8/50' and titled at lower centre. Antiqued 
finish frame with some wear. Available for local pickup, 
otherwise courier to be arranged and paid for by 
bidder.
Aileen Brown is a recognised Melbourne print maker 
on the Australian national scene with many solo 
exhibitions since 1986 and some book illustrations. A 
linocut specialist, Brown's prints demonstrate mastery 
of colour, composition and design. Her works are found 
in many print collections such as Bendigo Regional 
Gallery, State Libraries of Queensland, Victoria and 
New South Wales, Museum of Melbourne, Deakin 
and Melbourne University, and National Library of 
Australia.

Lot 79 Kim Kennedy, Untitled (Cabernet), 1999
 $500 - $700

Mixed media on canvas, 164 x 86cm, signed and dated 
lower right, a few protruding marks and indentations on 
canvas. Available for local pickup, otherwise courier to 
be arranged and paid for promptly by bidder. (Storage 
fees may apply for late collections).

Melbourne based artist Kim Kennedy began his 
artistic career in 1982 initially as a sculptor, before 
turning his attention to painting. He has had numerous 
solo exhibitions and his work is featured in many 
private collections throughout the world, including 
Australia, South Africa, USA, West Germany, New 
Zealand and Canada. In his practice, Kennedy has 
fine tuned his distinct style of painting and is well 
known for his whimsical animals and dramatic abstract 
seascapes and landscapes. Diverse in his subject matter, 
Kennedy's work captures energetic movement across 
the canvas, resulting in striking pieces with bold 
palettes and emotive impact.
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Lot 80 Jude Taylor, 'Wheel Grevillea', 2004
 $200 - $300

Linocut, hand coloured, 72.5 x 64cm (image), 39 x 
33cm (frame). Signed and dated lower right 'Jude 
Taylor 2004', editioned lower left '1/20' and titled at 
lower centre. Some wear to edge of frame. Available for 
local pickup, otherwise courier to be arranged and 
paid for by bidder.
Jude Taylor is a highly collected Western Australian 
artist with a body of work spanning nearly three 
decades. She is renowned for her striking hand 
coloured linocut prints, which are represented in 
private and institutional art collections throughout 
Australia.

Lot 81 Jude Taylor, 'Wildflowers & Stripes', 2004
 $200 - $300

Linocut, hand coloured, 24.5 x 20cm (image), 52 
x 47cm (frame), signed and dated lower right 'Jude 
Taylor 2004', editioned lower left '1/20' and titled 
at lower centre. Frame with some chipping and wear. 
Available for local pickup, otherwise courier to be 
arranged and paid for by bidder.

ANTIQUES

Lot 82 Chinese Straits, Silver Pending, Late 19th Century
EF $600 - $800

Circa 1875-1900 intricate silver pending or belt 
buckle in concave scalloped form, intricately fashioned 
with mythical birds, figures and peony flowers in the 
'Peranakan' style, approximately 82mm wide x 64mm 
high, weight 28.5g, undamaged extremely fine.

Side note: Belt buckles were worn by Peranakan men 
and women as part of their official dress. A silver 
bar on the back of the buckle allowed a sash to be 
threaded through securing the buckle to the waist. 
Elaborate buckles were worn at wedding ceremonies 
by distinguished Peranakans as a way of signalling their 
wealth and status. Peranakans were unique amongst 
the many Chinese who emigrated to Malaysia. Whilst 
other Chinese immigrants remained very loyal to their 
Chinese roots, customs and beliefs, the Peranakans 
chose to adopt many Malay customs and practices, 
including their elaborate wedding ceremonies.

Lot 83 Great Britain, Illustrated London News, 'A 
Primrose from England', 1858
 $30 - $60

Colour lithograph, from the Illustrated London News, 
Oct. 16, 1858 edition (p355), approx. 40 x 27cm. 
Captioned: Welcome given in Melbourne, Australia, to 
a primrose from England. From a lithograph by Mr. 
H. Graves and Co., of Pall Mall [London]. Annotated 
in graphite 'Original painter: Edward Hopley. The 
original is in the Bendigo Art Gallery [Victoria, 
Australia].'
Ex - Antique & Fine Art Auctions, Woolloongabba.
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Lot 84 Great Britain, William Woollett (after William 
Hodges), Engraving, 'Monuments in Easter Island', 
1777
 $100 - $200

Engraving, 29 x 49cm (paper), 22 x 38cm (image), 
depicts impressively scaled rock monuments on Easter 
Island (Rapa Nui), as encountered by Captain Cook 
on his second voyage. Titled and dated at bottom, 
captioned (left) 'Drawn from Nature by W. Hodges' 
and (right) 'Engraved by W. Woollett, No. XLIX', 
published Feb. 1st 1777, by W. Strahan (London). Some 
foxing (mainly around edges) and folds.

An important record of European/Polynesian contact 
and exploration, duplicates exist in the National 
Library of Australia, Auckland Art Gallery and The 
British Museum.

Lot 85 Great Britain, Victoria, Stilton Scoop, 1880s
VGC $80 - $130

A fine Sheffield plate Stilton scoop, bone pistol-grip 
handle with trigger-actuated push slide, superb condition.

Lot 86 Great Britain, Collection of Engraved 
Topographical Views, 1770 - 1780s
 $200 - $300

Rare topographical engravings showing the profile 
of various coastlines, hills and mountains as observed 
by British explorers. The result of careful observation 
of land elevation changes, these fascinating records 
provide an insight into British maritime endeavours 
of the 18th century. Includes 'Three Views of the 
Admiralty Isles' (2, one undated, the larger dated 
1772); 'Sir Charles Saunders Island / Osnaburg Island 
/ Boseawens Island / Admiral Keppel's Island / Wallis's 
Island' (2); 'Views on the Coast of Asia'; 'Views on 
the West Coast of America' (this with 10 illustrations 
showing Mount Edgecumbe, Kaye's Island, Nootka 
Sound, Table Hill and more). Some foxing, folds and 
yellowing, a few with edge tears. An appealing selection for 
collectors with an interest in the Royal Navy, Maritime 
endeavours, American / Asia Pacific exploration, 
James Cook etc. Dimensions vary, most approx. 29 x 
47cm (paper), one 23.5 x 39cm. Original copperplate 
engravings. [6]
Ex - Antique & Fine Art Auctions, Woolloongabba.

Lot 87 Great Britain, 'Views of Sandwich Islands' (Cook 
Voyage), 1780s
 $80 - $160

Rare engraving showing assorted views of Hawaii 
as seen during Captain James Cook's third and final 
voyage, undated (c.1784), 24 x 39cm (paper), 21 x 
36cm (image), some folds and small tears along edges, 
yellowing and a few  light foxing spots. Titled at bottom 
'Views of SANDWICH ISLANDS'.
Includes a variety of coastal profile illustrations of the 
Hawaiian Islands, where Cook arrived on November 
26th, 1778:
1. View of the N.E. part of Mowee when the Isthmus 
bears W.S.W. 4 miles off shore. 
2. View of the S.E. side of Owhyhee when the East 
Point bears N. b. W. 4 leas. distant.
3. View from the (anchor symbol) at Atooi.

4. View from the (anchor symbol) at Woahoo.
5. View of the island Atooi when the Peaked Hill bears 
N.14. W.13 leas. distant.
6. View of the West side of Oneehow as seen from the 
ship at (anchor symbol).
Ex - Antique & Fine Art Auctions, Woolloongabba.

Lot 88 Scrimshaw, 'Australia', Adam Mossman, 1836
 $400 - $600

Engraved on whale tooth (90mm x 35mm), reverse 
design engraved with ship design, obverse design reads 
"Australia/ carved by Adam/ Mossman 2nd mate/ 
signed on at Sydney/ May 12 1836". 

Lot 89 Scrimshaw, USS Relief, 1841
 $1000 - $2000

Engraved on whale tooth (140mm x 65mm), depicting 
USS Relief, dated 4th July 1841, reverse design 
includes a second ship and image of a man smoking a 
pipe, named to Charles W. Morgan, potentially could 
be in reference to the whaling ship or owner of the 
ship. Interesting.

Lot 90 Miscellaneous Silver, 1900's
 $200 - $400

Small silver collection including decorative lockets, 
brooches, coin holder, 1922 UCC Knock-Out sporting 
medal & Flavelle Brothers of Sydney Swiss made silver 
wrist watch (appears to be in working order, face has 
hairline cracks). [9]
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Lot 91 Scrimshaw, 
 $300 - $500

Whale tooth 110mm x 45mm), engraved with sail ships 
before city skyline, with sterling silver base cap.

Lot 92 Miscellaneous Historical Badges, 1900's - 2000's
F - UNC $150 - $200

Small collection of Historical badges & patches. 
[0.75kg]

WORLD MAPS

Lot 93 W. Whitchurch, Chart of New South Wales or East 
Coast of New Holland, 1773
 $800 - $1200

Rare engraved hydrographic chart of New South 
Wales or the East Coast of New Holland, 36.5 x 
78.5cm (image), 50.5 x 92cm (frame), discovered 
and explored by Lieutenant (later Captain) J. Cook, 
Commander of His Majesty's Bark Endeavour, in the 
year 1770, during the first of his three voyages between 
1768-1780. Engraved by W. Whitchurch, Royal 
Exchange London and published by W. Strahan & T. 
Cadell, London. An example of this chart from the 
R.V. Tooley map collection is held by The National 
Library of Australia, (MAP T 325). Some minor foxing 
along as published folds, professionally framed in excellent 
condition. Available for local pickup, otherwise 
courier to be arranged and paid for by bidder.
*From the Frank Coulter collection.

Lot 94 Matthew Flinders, Chart of Terra Australis, 1798 - 
1799
 $800 - $1200

Rare engraved hydrographic chart of Terra Australis 
by Matthew Flinders 1798-9, South Coast, Sheet VI, 
London 1814, 56.5 x 77.3cm (image), 61.5 x 82cm 
(frame), with many fascinating notes & depicting 
the whole of Van Diemens Land (Tasmania) with 
inset detail of approaches to Hobart, published by 
G&W Nicol February 4th, 1814. An example of this 
chart from the R.V. Tooley map collection is held by 
The National Library of Australia, (MAP RM 849). 
Some foxing spots & angular folds, professionally framed 
in excellent condition. Available for local pickup, 
otherwise courier to be arranged and paid for by 
bidder.
*From the Frank Coulter collection.
Side note: Matthew Flinders’ chart, published in 1814, 
was the first chart to use the name Australia, and it 
accompanied Flinders’ monumental publication, A 
Voyage to Terra Australis. The chart reflects surveys 
undertaken by Flinders from 1796 on the southern 
coast of New South Wales and northern coast of Van 
Diemen’s Land and on his partial circumnavigation of 
Australia between 1801 and 1803 on the Investigator. 
This map was originally owned by Benjamin Francis 
(Frank) Helpman 1814-1874, sailor & harbourmaster 
before being owned by Tasmania's First Premier, 
William Champ 1808-1892. Refer to information sheet 
adhered to rear of print.
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Lot 95 Samuel John Neele, Chart of the N&W Parts of 
Bass Straits, 1803
 $800 - $1200

Rare engraved hydrographic chart of the N. and W. 
Parts of the Bass Strait, 53.3 x 31.5cm (image), 70 
x 46.5cm (frame), discovered & sailed through in a 
Passage from England to Port Jackson in December 
1800, in H.M. armed surveying vessel Lady Nelson 
commanded by Lt. JA.s Grant of the R.N. by 
direction of His Grace the Duke of Portland, likely 
produced by the Admiralty's first hydrographer from 
1795-1808-Alexander Dalrymple and is the first map 
of the Victorian coastline, engraved by Samuel John 
Neele, Strand, London and published by Thomas 
Egerton, Whitehall, London on 27th December 1803. 
An original version of this map from the Ferguson 
rare map collection is held by The National Library 
of Australia, (MAP F 482). Some minor foxing along as 
published folds & professionally framed in excellent condition. 
Available for local pickup, otherwise courier to 
be arranged and paid for by bidder.
*From the Frank Coulter collection.
Side note: *Jane Austen’s first three novels, Sense and 
Sensibility, Pride and Prejudice, and Mansfield Park, were 
published by Thomas Egerton who ran a ‘Military 
Library’ in Whitehall, London, just across from the 
Admiralty Office. Egerton’s list was mainly composed 
of military treatises, maps, and training manuals, works 
designed to feed Britain’s war effort against Napoleon. 
He hardly ever published novels, and Jane Austen was 
his first female novelist. Her brother Henry’s career 
as a militia officer and army agent probably provided 
the connection. Take a look at the original title page 
of Pride and Prejudice (reproduced in many modern 
paperbacks) and you will see at the foot of the page, 
Printed for T. Egerton, Military Library, Whitehall.

*from website Jane Austen's House.

Lot 96 W. Witchurch, Chart of the Southern Hemisphere, 
1777
 $800 - $1200

Rare engraved hydrographic chart of the Southern 
Hemisphere according to the latest Discoveries with 
the tracks of the Resolution Cap.n Cook and the 
Adventure Cap.n Furneaux, 54.5 x 57cm (image), 67 x 
69.5cm (frame) by George Forster undertaken during 
Cook's second voyage of exploration from 1772-75. 
Engraved by W. Whitchurch, Royal Exchange London 
for inclusion in Forster's A Voyage Round the World, 
published by W. Strahan & T. Cadell, London on 
February 1st 1777. An example of this chart from the 
R.V. Tooley map collection is held by The National 
Library of Australia, (MAP NK 2456/15). Some 
wear along as published folds but otherwise free of marks, 
professionally framed in excellent condition. Available for 
local pickup, alternatively, courier to be arranged 
and paid for by bidder.
*From the Frank Coulter collection.
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Lot 97 Louis Freycinet, Detroit De Bass , 1802 - 1803
 $1200 - $2000

Rare & intricate engraved hydrographic chart of 
Bass Strait including parts of Tasmania & Victoria, 
82 x 55.5cm (image), 103 x 77cm (frame), by French 
hydrographer Louis Claude Desaulses de Freycinet 
1779-1842. Red #41 in margin, as published folds but 
otherwise pristine, professionally framed in excellent condition. 
Available for local pickup, alternatively, courier 
to be arranged and paid for by bidder.
*From the Frank Coulter collection.
Side note: This is a rare, separately published example 
of Freycinet's chart of the Bass Strait undertaken 
while part of the Baudin expedition. It was published 
in his celebrated and extremely rare hydrographic 
atlas which was part of the official account of the 
expedition. The title of the chart proclaims that it 
shows the survey undertaken by Freycinet in the 29-
foot Casaurina, but it actually shows the survey routes 
of the little Casaurina as well as those of boats of the 
larger ships associated with the Baudin expedition, the 
aptly-named Geographe and the Naturaliste. The routes 
of each vessel are differentiated with varying hash 
marks, dots, etc. The chart is unadorned and contains 
no decorations; it was meant to simply and clearly 
communicate the extensive survey undertaken by the 
French despite the presence of another British voyage, 
that of the British Royal Naval officer Matthew 
Flinders, which was also surveying Australia at the 
time.

MEMORABILIA

Lot 98 Red Cross Badges, 1900's
VF - aUNC $300 - $400

Extensive collection of mainly Australian Red Cross 
badges, including enamel types & tinnies as well as 
some New Zealand & United States examples. Also 
includes some war related/patriotic badge & token 
examples, generally in highly collectible condition. [76]

Lot 99 Sporting Medal, 1919
 $150 - $250

Awarded to Billy Meeske, famous Australian wrestler 
and WWI serviceman, with pin on reverse, reads: 
INTER-ALLIED / GAMES / PERSHING STADIUM 
/ PARIS / 1919. Very rare.
The only people allowed to compete in the games were 
the soldiers from WWI. The Inter-Allied Games was 
a one-off multi-sport event held from June 22 - July 
6, 1919 at the newly constructed Pershing Stadium 
just outside Paris. The forum for the games had been 
built near the Bois de Vincennes by the U.S. Military 
in cooperation with the YMCA. The event was only 
open to participation by military personnel who 
were currently serving or had formerly served in the 
armed forces during the War. 18 nations participated 
in the proceedings which included, among others, 
track and field events, swimming, baseball, football, 
rugby, basketball, tennis, boxing, horse riding events, 
marksmanship and wrestling. Following the conclusion 
of the games, Pershing Stadium was presented as a 
gift to the people of France from the United States of 
America.

SPORTING MEMORABILIA

Lot 100 The Invincibles, 1948
 $800 - $1200

Rare framed, cigarette card set of The Invincibles, 
1948 Australian Test Cricket Touring Team to 
England, with signatures, 59 x 64cm (frame size). 
Signatures include Don Bradman, Ray Lindwall & 
Keith Miller. Also including framed photograph of the 
Union-Castle Line Royal Mail Motor Vessel 'Stirling 
Castle' with somewhat faded signatures of the 1948 
English cricket team, including Denis Compton, 20 x 
25.5cm (frame size) both professionally framed and in good 
condition. [2] 
Available for local pickup, alternatively, courier 
to be arranged and paid for by bidder.
*From the Frank Coulter collection.
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BULLION

Lot 101 The Perth Mint, Silver , 1993
 $450 - $500

1993 10oz silver bar.

Lot 102 ABC Bullion, The Eureka
 $200 - $300

The Eureka 1oz 0.999 silver bullion (5) & 2019 Canada 
silver five dollars (5).

Lot 103 Miscellaneous Silver Bullion Products
 $400 - $600

Various 0.999 silver bullion products from The Perth 
Mint, Royal Mint, Ainslie & Germania, total 24oz.

TRADING CARDS

Lot 104 Cigarette Cards, Accumulation, 1920 - 1950
VGC $300 - $350

Three Castles albums (4) of part and full sets including 
photographic, Wills NZ footballers, motorcars, English 
cricketers, ships and shipping, Ardath film stage and 
radio stars, animals of the zoo, Christies comedies etc, 
with small group of oddments and spares. [2.6kg]

Lot 105 Miscellaneous, 1898 - 1910
EF $300 - $400

1898 Wills Conundrums numbered series of 25 scarce 
in sets, 1905-10 Wills Sporting Terms series of 10, plus 
football & cycling terms in same series very scarce, 1899 
American Tobacco series of 25, all housed in quality 
Nostalgia album, extremely fine.

Lot 106 Military & Naval Themes, 1902 - 1916
EF $500 - $600

1915 Wills War Incidents 'A' numbered series of 50, 
War Incidents 2nd series of 50, 1915 Wills Victoria 
Cross Heroes numbered series of 25, 1916 Wills War 
Medals in silk numbered series of 66 scarce as a set in 
good condition, 1914-15 Wills Recruiting Posters & 
Australia Day scarce, Wills Flags of 1914-18 in silk 
numbered series of 28 scarce in sets, 1914 Britain's 
Defenders numbered series of 50 plus 51-58 & 1915 
Wills War Pictures numbered series of 50, housed in 
quality Nostalgia album, extremely fine.

Lot 107 Cricket Cigarette Cards, 1903 - 1910
EF $8000 - $10000

Australian & English cricketer sets on various Capstan 
(81), Milo (40), Standard (15), Wills (124) & Vice Regal 
cigarette cards (includes W.G. Grace), all housed in a 
quality Nostalgia album with 28 sleeves, some scarce 
and highly collectible issues including complete Sniders 
& Abrahams sets rarely seen in top condition, extremely 
fine. [260]

Lot 108 Animals & Birds, 1905 - 1930's
EF $300 - $400

Wild animals, birds & butterflies on Wills cigarette 
cards, housed in quality Nostalgia album with 
approximately 29 sleeves (8-10 cards per sleeve-not all 
sleeves full), extremely fine with some foxing.

Lot 109 General Interest, 1905 - 1913
EF $400 - $500

Wills Aviation numbered series (black backs) of 75 
on Capstan, Havelock & Vice Regal cigarette cards 
scarce as full set in good condition, 1913 Wills Royal Mail 
numbered series of 50 (plus 51-58) not common as a set, 
1905 Wills Interesting Buildings numbered series of 
50, 1907 A Tour Around the World numbered series 
of 50 scarce, 1913 Wills Time & Money in Different 
Countries numbered series of 50 scarce, 1913 Wills 
British Empire numbered series of 50 & 1913 Wills 
Historic Events numbered series of 50, housed in 
quality Nostalgia album, extremely fine.

Lot 110 Australian Cricketers, 1930 - 1948
EF $500 - $600

1938 Test cricketers issued on Hoadley's Chocolates 
series of 36 numbered cards scarce, 1948 Leading 
cricketers issued on Sanitarium series of 32 numbered 
cards & 2001 'The Don' Sheldon collectibles, series of 
20 cards with only 500 sets issued, housed in quality 
Nostalgia album, extremely fine.

BULLION PRODUCTS

Lot 111 Switzerland, Lunar Calendar Series - Monkey, 2016
 $300 - $500

PAMP. 1oz silver minted bar (6), in original sealed 
packaging.

STAMPS

Lot 112 Accumulation, 1988
Good $60 - $100

Large accumulation of Expo 88 covers, postcards and 
photographs in folders (6). Includes commemorative 
covers cancelled at pavilions. A wonderful and 
interesting capture of this iconic Brisbane event. Mostly 
good condition. Local pickup only.

Lot 113 Czechoslovakia, German Occupation, 1943
Good $120 - $200

German Occupation of Therestienstadt, 
Czechoslovakia (Bohemia & Moravia) packet stamps. 
MNH with slight blemishes on gum (1) other fine (1). [2]

Lot 114 Germany, Winter Relief Stamps, 1944
Fine $400 - $650

German Occupation of Slovenia Winter Relief Stamps, 
overprinted on Italian Stamps. (SG112/117, Cv 
£3,250). Fine used on presentation sheet, with slight 
aging to some perforations.
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Lot 115 Italy, Airmail, 1933
Good $600 - $1300

Italy & Aegean Islands airmail triples (3). Scarce and 
desirable 1933 Italian airmails, overprinted by Pilots (I 
Nann, I Verc) and overprinted for Dodecanese Islands 
(Aegean Sea). Fine used with slight signs of aging 
evident to backs.  Highly desirable airmail 'tryptics' 
with LH stamp representing the registered air express 
label, the middle ordinary postage, and RH the actual 
airmail stamp. Cv £5,000+

Lot 116 World, Accumulation, 1900s - 2000
Good $40 - $80

Interesting World used glory box in albums (2) and 
loose in numerous containers. Noted Australia, 
Canada, USA, NZ etc. Mostly good condition. Great 
value at estimate. Local pickup only.

Lot 117 Accumulation, 1960s - 1990s
Good $50 - $80

World FDCs and postal stationery, loose in large 
box. FDCs from Solomon Islands, Italy, Portugal, 
Philippines etc. Plus Australia & territories duplicated 
FDCs & PSEs. Condition generally sound. Good value at 
estimate. [8.1kg]

NUMISMATIC ACCESSORIES

Lot 118 Leuchtturm Coin Presentation Box
EF $100 - $150

Mahogany look timber with felt lined base, two in 
excellent used condition with some empty capsules 
included. [2]

NUMISMATIC BOOKS

Lot 119 A History of Australian Paper Money
EF $10 - $20

Concise History of Australian Paper Money, published 
by the Australian newspaper, including facsimile 
editions of all twenty described notes. A unique & 
informative reference guide.

HISTORIC MEDALS 

Lot 120 Great Britain, Ancient Order of Foresters, 1849 - 
1850
EF $150 - $200

Ancient Order of Foresters breast or sash eight pointed 
star, with stag & horn armorial. Hallmark indicates 
manufacture by Hilliard & Thomason, Birmingham 
1849-50, in sterling silver and approximately 87mm 
wide and 22.6g, natural patina unpolished, rare, 
extremely fine.

Side note: The society was formed 
in Rochdale (in Greater Manchester, Lancashire, 
England) in August 1834, when over 300 branches 
of the Royal Foresters society (established in the 18th 
century) formed the new Ancient Order of Foresters.

Lot 121 Great Britain, Edward VII, Coronation, 1902
EF $100 - $150

Coronation medal 38mm, silver content, engraved by 
A. Fenwick, attractive bronzed toning with some lustre in 
fields.



29 | Auction No. 133

Lot 122 Miscellaneous, 1900's
VG - EF $200 - $400

Miscellaneous group of medals, medallions, badges, 
button & coins, includes some military, enamel & 
plenty of Australian issues. [45]

AUSTRALIAN HISTORICAL
MEDALS

Lot 123 Queensland Pastoral Medal, 1879
VF $200 - $300

Peak Downs Pastoral & Agricultural Society bronze 
award medal to H.B Rogers for Best Collection of 
Flowers, 46mm bronze. 

Lot 124 Agricultural Medal, 1883
EF $150 - $200

Gawler Agricultural , Horticultural & Floricultural 
Society S.A. silver medal approximately 47.5mm made 
by Stokes & Martin, Melbourne. Reverse inscribed to 
'C.C. FORD' and edge inscribed 'BEST ROADSTER 
SUITABLE FOR SADDLE, SEPTR, 6, 1883', lustrous 
with some toning towards periphery & showing some rim 
knocks.

Lot 125 Agricultural Medal, 1909
aEF $150 - $200

Royal Agricultural Society of New South Wales silver 
medal 51mm made by W.J. Amor Sydney. Reverse 
inscribed to 'COOPER & BARCLAY, FOR BREWED 
GINGER BEER', natural lustre to fields with toned devices 
& legends, curious scratches to recipients name.

Lot 126 1910 - 1916
gVF $300 - $500

1910 Victoria Rifle Association Affiliated Clubs Medal, 
inscribed on reverse; WON BY GR. C MACEY. 
A.C.A. No 5. Cov. Score 186. 1910, attractively toned 
& lustrous and 1916 medal Obverse inscribed 2ND 
ANZAC CORPS HORSE SHOW 1916 FRANCE, 
reverse inscribed BEST ARTILLERY SUB SECTION 
"A' SUB SECTION 59TH BATTERY 15TH A.F.A. 
BDE, with ribbon, manufactured by Spink, London, 
evenly toned warm grey with subdued lustre, obverse better.

Lot 127 The Royal Horticultural Society Silver Medal, 1928
 $200 - $250

The Royal Horticultural Society Silver Medal for 
Roses, Autumn Show 1928, awarded to T. Smith and 
sons, the obverse featuring a profile bust of Sir Joseph 
Banks, gold plated silver. [28g]
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Lot 128 Bert Hinkler Medal, 1928
EF $200 - $300

Medal commemorating Bert Hinkler's f light from 
London to Darwin, issued by the Numismatic 
Society of Victoria & designed by C. Douglas 
Richardson; Bronze - oxidised silver plated - sterling 
silver, 51mm diameter, 70.64g, obverse: impressed 
BERT HINKLER AIRMAN-BUNDABERG-
AUSTRALIA./STOKES MELB./C.D.R. reverse: 
impressed *LONDON TO DARWIN XVI DAYS* 
PRAEPETIBUS PINNIS AUSTRALES VECTUS 
AD ORAS./FEB.1928 (Born on swift wings to 
Australian shores), medal extremely fine stored in original 
Stokes tan coloured cardboard box very good, (Carlisle 
1928/1).

Lot 129 All Australian & Royal Adelaide Exhibitions, 1930 - 
1947
aEF - gEF $100 - $150

1930, 33mm bronze medal, reverse inscribed 'J.R. 
EDWARDS, VIOLIN' evenly toned brown with some 
carbon around rim, legends & devices about extremely fine, 
also includes 1947 silver medal, reverse inscribed 'MR 
J.R. EDWARDS, CELLO', lustrous with some tone spots 
to obverse & rim, good extremely fine.

Lot 130 Masonic Lodge Medals, 1940 - 1970
VGC $60 - $80

Interesting group of silver and bronze-gilt medals and 
jewels, 5 full-size and 3 miniatures mounted on bar. [8]

Lot 131 Royal National Association of Queensland, 1947 - 
1968
VF $100 - $200

Members badges (15).

Lot 132 Masonic Lodge, 1959
 $30 - $60

Masonic Lodge Amberley #555: Centenary of 
Queensland medal awarded to Bro J.C Campbell C.P 
1961.

Lot 133 Australian State Medals, 1976
FDC $120 - $200

Premiers Edition 75th Anniversary of Australian 
Federation proof edition State medals in solid sterling 
silver, edge marked Stokes 925/1000. Six capsuled 
medals housed in custom timber frame (27 x 27cm 
approx).
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Lot 134 Bicentenary Royal Visit, 1988
FDC $120 - $200

Bicentenary Royal Visit Stokes Mint presentation 
set of three medals in silver, 38.5mm diameter, in 
original case fair (3) also including 1988 Bicentennial 
Commemorative Medallion in original packaging (3).

Lot 135 Bicentennial Medallion, 1988
FDC $120 - $200

Stokes Mint Bicentennial Australia Day medallion in 
blue presentation case with First Fleet stamps first day 
cover, outer cases have some marks (2).

AUSTRALIAN SERVICE MEDALS

Lot 136 WWI Service Medals, 1914 - 1918
 $600 - $800

1914-20 Star, British War and Victory Medals awarded 
to Frank Perry
Star impressed 2015 F. PERRY 4/F AMB. A.I.F. BWM 
and Victory Medals impressed 2015 DVR. F. PERRY 
4/F AMB. A.I.F.
Frank Perry - Born about 1889 in Yarraville, Vic. 
Enlisted 21/8/14, Embarked 22/12/14 with 4th 
Field Ambulance. Proceeded to join M.E.F 12/4/15. 
(Elements of the 4th Field Ambulance landed at 
Gallipoli on the 25th of April 1915). 23/7/15 Awarded 
14 days field imprisonment for "being asleep whilst on 
duty." Embarked to join B.E.F 1/6/16, RTA 12/10/18, 
with research, Lost Anzacs book by George Kerr.

Lot 137 WWI Service Medals, 1914 - 1918
 $600 - $800

1914-20 Star, British War and Victory Medals awarded 
to Hector Ernest Murdoch. Star impressed 1732 Pte. 
H.E. MURDOCH. 16/BN. A.I.F. BWM and Victory 
Medals impressed 1732 DVR. H.E. MURDOCH. 16/
BN. A.I.F.
Hector Ernest Murdoch - Born about 1892 in Bowden, 
SA. Enlisted 2/1/15, Embarked 1/4/15. T.O.S with 
16th Battalion at Gallipoli 15/7/15. 28/8/15 evacuated 
sick. 3/3/16 transferred to 48th Battalion, 6/11/17 
transferred to A.I.F H.Q in U.K. RTA 14/12/18. 

Numerous accounts of VD and AWOL charges.

Lot 138 Miniature Medal Set, WWI-WWII
gEF $150 - $200

Miniature medal set consisting of; DSO, MC, DFC, 
AFC, British War Medal 1914-18, Victory Medal 
1914-18, 1939-45 Star with Battle of Britain Bar, 
Aircrew Europe Star with Fr & Germany Bar, 
Africa Star, Pacific Star, Defence Medal & War 
Medal attributed to Queenslander, Douglas Wallace 
RUTHERFORD.

WORLD SERVICE MEDALS

Lot 139 Poland, Polish Cross, 1939
EF $200 - $300

Polish Cross of September Campaign 1939, the obverse 
in the centre of the cross is a crowned eagle with 
spread wings sitting on an Amazon shield. A laurel 
wreath below shield surrounds lettering WRZESIEN 
(September) with the date 1939 under the wreath. 
The left arm bears the raised letters 1.IX, 1 Sep (date 
of the German invasion), the right arm 17.IX, 17 Sep 
(date of the Soviet invasion). Scrolled raised letters 'RP' 
(Republic of Poland) at bottom of cross arm, unknown 
recipient extremely fine with ribbon and intact pin. Also 
including a collection of miscellaneous WWII uniform 
badges & buttons, institutional badges and patches.

Lot 140 United Kingdom, Distinguished Conduct, 1914 - 
1918
 $850 - $1250

DCM, 1914-15 Star, British War and Victory Medals 
awarded to Wilfred Dixon.
Distinguished Conduct Medal impressed 1871 Pte. W. 
DIXON. 2/9 DURH: L. I. - T.F.
1914-15 Star and and Victory Medal name erased 
originals.
BWM impressed 9-1871. PTE. W. DIXON. DURH. 
L.I.
Wilfred served with the 2/9th BN. Durham Light 
Infantry in France from the 20/4/15.
Awarded DCM: "For conspicuous gallantry in 
volunteering and attempting to rescue a buried miner 
under very hazardous conditions. The miner was 
found to be dead."
DCM. L.G. 30/3/16.
Wilfred died 23/9/18 while serving with the 1/9 th BN. 
D.L.I.
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Lot 141 Russia, Soviet Union (USSR)
 $750 - $1000

Ca. 1970s-1980s, a small collection of Orders/Medals, 
Order of the Red Star #3573385, Order of the Great 
Patriotic War 2nd Class #1925412, Order of the Badge 
of Honour #612226, Order of Labour Glory 3rd 
Class #551180, Order of the Red Banner of Labour 
#1082222. All in extremely fine or better condition. 
Useful and sought after lot. (5 Medals)

MILITARIA

Lot 142 Military Shoulder Flashes, 1948 - 1960
EF $500 - $600

Comprehensive collection of pre-1960 cloth shoulder 
flashes housed in a ring bind folder, 105 total 
(according to list at front), some pairs and in generally 
excellent condition. 

Lot 143 Germany, Buckle, WWI
Fine $40 - $80

 

WAR-RELATED EPHEMERA

Lot 144 War Savings Certificate, One Pound, 1944
aVF $60 - $80

WWII Commonwealth of Australia War Savings 
Certificate, printed signature of McFarlane, split edges 
at top & bottom of centre crease and foxing to periphery.

Lot 145 War Savings Certificate, One Pound, 1945
gVF $60 - $80

Signed Madern, issuing office unknown 1945, some 
foxing to edges.

Lot 146 Badge / Brooch, 1940
aEF $60 - $100

WWII Mothers Badge by G.E. Rodd inscribed 'TO 
THE WOMEN OF AUSTRALIA' & 'AF 33111' on 
reverse, also includes gilded blue & white enamel 
Mothers Union brooch, pins in working order. [2]

Lot 147 Silver Wings, WWII
Fine $40 - $80

Sterling silver wings; RAAF sweetheart badge 
(estimated) & United States Army Airforce Crew 
badge, both with intact (but loose) pins. [2]

Lot 148 Cap Badge, WWII
aVF $60 - $100

USA Air Training Corp Cadet cap badge made by 
Wallace Bishop, Brisbane, pin in working order.

Lot 149 Replica Medals, WWII
 $60 - $100

Contemporary replica medals & badge; Victoria Cross, 
Rats of Tobruk medal, Button compass & Rising Sun 
collar badge all in original packaging. Also including 
Department of Veterans Affairs WWII 60 years medal, 
miscellaneous PNC, stamps and coins.

TRADE TOKENS

Lot 150 A.1 - Abrahams, Lewis - Hobart Town, Penny, 1855
gVF $100 - $200

Mid brown good very fine, (A.1/R.1).

Lot 151 A.2 - Abrahams, Lewis - Hobart Town, Halfpenny, 
1855
EF $60 - $80

Evenly toned chocolate brown, extremely fine, (A.2/R.2).

Lot 152 A.53 - Butterworth, T & Co - Castlemaine VIC, 
Penny
VF $60 - $80

Mid brown with a couple of rim nicks, very fine, 
(A.53/R.64).

Lot 153 A.53 - Butterworth, T & Co - Castlemaine VIC, 
Penny
VF $60 - $80

Mid brown, very fine, (A.53/R.64).

Lot 154 A.54 - Butterworth, T & Co - Castlemaine VIC, 
Penny, 1859
gVF $60 - $80

Mid brown with hints of red, good very fine, (A.54/R.65).
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Lot 155 A.57 - Calder - Castlemaine, VIC, Penny, 1862
aVF $400 - $500

Evenly toned brown, about very fine, scarce (A.57/R.67).

Lot 156 A.86 - Crothers & Co - Stawell, VIC, Penny
gVF $200 - $250

Attractive red & steel highlights under light, good very fine 
(A.86/R.95).

Lot 157 A.89 - Crothers & Co - Stawell, VIC, Halfpenny
VF $60 - $80

Dark brown toning with lighter patch to centre of obverse, 
(A.89/R.97).

Lot 158 A.106 Henry, Samuel - Tasmania, Penny, 1857
gF $100 - $200

Heaton & Sons, evenly toned mid-brown, good fine or 
slightly better, (A.226/R.218).

Lot 159 A.129 - Fleming, JG - Hobart Town, Penny, 1874
aVF $40 - $60

Even mid brown with some toning around devices, about very 
fine, (A.129/R.136).

Lot 160 A.141 - Froomes, W - Castlemaine, VIC, Penny, 1862
VF $150 - $200

Toned mid brown darker around devices, very fine 
(A.141/R.147).

Lot 161 A.153 - Grieve, R - Eaglehawk, VIC, Penny, 1862
gVF $200 - $250

Glints of red & blue under light, very fine (A.153/R.158).

Lot 162 A.155 - Grundy, JR - Balla(a)rat, VIC, Penny, 1861
EF $150 - $250

Chocolate brown slightly mottled on obverse, extremely fine, 
(A.155/R.160).

Lot 163 A.157 - Grundy, JR - Balla(a)rat, VIC, Penny, 1861
Fine $60 - $80

Dark brown with hints of blue on obverse, showing surface 
corrosion, fine (A.157/R.162)

Lot 164 A.260 - Hodgson Bros - Bendigo, VIC, Penny, 1862
VF $600 - $800

Evenly toned with lustrous fields under light, usual rim 
knocks, very fine & very scarce (A.260/R.249).

Lot 165 A.304 - Jones, David - Balla(a)rat, VIC, Penny, 1862
VF $60 - $80

Chocolate brown, very fine (A.304/R.304).

Lot 166 A.311 Kirkcaldie & Stains, Penny
VF $50 - $100

 

Lot 167 A.345 - Marsh HJ & Brother - Hobart Town, Penny
gVF $60 - $80

Pleasing example with red undertones, good very fine 
(A.345/R.346).
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Lot 168 A.395 - Murray & Christie - Castlemaine, VIC, 
Penny
gVF $60 - $80

Darker brown patina, good very fine (A.395/R.390).

Lot 169 A.396 - Murray & Christie - Castlemaine, VIC, 
Penny
gF $300 - $400

Well circulated but appealing, good fine scarcer type 
(A.396/R.391).

Lot 170 A.397 (Murray & Christie) - Castlemaine, VIC, 
Mule Penny, 1862
Fine $80 - $120

Obverse die replaced with a Stokes ARMS, dark brown 
fine or slightly better, scarcer variety (A.397/R.524).

Lot 171 A.468 - Ryland, G - Castlemaine, VIC, Penny, 1862
gF $200 - $300

Mid brown scarcer type (A.468/R.460).

Lot 172 A.501  Southward & Sumpton - Ballarat, VIC, 
Penny
Fine $60 - $80

Well circulated with small rim crack, obverse showing some 
red, fine (A.501/R.485).

Lot 173 A.504 Stead Brothers - Sandhurst, VIC, Penny, 1862
gF $300 - $400

Scarcer type (A.504/R.488).

Lot 174 A.570 Taylor, J - Ballarat, VIC, Penny, 1862
gF $300 - $400

Scarce (A.570/R.534).

Lot 175 A.603 Warnock Bros, Melbourne & Maldon, VIC, 
Penny, 1861
VF $80 - $120

Chocolate brown toning, a couple of rim knocks very fine, 
(A.603/R.575).

Lot 176 A.604 Warnock Bros, Melbourne & Maldon, VIC, 
Halfpenny, 1861
VF $120 - $150

Brown with pleasing detail & some rim damage, very fine, 
(A.604/R.576).

Lot 177 A.605 Warnock Bros, Melbourne & Maldon, VIC, 
Penny, 1863
aEF $60 - $80

Even chocolate brown, about extremely fine, (A.605/R.577).

Lot 178 A.605 Warnock Bros, Melbourne & Maldon, VIC, 
Penny, 1863
gF $40 - $60

Dark brown with some underlying lustre, handwritten 
numerals on obverse, good fine, (A.605/R.577).
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Lot 179 A.620 White, Thomas - Westbury, Tasmania, 
Penny, 1855
gF $20 - $40

Chocolate toned with some gouges and rim knocks, good fine 
(A.620/R.592).

Lot 180 A.638 Williams JW & G - Eaglehawk, VIC, Penny
aEF $3500 - $4000

Brown with underlying red lustre, about extremely fine 
(A.638/R.598).

Lot 181 A-691 - Hogarth & Erichsen, Threepence, 1860
VF $250 - $350

Toned very fine, (A.691, R.256).

TRADE TOKENS - ACCUMULATION

Lot 182 Crothers & Co / R Henry, Penny
VG - gF $150 - $250

A.53 - Crothers & Co copper penny A86/R95 R5 good 
fine & 105 R Henry copper penny A225/R217 R3-4 
very good, also including 1935 NZ half crown, 1948 
& 1955 GB half crowns, WWI Gallipoli Landing 
medallion & 2011 Nauru We Will Remember Them 
ten dollar coin, all in capsules. [7]

Lot 183 Crothers & Co / R Henry, Penny
VG - gF $200 - $250

A.53 - Crothers & Co copper penny A86/R95 R5 good 
fine & 105 R Henry copper penny A225/R217 R3-4 
very good, also including 1935 NZ half crown, 1948 
& 1955 GB half crowns, WWI Gallipoli Landing 
medallion & 2011 Nauru We Will Remember Them 
ten dollar coin, all in capsules. [7]

WORLD TOKENS

Lot 184 Great Britain, Skidmore's Churches & Gates, 
Halfpenny, 1790's
aUNC $400 - $500

Small set of 18th Century Skidmore church tokens 
including; Spitafields, St Botolph's, St Mary's 
Aldermanbury, St Martin Outwich, St Giles 
Cripplegate, Stepney & St Martins Ludgate, all mid-
brown toned with some showing hints of mint red, scarce in 
this grade, as struck about uncirculated or better. [7]
Side note: In the mid 1790's John Skidmore issued a 
series of halfpenny tokens featuring Churches in the 
City of London. At this time there was no official 
small change, which caused considerable distress 
amongst the general population. Small transactions 
could not take place as no change could be given due 
to most provisions and small goods etc being valued in 
pence. This severely hampered trade and transactions. 
The way round this was for merchants to issue their 
own small change and in order not to contravene 
the counterfeiting laws they issued ‘tokens’ that were 
ultimately exchangeable in coin of the realm. As these 
were essentially a bullion coinage, exchange into 
official coin was not necessary and for the ten years of 
the 1790s ‘tokens ‘ were about the only coppers one 
would have had in one’s pocket! As there were so many 
different types of tokens circulating at this time a real 
craze of collecting them developed. John Skidmore, 
an ironmonger in Holborn, saw a gap in the market 
and had these tokens made with London churches on 
to sell to collectors of the time – or if he couldn’t sell 
them, to simply use as halfpennies. Many did circulate 
as change, so it is very common to find them in worn 
condition. *source 'Skidmore's Church Tokens of the 
City of London' - Simon Monks.
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ERROR COINS & VARIATIONS

Lot 185 New Brunswick, Victoria, Penny, 1854
aVF $100 - $150

Flat mid-brown toning about very fine, (KM.4) & 1862 
New Brunswick silver twenty cents, toned legends & 
devices about fine, (KM.9). [2]

Lot 186 George V, Penny, 1924 - 1934
VG - Fine $150 - $250

Trio of varieties; 1924 B21A filled figure '4' in date, 
1926 B24A partly filled in 'X' in REX & 1934 B33A 

dot in front of 'ONE', very scarce, very good-fine. [3]

Lot 187 George V - Elizabeth II, Halfpenny - Shilling, 1928 - 
1977
Good - UNC $100 - $150

Small group of errors & varieties (11), including out 
of collar strikes, filled dates, lead forgery, soft strike & 
clipped rims.

Lot 188 George V, Threepence, 1934/3
gVF $280 - $320

Nice example of scarce overdate, brushed, good very fine.

Lot 189 George VI, Threepence, 1944-S
UNC $300 - $500

Partial indent brockage, spectacular error!

Lot 190 George VI, Halfpenny, 1949-Y., PCGS
MS62BN $60 - $100

Cert Number: 42138043, struck 15-20% off-centre.

Lot 191 George VI, Penny, 1949
aUNC $150 - $300

Off-centre die strike error, ten percent offset, missing 
denticles with heavily dished rim to reverse, mid brown 
toning with lighter streaks.

Lot 192 George VI, Threepence, 1951
gF $100 - $200

Lovely off-centre die strike error, struck out of collar, 
fifteen percent offset with intact obverse & reverse 
designs, lightly toned with hints of lustre.

Lot 193 George VI, Sixpence, 1951
aUNC $80 - $120

Attractive off-centre die strike error, struck out of 
collar, twenty percent offset with just intact obverse & 
reverse designs, evenly toned with a subtle golden lustre.

Lot 194 George VI, Threepence, 1952
aFine $40 - $60

Off-centre die strike error, five percent offset, intact 
obverse & reverse designs, circulated.
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Lot 195 George VI, Shilling, 1952
aUNC $300 - $400

Fabulous off-centre die strike error, struck out of collar, 
fifteen percent offset with intact obverse & reverse 
designs, potentially cleaned with abundant lustre.

Lot 196 Elizabeth II, Threepence, 1955 - 1964
VF $400 - $500

Full obverse brockage threepence struck through wire, 
lightly toned with muted lustre, very scarce.

Lot 197 Elizabeth II, Shilling, 1955
VG $40 - $60

Off-centre die strike error, fifteen percent offset, 
partial dish to reverse, intact obverse & reverse designs, 
circulated.

Lot 198 Elizabeth II, Shilling, 1961
aEF $80 - $120

Off-centre die strike error, less than five percent offset, 
coin thickness partial dish to reverse, evenly toned 
subdued lustre.

Lot 199 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1961
aEF $120 - $200

Dramatic misaligned double struck reverse edge error.

Lot 200 Elizabeth II, Two Cents, 1966
aEF $60 - $80

Off-centre die strike error, ten percent offset, intact 
obverse & reverse designs, red with retained lustre.

Lot 201 Elizabeth II, Five Cents, 1966
UNC $100 - $200

Lovely split planchet mated pair example, striations 
visible over warm toning to obverse.

Lot 202 Elizabeth II, Twenty Cents, 1966
aFine $200 - $300

Wavy baseline example scarce, about fine.
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Lot 203 Elizabeth II, Twenty Cents - Fifty Cents, 1974 - 1975
EF $80 - $120

Clipped 1975 50c and 1974 20c obverse faulty 
planchet error, both extremely fine or better. [2]133

Lot 204 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents, 1981
UNC $3000 - $3500

Royal Wedding issue with dramatic 60% off-centre 
strike, uncirculated.

Lot 205 Elizabeth II, Five Cents, 1989, PCGS
MS63RB $600 - $1000

Cert Number: 48839292

Lot 206 Elizabeth II, Mule, One Dollar, 2000
gVF $350 - $500

Mule, obverse struck with 10c die.

Lot 207 Elizabeth II, Mule, One Dollar, 2000, PCGS
AU50 $300 - $600

Mule, obverse struck with 10c die.

Lot 208 Elizabeth II, Mule, One Dollar, 2000
aUNC $300 - $400

Mule, obverse struck with 10c die ,about uncirculated.

Lot 209 Elizabeth II, Mule, One Dollar, 2000, PCGS
AU55 $600 - $700

Cert Number: 38121389, struck with 10c obverse, also 
including 2000 Millenium incuse flag 50 cents AU53 
Cert Number: 38700803 & 1980 one cent MS66RD 
Cert Number: 80054424. [3]
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Lot 210 Elizabeth II, Incuse Flag, Fifty Cents, 2000, PCGS
MS63 $300 - $400

Cert Number: 48405203

Lot 211 Elizabeth II, Incuse Flag, Fifty Cents, 2000, PCGS
MS63 $300 - $400

Cert Number: 48405202

Lot 212 Elizabeth II, Incuse Flag, Fifty Cents, 2000, PCGS
MS62 $300 - $400

Cert Number: 48405197

Lot 213 Elizabeth II, Incuse Flag, Fifty Cents, 2000, PCGS
MS62 $300 - $400

Cert Number: 48405199

Lot 214 New Zealand, Elizabeth II, Ten Cents, 2004
aUNC $150 - $200

'Mule' Ten cent struck with One dollar obverse die, 
scarce.

Lot 215 Elizabeth II, One Dollar, 2014-C, PCGS
MS 65 $5000 - $6000

Terra Australis commemorative, struck eight times 
and understood to be over-struck more than any other 
decimal error to appear on the open market.

Lot 216 Elizabeth II, Twenty Cents, 2018
UNC $4000 - $4500

ANZAC Spirit: Values That Defined Our Nation - 
'Brave' collector coin card, one original and one with 
error struck on assumed out of collar 10c planchet, 
very rare and unique at the current time, uncirculated in 
original packaging. [2]

DECIMAL PATTERNS 

Lot 217 Elizabeth II, Yarralumla PNC , Fifty Cents, 1969, 
PCGS
SP 66 $1000 - $1200

Mintage of only 2,000, one of the finest for condition.
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Lot 218 Elizabeth II, Fantasy, Crown (Five Shillings), 1830
UNC - FDC $40 - $100

Fantasy crown; Australia, William IV dated 1830 
Sydney, New South Wales, silver and bronze fantasy 
finishes, uncirculated. [2]

ROYAL AUSTRALIAN MINT - 
MINT SETS

Lot 219 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1966
UNC $300 - $400

Carded 1966 mint set (2) one in poor condition, with 1966 

mint set in plastic wallet (2). [4]

Lot 220 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1966
UNC $100 - $150

Red wallets (3) two sticky & one blue carded issue toned. 
[4]

Lot 221 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1966 - 1993
UNC $150 - $200

Small group of uncirculated year sets in original wallet/
cards; 1966 red wallet toned fifty & five cents, '84, '85, 
'86, all toned yellow '87, '89, '90, '91, '92 & '93. [10]

Lot 222 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1966 - 2005
UNC $300 - $400

Small group of Sherwood uncirculated year sets; 1966, 
'70, '77, '78, '79' '80, '82 & '83 and RAM year sets; 
1992, 2004 & 2005, all in original collectors cards. 
[11]

Lot 223 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1966 - 1980
VG - UNC $100 - $150

After market year sets 1966, '70, '75, '76, '77 (2), '78, '79 
(3) & '80, some with circulated and missing coins, some also 
sticky.

Lot 224 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1966-83
VG - UNC $250 - $300

1966-83 inclusive after market year sets with some 
circulated coins & missing fifty cents (mainly early issues), 
some also sticky.

Lot 225 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1969 - 1973
UNC $300 - $350

Includes 1969 (2) toning on both 1c and 2c coins, 1971 
toning on 1c and 2c coins and 1973 toning on 1c and 2c 
coins. [4] 

Lot 226 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1970 - 1983
UNC $200 - $300

RAM decimal mint year sets; 1966 (3) aftermarket, '70 
(2) toned, '80 (4) toned silver, '81 (2) toned, '82 (9) eight 
sticky & '83 (4) sticky. [24]

Lot 227 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1975 - 1983
UNC $300 - $350

Includes 1975, 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981, 
1982 (5), 1983 (5), most with sticky residue. [17]

Lot 228 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1975 - 2001
UNC $100 - $200

Small group of uncirculated year sets in original wallet/
cards; 1975 toned, 1977 (2) one sticky both toned, '78 (2) 
one toned, '79 (2) one sticky one toned, '80 sticky, '81 toned, 
'82 (2) one sticky one toned, '83 (2) both sticky, '84 yellow & 
2001 (2). [16]

Lot 229 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1977 - 1982
UNC $100 - $150

1977, '81 & '82 wallets '82 sweaty, also including 
Australia's new decimal coins red/gold flocked card 
stand, QEII 1953-64 Australian Type blue wallet, 
1971 Britain's first decimal coins wallet sweaty, 
XII Commonwealth Games fifty cents card w/ 
compliments of Big Sister and 1996 Olympic Victory 
Coin Circa 525BC carded issue. [8]

Lot 230 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1977 - 1983
UNC $100 - $150

1977, '78 (2), '81 (3), '82 (6) & '83 (9), all in original 
wallets many sweaty. [21]

Lot 231 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1977 - 1989
UNC $120 - $200

1977, 1983 a little sweaty, 1986, 1987 (2) & 1989, also 
including 1994 Baby Coin Set & 1985 RAM proof year 
set in blue folder. [8]

Lot 232 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1978 - 1984
UNC $50 - $100

1978 (missing fifty cents), 1981 (missing fifty cents), 
1982 (2) both sweaty, 1983 missing fifty & ten cents), 
1984 yellowed, 1985 (2) both yellowed, & 1988 (3). 
[11]

Lot 233 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1981
UNC $40 - $60

Red wallets non-sticky/toned, (7).

Lot 234 Elizabeth II, One Cent - Fifty Cents, 1981 - 1983
UNC $100 - $120

Mint year sets; 1981 (2), 1982 (4) & 1983 (2) all 
somewhat sticky & 1982 Commonwealth Games ten 
dollars (2). [10]

Lot 235 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1984 - 1989
UNC $200 - $250

Includes 1984 (2), 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988 (2) and 1989 
(2). [9]

Lot 236 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1984 - 1987
UNC $50 - $100

Mint year sets; 1984 yellowed, 1986 & 1987 (5), all in 
original cards. [7]

Lot 237 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1984 - 1996
UNC $100 - $200

Mint year sets; 1984, '85 both yellowed, '86, '87, '88, 
'89, '90, '93 & '96, all in original cards. [9]



41 | Auction No. 133

Lot 238 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1984 - 1996
UNC $100 - $150

Mint year sets; 1984, '85 both yellowed, '86, '88, '90 & 
'96, all in original cards. [6]

Lot 239 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1984 - 1996
UNC $100 - $150

Mint year sets; 1984, '85 both yellowed, '86, '88, '90 & 
'96, all in original cards. [6]

Lot 240 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1984 - 1994
UNC $100 - $150

Mint year sets; 1984, '85 both yellowed, '88, '96 & Baby 
Coin sets; 1993 and 1994 (2), all in original cards. [7]

Lot 241 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1984 - 2002
UNC $120 - $200

Group consisting of; 1984 yellowed, '85 (2) yellowed, '87, 
'89, '91, '94, '98, '99 & 2002, all in original cards.

Lot 242 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1984 - 1988
UNC $150 - $200

1984 (3) two yellowed, 1986 (5), 1988 (10) & 1999, all 
in original cards.

Lot 243 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1984 - 2010
UNC $250 - $300

Group consisting of; 1984 yellowed, '85 yellowed, '86, '87, 
'89, '90, '91, '92, '93, '94, '99, 2001, '02, '06 & '10, all in 
original cards.

Lot 244 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1984 - 2020
CHU $250 - $300

Group consisting of; 1984 yellowed, '85 yellowed, '90, 
'93, '94, '97, '98, '99, 2001, '02, '03, '06 & 2020, all in 
original cards. [13]

Lot 245 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1984 - 2020
CHU $300 - $350

Group consisting of; 1984 yellowed, '85 yellowed, '86, 
'87, '88, '89, '90, '93, '95, '97, '98, '99, 2001, '02, '03, & 
2020, all in original cards. [16}

Lot 246 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1985 - 1999
UNC $100 - $150

Group consisting of; 1985 (3) two yellowed, '87, '89 (2), 
'94, '98 & '99 all in original cards.

Lot 247 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1985 - 1995
UNC $120 - $150

Small group of uncirculated year sets in original cards; 
1985 (5) all toned yellow '89, '92, '93 & 95. [9]

Lot 248 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1985 - 1999
UNC $350 - $400

1985 (5) all yellowed, 1989 (9), 1995 (5) & 1999 (4), all 
in original cards. [23]

Lot 249 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1985 - 2020
CHU $200 - $250

Group consisting of; 1985 yellowed, '90, '93, '99, 2001, 
'02, '03, '06 & 2020 handwriting on inner card, all in 
original cards. [9]

Lot 250 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1985 - 2023
CHU $300 - $350

1985 toned, 2012, 2013, 2014 (with hyper metallic & 
coloured issues), 2022 & 2023, all in original collectors 
packaging. [6]

Lot 251 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1987 - 1994
UNC $250 - $300

1987 (3), '90 (2), '93 (6) & '94, all in original cards. [12]

Lot 252 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1988 - 1992
UNC $150 - $200

Mint year sets; 1988 (3), 1989 (3), 1992 (5), all in 
original cards. [11]

Lot 253 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1990 - 2003
CHU $250 - $300

Group consisting of; 1990 (3), '93 (4), 2002 (4) & '03 (2) 
all in original cards. [13]

Lot 254 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1991 - 1992
UNC $300 - $400

1991 (6) & 1992 (10), all in original cards.

Lot 255 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1995 - 1998
UNC $400 - $500

1995 (6), 1996 (3), 1997 (6) & 1998 (4), all in original 
cards. [19]

Lot 256 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1997 - 2004
UNC $150 - $200

Mint year sets; 1997, 1999 (2), 2002 (2) & 2004 (6), all 
in original cards. [11]

Lot 257 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1998 - 2019
UNC $120 - $200

RAM mint year sets 1998, 2015 & 2019, also including 
2018 AC/DC 45 Years of Thunder coloured fifty cents 
carded issue. [4]

Lot 258 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 2001 - 2008
UNC $150 - $200

Mint year sets; 2001 (5), 2005, 2007 (5) & 2008, all in 
original cards. [12]

Lot 259 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 2001 - 2006
UNC $200 - $250

2001 (2), '02 (3), '03 (7) & '06 (2), all in original cards.

Lot 260 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 2004 - 2020
UNC $200 - $250

2004 (3), 2005 (4), 2009 (2) & 2020 (2), all in original 
cards. [11]
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Lot 261 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 2010 - 2021
UNC $120 - $200

Mint year sets; 2010 ANA Boston Money Fair 
Release, 2014, 2015, 2018 & 2021, also including 
2022 Year of the Tiger one dollar two-coin set & 2022 
Commonwealth Games team gold plated fifty cents, all 
in original collectors packaging. [6]

Lot 262 Elizabeth II, Lest We Forget, Two Dollars, 2015
UNC $400 - $450

Commemorative coloured coin in sealed card. [5]

Lot 263 Elizabeth II, The Changeover , Accumulation, 2016
UNC $120 - $150

The Changeover Fifty Years of Decimal Currency 
2016 Mint Set

Lot 264 Elizabeth II, The Changeover , Accumulation, 2016
UNC $120 - $150

The Changeover Fifty Years of Decimal Currency 
2016 Mint Set

Lot 265 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 2022 - 2023
UNC $60 - $80

2023 100 Yrs of Vegemite (4) & 2022 Baby Coins Year 
Set, all in original collectors packaging. [5]

ROYAL AUSTRALIAN MINT -
PROOF SETS

Lot 266 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1969 - 1987
FDC $500 - $700

Group of proof year sets, mostly without foams; 1969, '70 
(one cent turned), '71, '72, '74 (2) (one ten cent turned), '75, 
'76, '77, '78 (2) (one in foam), '79 & 1987. [13]

Lot 267 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1971 - 1984
FDC $100 - $200

1971 no foam, 1984 (2) also including mint year sets; 
1981 (5), 1982 (2) & 1983 (4), mostly non-sticky. [14]

Lot 268 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1974 - 1981
FDC $100 - $150

1974, 1978 & 1981 (2) RAM proof year sets in original 
foams with certificates together with 1988 Parliament 
House five dollar proof (2) & 1994 Enfranchisement of 
Women five dollar proof. [7]

Lot 269 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1975 - 1983 
FDC $80 - $100

Proof year sets in foams; 1975, '82 (4) & '83. [6]

Lot 270 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1975 - 1983
FDC $80 - $120

1975, 1977, 1980, 1982 & 1983 (2) out of foams. [6]

Lot 271 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1975 - 1984
FDC $120 - $150

Proof year sets in foams; 1975, '76, '78 with sticker on 
obverse side of case, '79, '80, '81, '82, '83 & '84. [9]

Lot 272 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1976 - 2007
FDC $150 - $200

Proof year sets; 1976, 1980, 1993, 1995, 2006 & 2007, 
all in original wallets except '76.

Lot 273 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1977 - 1982
FDC $50 - $100

1977, '78, '79, '80 & '82 all in foams. [5]

Lot 274 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1978 - 1982
FDC $300 - $400

Proof year sets in original mostly sealed foams; 1978 
(8), '79 (3), '80 (8), '81 (9) & '82 (4). [32]

Lot 275 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1980 - 1982
FDC $100 - $120

RAM decimal proof year sets; 1980, '81 & '82 (10) all 
in original foams. [12]

Lot 276 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1981
FDC $100 - $150

Unopened 1981 proof year sets (12) in original RAM 
delivery box.

Lot 277 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1982 - 1989
FDC $80 - $120

1982, '84, '86, '87, '88 & '89, all in original wallets/
foams. [6]

Lot 278 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1982 - 1984
FDC $80 - $100

Proof year sets in foams; 1982 (4) & '84 (2). [6]

Lot 279 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1982
FDC $80 - $120

1982 proof year sets (10) in original sealed foams.

Lot 280 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1982 - 1992
FDC $80 - $120

Proof year sets in original sealed foams or wallets; 1982 
(8) & 1992.

Lot 281 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1986 - 2009
FDC $250 - $350

1986 (3), '87, '88, '90, '91, '93 (2), '94, 2000 & 2009, all 
in original collectors packaging some outers worn. [16]

Lot 282 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1986 - 2007
FDC $300 - $400

1986 (2), '89 (3), '90 (2), '92 (2), 2000 (2), 2004 & 2007, 
all in original collectors packaging. [13]
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Lot 283 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1987 - 2003
FDC $150 - $200

1985 (2), '87, '97, '98 & 2003, all in original wallets/
packaging. [6]

Lot 284 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1988 - 1996
FDC $400 - $500

Accumulation of RAM proof sets including 1988 
Masterpieces in Silver, 1994 Olympic Heritage Series 
(2) one incomplete, and 1996 Australia's Endangered 
Species. [4]

Lot 285 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1988 - 2007
FDC $100 - $150

1988 (turned 5c, 2c & 1c), 1992 & 2007 (2), also 
including 2005 subscription coin one dollar proof-1855 
Sydney half sovereign, all in original collectors packaging. 
[5]

Lot 286 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1988 - 1993
FDC $150 - $200

1988 (8), 1989 (3) & 1993, all in original collectors 
packaging. [12]

Lot 287 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1989 - 1996
FDC $120 - $180

1989, '91, '92, '94, '95 & '96, all in original packaging. 
[6]

Lot 288 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1989 - 1999
FDC $150 - $200

1989, '92, '94, '95, '96 & '99, all in original packaging. 
[6]

Lot 289 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1992 - 1999
FDC $150 - $200

1992, '94, '95, '96, '98 & '99, all in original packaging. 
[6]

Lot 290 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1992 - 2006
FDC $150 - $200

1992, '94, '95, 2003, '05 & '06, all in original 
packaging. [6]

Lot 291 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 2004 - 2023
FDC $150 - $250

Proof year sets; 2004 & 2023 Vegemite Centenary, also 
including mint year sets; 2022 Frontline Workers, 2023 
Vegemite Centenary (3) & 2024 Change of Monarch, 
all in original collectors packaging. [7]

Lot 292 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 2006 -2022
FDC $120 - $150

Proof year sets; 2006 & 2022 in original collectors 
packaging.

Lot 293 Elizabeth II, 50th Anniversary of the Aboriginal 
Flag, Accumulation, 2021
FDC $300 - $400

(3) all in original packaging with certificates/some in bubble 
wrap, also including 2021 uncirculated year sets (5). [8]

DECIMAL COINS - SILVER ISSUES

Lot 294 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents, 1966
VF - aUNC $2500 - $3000

Round 50c, 2010g. Very fine or better.

Lot 295 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents, 1966
VF - aUNC $2500 - $3000

Round 50c, 2010g. Very fine or better.

Lot 296 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents, 1966
VF - aUNC $2500 - $3000

Round 50c, 2010g. Very fine or better.

Lot 297 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents, 1966
VF - aUNC $2500 - $3000

Round 50c, 1820g. Very fine or better.

Lot 298 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents, 1966
VF - aUNC $2500 - $3000

Round 50c, 2010g. Very fine or better.

Lot 299 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents, 1966
VF - aUNC $2500 - $3000

Round 50c, 2010g. Very fine or better.

Lot 300 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents, 1966
VF - aUNC $3000 - $3500

Round 50c, 2210g. Nearly uncirculated or better.

Lot 301 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents, 1966
VF - aUNC $3000 - $3500

Round 50c, 2200g. Nearly uncirculated or better.

Lot 302 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents, 1966
VF - aUNC $3000 - $3500

Round 50c, 2185g. Very fine or better.

Lot 303 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents, 1966
VF - aUNC $3000 - $3500

Round 50c, 2190g. Very fine or better.

Lot 304 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents, 1966
VF - aUNC $3000 - $3500

Round 50c, 2185g. Very fine or better.

Lot 305 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents, 1966
VF - aUNC $3000 - $3500

Round 50c, 2190g. Very fine or better.
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Lot 306 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents, 1966
VF - aUNC $3000 - $3500

Round 50c, 2015g. Very fine or better.

Lot 307 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents, 1966
aUNC - CHU $2500 - $3000

Round 50c, 1695g. Nearly uncirculated or better.

Lot 308 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents, 1966
aUNC - CHU $2500 - $3000

Round 50c, 1675g. Nearly uncirculated or better.

Lot 309 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents, 1966
aUNC - CHU $2500 - $3000

Round 50c, 1965g. Nearly uncirculated or better.

Lot 310 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents, 1966
aUNC - CHU $2500 - $3000

Round 50c, 1985g. Nearly uncirculated or better.

Lot 311 Elizabeth II, Ten Dollars, 1982 - 1993
FDC $200 - $300

0.925 silver proof ten dollar issues, some outers poor. [18]

Lot 312 Elizabeth II, Ten Dollars, 1982 - 1993
FDC $200 - $300

0.925 silver proof ten dollar issues, some outers poor. [17]

Lot 313 Elizabeth II, XII Commonwealth Games, Ten 
Dollars, 1982
FDC $200 - $400

0.925 silver proof issue in original packaging (some 
sealed, three without outer boxes), (26).

Lot 314 Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous Issues, Ten Dollars, 
1982 - 2001
FDC $300 - $500

Accumulation of 0.925 silver proofs & proof issues 
including; 1982 XII Commonwealth Games (17), 1984 
one dollar proof (18), 1985-87 State Series (25), 1988 
Tall Ships (9), 1989 Queensland, 1991 Tasmania, 1992 
Olympics, 1994 One Dollar Anniversary & 2001 Army 
Centenary, all in original wallets, cards & boxes some 
outers poor. [74]

Lot 315 Elizabeth II, State Series & Bicentenary, Ten 
Dollars, 1985 - 1993
UNC $200 - $400

1985 (7), 1987 (2), 1988 (3), 1992 (2) & 1993 (3), all in 
original wallets/cards. 

Lot 316 Elizabeth II, State Series & Bicentenary, Ten 
Dollars, 1985 - 1988
FDC $100 - $150

1985 (2), 1986 (2) & 1988 (2), all in original packaging.

Lot 317 Elizabeth II, One Dollar - Ten Dollars, 1985 - 1998
FDC $60 - $120

State Series ten dollar proof issues 1985 (2) & 1987, 
Kookaburra five dollars 1990 (2) & 1991 (2) and 1998 
Parliament house 10 years on. [8]

Lot 318 Elizabeth II, One Dollar - Ten Dollars, 1985 - 2021
FDC $100 - $200

1985, '87 & '89 State series ten dollars, 1988 
Bicentenary ten dollars, 1993 one dollar, 1995 
Waltzing Matilda one dollar & 2021 Tokelau five 
dollars coloured issue 059/100, all in original collectors 
packaging with certificates. [7]

Lot 319 Elizabeth II, One Dollar - Ten Dollars, 1987 - 1998
FDC $200 - $300

Small group consisting of silver proof issues; ten 
dollars 1987 State Series, 1988 Bicentenary (2), 1989 
State Series (3), 1997 Old Parliament House (2), 1998 
Parliament House 10 Years On & two dollars 1988 
Bicentenary issue (5), all in original packaging. [14]

Lot 320 Elizabeth II, Bicentenary, Ten Dollars, 1988
FDC $80 - $120

Bicentenary 0.925 silver uncirculated ten dollar issue 
in original wallets (7) also including State Series 0.925 
silver ten dollar uncirculated issues from 1985, '86 (2), 
'87 & '89 and 1982 XII Commonwealth Games ten 
dollar issue (2), all in original packaging. [14]

Lot 321 Elizabeth II, Ludwig Leichardt/ Holey Dollar & 
The Dump, Accumulation, 1988 - 2013
FDC $80 - $120

1988 & 1990 The Holey Dollar & The Dump issues, 
1989 ten dollar Queensland issue & 2013 Ludwig 
Leichardt coloured silver two dollar issue, all in original 
collectors packaging. [4]

Lot 322 Elizabeth II, The Birds of Australia, Accumulation, 
1988 - 2000
FDC $120 - $200

1988 four-coin set, 1994 Explorers & 2000 Coins 
of the 20th Century, all in original packaging with 
certificates.

Lot 323 Elizabeth II, The Birds of Australia, Accumulation, 
1988 - 2003 
FDC $120 - $200

1989-94 Birds of Australia ten dollar Piedfort 
Collection in timber display case with certificates & 
2003 Finale Hologram five dollar coin in packaging 
with certificate. [2]

Lot 324 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1988 - 2002
FDC $150 - $200

Holey Dollar & The Dump issues 1988 (3) & 1990 (2), 
1995 Endangered Species Numbat standard proof (2) 
1999 Majestic Images proof, 2002 Year of the Outback 
proof, all in original packaging. [9]
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Lot 325 Elizabeth II, Masterpieces in Silver, Accumulation, 
1988 - 2003
FDC $200 - $300

Masterpieces in Silver; 1988 13th Sydney International 
Coin Fair, four-coin issue & 2003 Port Phillip Patterns 
four-coin issue, both in original collectors packaging 
with certificates.

Lot 326 Elizabeth II, Royal Series, Fifty Cents, 1989 - 2011
FDC $120 - $200

1989 Masterpieces in Silver fifty cents Historical issues 
eleven-coin set w/out presentation packaging, 2000 
Royal Visit fifty cent proof & 2011 Royal Wedding 
selectively gold plated two-coin silver proof set, both in 
original collectors packaging with certificates. [3]

Lot 327 Elizabeth II, The Birds of Australia, Ten Dollars, 
1989 - 1994
FDC $120 - $200

0.925 silver ten dollar proof group, all in original 
collectors packaging some outers poor. [8]

Lot 328 Elizabeth II, The Birds of Australia, Ten Dollars, 
1989 - 1994
FDC $120 - $200

0.925 silver piedfort proof collection of six coins housed 
in timber collectors box with certificates outer box fair, 
also including 1997 Australia's Endangered Species 
0.925 silver piedfort ten dollar collection of four coins 
in original case with certificates outer case fair. [2]

Lot 329 Elizabeth II, The Birds of Australia Piedfort, Ten 
Dollars, 1989 - 1994
FDC $150 - $200

0.925 silver ten dollar proof group, all in original 
collectors packaging some outers poor. [10]

Lot 330 Elizabeth II, Ten Dollars, 1989 - 1993
FDC $150 - $250

0.925 silver proof ten dollar issues; 1989 (2), 1990 (2), 
1991 (2), 1992 (2) & 1993 (2), all in original packaging 
some outers fair. 

Lot 331 Elizabeth II, The Birds of Australia, Ten Dollars, 
1989 - 1992
FDC $150 - $200

Small 0.925 silver proof group including Kookaburra, 
Sulphur Crested Cockatoo (3), Jabiru (4) & Emperor 
Penguin (2), all in original packaging some outers poor. 
[10]

Lot 332 Elizabeth II, The Birds of Australia, Ten Dollars, 
1989 - 1994
FDC $300 - $400

Silver piedfort issues; 1989 (3), 1990 (4), 1991 (2), 1992 
(2), 1993 (3) & 1994 (2), all in original packaging. [16]

Lot 333 Elizabeth II, Masterpieces in Silver, Accumulation, 
1989 - 1999
FDC $120 - $200

1989 fifty cent commemorative five-coin set & 1999 
Coins of the Twentieth Century, both in original (a 
little shabby) collectors packaging with certificates. [2]

Lot 334 Elizabeth II, Collector Issues, Fifty Cents - Ten 
Dollars, 1989 - 2024
FDC $1000 - $1500

VST coin album containing a variety of silver 
collectors examples (80) including kangaroos, koalas, 
kookaburras, wildlife & some tuvalu issues, many 
desirable, lots of value and worth viewing. [3.17kg]

Lot 335 Elizabeth II, One Dollar - Ten Dollars, 1989 - 2001
FDC $120 - $200

2001 Silver Millennium 1oz coloured issue (3), 1997 
Coins of the Harbour City, 1999 Coins of the Snowy 
Mountains Scheme & 1989 Ten Dollar Silver Coin 
uncirculated (3), all in original collectors packaging 
with certificates where issued. [8]

Lot 336 Elizabeth II, The Birds of Australia, One Dollar - 
Ten Dollars, 1989 - 2023
FDC $150 - $200

1989-94 piedfort 0.925 silver ten dollar issues 
Kookaburra, Jabiru, Palm Cockatoo & Wedge-Tailed 
Eagle, also including 2023 Wedge-Tailed Eagle 1oz 
silver issue. [5]

Lot 337 Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous, Two Dollars - Ten 
Dollars, 1989 - 2000
FDC $120 - $200

Birds of Australia sterling silver issues 1989 
Kookoaburra (3), 1991 Jabiru, Palm Cockatoo, 1998 
Coins of the Victorian Capital & 2000 Australian 
Kookaburra 2oz silver bullion series/Ancient Coins 
2000 privy mark series 0204/2000, all in original 
collectors packaging. [7]

Lot 338 Elizabeth II, Masterpieces in Silver, One Dollar, 
1990 - 2004
FDC $180 - $250

Masterpieces in Silver; 1990 The Silver Dollars three-
coins with plaque and 2004 20 Years of the Australian 
Dollar six-coin set, both in original collectors packaging 
with certificates.

Lot 339 Elizabeth II, Collector Issues, One Dollar, 1990 - 
2023
CHU - FDC  $600 - $1000

VST coin album containing one dollar silver collectors 
examples (59), alphabet & AFL issues (102), many 
desirable, lots of value and worth viewing. [2.15kg]

Lot 340 Elizabeth II, Kookaburra, Five Dollars, 1990
FDC $120 - $200

1oz silver Perth Mint Kookaburra issues (8) four in 
black cases, four in capsules, all toned around legends.
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Lot 341 Elizabeth II, Kookaburra, One Dollar - Five 
Dollars, 1990 - 2023
FDC $200 - $300

2023 Charles III 1oz silver dollar (2) & 1990 1oz five 
dollars, also including 2021 QEII Platypus 2oz piedfort 
silver two dollars (2). 

Lot 342 Elizabeth II, Two - Five Dollars, 1990 - 2004
FDC $500 - $600

Small group of silver issues including; Kookaburra's 
1990 1oz (2) & 1992 2oz, 2000 Sydney Olympics, 2001 
Sir Donald Bradman, 2002 QEII Accession & 2000-04 
Sydney to Athens. Also including world silver issues; 
Austria (2), Canada, United States (2) & a 1oz silver 
bar.

Lot 343 Elizabeth II, Kookaburra, Two Dollars - Five 
Dollars, 1990 - 1995
FDC $200 - $400

Small group of 1oz & 2oz silver kookaburras; 1990 
five dollars, 1991 five dollars (2), 1992 two dollars, 
1993 two dollars & 1995 two dollars, also including 
1988 Bicentennial silver proof two dollars (3), mostly in 
original packaging with certificates. [9]

Lot 344 Elizabeth II, The Royal Ladies, Twenty Five 
Dollars, 1992
FDC $120 - $200

Masterpieces in Silver 0.925 four coins & one 
medallion set, also including 0.925 silver proof ten 
dollar issues; 1982 XII Commonwealth Games (2), 
1987 New South Wales & 1991 Tasmania, all in 
original packaging. [5]

Lot 345 Elizabeth II, The Royal Ladies, Twenty Five 
Dollars, 1992
FDC $300 - $400

In original packaging with certificates outers fair, (3). 

Lot 346 Elizabeth II, One Dollar, 1993 - 2006
FDC $350 - $450

Accumulation of RAM silver proof $1 coins including 
1993, 1994, 1995, 1997, 1999, 2000 HMAS Sydney, 
2001 Centenary of the Australian Army, 2002 Year 
of the Outback, 2003 End of the Korean War, 2004 
Eureka Stockade and 2006 Australian Television. [11]

Lot 347 Elizabeth II, Kangaroos, One Dollar, 1993-06
UNC $300 - $500

Consecutive collection of RAM carded Silver 
Kangaroos 1993-2006, 1 troy oz, 99.9% fine silver 
frosted dollar issues, all in original collectors cards. 
[14]

Lot 348 Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous, One Dollar, 1993 - 
2005
FDC $80 - $120

Small group of silver proof issues; 1993, 1994 
Replacement of the $1 note, 1995 Waltzing Matilda, 
1996 Sir Henry Parkes, 2001 Army Centenary & 2005 
Gallipoli, all in original collectors packaging with 
certificates. [6]

Lot 349 Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous, One Dollar, 1994 - 
2003
FDC $80 - $120

Small group of silver proof issues; 1994 Replacement 
of the $1 note, 1996 Sir Henry Parkes, 1998 Howard 
Florey,  2000 HMAS Sydney II & 2003 50th 
Anniversary of the end of the Korean War, all in 
original collectors packaging with certificates. [7]

Lot 350 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1994 - 2004
FDC $80 - $120

1994 Kangaroo one dollar, 1995 Waltzing Matilda 
one dollar (4), 1997 Coins of the Harbour City Sydney, 
1998 Parliament House 10 Years On & 2004 The 
Journey Continues-Sydney to Athens five dollars, all in 
original packaging.

Lot 351 Elizabeth II, One Dollar, 1995 - 2011
FDC $80 - $150

Small group of silver proof one dollar issues; 1995 (2), 
2001, '10 & '11, all in original packaging some outers 
fair. [5]

Lot 352 Elizabeth II, One Dollar, 1995 - 2004
FDC $150 - $250

Small group of silver proof one dollar issues; 1995, '96, 
'97, '98, '99, 2000, '01, '02, '03 & '04, all in original 
packaging some outers fair. [10]

Lot 353 Elizabeth II, Kookaburra, Two Dollars, 1995 - 1997
FDC $150 - $250

1995, 1996 & 1997 Australian Kookaburra 2oz silver 
two dollar issues in capsules. [3]
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Lot 354 Elizabeth II, Masterpieces in Silver, Five Dollars, 
1995 - 2006
FDC $200 - $400

Masterpieces in Silver group consisting of; 1995 
Colonial Australia, 1997 The Opening of the 
Continent &  2006 Australian Art of the Twentieth 
Century, all in original collectors packaging with 
certificates. 

Lot 355 Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous Issues, One Dollar, 
1996 - 2002
FDC $120 - $200

1996 30th Anniversary of Decimal Currency, 1997 
Old Parliament House, 1998 Parliament House 10 
Years On, 1999 Majestic Images, 2000 Proclamation 
Coins & 2002 Melbourne Mint. [6]

Lot 356 Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous, One Dollar - Five 
Dollars, 1996 - 2002
FDC $100 - $150

Small group of silver proof issues; 1996 Thirtieth 
Anniversary of Decimal Currency, 1997 Old 
Parliament House, 1998 Parliament House 10 Years 
On & Battle of Sunda Strait USS Houston, all in 
original collectors packaging. [4]

Lot 357 Elizabeth II, Coins Of The.....Series, Ten Dollars, 
1997 - 1999
FDC $120 - $200

1997 Harbour City, 1998 Victorian Capital & 1999 
Snowy Mountains Scheme, also including Perth Mint 
Numismatic Issues 1986-1996 book. [4]

Lot 358 Elizabeth II, Masterpieces in Silver, Accumulation, 
1998 - 2002
FDC $200 - $300

Masterpieces in Silver; 1998 Coins of the 20th 
Century/Milestones nine-coin issue & 2003 Voyages 
into History four-coin set with medallion, both in 
original collectors packaging with certificates.

Lot 359 Elizabeth II, Kookaburras & General 
Commemorative, Fifty Cents - Ten Dollars, 1998 - 
2004
FDC $100 - $150

Kookaburras; 1998 1oz silver dollar & 2002 1/2oz 
silver proof square fifty cents, also included; 1999 
Snowy Mountains Scheme fine silver ten dollars 
two coin issue, 2004 Australia's First Steam Train 1 
troy oz silver dollar & 2004 Eureka Stockade silver 
proof dollar, all min original collectors packaging or 
capsuled. [5]

Lot 360 Elizabeth II, Kookaburra Privy Marked, Two 
Dollars, 1999
aFDC $200 - $300

The Australian kookaburra, privy marked 2oz silver 
specimen two dollar, four-coin set honoring Australia's 
most desirable pre-decimal coins, in original leather 
case with certificates, one of 1500.

Lot 361 Elizabeth II, The Past The Present The Future, Ten 
Dollars, 1999 - 2001
FDC $250 - $300

Silver bi-metal proof coin set with consecutive serials, 
in original collectors display case/packaging.

Lot 362 Elizabeth II, The Past The Present The Future, Ten 
Dollars, 1999 - 2001
FDC $250 - $300

Silver bi-metal proof coin set with consecutive serials, 
in original collectors display case/packaging.

Lot 363 Elizabeth II, Australian Kookaburra Series, 
Accumulation, 1999 - 2000
FDC $200 - $300

1999 & 2000 Kookaburra 2oz & 1oz silver proof two 
coin issues, low mintage in original collector packaging, 
also includes 2016 50th Anniversary Decimal Currency 
1oz silver proof two coin set, case a little shabby. [3]

Lot 364 Elizabeth II, Sydney 2000 Olympic Coin Collection, 
Five Dollars, 2000
FDC $400 - $600

1oz silver proof set of sixteen coins in prestige 
Australian jarrah timber case, with original 
documentation.

Lot 365 Elizabeth II, Sydney 2000 Olympic Coin Collection, 
Five Dollars, 2000
FDC $400 - $600

1oz silver proof set of sixteen coins in prestige 
Australian jarrah timber case, with original 
documentation.

Lot 366 Elizabeth II, Sydney 2000 Olympic Coin Collection, 
Five Dollars, 2000
FDC $400 - $600

1oz silver proof set of sixteen coins in prestige 
Australian jarrah timber case, with original 
documentation.

Lot 367 Elizabeth II, Sydney 2000 Olympic Coin Collection, 
Five Dollars, 2000
FDC $500 - $600

Proof set of sixteen-coins in original timber collectors 
case with certificates.

Lot 368 Elizabeth II, Military Issues, One Dollar - Five 
Dollars, 2000 - 2016
FDC $80 - $120

Silver proof issues; 2000 HMAS Sydney one dollar, 
2001 Centenary of the Australian Army one dollar, 
2003 50th Anniversary of the End of the Korean 
War one dollar, 2016 Remember the Fallen coloured 
triangular five dollars & 2002 Battle of Sunda Strait 
aluminium/bronze proof five dollar, all in original 
collectors packaging with certificates. [5]
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Lot 369 Elizabeth II, Five Dollars, 2001
FDC $100 - $200

Famous Australians trio of silver proofs; with 2004 
Darwin-Adelaide Railway silver proof, all in capsules. 
[4]

Lot 370 Elizabeth II, Champions of Federation, Five 
Dollars, 2001
FDC $150 - $200

Ex Masterpieces in silver; Spence/Anderson/Nicholson, 
Reid/Forrest/Quick & Barton/Reid (3) also including ex 
proof set f lorins 1910, 1934-35, 1951, 1954 & 1966-95 
twenty cents, 1999 silver two dollars & 2000 twenty 
cents. [10]

Lot 371 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents - Ten Dollars, 2002 - 2019
FDC $150 - $300

2002 Adelaide Pound 150 years (case stained), 2015 
ANZAC Centenary five dollar silver proof triangular 
coin, 2015 The Battle of Britain 75th Anniversary of 
WWII 1oz silver proof & 2019 Fiftieth Anniversary 
of the Dodecagon fifty cent coin (2) one with packaging 
& certificate/one without, all previous in original collectors 
packaging with certificates. [5]

Lot 372 Elizabeth II, Royal Issues, One Dollar - Five 
Dollars, 2002 - 2004
FDC $100 - $150

2002 QEII Golden Jubilee of Accession & Coronation 
1 troy oz silver dollars, 2002 Queen Mother 1 troy oz 
silver proof five dollars & 2004 QEII Royal Visit 50th 
Anniversary Florin 1 troy oz silver proof dollar. [4]

Lot 373 Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous Issues, One Dollar - 
Ten Dollars, 2002 - 2009
FDC $200 - $400

2002 Adelaide Pound, 2003 Sydney Mint Pattern, 2005 
1855 Half Sovereign & Sydney Mint Sesquicentenary, 
2007 1732 One Johanna, 2008 1921 Kookaburra 
Penny & 2009 1852 Adelaide Assay Office Gold Ingot, 
all in original collectors packaging with certificates.

Lot 374 Elizabeth II, Lunar Silver Proof Series I, Fifty 
Cents, 2003
FDC $40 - $60

Goat 1/2oz proof in box without certificate.

Lot 375 Elizabeth II, Kookaburras, Fifty Cents, 2003
FDC $80 - $120

2003 Kookaburra 1/2 troy oz silver proof square fifty 
cent (2) and 2006 Australia on the Map 1 troy oz 
silver dollar, all in original collectors packaging with 
certificates. [3]

Lot 376 Elizabeth II, Holey Dollar & Dump, One Dollar, 
2003
FDC $80 - $120

2003 Holey Dollar & Dump fine silver proof dollar, 
also including non-silver issues; 2000 Phar Lap 
70th Anniversary five dollar proof, 2001 Sir Donald 
Bradman five dollar proof & 1998 Royal Flying Doctor 
Service five dollar proof. [4]

Lot 377 Elizabeth II, Historical Coinage, One Dollar, 2003 - 
2010
FDC $150 - $200

Small group of silver issues; 2003 Holey Dollar & 
Dump, 2005 Penny 75th Anniversary, 2006 1923 
Halfpenny & Pillar Dollar and 2010 100 Years of 
Australian Coinage, all in original collectors packaging 
with certificates. [5]

Lot 378 Elizabeth II, Kangaroos, One Dollar - Ten Dollars, 
2003 - 2023
FDC $200 - $300

2023 2oz silver Kangaroo piedfort bullion issue with 
QEII memorial reverse, 2023 Mob of Thirty 1oz 
silver 'C' mintmark one dollar uncirculated & 2003 Ex 
Masterpieces in Silver, Port Phillip 2oz silver ten dollar 
Kangaroo. [3]

Lot 379 Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, One Dollar, 2004 - 2015
FDC $250 - $300

Australian Antarctic Territory 1oz silver proof series; 
2004 Mawson Station 50th Anniversary, 2011 Killer 
Whale, 2012 Emperor Penguin 2013 Aurora Australis, 
2014 Wandering Albatross & 2015 Elephant Seal, all in 
original collectors packaging with certificates. [6]

Lot 380 Elizabeth II, One Dollar - Five Dollars, 2004 - 2021
FDC $200 - $400

2004 one dollar selectively gold plated silver 
kangaroo (case stained), 2010 Burke & Wills 150 year 
Anniversary one dollar 1oz silver proof, 2019 1812 
A New Map of the World five dollar silver proof 
domed coin, 2021 ANDA Emu & Koala 1oz silver 
coloured coins (2), all in original collectors packaging with 
certificates. [5] 

Lot 381 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, One Dollar, 2006
FDC $250 - $300

Deadly & Dangerous 1oz silver proof series; 2006 Red 
Back Spider 3647/5000 in original collectors packaging 
with certificate.

Lot 382 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, One Dollar, 2006
FDC $250 - $300

Deadly & Dangerous 1oz silver proof series; 2006 Red 
Back Spider 1157/5000 in original collectors packaging 
with certificate.
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Lot 383 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Deadly & Dangerous Series 
Red-Back Spider, One Dollar, 2006
FDC $400 - $500

1oz silver proof one dollar, in original box w/out 
certificate.

Lot 384 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Deadly & Dangerous Series, 
One Dollar, 2006 - 2014
FDC $600 - $900

Group including Red-Back Spider, Great White Shark, 
Blue-Ringed Octopus, Saltwater Croc, Eastern Brown, 
Box Jellyfish, Funnel-Web & Spider-Hunting Scorpion, 
all in original collectors packaging with certificates. [8]

Lot 385 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, One Dollar, 2007 - 
2013
FDC $300 - $350

Deadly & Dangerous 1oz silver proof series; 2007 
Great White Shark, 2008 Blue Ringed Octopus, 2009 
Saltwater Crocodile, 2010 Eastern Brown Snake, 2011 
Box Jellyfish, 2012 Funnel-Web Spider & 2013 Yellow-
Bellied Sea Snake, all in original collectors packaging with 
certificates. [7]

Lot 386 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, One Dollar, 2007 - 
2017
FDC $300 - $350

Deadly & Dangerous 1oz silver proof series; 2007 
Great White Shark, 2008 Blue Ringed Octopus, 2009 
Saltwater Crocodile, 2014 Spider-Hunting Scorpion , 
2015 Bull Ant, 2016 Death Adder & 2017 Bull Shark, 
all in original collectors packaging with certificates. [7]

Lot 387 Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, One Dollar, 2007 - 2009
FDC $250 - $350

Treasures of Australia 1oz silver locket/proof series; 
2007 Sapphires, 2008 Opals & 2009 Diamonds, all in 
original collectors packaging with certificates. [3]

Lot 388 Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Fifty Cents - One Dollar, 
2007 - 2010
FDC $100 - $200

2007 Year of the Pig 1/2oz silver fifty cents & 2010 Sir 
Charles Kingsford Smith Tuvalu issue silver 1oz one 
dollar, also includes; 1986-87 RAM proof sets (2), 2000 
twenty cents proof, various RAM commemorative 
mint marked uncirculated one dollar in original cards 
(12), 'We Will Remember Them' gold plated poppy 
medalette & 2000 Sydney Olympics coin program gold 
subscribers medallion (3). [21]

Lot 389 Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous, 2008 - 2015
FDC $150 - $300

Small group of silver proof issues; 2008 1921 
Kookaburra Penny one dollar, 2014 The ANZAC 
Spirit First Convoy 1/2oz & Christmas 1/2oz and 
2015 25th Anniversary Australian Kookaburra Beijing 
International Coin Exposition 1/2oz issue, all in 
original collectors packaging with certificates. [4]

Lot 390 Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Accumulation, 2009
FDC $200 - $250

Australia Post - 200 Years; Two-coin Sets 'Isaac 
Nichols' & 'First Post Office and Early Posting Box', 
Stamp-coin Sets 'Home Delivery' & 'Early Posting Box' 
including 1/2oz innovative silver proof quality stamp 
coins, all in original packaging. [4]

Lot 391 Elizabeth II, Mary MacKillop, One Dollar, 2010
FDC $200 - $300

Saint Mary MacKillop 1oz silver proof coins 2010 (2), 
with Mary MacKillop Canonisation 1/2oz silver proof 
stamp-coin set. [3]

Lot 392 Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Fifty Cents, 2010 - 2013
FDC $250 - $350

Australian Bush Babies 1/2oz silver proof series; 2010 
Kangaroo & Sugar Glider, 2011 Bilby, Dingo & Koala, 
2012 Kookaburra, 2013 Echidna, Platypus, Possum 
& Wombat, all in original collectors packaging with 
certificates. [10]

Lot 393 Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Fifty Cents, 2010 - 2013
FDC $250 - $350

Australian Bush Babies 1/2oz silver proof series; 2010 
Kangaroo & Sugar Glider, 2011 Bilby, Dingo & Koala, 
2012 Kookaburra, 2013 Echidna, Platypus, Possum 
& Wombat, all in original collectors packaging with 
certificates. [10]

Lot 394 Elizabeth II, Sydney Cove Medallion, One Dollar, 
2010
FDC $80 - $120

Limited edition 1oz silver proof one dollar coin and 
Wedgewood plate set, 1938/5000, in original collectors 
packaging with certificate.

Lot 395 Elizabeth II, Discover Australia, One Dollar, 2010
FDC $150 - $250

The Dreaming Series 1oz silver proof five-coin set 
in original collectors packaging with certificate 
04682/10000.

Lot 396 Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, One Dollar, 2010 - 2011
FDC $250 - $350

Treasures of Australia 1oz silver proof series; 2010 
Gold (2) & 2011 Pearls (3), all in original collectors 
packaging with certificates. [5]

Lot 397 Elizabeth II, ANDA / Perth Mint, One Dollar, 2010 
- 2011
FDC $300 - $350

Celebrate Australia 1oz silver proof series; 2010 
Australian Capital Territory, New South Wales, 
Queensland, South Australia, Tasmania & Victoria, 
2011 Greater Blue Mountains, Tasmanian Wilderness 
& Western Australia, all in original collectors packaging 
with certificates. [9]
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Lot 398 Elizabeth II, Year of the Tiger, One Dollar, 2010, 
PCGS
MS67 $60 - $80

Tiger coloured, cert number: 80745721, also including 
threepence issues; 1961 cert number: 30882267, 1962 
cert number: 30620787 (MS64), 1963 cert number: 
80081129 & 1964 cert number: 80081071. [5]

Lot 399 Elizabeth II, Mary MacKillop Canonisation, 
Accumulation, 2010
FDC $60 - $80

Stamp-coin set with 1/2oz silver proof stamp coin, 
also including We Will Remember Them gold plated 
poppies medallion & various uncirculated carded mint 
issues (5). [7]

Lot 400 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, Fifty Cents - One 
Dollar, 2010 - 2022
FDC $150 - $200

Small group of 1oz and 1/2 oz silver proofs; 2022 
Congratulations On Your Wedding, 2019 Indigenous 
Languages, 2012 The Road to London stamp-coin set 
& 2010 Mary MacKillop stamp-coin set, all in original 
collectors packaging with certificates.

Lot 401 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, One Dollar, 2011
FDC $200 - $300

Deadly & Dangerous 1oz silver proof series scarce 
2011 Red Back Spider 'Russian Version' 1596/2000 in 
original collectors packaging with certificate.

Lot 402 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, One Dollar, 2011
FDC $200 - $300

Deadly & Dangerous 1oz silver proof series; 2011 Red 
Back Spider 'Russian Version' 0208/2000 in original 
collectors packaging with certificate.

Lot 403 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, One Dollar, 2011 - 
2016
FDC $300 - $400

Endangered & Extinct 1oz silver proof series; 2011 
Tasmanian Tiger, 2012 Wedge-Tailed Eagle, 2013 
Tasmanian Devil, 2014 Green Turtle, 2015 Mahogany 
Glider, 2016 Southern Cassowary & 2017 Green & 
Golden Bell Frog, all in original collectors packaging with 
certificates. [7]

Lot 404 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, One Dollar, 2011
FDC $300 - $400

Working Dogs 1oz silver proof series; Australian Cattle 
Dog-Herding Dog (2), German Shepherd-Police Dog 
(2), Beagle-Detector Dog (2), Labrador Retriever-
Guide Dog & Border Collie-Sheep Dog, all in original 
collectors packaging with certificates. [8]

Lot 405 Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Fifty Cents, 2011 - 2013
FDC $200 - $300

Australian Bush Babies 1/2oz silver proof series; 2011 
Dingo (2) & Koala (2), 2013 Possum (2) & Wombat (2), 
all in original collectors packaging with certificates. [8]

Lot 406 Elizabeth II, Lunar Series - Rabbit, One Dollar, 
2011
FDC $40 - $80

In original packaging with certificates one outer fair, (2). 

Lot 407 Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, One Dollar, 2011 - 2014
FDC $300 - $350

Australian Antarctic Territory 1oz silver proof series; 
2011 Killer Whale (3), 2013 Aurora Australis & 
2014 Wandering Albatross (3), all in original collectors 
packaging with certificates. [7]

Lot 408 Elizabeth II, Discover Australia, One Dollar, 2012
FDC $150 - $250

1oz silver proof five-coin set in original collectors 
packaging with certificate 2095/7500.

Lot 409 Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, One Dollar, 2012-P
FDC $200 - $250

Australian Koala 1oz silver 'P' mintmark one dollar, 
also including 2013 Tuvalu Forest Babies 1/2oz silver 
fifty cents proof series Grey Wolf, Red Squirrel 
& Brown Bear, 2010 Centenary of Australian 
Commonwealth Coinage Pre-Decimal Miniature 
Coins low numbered consecutive (4), 2011 QEII 85th 
Birthday & 2012 Australian Olympic Team The Road 
to London PNC's, all in original collectors sealed cards. 
[10]

Lot 410 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, One Dollar, 2013 - 
2015
FDC $150 - $200

Australia's Remarkable Reptiles 1oz silver proof series; 
2013 Frilled Neck Lizard, 2014 Thorny Devil Lizard 
& 2015 Blue Tongue Lizard, all in original collectors 
packaging with certificates. [3]

Lot 411 Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, One Dollar, 2013 - 2015
FDC $150 - $200

Treasures of the World 1oz silver proof/locket series; 
2013 Europe Garnett, 2014 Australia Gold & 2015 
North America Turquoise, all in original collectors 
packaging with certificates. [3]

Lot 412 Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, One Dollar, 2013
FDC $150 - $250

Australian Seasons 1oz silver proof square series; 
Summer, Autumn, Winter & Spring, all in original 
collectors packaging with certificates. [4]
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Lot 413 Elizabeth II, Kangaroo & Eagle - High Relief, One 
Dollar, 2013P - 2014P, NGC
PF70 Ultra Cameo $150 - $200

Kangaroo Serial No. 3791805-412 & Wedge-Tailed 
Eagle PR70DCAM.

Lot 414 Elizabeth II, Koala - High Relief, Eight Dollars, 
2013-P, NGC
PF70 Ultra Cameo $220 - $250

Serial No. 3768371-280.

Lot 415 Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, One Dollar, 2014 - 2015
FDC $200 - $250

The ANZAC Spirit 100th Anniversary three coin 
set, trio of 1/2oz silver proof coins, 'Australia's First 
Action', 'Answering the Call' & 'Farewell to Family', 
2015 ANZAC coin and stamp set, 1/2oz silver proof 
Australia & New Zealand stamp coins and stamps 
numbered 1122/2500, both in original packaging and 
scarce. [2]

Lot 416 Elizabeth II, Sydney NYE Holograph & 30th 
Anniversary of $1, One Dollar, 2014
FDC $80 - $120

Silver proof issues; 2014 Sydney NYE Fireworks 
Holographic 1oz & 30th Anniversary of the $1 
coin 1oz, both in original collectors packaging with 
certificates.

Lot 417 Elizabeth II, ANZAC Issues, One Dollar - Five 
Dollars, 2014 - 2016
FDC $120 - $200

2014 The ANZAC Spirit 100th Anniversary series 
Declaration of WWI 1oz silver proof one dollar, 
2015 Centenary ANZAC fine silver proof one dollar, 
2016 Remember the Fallen coloured triangular fine 
silver proof five dollars & 2005 Sans of Gallipoli 90th 
Anniversary medallion The Battle of the Nek, all in 
original collectors packaging with certificates. [4]

Lot 418 Elizabeth II, Perth Mint/Australia Post, One 
Dollar, 2015 - 2016
FDC $250 - $350

Commemorative sets in original packaging; The 
Longest Reigning British Monarch & Dirk Hartog 
Voyage. [2]

Lot 419 Elizabeth II, ANZAC Centenary, Fifty Cents - Five 
Dollars, 2015
FDC $80 - $120

Two-coin set; 2015 five dollar coloured fine silver proof 
triangular coin & fifty cents coloured fine silver proof 
coin, in original collectors presentation packaging 
1634/1915.

Lot 420 Elizabeth II, 50th Anniversary of Decimal 
Currency, Fifty Cents, 2016
FDC $100 - $200

50th Anniversary of Decimal Currency 0.999 
fine silver selectively gold plated proof fifty cents 
6025/7500, also including 75th Anniversary of the 
End of WWII 2 troy oz silver antiqued two dollar 
issue 0226/1945 & Sydney Cove 1oz silver ultra cameo 
medallion, all in original collectors packaging. 

Lot 421 Elizabeth II, Kookaburra, One Dollar, 2016, 
ANACS
MS70 DCAM $200 - $300

Australia Kookaburra initial release 1oz silver dollar, 
also including 2018P 2oz silver two dollars Wedge-
Tailed Eagle GEM Proof Piefort issue & 2012 China 
1oz silver ten yuan First Strike Pandas PCGS GEM 
BU. [3]

Lot 422 Elizabeth II, 25th Anniversary of the Silver 
Kangaroo, One Dollar, 2018
FDC $100 - $150

3oz fine silver coin & bar set, in original presentation 
case with certificate.

Lot 423 Bradford Exchange D-Day, 2018
FDC $250 - $300

75th Anniversary of D-Day silver-plated proof eight 
coin collection in quality presentation box with 
certificate.

Lot 424 Elizabeth II, Happy Birthday Issue, One Dollar, 
2019 - 2024
FDC $80 - $120

2019, 2023 & 2024 Happy Birthday 1oz silver proof 
coloured dollar issues (3) all in original collectors 
packaging.

Lot 425 Niue, Elizabeth II, The Joker, Two Dollars, 2020
FDC $150 - $300

2020 New Zealand Mint Niue The Joker 1oz silver two 
dollars 1005/2000, also including 2013 fifty cent Lunar 
Coin Program #0002204 & 2023 Disney 100 years of 
Wonder including 1/2oz silver fifty cents, prestige PNC 
062/200. [3]

Lot 426 Elizabeth II, ANDA Australian Lunar Series III, 
Twenty Five Cents, 2020-21
FDC $120 - $200

ANDA carded issue 2021-22 Year of the Ox & Tiger 
1/4oz silver coloured coins (2), also including 2021 
Coat of Arms Kangaroo/Emu 1oz silver dollar and 
2021 Lunar Year of the Ox fifty cents uncirculated 
issue, 2022 Lunar Year of the Tiger one dollar 
uncirculated two-coin set & fifty cents uncirculated 
issue, all in original collectors cards. [6]
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Lot 427 Tristan Da Cunha, Elizabeth II, The Bradford 
Mint, Double Crown, 2021
FDC $100 - $130

'Silver Life of a Prince' 2oz silver double crown 
022/199, in original packaging with certificate.

Lot 428 Tristan Da Cunha, Elizabeth II, The Bradford 
Mint, Double Crown, 2021
FDC $400 - $500

QEII 95th birthday 'four portraits' 2oz silver double 
crown 065/199, in original packaging with certificate.

Lot 429 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, The Simpsons Series, One 
Dollar - Two Dollars, 2021 - 2022
FDC $150 - $250

Homer Simpson 2oz silver proof high relief two dollar 
issue & Krustylu Studios 1oz silver proof coloured one 
dollar issue (2), all in original collectors packaging with 
certificates. [3]

Lot 430 United Kingdom, Elizabeth II, Royal Mint, Five 
Pounds, 2021
FDC $100 - $150

QEII 95th birthday five pounds silver proof 0839/7595 
& 2022 fifty pence silver proof (first definitive portrait 
of the new king) both in original packaging with 
certificates. [2]

Lot 431 Elizabeth II, Two Dollars - Five Dollars, 2021 - 2022
FDC $150 - $250

2021 ANDA Perth Lunar Silver Coin Series II Year 
of the Ox 2oz two dollar silver proof coloured edition 
021/500 & 2022 Lunar Series-Year of the Tiger 1oz 
five dollar fine silver proof domed coin 0409/7500, both 
in original collectors packaging with certificates. [2]

Lot 432 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Rising Phoenix, Five Dollars, 
2022
FDC $400 - $600

2022 Rising Phoenix 5oz silver five dollar antiqued 
issue 336/388, scarce in original collectors packaging 
with certificate.

Lot 433 United Kingdom, Elizabeth II, Royal Mint, Ten 
Pounds, 2022
FDC $400 - $500

QEII Platinum Jubilee 5oz silver proof coin 415/700, 
in original packaging with certificate.

Lot 434 Elizabeth II, Ultra High Relief, One Dollar, 2022
FDC $80 - $120

Australian Wedge-Tailed Eagle ultra high relief 1oz 
silver proof 3404/5000, also including 1995 Australia's 
Endangered Species Piedfort Numbat ten dollar 
sterling silver issue, all in original collectors packaging 
with certificates.

Lot 435 Elizabeth II, James Bond 007, One Dollar, 2022
FDC $150 - $250

Perth Mint, Tuvalu issue 1oz silver coloured bullion 
coin, to celebrate 'No Time To Die' in capsule (4).

Lot 436 Elizabeth II, AC/DC, Fifty Cents, 2023
FDC $80 - $120

0.999 silver antique fifty cents in original collectors 
packaging, also including carded 2022 AC/DC 50th 
Anniversary coloured uncirculated coin (2).

Lot 437 Elizabeth II, Disney 100 - Nemo, Fifty Cents, 2023
FDC $80 - $120

1/2oz silver proof coloured coin (2) in original collectors 
packaging with certificate.

Lot 438 Elizabeth II, ANDA, One Dollar, 2023
FDC $150 - $300

Sydney Money Expo Kookaburra Privy Mark 1oz 
silver dollar issue (2) & Perth National Stamp & Coin 
Exhibition Koala 1oz silver coloured dollar issue (3), all 
in original sealed cards. 

Lot 439 Happy Diwali
FDC $120 - $200

1oz silver gilded medallion & 2022 Let Love In 1oz 
silver Niue issue, Polish minted one of 777, both in 
original collectors packaging.

DECIMAL COINS - GOLD ISSUES

Lot 440 Elizabeth II, Sovereign, 1899-P
FDC $900 - $1000

As issued.

Lot 441 Elizabeth II, Ten Dollars - Twenty Five Dollars, 
2008 - 2010
FDC $400 - $600

2008 Centenary of Rugby League ten dollar 1/10oz 
gold proof issue & 2010 Kangaroo at Sunset 1/5oz gold 
proof issue, both in original collectors packaging with 
certificates.
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Lot 442 Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Fifteen Dollars, 2010
FDC $400 - $500

Saint Mary MacKillop 1/10oz gold proof issue 
0194/2010, also including 1oz silver one dollar proof 
& 1/2oz silver sixty cents proof stamp-coin set (3), all in 
original collectors packaging with certificates. [5]

Lot 443 Tristan Da Cunha, Elizabeth II, Bradford Exchange 
QEII Commemorative, One Crown, 2014 - 2016
FDC $500 - $700

QEII 'Crowning Moments' 24ct gold plated proof, 
complete with eighteen coins, in original packaging.

Lot 444 Tristan Da Cunha, Elizabeth II, Bradford Exchange 
QEII Commemorative, One Crown, 2014-16
FDC $500 - $700

QEII 'Crowning Moments' 24ct gold plated proof, 
complete with eighteen coins, in original quality 
presentation box.

Lot 445 Elizabeth II, Bradford Exchange WWI Iconic 
Posters, One Crown, 2014
FDC $500 - $600

24ct gold plated ingot collection, complete with 
eighteen coins, in original packaging.

Lot 446 Tristan Da Cunha, Elizabeth II, Bradford Exchange 
ANZAC Centenary, Five Crowns, 2016
FDC $200 - $250

24ct gold plated five crowns commemorative proof 
0387/2999, in original packaging with certificate, also 
including 2021 Remembering Animals in War 105/199 
2oz silver double crown. [2]

Lot 447 Elizabeth II, Convict Era - Ratbags & Rascals, Ten 
Dollars, 2018, PCGS
PR70DCAM $150 - $300

Cert Number: 35333243, Convict Era 1788-1868 
1/10oz gold fully milled issue.

Lot 448 Elizabeth II, Double Sovereign, 2018
aFDC $1800 - $2000

Missing outer sleeve, loose in capsule.

Lot 449 Niue, Elizabeth II, Bradford Exchange Cowra 
Breakout, Two Dollars, 2019
FDC $100 - $130

'The Cowra Breakout' 24ct gold plated 
commemorative proof coin 013/599, in original 
packaging with certificate.

Lot 450 Niue, Elizabeth II, Bradford Exchange Paris 
Liberation, Two Dollars, 2019
FDC $150 - $200

24ct gold plated two dollars commemorative proof 
058/599, in original packaging with certificate, also 
including 1999 -B ANZAC one dollar PCGS graded 
MS67 in original box. [2]

Lot 451 Niue, Elizabeth II, Bradford Exchange Man from 
Snowy River, Two Dollars, 2020
FDC $100 - $130

130th Anniversary of Publishing 'The Man from 
Snowy River' 24ct gold plated commemorative proof 
coin 007/599, in original packaging with certificate.

Lot 452 Niue, Elizabeth II, Bradford Exchange Man from 
Snowy River, Two Dollars, 2020
FDC $100 - $130

130th Anniversary of Publishing 'The Man from 
Snowy River' 24ct gold plated commemorative proof 
coin 084/599, in original packaging with certificate.

Lot 453 Niue, Elizabeth II, Bradford Exchange Bill Jackson 
VC, Two Dollars, 2021
FDC $100 - $130

'Bill Jackson VC' 24ct gold plated commemorative 
proof coin 117/599, in original packaging with 
certificate.

Lot 454 Elizabeth II, Mini Money Koala, Two Dollars, 2021
UNC $80 - $120

Two dollar 1/2 gram gold frosted uncirculated issue in 
RAM capsule.

Lot 455 Elizabeth II, Mini Money & FIFA Women's WC, 
Five Dollars, 2023
FDC $150 - $200

1/2g gold frosted uncirculated Mini Money Emu & 
Women's WC issues, also including 2004 Australian 
Gold Nugget 1/25oz, 2016 Cook Islands James Cook 
0.5g gold dollar & Church of St John the Baptist 
Canberra 1g gold ingot. [5]

Lot 456 Elizabeth II, Lunar Series III - Dragon, Fifteen 
Dollars, 2024
FDC $400 - $500

Year of the Dragon 1/10th oz gold proof coin, in 
original collectors packaging with certificate.

MINT & COIN ROLLS

Lot 457 George V - Elizabeth II, Penny - Fifty Cents, 1936 
-1982
VG - UNC $120 - $180

Split roll of circulated 1936 pennies (64) very good to good 
very fine and fifty cents intact rolls 1977 Silver Jubilee 
H/H, & 1982 XII Commonwealth Games (2).
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Lot 458 Elizabeth II, Halfpenny - Threepence, 1963 - 1964
UNC $250 - $300

1964 halfpenny roll intact, 1963 threepence 
Commonwealth bank unwrapped roll (40 coins) & 1964 
penny bank of NSW partially unwrapped roll (assumed 
60 coins). [3]

Lot 459 Elizabeth II, One Cent, 1975 - 1988
UNC $120 - $200

Labelled one cent RAM rolls in tubes some with cotton 
wool; 1975, '76, '77, '78, '79, '80, '81 (2), '82, '83, '84, 
'85, '87 & '88, also including ten cent RAM rolls in 
tubes with cotton wool; 1977 & 2016 (3). [18]

Lot 460 Elizabeth II, Five Cents, 1976 - 1987
UNC $120 - $200

Labelled five cent RAM rolls in tubes with cotton 
wool; 1976, '77, '78, '79 (2), '80 (6), '81, '82 (3), '83, '84 
& '87 (2). [18]

Lot 461 Elizabeth II, One Cent - Fifty Cents, 1977 - 1989
UNC $150 - $200

Group including; 1977 fifty cents, 1981 twenty cents 
H/H, 1982 twenty cents, 1989 ten cents, 19?? five cents 
T/T (2), 1980 two cents (6) H/H (2), T/T, 1973 one cent 
head side paper loose, 1980 one cent (8) H/H (2), T/T (2) 
& 1987 one cent, some toned with loose paper. [22]

Lot 462 Elizabeth II, Two Cents - Two Dollars, 1978 - 2022
UNC $400 - $600

RAM rolls; two dollars 2018 Invictus Games, 2019 
Repatriation, 2021 Indigenous Military Service & 
2022 Peackeeping, one dollar 1984, 2014 Cotton & 
Co ANZAC, 2017 ANZAC (2), 2020 Qantas (2) one 
Prosegur, ten cents 2017, 2019 Cotton & Co IRB 
Effigy (2) and two cents 1978, 1979 & 1981. [16]

Lot 463 Elizabeth II, Twenty Cents - Two Dollars, 1980 - 
2022
UNC $400 - $600

RAM rolls; two dollars 1986, 2019 Repatriation, 2020 
75th Anniversary End of WWII, 2021 Ambulance & 
Aboriginal Flag (2), 2022 Frontline Workers & Honey 
Bee, twenty cents 1980, 2011 William & Catherine, 
2017 Platypus & 2018 ANZAC Spirit (4) Patriotic (2), 
Curious & Honest, one T/T.

Lot 464 Elizabeth II, Twenty Cents - Fifty Cents, 1988 - 2019
UNC $200 - $300

RAM rolls; fifty cents 1988 Bicentenary, 2014 
AIATSIS & 2017 (3) Mabo & Coat of Arms (2) and 
twenty cents 2011 (2) Volunteers & Women's Day, 2016 
Changeover & 2019 JC Effigy. [9] 

Lot 465 Elizabeth II, One Dollar, 2008 - 2010
UNC $80 - $120

RAM rolls; 2008 Scouts H/H wrapping slightly loose & 
2010 Girl Guides one T/T wrapping intact (2). [3]

Lot 466 Elizabeth II, Scouts Centenary , One Dollar, 2008
UNC $150 - $200

RAM rolls T/T (3) one with loose paper, H/H & H/T. [5]

Lot 467 Elizabeth II, Twenty Cents - One Dollar, 2008 - 
2016
UNC $100 - $150

RAM rolls; 2008 one dollar Scouts Centenary (T/T), 
2016 fifty cents 50yrs decimal currency (2), 2016 
twenty cents 50yrs decimal currency (2) & 2011 
William & Kate. [6]

Lot 468 Elizabeth II, Twenty Cents - Fifty Cents, 2010 - 2018
UNC $120 - $200

RAM rolls; fifty cents 2010 Australia Day, 2017 Coat 
of Arms (2) 2018 Cotton & Co CoA and twenty cents 
2016 Changeover & 2018 Cotton & Co Platypus. [6] 

Lot 469 Elizabeth II, One Dollar, 2014 - 2015
UNC $120 - $200

RAM rolls; one dollar 2014, 2015 & 2016 (2) 100 Years 
of ANZAC. [4]

Lot 470 Elizabeth II, Five Cents, 2015 - 2020
UNC $120 - $200

Labelled mixture of RAM and Cotton & Co rolls in 
tubes with cotton wool; 2015, '16 (4), '17 (2), '18 (2), '19 
(5) & '20 (2). [16]

Lot 471 Elizabeth II, Two Dollars, 2015 - 2021
UNC $350 - $450

RAM rolls; 2015 Lest We Forget & Remembrance, 
2018 Armistice 11-11-11 (1918) & 2021 Indigenous 
Military Service, all in plastic tube capsules. [4]

Lot 472 Elizabeth II, One Dollar, 2016
UNC $200 - $300

2016 RAM roll, 50 Years of Decimal Currency, original 
packaging uncirculated.

Lot 473 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents - Two Dollars, 2016 - 2020
UNC $120 - $200

RAM rolls; 2020 Firefighters two dollars & 2016 Coat 
of Arms fifty cents.

Lot 474 Elizabeth II, Lest We Forget, Two Dollars, 2017
UNC $150 - $200

Early Cotton & Co intact coloured two dollar roll, also 
including 2004 Royal Canadian Mint 60th Anniversary 
of D-Day carded sterling silver five cents with bronze 
medallion and historical D-Day compact disc. [3]

Lot 475 Elizabeth II, Lest We Forget, Two Dollars, 2017
UNC $150 - $200

Early Cotton & Co intact coloured two dollar roll.
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Lot 476 Elizabeth II, Two Dollars, 2017 - 2021
UNC $250 - $300

Cotton & Co rolls; 2017 Possum Magic Invisible, 2021 
Wiggles Wags, Henry & Feathersword, all in plastic 
tube capsules. [4]

Lot 477 Elizabeth II, Two Dollars, 2017 - 2021
UNC $300 - $400

Cotton & Co rolls; 2017 Possum Magic Invisible Hush, 
2019 Police Remembrance, 2020 Firefighters (2) & 
2021 Indigenous Military Service, all in plastic tube 
capsules. [5]

Lot 478 Elizabeth II, Remembrance Day Colorized, Two 
Dollars, 2018
UNC $10000 - $12000

2018 Cotton and Co Red Poppy Two Dollar Coin 
Roll, original packaging uncirculated.

Lot 479 Elizabeth II, Invictus Games, Two Dollars, 2018
UNC $200 - $300

Rolls intact, but with tape & handwriting T/T (2).

Lot 480 Elizabeth II, Invictus Games, Two Dollars, 2018
UNC $200 - $300

Rolls intact, but with tape & handwriting (2) H/T & T/T, 
also including '81, '83, '84, '88, '91, '93 & '97 (2) five 
cent issues in capsules (8). [10] 

Lot 481 Elizabeth II, Two Dollars, 2018 - 2020
UNC $250 - $300

Cotton & Co rolls; 2018 XXI Commonwealth Games 
Emblem, 2020 Olympic Team Courage & Resilience 
& ICC Women's T20 World Cup, all in plastic tube 
capsules.  [4]

Lot 482 Elizabeth II, Two Dollars, 2019 - 2022
UNC $150 - $300

RAM rolls; two dollars 2019 Police Remembrance & 
2022 Honey Bee.

Lot 483 Elizabeth II, Two Dollars, 2019 
UNC $350 - $400

2019 two dollar 6th effigy RAM rolls (6) all H/H, also 
including single RAM bags; 2019 two dollars Lest We 
Forget-Repatriation & five cents.

Lot 484 Elizabeth II, Two Dollars, 2019 
UNC $450 - $500

2019 two dollar 6th effigy assumed RAM rolls (8) all 
T/T.

Lot 485 Elizabeth II, 100 Years of Qantas, One Dollar, 2020
UNC $150 - $250

RAM mint rolls in plastic tubes (3) plus sealed RAM 
mint bags of ten (3) also including; 2008 Scouts one 
dollar, 2011 HRH Prince William & Miss Catherine 
Middleton twenty cents & 2019 JC Effigy five cents 
T/T. [9]

Lot 486 Elizabeth II, Two Dollars, 2020 - 2021
UNC $150 - $300

RAM rolls; two dollars 2020 75th Anniversary End of 
WWII & 2021 Aboriginal Flag.

Lot 487 Elizabeth II, Two Dollars, 2020 - 2021
UNC $250 - $300

RAM rolls; 2020 Firefighters, 2021 Ambulance 
Service & Indigenous Military Service & 2022 Front 
Line Workers, all in plastic tube capsules. [4]

Lot 488 Elizabeth II, Five Cents - Two Dollars, 2020 - 2023
UNC $220 - $250

2023 Charles III two dollars (3) (T/T) (H/H) & one 
dollar (3) (T/T), also included 2020 five cents (H/H), all 
in original undamaged RAM packaging.

Lot 489 Elizabeth II, Aboriginal Flag, Two Dollars, 2021
UNC $150 - $200

RAM roll; 2021 Anniversary of the Australian 
Aboriginal Flag two dollar issue sealed, also including 
2023 two dollar 100 Yrs of Vegemite red/black/yellow 
capsuled single issues set. [4]

Lot 490 Elizabeth II, Two Dollars, 2021 - 2022
UNC $250 - $300

RAM rolls; 2021 Indigenous Military Service (3) & 
2022 Peacekeeping 75th, all in plastic tube capsules. 
[4]

Lot 491 Elizabeth II, Cotton & Co, Two Dollars, 2022 - 2024
UNC $250 - $350

Cotton & Co rolls; 2022 Peacekeeping 75th 
Anniversary, Gwoya Jungarai & 2024 Rugby League 
Premiership/Women's Premiership. [4]

Lot 492 Elizabeth II, Frontline Workers & Peacekeeping, 
Two Dollars, 2022
UNC $350 - $400

RAM rolls; 2022 Frontline Workers & Peacekeeping 
two dollar issues both sealed, also including 2023 two 
dollar 100 Yrs of Vegemite red/black/yellow capsuled 
single issues set. [5]

Lot 493 Charles III, One Dollar - Two Dollars, 2023 - 2024
UNC $320 - $400

RAM rolls; two dollars (4) T/T (2), H/H & one dollar 
(4) T/T, H/H, all tight rolls.

Lot 494 Elizabeth II, Mint Bags, Five Cents - Two Dollars, 
2015 - 2023
UNC $500 - $700

Small group of mint bags; two dollars 2015 
Remembrance, 2018 Lest We Forget (2), 2019 JC 6th 
Effigy (5), 2020 Olympic Team, 2021 Aboriginal Flag 
& 2023 Vegemite Centenary (2), fifty cents 2019 CoA 
very low mintage, twenty cents 2016 Changeover, ten 
cents 2016 Changeover (2) & five cents 2019 Echidna 
(4). [20]
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Lot 495 Elizabeth II, Mint Bags, Twenty Cents - Two 
Dollars, 2018 - 2019
UNC $150 - $300

2019 two dollars Police Remembrance (5), 2018 fifty 
cents Coat of Arms, 2019 twenty cents Platypus, very 
low mintage (13) & single issue 1970 fifty cents Cook (2), 
also including vintage CBC cloth bag.

Lot 496 Elizabeth II, Mint Bags, Two Dollars, 2019 - 2022
UNC $400 - $600

Small group of mint bags with five coins in each; 2019 
Police Remembrance (5), 2020 Firefighters (5), 2021 
Indigenous Military Service (5) & 2022 Frontline 
Workers (5).

Lot 497 Elizabeth II, Mint Bags, Two Dollars, 2020 - 2021
UNC $250 - $400

Small group of mint bags with five coins in each; 2020 
End of WWII 75th Anniversary (5), 2021 Ambulance 
Service (5).

Lot 498 Elizabeth II, Mint Bags, One Dollar - Two Dollars, 
2020 - 2022
UNC $150 - $250

Small group of mint bags; 2020 one dollar Qantas 
Centenary (5) (50 coins) & 2022 two dollar 
Peacekeeping 75th Anniversary (5) (25 coins).

Lot 499 Elizabeth II, Mint Bags, Fifty Cents, 2018
UNC $200 - $400

Coat of Arms mint bags (18) & vintage Commonwealth 
Bank cloth bag.

DECIMAL ACCUMULATIONS

Lot 500 Holden Collection, Penny
UNC - CHU $120 - $200

Torana & Holden Workhorses, gold plated & enameled 
nine-coin limited edition sets in original collectors 
packaging with certificates, also including 2013 Mt 
Panorama Bathurst 50 years fifty cent carded issue. [3]

Lot 501 Miscellaneous, Accumulation, 1900's - 2000's
 $100 - $300

Floor sweepings including Australian pre-decimal/
decimal and some world issues, including proof year 
sets. Some value and worth a dig. [7.5kg]

Lot 502 Elizabeth II, One Dollar - Ten Dollars
UNC - FDC $1000 - $2000

VST coin album with miscellaneous australian & world 
commemorative, silver, bi-metallic, coloured & fantasy 
issues (112) including a handful of forged perth mint 
1oz gold bullion bars, many desirable, lots of value and 
worth viewing. [3.88kg]

Lot 503 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1963 - 2001
VG - UNC $100 - $150

Small group including; 2001 State Uncirculated coin 
set Victoria (2), One Dollar five coin set, 1963 six 
coin set, 1984 first one dollar coin/last one dollar note 
wallet, 1988 Sydney monorail First Commemorative 
token issue & 1992 Gold Coast trade dollars collection 
(2), all in original collectors packaging. [8]

Lot 504 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents, 1966 - 2024
EF - UNC $1500 - $3000

VST coin album containing a variety of circulating 
and non circulating fifty cent examples (226) including 
some varieties, proofs, coloured, bi-metallic & gold 
plated issues, many desirable, lots of value and worth 
viewing. [4.2kg]

Lot 505 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents, 1966 - 2002
gVF - UNC $600 - $700

Folder of rounds (67) and later 77-02 issues (50) generally 
all lightly toned & about uncirculated or better.

Lot 506 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents, 1966
VG - aUNC $150 - $200

Carded issues (2) and loose coins (15).

Lot 507 Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous, Accumulation, 1966 - 
2019
UNC $80 - $120

Small group including; pre-decimal coinage sets (2), 
Hendo last pre-decimal/first decimal coins folder, 
1927-1954 Sherwood replica florins, 2009 Sherwood 
mint year set, Student commemorative issues (3), 
Newcastle Numismatic Society medallions for 
Newcastle East Public School 150th (5) & William 
Dobell, BoQ medallion, 1992 Int Year of Space five 
dollar issue, 2019 Dollar Discovery three-coin card, 
1988 NPA Bicentenary ten dollar folders (2) & some 
stamp issues (3).

Lot 508 Elizabeth II, One & Two Cents, 1966 - 1991
UNC $150 - $200

Dansco Supreme collection of 1c and 2c from 1966 to 
1991, many choice full lustre coins. [52]

Lot 509 Elizabeth II, One & Two Cents, 1966 - 1991
VG - UNC $100 - $200

Folder containing large selection of 1c and 2c coins all 
in 2x2 flips. [200+coins]

Lot 510 Elizabeth II, One Cent - Fifty Cents, 1966 - 2005
G - aUNC $250 - $350

Decimal accumulation including lots of 
commemorative fifty cents and early issues, good to 
about uncirculated.
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Lot 511 Elizabeth II, One Cent - Two Dollars, 1966 - 2012
G - aUNC $100 - $150

Hendo type decimal coin album and loose sheets with 
lots of fifty cent commemoratives. [3.9kg]

Lot 512 Elizabeth II, One Cent - Two Dollars, 1966 - 2024
EF - UNC $1500 - $2000

VST coin album containing ten (65), five (67), two (32) 
& one (34) cent year sets including a couple of silver 
proofs, also with some miscellaneous medallions & two 
dollar commemorative issues (141) including numerous 
coloured examples, many desirable, lots of value and 
worth viewing. [2.4kg]

Lot 513 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents, 1970 - 2020
aUNC - UNC $500 - $1000

Fifty cent sheets taken from album (6), with scarce 
issues including; 2019 The Ghan, 2014-18 Western 
Front, Gold Plated issues, 2014 AIATSIS coloured, 
2000 Millennium  proof, 2002 Accession of QEII silver 
proof & 2018 ACDC 45yrs of Thunder, also includes a 
handful of non-fifty cent issues. [157]

Lot 514 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1970 - 2020
UNC - CHU $150 - $200

Miscellaneous collection of carded & capsuled 
commemorative issues; including 2006 Royal Visits, 
2019 QEII New Portrait, Lunar Series one dollar (2) 
& Celebrate Australia coloured one dollar (4), all in 
original collectors packaging.

Lot 515 Elizabeth II, Twenty Cents - Two Dollars, 1970 - 
2020
UNC $200 - $300

Various commemorative issues mostly carded (73) also 
including limited edition Sydney 2000 Olympic Games 
mascot medallion & bronze sports coin collectors series 
in original folder. [73]

Lot 516 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1977 - 2014
VG - UNC $100 - $150

Miscellaneous floor sweepings, including 
commemorative world crowns, decimal & some pre-
decimal issues. [45 approx]

Lot 517 Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous, Accumulation, 1980 - 
2006
UNC - FDC $150 - $200

Eclectic group including; proof sets including silver, 
NPA folders, 1990 ANZAC 75th Anniversary set, 
Melbourne XVII Commonwealth Games folder, 
Anniversary of National Service medal & RAM 
rolls 1980 one cent (2), loose capsuled/carded 
commemoratives (6) and others. [3.6kg]

Lot 518 Elizabeth II, Five Cents - Fifty Cents, 1981 - 2022
aEF - UNC $100 - $130

Small group of carded silver, mainly twenty cents from 
1981-2022 (43), some fifty cents (6), ten cents (5) & five 
cents, some uncirculated dates. 

Lot 519 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1982 - 2011
UNC $250 - $300

Eclectic collection of commemorative coins and 
medallions including; 1984 First Year of Issue $1 
proof (3) boxes/cases aged otherwise about FDC, 1982 
XII Commonwealth Games $10 coin uncirculated, 
2011 Wiggles twenty years coloured $1 with guitar 
uncirculated, Edward VIII Royal Mint Australian 
'Fantasy' set of two crowns attractively toned & 1982 XII 
Commonwealth Games burnished copper kangaroo medallion. 
[17]

Lot 520 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1983 - 1988
UNC $120 - $150

Small group including; 1983 uncirculated year set 
sweaty red wallet, 1988 Holey Dollar & Dump 175th 
Anniversary capsuled issue, miscellaneous capsuled 
commemorative single issues (10), Perth Mint boxed 
Two-Up set with pennies & timber board & Australian 
pre-decimal sets (3) two green , one blue. [17]

Lot 521 Elizabeth II, Collector Issues, One Dollar, 1984 - 
2023
aEF - UNC $1200 - $2000

Renniks coin album containing one dollar collectors 
examples, many desirable & coloured issues (308) 
including a single 2013 Black Caviar coloured & 2000 
Victoria Cross Centenary, lots of value and worth 
viewing. [3.49kg]

Lot 522 Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous, Fifty Cents - One 
Dollar, 1984 - 2020
UNC $150 - $200

Small group of privy mark sets (5) and RAM carded 
issues (11).

Lot 523 Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous Commemorative, 
Accumulation, 1985 - 2002
UNC $120 - $150

Small group including; 2000 Australia's First Victoria 
Cross one dollar uncirculated pack, 1991 Tasmania 
ten dollar silver uncirculated issue & 1998 Silver Koala 
1 troy oz proof medallion, all in original collectors 
packaging. [14]

Lot 524 Elizabeth II, Two Dollars, 1988
FDC $20 - $40

1998 two dollar 92.5% silver proof issue (2) in original 
collectors packaging & 1969 New Zealand Cook Bi-
Centenary proof set (2) outer packaging fair.

Lot 525 Elizabeth II, Five Dollars, 1988 - 2000
UNC $100 - $200

Collection of commemoratives; 1988 CBA Parliament 
House (7), 1988 Slab Parliament House, 1990 ANZAC 
75th Anniversary (2), 1994 Suffragists (4), 1996 Sir 
Donald Bradman (2), 2000 Sydney Olympic Games 
Collection (9). [25]
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Lot 526 Elizabeth II, Five Dollars, 1988 - 2000
UNC $100 - $200

Collection of commemoratives; 1988 CBA Parliament 
House (7), 1988 Slab Parliament House, 1990 ANZAC 
75th Anniversary, 1994 Suffragists (3), 1996 Sir 
Donald Bradman, 1997 Sir Donald Bradman PNC, 
2000 Sydney Olympic Games Collection (9), 2006 
Melbourne Queen's Baton Relay on large A4 card. 
[24]

Lot 527 Elizabeth II, Bicentennial, Five Dollars, 1988 - 2000
UNC $200 - $400

Accumulation of five dollar commemoratives; 
Bicentennial (74), Sydney Olympics (6), Sir Donald 
Bradman (12) & Emancipation of Women (10). [127]

Lot 528 Elizabeth II, Baby Sets & Miscellaneous, 
Accumulation, 1988 - 2018
UNC $60 - $80

Small group; 1993 & 2001 carded baby sets, sporting 
commemoratives (4), 1988 Parliament House five 
dollar sticky & 2018 Lest We Forget coloured two dollar 
ex-mint roll. [8]

Lot 529 Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous Issues, Accumulation, 
1988 - 1998 
UNC - FDC $60 - $80

1988 Bicentenary five dollar, 1998 Royal Flying 
Doctor Service five dollar, Spirit of Australia medal set, 
1951 Festival of Britain, 1981 Royal Tournament, 1985 
& 1989 UK mint year sets & 2005 World Heritage 
Sites PNC. [8]

Lot 530 Elizabeth II, Five Cents - Two Dollars, 1988 - 2023
EF - UNC $250 - $400

Mixed group in 2x2 cards; two dollars (22) including 
2012 Remembrance Day Poppy with colour chip 
(capsuled), one dollar, fifty cents (5), twenty cents, five 
cents & baby medallion. [31]

Lot 531 Elizabeth II, 125th Ashes Anniversary, One Dollar - 
Five Dollars, 1988 - 2007
UNC $40 - $80

Ashes 125th Anniversary uncirculated one dollar 
coin (obverse toned) in SCG presentation box, 1988 
Parliament House five dollar proof issue and Canberra 
War Memorial/Black Mountain Tower copper proof 
medal by Stokes.

Lot 532 Elizabeth II, Bicentennial Coin & Note Collection, 
Two Dollars - Ten Dollars, 1988
UNC $100 - $200

Commemorative portfolio with 10, 5 & 2 coins & notes 
(2), one with Melbourne International Coin Fair 1988 
sash, limited edition of 25000.

Lot 533 Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous , One Dollar, 1990's - 
2000's
UNC $120 - $200

Accumulation of one dollar carded commemorative 
issues and a handful of QEII Coronation Jubilee 
PNC's. [120+]

Lot 534 Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous Commemorative, Five 
Dollars, 1990 - 2000
UNC $50 - $100

1990 ANZAC 75th Anniversary carded (10) a couple 
sticky, 1992 International Year of Space  (2), 1996 
Bradman & 2000 Phar Lap bimetallic. [14]

Lot 535 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1991 - 2015
gVF - UNC $600 - $800

Small group of commemoratives comprising; 
two dollars 2013 QEII Coronation (10), 2014 
Remembrance Day (7) & 2015 Lest We Forget (2), fifty 
cents 1991-2013 (8), twenty cents 2000-2013 (10) inc 
2000 proof. Also including small folder with circulated 
miscellaneous world (13) & Australian pre-decimal 
issues (15). 

Lot 536 Elizabeth II, General & Sport Commemoratives, 
Accumulation, 1992 - 2021
UNC $80 - $120

Small group of general & sporting commemorative 
issues. [21]

Lot 537 Elizabeth II, ANZAC Issues, Accumulation, 1992 - 
2021
UNC $50 - $100

Small group of varied ANZAC related issues, all in 
original collectors packaging. [26]

Lot 538 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents - Ten Dollars, 1992 - 2016
UNC - FDC $150 - $200

2016 Olympics coloured two dollar cards (2), 2013 
carded fifty cents; 100 Years of Commonwealth 
Stamps (10) & 50 Years of Bathurst (5), also including 
1992 State Series ten dollar silver proof coin. 

Lot 539 Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous Commemorative, One 
Dollar, 1993 - 2009
UNC $200 - $300

Various carded commemorative issues including 1996 
Sir Henry Parkes (11), 2002 Year of the Outback (14) 
& 2005 Gallipoli (20) all with a range of mintmarks. 
[109]

Lot 540 Medallions, 1993 - 2000
Proof $40 - $80

Sydney 2000 Olympics coin program subscribers 
medallion (3), Sydney 2000 Paralympics miniature 
gold, silver & bronze medal set 2213/5000, 1993 
International Year of World's Indigenous People 
commemorative medallion 1350/2000 & silver koala, 
all in original collectors packaging. [5]

Lot 541 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1994 - 2022
UNC $80 - $120

Miscellaneous carded commemorative issues including; 
2019 Mutiny & Rebellion (3),  2022 Wallal Centenary, 
Bimetallic five dollar coins (4), 2019 Wallabies two 
dollar coloured, 2008 Scouts Centenary fifty cents 
and Holden Heritage Collection tin with information 
booklet and card dividers only (no coins included). 
[11]
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Lot 542 Elizabeth II, One Dollar, 1997 - 2006
UNC $60 - $100

Small group of miscellaneous uncirculated one dollar 
mint mark commemorative issues. [22]

Lot 543 Elizabeth II, Baby Coin Sets, Accumulation, 1997 - 
2000
UNC $150 - $200

1997, 1999 (2) & 2000 (4), all in original cards. [7]

Lot 544 Elizabeth II, ANZAC Commemorative, 
Accumulation, 1999 - 2015
UNC $60 - $80

2015 ANZACS Remembered WWI complete set of 
twenty cent cards, various carded mintmark one dollar 
issues (22) & Sands of Gallipoli five medallion boxed set 
(En-Route, In the Boats, The Landing, One The Beach 
& Creating the Legend).

Lot 545 Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous, One Dollars - Two 
Dollars, 1999 - 2021
UNC $120 - $150

Miscellaneous carded issues (18) including 1999 The 
Last ANZACS two-coin set.

Lot 546 Elizabeth II, Australia's First Victoria Cross, One 
Dollar, 2000
UNC $150 - $200

One dollar uncirculated carded pack (4), also including 
The First Victoria Cross six-miniature stamp pack & 
Honouring the AE2 stamp pack, both limited editions 
of only 120.

Lot 547 Elizabeth II, Sydney 2000 Coin Collection, Five 
Dollars, 2000
UNC $80 - $120

Complete collection.

Lot 548 Olympics & Commonwealth Games, 
Accumulation, 2000 - 2006
UNC $40 - $80

Sydney 2000 carded mascots medallion (4), Herald 
Sun Olympic Gold Medalist collection & coin program 
subscribers bronze medal, also including Melbourne 
2006 uncirculated five dollar & fifty cent carded issues 
and 1994 Commonwealth Games Ltd Edition gold 
medal.

Lot 549 Elizabeth II, ANZAC Issues, Accumulation, 2000s
UNC $80 - $120

Group of ANZAC related issues including; 2018 
ANZAC Spirit folder with one carded coin, Australia 
in the Great War Penny Memories card folders (3), 
carded coins (2) & Penny Diaries folder w/ six penny 
issues included, Royal Mint For The Fallen Poppy 
five pound coin issue, ANZAC badges (3), ANZAC 
medallions (6) & 100 years of ANZAC one dollar coin 
card. [22]

Lot 550 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 2000s
UNC $600 - $700

Small folder containing a range of uncirculated coins, 
including some coloured two dollar commemorative 
(2). Large folder containing uncirculated fifty & twenty 
cent decimal coins. [350+]

Lot 551 Elizabeth II, Military, Fifty Cents - Two Dollars, 
2000 - 2023
UNC $150 - $300

Small group of military themed RAM carded issues 
commemorating WWI, WWII, Korean & Vietnam 
wars. [22]

Lot 552 Elizabeth II, Sydney Olympics & Melbourne 
Commonwealth Games, 2000 - 2006
UNC $150 - $200

2000 Sydney Olympics complete folder with additional 
empty cards in generic folder & 2006 Melbourne 
Commonwealth Games complete folder and five dollar 
silver proof issue. [3]

Lot 553 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents - Two Dollars, 2001 - 2018
UNC $150 - $200

2001 Territory three-coin sets ACT, NSW (2), NT, 
QLD & Norfolk Island, 2014 Australia at War fifty 
cents cards (7) and two dollar coloured issues; 2018 
Remembrance Day Armistice (3), 2020 Lest We Forget 
Eternal Flame (2), 2020 75 yrs End of Second World 
War (2) & 2022 Honey Bee. [20]

Lot 554 Elizabeth II, Twenty Cents - Fifty Cents, 2003 - 2013
UNC $100 - $200

Collection of 50c (16) and 20c (9) commemoratives, 
uncirculated in capsules. [25].

Lot 555 Elizabeth II, 40th Anniversary of the last 
Australian Penny, One Dollar, 2004
Proof $60 - $80

(2) in original collectors packaging with certificates 
(one sealed).

Lot 556 Elizabeth II, One Dollar - Two Dollars, 2005 - 2022
aEF - UNC $120 - $180

Small group of carded one & two dollar coins, 
including coloured (20) & plain commemorative (8), 
mob of roos (4) and 2005 dancing man cud error. [33]

Lot 557 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents, 2007 - 2017
UNC $120 - $150

2007 Royal 60th Wedding Anniversary fifty 
cents RAM card (2) & 2017 Royal 70th Wedding 
Anniversary fifty cents RAM card (2), also including 
2021 UK Royal Mint QEII 95th Birthday carded 
five pound brilliant uncirculated coin (3) and 2020-21 
Merry Christmas fifty cent uncirculated issues (2). [9]
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Lot 558 Elizabeth II, Frosted Kangaroo Issues, One Dollar, 
2007 - 2009
UNC $100 - $120

One dollar Kangaroo frosted issues 2007 RH, 2008 
Reg Mombassa & 2009 Ken Done, all on original 
cards in plastic sleeves. [3]

Lot 559 Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous Issues, Fifty Cents - 
Two Dollars, 2007 - 2023
UNC $100 - $150

Various carded issues, including Police Remembrance, 
America's Cup Australia II, Antarctic Territory & 
Creatures of the Deep. [17]

Lot 560 Elizabeth II, AFL, One Dollar, 2008 - 2023
UNC $50 - $100

Includes 150 Years of Australian Football 2008 $1 coin, 
with 2023 $1 AFL twenty-coin collection. [2]

Lot 561 Elizabeth II, Collector Issues, One Dollar, 2008 - 
2024
aEF - UNC $600 - $1000

VST coin album containing one dollar collectors 
examples including some silver, coloured, tuvalu and 
medallion issues (185) many desirable, lots of value and 
worth viewing. [3.49kg]

Lot 562 Elizabeth II, Olympics & Commonwealth Games, 
Fifty Cents - Two Dollars, 2008 - 2020
UNC $120 - $200

Olympic issues; 2008 Beijing stamp-coin set, 2016 
Team coin collection (2) & 2020 Unleash The Spirit 
sets (4), Commonwealth Games issues; 2018 Gold 
Coast coin collection & 2022 Birmingham coin 
collection (3), all in original collectors packaging. [11]

Lot 563 Elizabeth II, Baby Coin Set, Accumulation, 2009 - 
2015
FDC $50 - $100

2009 Blinky Bill & 2015 Alphabet Series, both in 
original collectors packaging. [2]

Lot 564 Elizabeth II, Australiana, Fifty Cents - One Dollar, 
2009 - 2020
UNC $150 - $300

Small group of Australiana themed RAM carded issues 
including; 2009-12 Inspirational Australians Steve 
Irwin & Sir Douglas Mawson (2), 2020 Poetry series 
(3), Skippy, Afghan Cameleers (3) The Ghan (2), Indian 
Pacific, 2013 Holey Dollar & Dump Bicentenary four 
coin mintmark & privy mark set and one dollar Sydney 
counterstamp (2) and 2019 Australian Spies & Spooks 
70 yrs of ASIO. [15]

Lot 565 Elizabeth II, One Dollar, 2010 - 2016
UNC $100 - $150

Small group of mintmark & privy mark four-coin 
sets; 2010 100 Years of Australian Coinage (3), 2011 
Rams Head Dollar, 2012 Wheat Sheaf Dollar (3) & 
2016 Australia's First Mints Growth from Gold, all in 
original collectors cards.

Lot 566 Elizabeth II, Wiggles 20th Birthday, One Dollar, 
2011
UNC $100 - $200

Wiggles four-coin set in original collectors packaging, 
also includes; 2017 Possum Magic eight-coin set 
(2), 2011 Ram's Head dollar four-coin mintmark & 
privy mark set front of card marked, 2015 Australian 
Lighthouses carded one dollar with previous auction 
sticker to front & 1994 Enfranchisement of Women 
carded five dollar. [7]

Lot 567 Elizabeth II, Lunar Coin Program, Fifty Cents, 
2012 - 2014
UNC $300 - $500

Lunar Series; 2012 Dragon Tetra-decagon Map (4) & 
Tetra-decagon (5), 2013 Snake Tetra-decagon Map (4) 
& Tetra-decagon (5) and 2014 Horse Tetra-decagon 
silver proof (5) & Tetra decagon (5), all in original 
collectors packaging. [28]

Lot 568 Elizabeth II, Remembrance Day Red Poppy, Two 
Dollars, 2012
aEF $120 - $200

Circulated, with colour chips & rim knocks.

Lot 569 Elizabeth II, Remembrance Day Red Poppy, Two 
Dollars, 2012
EF $200 - $300

 

Lot 570 Elizabeth II, Remembrance Day Red Poppy, Two 
Dollars, 2012
EF $200 - $300

 

Lot 571 Elizabeth II, Remembrance Day Red Poppy, Two 
Dollars, 2012
aUNC $200 - $300

v 

Lot 572 Elizabeth II, Two Dollars, 2012 - 2024
UNC $200 - $400

Mixed group of coloured two dollar issues in 2x2 cards 
(70).

Lot 573 Elizabeth II, Remembrance Day Red Poppy, Two 
Dollars, 2012
aUNC - UNC $1200 - $1500

Partial tube (11) uncirculated with tube marks, some red 
missing from all issues. 

Lot 574 Elizabeth II, Remembrance Day Red Poppy, Two 
Dollars, 2012
gEF - aUNC $150 - $200

Lightly circulated.
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Lot 575 Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous Carded, Fifty Cents - 
Two Dollars, 2012 - 2021
UNC $300 - $500

2012 QEII Diamond Jubilee fifty cents (5), 2014 
Australia at War fifty cents-no red poppies (31) & 2021 
Tooth Fairy two dollars (4), all in original collectors 
cards. [40]

Lot 576 Elizabeth II, One Dollar - Two Dollars, 2012 - 2023
UNC $120 - $150

Small group of capsuled coloured commemoratives; 
two dollars (8) including QEII Coronation and red/
yellow/black 100 Yrs of Vegemite & one dollar (4).

Lot 577 Elizabeth II, Thirty Cents - Two Dollars, 2013 - 
2022
UNC $100 - $200

Small group of collectibles including 2021 Wiggles 30 
Years tins (2), 2019 Mr Squiggle & Friends seven-coin 
card, 2022 Honey Bee 'C' mintmark coloured two 
dollar cards (2), 2020 Skippy coloured fifty cent card 
& 2013 100 Years of Commonwealth Stamps fifty cent 
card. [7]

Lot 578 Elizabeth II, Australia At War, Fifty Cents, 2014 - 
2016
UNC $300 - $500

Complete box set with eighteen carded fifty cent coins 
covering the Boer War & WWI, World War II & Post 
1945 Conflicts.

Lot 579 Elizabeth II, 'C' Mintmark, Two Dollars, 2014 - 
2020
UNC $120 - $300

'C' mintmark cards 2014 Remembrance Day & 2020 
75th Anniversary End of WWII.

Lot 580 Elizabeth II, For Valor - Victoria Cross, Ten 
Dollars, 2014
FDC $200 - $300

A History of the Victoria Cross ten dollar copper 
antique coin (2), both in original collectors packaging 
with certificates.

Lot 581 Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous Issues, Accumulation, 
2014 - 2022
UNC $120 - $200

Small group including; 2001 ACT Territory set, 2016 
Convict Love Tokens set, 2014 Tetra-Decagon Lunar 
Series fifty cents, 2019 Fiftieth Anniversary of the 
dodecagon fifty cent coin & 2022 Steam Power seven-
coin set, all in original collectors packaging. [5]

Lot 582 Elizabeth II, 100 Years of ANZAC, Accumulation, 
2014 - 2018
UNC $120 - $200

Most issues in series included, some doubles, all in 
original cards. [44]

Lot 583 Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous, Twenty Cents - One 
Dollar, 2014 - 2023
UNC $100 - $150

Small group of miscellaneous RAM carded issue 
including; 2014 Ulysses Butterfly coloured one 
dollar, 2017 Model T coloured fifty cents, 2017 
25th Anniversary International Disability Day, 2021 
Animalia coloured twenty cents, 2021 Rotary (3), 
2022 Australian Dinosaurs four-coin collection, 2023 
Humpback Whale & Emporer Penguin (2). [10]

Lot 584 Elizabeth II, ANDA Privy Mark, One Dollar, 2015 - 
2022
UNC $200 - $300

Collection of ANDA issue one dollar privy mark coins 
from 2015-22 in original 4-coin folders (8), also including 
2010 One Hundred Years of Australian Coinage, 2020 
Olympics coloured two dollar issue & 2023 Opening of 
Tutankhamun's Tomb PNC by Westminster. [11]

Lot 585 Elizabeth II, RAM, One Dollar, 2015 - 2022
UNC $450 - $500

Collection of ANDA issue one dollar privy mark coins 
from 2015-22 in original folders (8), also including 2010 
One Hundred Years of Australian Coinage, 2020 
Olympics coloured two dollar issue & 2023 Opening of 
Tutankhamun's Tomb PNC by Westminster. [11]

Lot 586 Elizabeth II, Alphabet Collection, One Dollar, 2015
UNC $600 - $1000

Coloured frosted aluminium bronze issue, complete 
A-Z in original cards, (26).

Lot 587 Elizabeth II, Two Dollars, 2015 - 2018
UNC $250 - $300

Coloured two dollar issues in mint bags; 2015 Lest We 
Forget (20), 2016 Olympic Team Blue (20) & Green 
(20) and 2018 Armistice (5). [4]

Lot 588 Elizabeth II, 100 Years of ANZAC Series, 
Accumulation, 2015 - 2018
UNC $100 - $200

Various carded issues across all three series. [57]

Lot 589 Elizabeth II, ANZAC Collections, Twenty - Twenty 
Five Cents, 2015 - 2018
UNC $80 - $120

2015 ANZACS Remembered, 2016 ANZAC to 
Afghanistan & 2018 ANZAC Spirit complete folders, 
also including 1990 ANZAC 75th Anniversary five 
dollar coin. [4]

Lot 590 Elizabeth II, Two Dollars, 2016 - 2024
UNC $150 - $300

Mixed group of coloured two dollar issues in 2x2 cards 
(50).
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Lot 591 Elizabeth II, 100 Years of ANZAC, Accumulation, 
2016 - 2018
UNC $80 - $150

Collector card folders; 2016 ANZAC to Afghanistan (2) 
one complete set sticky & one empty with 'Our Legends' 
starter, 2017 Legends of the ANZACS complete & 
2018 ANZAC Spirit (2) one complete & one empty 
with 'United' starter. [5]

Lot 592 Elizabeth II, Twenty - Twenty Five Cents, 2016
UNC $50 - $100

100 Years of ANZAC carded 25c (2) and 20c (8) coins. 
[10]

Lot 593 Elizabeth II, Twenty Five Cents, 2016
UNC $50 - $80

Empty Anzac to Afghanistan folders, with 
accompanying 'Our Legends' 25c coin. [20]

Lot 594 Elizabeth II, Five cents - Two dollars, 2017 - 2020
UNC $200 - $300

Small group of RAM bags; 2019 two dollar coloured 
Lest We Forget-Repatriation (25 coins) & 2020 End of 
WWII 75th Anniversary (10 coins), 2017 one dollar 
100 years of ANZAC (30 coins) and bag of circulated 
five cents (40 coins). 

Lot 595 Elizabeth II, 2017
UNC $6000 - $7000

Planetary set with popular $2 Mars issue.

Lot 596 Elizabeth II, Australian Ford Classic Collection, 
2017
 $100 - $200

Australian Ford Classic Collection tin boxes with 
individual divider cards for 50c uncirculated coins 
(coins not included). [4]

Lot 597 Elizabeth II, 2017
 $50 - $100

Empty Planetary folder, no coins included.

Lot 598 Elizabeth II, Holden High Octane, Fifty Cents, 2018
UNC $100 - $200

2018 Holden High Octane, seven x carded fifty cent 
coloured coins, in collectors tin case, in original box.

Lot 599 Elizabeth II, Ford High Octane Limited Edition, 
Fifty Cents, 2018
UNC $350 - $500

Ford High Octane Limited Edition collectors tin 
with six carded fifty cent issues, also including 
2020 Supercars 60 Years of Australian Touring Car 
Champions collectors tin with nine carded coloured 
fifty cent issues, ACDC Volume.02 six-coin collection 
& 2021 Wiggles PNC set 1302 & 1305/2500 (2). [5]

Lot 600 Elizabeth II, Armistice & Lest We Forget, Two 
Dollars, 2018
UNC $100 - $150

RAM mint bags; Armistice (2) & Lest We Forget (2).

Lot 601 Elizabeth II, Armistice 11-11-11, Two Dollars, 2018
UNC $120 - $200

Plastic wrapped roll of (25) coins, assumed uncirculated. 
Also including 2018 Mob of Roos sealed RAM bags of 
twenty (2). [3]

Lot 602 Elizabeth II, 30th Anniversary of the Two Dollar 
Coin, Two Dollars, 2018
FDC $150 - $250

1988-2018 three-coin proof set, in original collectors 
packaging with certificate.

Lot 603 Elizabeth II, Armistice & Moon Landing, 
Accumulation, 2018 - 2021
CHU - FDC  $150 - $300

Proof sets; 2018 Armistice One Hundred Years On 
& 2019 50th Anniversary of the Moon Landing, also 
including 2021 one dollar copper uncirculated two-
coin set & Ships of the First Fleet gold plated collection 
0257/5000, all in original collectors packaging with 
certificates where issued.

Lot 604 Elizabeth II, Five Cents - Fifty Cents, 2018 - 2019
UNC $200 - $300

RAM uncirculated bags; 2019 International Year of 
Indigenous Language fifty cents (15), twenty cents 
2018 & 2019 (3) and five cents 2018. [20]
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Lot 605 Elizabeth II, AC/DC, Twenty Cents - Five Dollars, 
2018 - 2023
UNC - FDC $400 - $600

Small group of AC/DC issues including; 2018 five 
dollar fine silver nickel plated coloured proof triangular 
coin, Volume.01 seven-coin collection (3), 2021 one 
dollar silver frosted uncirculated coin (4), 2023 one 
dollar silver frosted uncirculated coin & 2020-21 
twenty cent cards, Ballbreaker (4), Back in Black (4), 
TNT (4), For Those (4), High Voltage (4) & Dirty 
Deeds (4), all in original collectors packaging. [33]

Lot 606 Elizabeth II, The Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One 
Dollar, 2019 - 2022
UNC $100 - $120

The Great Aussie Coin Hunt #1 complete folder & #3 
tube with 26 coins, also including empty folders #1 (3), 
#2 (3) & #3 (1).

Lot 607 Elizabeth II, The Great Aussie Coin Hunt & AFL, 
One Dollar, 2019 - 2023
UNC $100 - $150

2019 Great Aussie Coin Hunt folder #1 (2) & 2023 
AFL empty folders w/ coins in tubes, (2). [4]

Lot 608 Elizabeth II, The Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One 
Dollar, 2019 - 2022
UNC $100 - $200

The Great Aussie Coin Hunt #1 2019, #2 2021 (2) #3 
2022 & 2022 Aussie Big Things, complete folders. [5]

Lot 609 Elizabeth II, The Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One 
Dollar, 2019 - 2022
UNC $100 - $200

The Great Aussie Coin Hunt #1 2019, #2 2021, #3 
2022 & 2022 Aussie Big Things (2), complete folders. 
[5]

Lot 610 Elizabeth II, The Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One 
Dollar, 2019 - 2022
UNC $100 - $200

The Great Aussie Coin Hunt #1 2019, #2 2021, #3 
2022 & 2022 Aussie Big Things (2), complete folders. 
[5]

Lot 611 Elizabeth II, Great Aussie Coin Hunt/Aussie Big 
Things, One Dollar, 2019 - 2023
UNC $150 - $200

2019 Great Aussie Coin Hunt #1 complete folder, 2022 
GACH #3 empty folder and sealed coin tube (4) and 
2023 Aussie Big Things complete folder & sealed coin 
tube. [11]

Lot 612 Elizabeth II, Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One Dollar, 
2019 - 2021
UNC $150 - $300

#1 (3) & #2 (3).

Lot 613 Elizabeth II, Wallabies & Olympics, Accumulation, 
2019 - 2020
UNC $150 - $250

2019 Australian Wallabies two dollar uncirculated 
coin in RAM cards (25) in original retail box, plus (2) 
loose, also including; 2020 Olympics coloured coin 
collection (2), Beach Volleyball one dollar coloured 
frosted uncirculated coin, fifty cents gold plated 
uncirculated coin (2), 2020 Paralympics Wheelchair 
Rugby one dollar frosted uncirculated coin & two 
dollar carded coloured uncirculated coin, 2018 Invictus 
Games one dollar coloured frosted uncirculated 
coin and 2020 Women's T20 World Cup two dollar 
colored uncirculated coin (6), all in original collectors 
packaging. [41]

Lot 614 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 2019 - 2023
UNC - FDC $150 - $250

2023 Aussie Big Things proof set & uncirculated set 
and The Great Aussie Coin Hunt uncirculated sets 
2019 (2) & 2022, all in original collectors packaging. 
[5]

Lot 615 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents - One Dollar, 2019 - 2020
UNC $150 - $200

2019 Eureka Stockade one dollar (19) & 2020 Skippy 
coloured fifty cents (3), all in original cards.

Lot 616 Elizabeth II, 50th Anniversary of the Dodecagon 
Fifty Cent, Fifty Cents - Two Dollars, 2019 - 2021
UNC $120 - $200

RAM carded navy plastic folders (2), also including 
2021 Wiggles 30 years six-coin carded collection. [3]

Lot 617 Elizabeth II, The Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One 
Dollar - Two Dollars, 2019 - 2022
UNC $250 - $300

The Great Aussie Coin Hunt series; #1-3 complete 
sets in folders, series #2 sealed coin roll & series #3 
empty folder & sealed complete coin roll, also including 
Wiggles 30 Years tin and card sets & 2020 Olympics 
coloured coin collection. [9]

Lot 618 Elizabeth II, One Dollar - Two Dollars, 2019 - 2022
FDC $300 - $350

The Great Aussie Coin Hunt series; #1-3 complete sets 
in folders, series #2 sealed coin roll & series #3 empty 
folder & sealed coin roll, also including Wiggles 30 
Years tin and card sets & 2020 Olympics coloured coin 
collection. [9]

Lot 619 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents, 2020
UNC $200 - $300

Supercars 60 Years of Australian Touring Car 
Champions collector set on cards (9), complete in 
original tin.



64

Lot 620 Elizabeth II, AFL & Ginger Meggs, One Dollar, 
2020 - 2023
UNC $100 - $200

2020 Eureka Gold Rush card, 2021 Ginger Meggs 
coloured two-coin set (3) & 2023 AFL twenty-coin set 
(2). [6]

Lot 621 Elizabeth II, Australia's Firefighters - Brave, Two 
Dollars, 2020
UNC $150 - $250

Two dollar 'C' mintmark coloured uncirculated RAM 
card (7) & two dollar coloured uncirculated RAM card 
(7), also including 2021 When Seconds Count two 
dollar 'C' mintmark coloured uncirculated RAM card 
(2) & 2019 National Police Remembrance Day two 
dollar 'C' mintmark coloured uncirculated RAM card. 
[17]

Lot 622 Elizabeth II, 'C' Mintmark Coloured, Two Dollars, 
2020 - 2021
UNC $250 - $400

2020 Brave (11), 2021 Defending Country (4) & When 
Seconds Count (15), all in original cards.

Lot 623 Elizabeth II, Coloured Coin Collections, 
Accumulation, 2020 - 2022
UNC $120 - $200

2020 Olympics (4), 2021 Wiggles (2) & 2022 
Commonwealth Games (7), all in original cards.

Lot 624 Elizabeth II, Bradford Exchange Waltzing Matilda, 
Accumulation, 2020
G - UNC $150 - $250

Includes 2020 Waltzing Matilda commemorative fifty 
cent coin & 1993 Banjo Paterson first series, first year 
polymer note both uncirculated and Waltzing Matilda 
year 1895 GB silver shilling and bronze penny both 
circulated, in original presentation box with certificate.

Lot 625 Elizabeth II, Olympics, Dinosaurs & Creatures of 
the Deep, One Dollar - Two Dollars, 2020 - 2023
UNC $120 - $200

2020 Olympics coloured coin collection (6), 2020 
Paralympics coloured two dollar cards (2), 2022 
Dinosaurs Down Under mintmark & privy mark 
sets (2), privy mark four-coin set (2) & uncirculated 
four-coin collection (2) and 2023 Creatures of the 
Deep mintmark & privy mark sets (2), all in original 
collectors packaging. [16]

Lot 626 Elizabeth II, RSPCA 150 Years, One Dollar, 2021
UNC $100 - $150

2021 RSPCA 150 years carded one dollar set in box, 
also including 2021 Wiggles 30 years tin & 2017 
Legends of the ANZACS Medals of Honour, all in 
original collectors packaging. [3]

Lot 627 Elizabeth II, Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One Dollar, 
2021 - 2022
UNC $80 - $120

Series 2 sealed & 3 unsealed, complete tubes, 1988 RAM 
mint year set with error fifty cent coin deep scratch to 
obverse below bust & 1981 Charles & Diana Wedding.

Lot 628 Elizabeth II, Indigenous Military Service, Two 
Dollars, 2021
UNC $80 - $120

Indigenous Military Service issue loose coins (21) and 
2016 Decimal Currency issue uncirculated two dollars 
(3), fifty cents, ten cents & five cents.

Lot 629 Elizabeth II, Diary of a Wombat, Twenty Cents, 
2022
UNC $80 - $120

20th Anniversary Edition Dairy of a Wombat book 
with bonus gold plated twenty cent coin (mintage 
3,000), 35th Anniversary Edward the Emu book with 
bonus collectors coin & 2023 Tooth Fairy Kit with 
uncirculated two dollar coin (2), all in new condition. [4]              

Lot 630 Elizabeth II, The Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One 
Dollar, 2022
UNC $40 - $60

Complete album & two coin tubes. [3]

Lot 631 Elizabeth II, Remembrance Day Red Poppy, Two 
Dollars, 2022
UNC $200 - $250

Carded 'C' mintmark red poppy & 2023 100 Yrs of 
Vegemite red/black/yellow capsuled set. [4]

Lot 632 Elizabeth II, Remembrance Day , Two Dollars, 
2022
UNC $300 - $400

Remembrance Day carded two dollar 'C' mintmark 
coloured uncirculated coin (2).

Lot 633 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 2022 - 2023
UNC $100 - $150

2023 100 Years of Vegemite year set, 2022 Baby 
Coins year set, Dinosaurs Down Under six-coin set 
with 'C' mintmark one dollar & Australian Dinosaurs 
privy mark four coin set. Also includes Sherwood 
issue; People Who Shaped Australia Pre-Federation 
Collection of 24ct gold plated/enamel George IV 
pennies, all in original collectors packaging. [5]

Lot 634 Elizabeth II, Recent Carded Issues, Fifty Cents - 
Five Dollars, 2022 - 2023
UNC $150 - $250

Miscellaneous carded issues including; 2023 Australian 
World Heritage five dollar coloured (2), 50th 
Anniversary of the end of Australian involvement in 
the Vietnam War 'C' mint mark two dollar coloured 
and others. [14]
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Lot 635 Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous, Fifty Cents - Two 
Dollars, 2022 - 2023
UNC $120 - $200

Various carded issues including; Tooth Fairy two 
dollars (4), Elizabeth Regina 1952-2022 fifty cents (2), 
Women's World Cup one dollar (2) & Great Aussie 
Coin Hunt 3 letter X. 

Lot 636 Elizabeth II, One Dollar - Two Dollars, 2022 - 2023
UNC $1000 - $1250

Group of collectors issues, including; one dollar Great 
Aussie coin hunt #3 complete folder & tubes (2), AFL 
tubes (4) & loose bag, Big Things tubes (23) and two 
dollar Matildas light green (20) & dark green (20) in 
Great Aussie coin hunt #3 tubes.

Lot 637 Elizabeth II, ANDA Money Expo, One Dollar, 2023
UNC $40 - $100

Uncirculated four-coin privy mark set (4), all in original 
collectors packaging.

Lot 638 Elizabeth II, ANDA Money Expo, One Dollar, 2023
UNC $120 - $200

Four-coin privy mark set (6) & first decimal set issued 
on 14th February 1966, all in original packaging/
presentation case.

Lot 639 Elizabeth II, ANDA Sydney, One Dollar, 2023
UNC $200 - $250

Aussie Big Things Blue Heeler & Big Banana double 
pack (6) in original packaging.

Lot 640 Elizabeth II, Big Things Bags, One Dollar, 2023
UNC $250 - $350

Sealed security bag containing one bank bag (20 coins) 
of 10 x Big Things designs, uncirculated. [200]

Lot 641 Elizabeth II, One Dollar, 2023
UNC $400 - $500

Aussie Big Things collection, sealed bag of each type 
(10) with twenty coins in each.

Lot 642 Elizabeth II, Aussie Big Things, One Dollar, 2023, 
PCGS
MS65 - MS66 $200 - $250

Two complete sets of Aussie Big Things, all PCGS 
graded. [20]

Lot 643 Elizabeth II, 35th Anniversary of the Two Dollar 
Coin, Two Dollars, 2023
UNC $150 - $250

In original collectors card.

Lot 644 Elizabeth II, 35th Anniversary of the Two Dollar 
Coin, Two Dollars, 2023
UNC $150 - $300

Fourteen coin collection in original cards, also 
including 1988 Holey Dollar & The Dump 
silver commemorative issue (2) and a handful of 
commemorative medallions (5). 

Lot 645 Elizabeth II, 35th Anniversary of the Two Dollar 
Coin, Two Dollars, 2023
CHU $300 - $400

RAM-issued set for the 35th Anniversary of the Two 
Dollar. Fourteen-coin coloured commemorative 
collection in original folder.

Lot 646 Elizabeth II, 35th Anniversary of the Two Dollar 
Coin, Two Dollars, 2023
CHU $300 - $400

RAM-issued set for the 35th Anniversary of the Two 
Dollar. Fourteen-coin coloured commemorative 
collection in original folder.

Lot 647 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, Late 1960's - 2000's
VG - Proof $700 - $900

Bulk collection of loose coins including some proof coins 
(21), mostly one dollar - fifty cents, about uncirculated-
uncirculated. [150+]

POSTAL NUMISMATIC COVERS

Lot 648 Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous Issues, Accumulation, 
1994 - 2023
UNC $120 - $200

Small group including sporting (5), war related (5), 
Australiana (7) & miscellaneous (7) PNC issues, all in 
protective clear envelopes. [24]

Lot 649 Elizabeth II, WWI-WWII & Sporting, 
Accumulation, 1997 - 2001
UNC $100 - $150

Small group including; 2000 For Valour Centenary 
of the First Victoria Cross, 2000 Last ANZACS, 2001 
Army One Hundred Years of Service, various sporting 
issues, 1992 Sydney Harbour Tunnel medal in card 
and various first day covers and stamp issues. [30]

Lot 650 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents - One Dollar, 1998 - 2023
UNC $150 - $200

Small collection of PNC's with themes including; 
Bathurst, Vietnam War, AC/DC, Mickey Mouse, 
FIFA Women's World Cup, Animals & General, all in 
original packaging. [16]

Lot 651 Elizabeth II, ANZAC/ Military, Accumulation, 
2000 - 2021
UNC $120 - $200

Small group including; 2000 Australian Legends, 2008 
Remembrance, 2011 issue 5, 2012 issue 6, 2015 joint 
issue 6 & 8, 2016 issue 10 (2), 2016 issue 25, 2017 issue 
12, 2018 issue 9 & 15 and 2021 issue 10 (2) including 
one ANDA Brisbane money expo issue, all in original 
clear plastic envelopes. [14]
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Lot 652 Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous Commemorative, 
Accumulation, 2000 - 2011
UNC - FDC $80 - $120

2000 For Valour & Last ANZACS, 2005 Australian 
Open & 2011 Royal Wedding, also includes 2013 
Celebrating the Queens' Coronations carded one 
dollar, 1998 Howard Florey one dollar silver proof, 
1988 Parliament House five dollar proof & capsuled 
one dollar & fifty cent issues (4). [12]

Lot 653 Elizabeth II, QEII, Accumulation, 2003 - 2021
UNC $40 - $80

Small group including; 2003 Golden Jubilee, 2006 
80th Birthday, 2016 issue 24, 2018 issue 14 & 2021 
issue 17 (2), all in original clear plastic envelopes. [6]

Lot 654 Elizabeth II, Royal Issues, Fifty Cents - Five 
Dollars, 2003 - 2016
UNC $150 - $250

Various Royal limited edition issues, all in original 
plastic envelopes. [17]

Lot 655 Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous, Accumulation, 2007 - 
2017
UNC $80 - $120

Small group including; 2007 Bounding Kangaroo, 
2012 Fifty Years of Bathurst & Australian Zoos 
Sumatran Tiger coloured, 2013 Year of the Snake 
(2), 2014 Things That Sting Bull Ant coloured, 2017 
Australian Antarctic Territory Emperor Penguins, 
2018 Ford ZH Fairlane & XC Falcon Cobra and 2020 
Elf on the Shelf, all in original clear plastic envelopes. [10]

Lot 656 Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous, Accumulation, 2007 - 
2015
UNC $120 - $150

Various issues including; 2007 APEC (3), 2009 issue 3 
(2), 2010 issue 3 (6), 2010 issue 9, 2011 issue 15 & 2015 
issue 21, also including 2021 mint year set & coloured 
two dollar carded issues 2019 Wallabies & 2020 
Womens T20 WC. [16]

Lot 657 Elizabeth II, Australia Post, Fifty Cents, 2008
UNC $40 - $60

Olympic Games Beijing legal tender stamp-coin in 
presentation wallet and original box. [2]

Lot 658 Elizabeth II, Limited Edition Issues, Accumulation, 
2009 - 2022
UNC $100 - $200

Small group of scarcer issues; 2009 Micromonsters w/ 
high relief medallion, 2014 Troops Depart 1914-18, 
2017 Third Battle of Ypres 1914-18, 2017 1971 XY 
Falcon GTHO Phase III Sydney Money Expo issue & 
2022 Peter Brock 50th Anniversary of First Bathurst 
win (2), all in clear protective envelopes. [6]

Lot 659 Elizabeth II, Australiana, Accumulation, 2009 - 
2021
UNC $400 - $600

Small group including; 2009 issues 2 & 4, 2010 issues 2 
& 3, 2012 issue 9, 2014 issues 7 & 8, 2019 25 Years of 
PNC's 752/2000 (rare), 2020 issues 5, 6 & 8 and 2021 
issue 16, all in original clear plastic envelopes. [12]

Lot 660 Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous , Accumulation, 2012 - 
2020
UNC $200 - $400

Folder of miscellaneous PNC's (26), mint year sets (3) 
and carded issues (7), including royal mint. [36]

Lot 661 Elizabeth II, Royal Issues - Limited Edition, 
Medallions, 2014 - 2021
UNC $250 - $400

2014 Royal Christening HRH Prince George (2), 2018 
QEII Birthday The Queen Elizabeth Rose 093/150 
& 2021 QEII 95th Birthday 056/120, all in original 
protective envelopes.

Lot 662 Elizabeth II, ANZAC & General Interest, 
Medallions, 2015 - 2018
UNC $200 - $400

Some limited edition issues, all in protective envelopes. 
[23]

Lot 663 Elizabeth II, Happy Diwali, One Dollar, 2017 - 2018
FDC $400 - $500

2017 & 2018 1oz silver dollar issues, limited edition of 
only 120. [2]

Lot 664 Elizabeth II, Rare Beauties - Extraordinary 
Gemstones, Medallions, 2017
UNC $150 - $200

Set of four; Golden Sapphire, Pink Diamond, Fluorite 
& Rhodonite limited edition cover of 250, all in 
original protective envelopes.

Lot 665 Elizabeth II, The Welcome Stranger Nugget, One 
Dollar, 2019
FDC $400 - $600

2019 150 Years The Welcome Stranger Nugget cover 
& silver coin collection folder 056/120, in original 
plastic.

Lot 666 Elizabeth II, AC/DC, Twenty Cents, 2020 - 2021
UNC $60 - $80

2020 High Voltage, TNT & Back in Black issues and 
2021 Ballbreaker, Dirty Deeds & For Those issues, all 
in original clear plastic envelopes. [6]

Lot 667 Elizabeth II, Twenty Cents, 2022 - 2023
UNC $160 - $200

Full set of AC/DC includes Flick of the Switch, Blow 
Up Your Video, Black Ice, Powerage & Let There Be 
Rock. [5]
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Lot 668 Elizabeth II, One Dollar & Fifty Cents, 2022
UNC $110 - $140

Set consisting of Lunar New Year of the Tiger, RM 
Williams & 50th Anniversary Tamworth Country 
Music Festival. All have same issue #058/750. [3]

Lot 669 Elizabeth II, Aussie Big Things - ANDA Issue, One 
Dollar, 2023
UNC $150 - $250

ANDA Sydney Money Expo, Aussie Big Things Big 
Blue Heeler & Big Banana double packs (5) all low 
serials & 2017 Third Battle of Ypres limited edition 
0511/2000, all in original plastic envelopes.

COLONIAL & PROCLAMATION
COINS

Lot 670 Colonial Mexico, Charles III, Eight Reales, 1770
gF $150 - $300

Spanish pillar dollar, well circulated but pleasing example.

Lot 671 George III, Guinea, 1775
VG $200 - $400

Gold guinea, fourth head, crowned shield of arms, well 
circulated example (S.3728).

Lot 672 George III, Sixpence, 1787
EF - aUNC $200 - $300

Without hearts, early silver coin, warm grey toning with 
attractive inherent lustre, lovely example, (S.3748).

Lot 673 George III, Two Pence - Shilling, 1787
G - aF $80 - $150

1787 shilling with stops, cleaned with legend damage to 
obverse, about fine & 1797 two pence cartwheel, well 
circulated with many rim knocks, good. [2]

Lot 674 New South Wales, Dump or Fifteen Pence, 1813
Poor $600 - $800

Worn of detail apart from silhouette of crown, less than poor 
but nonetheless rare.

PROOF & PATTERN ISSUES 

Lot 675 George V, Threepence, 1934
FDC $2500 - $3000

Square rims & bright mirror fields, reverse toning through 
star, fdc.

Lot 676 George V, Shilling, 1934, PCGS
PR 65 $8000 - $9000

Lightly toned, fdc & rare.

Lot 677 George V, Halfpenny, 1935
aFDC $2000 - $2500

Red & brown, nearly fdc & scarce.

Lot 678 George VI, Halfpenny, 1939
FDC $4000 - $5000

Red & brown proof striking, more colour than 
commonly seen for this issue, rare.
With ticket from Rare Coin Company, Albany W.A.
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Lot 679 Elizabeth II, Penny, 1950 - 1960
aFDC $400 - $500

Includes 1956-M, 1958-P and 1961-P, all with uneven 
heavy toning. [3]

Lot 680 Elizabeth II, Halfpenny, 1955, PCGS
PR 62RB $2500 - $3500

'No dot' variety free of the usual hairlines, mostly red and 
brown with purple/green hues, rare. 

Lot 681 Elizabeth II, Penny, 1956
PR 64RB $100 - $200

Good strike with gorgeous red brown lustre.

Lot 682 Elizabeth II, Penny, 1956
aFDC $100 - $200

Mostly brown, afdc.

Lot 683 Elizabeth II, Penny, 1956 - 1963
aFDC $600 - $700

Includes 1956-M, 1959-P, 1961-P, 1963-Y, all with 
uneven toning, especially the 1963. [4]

Lot 684 Elizabeth II, Penny, 1956 - 1959
EF - UNC $300 - $500

Includes 1956-M, 1958-M, 1959-M, all heavily toned, 
the 1959 with oxidization spots. [3]

Lot 685 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1956
aFDC $200 - $400

Melbourne Mint silver proof set of f lorin, shilling, 
sixpence and threepence, most with attractive toning. [4]

Lot 686 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1956, PCGS
PR65 $200 - $300

 

Lot 687 Elizabeth II, Threepence, 1957, NGC
PF68 $200 - $400

NGC Cert Number: 5745250-007

Lot 688 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1957, PCGS
PR65 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 26303813

Lot 689 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1957, PCGS
PR66 $80 - $120

Lustrous & unmarked.

Lot 690 Elizabeth II, Penny, 1958, PCGS
PR65RD $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47289955

Lot 691 Elizabeth II, Threepence, 1958, PCGS
PR67 $200 - $400

Cert Number: 47415438

Lot 692 Elizabeth II, Shilling, 1958, PCGS
PR65 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47415443

Lot 693 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1958, PCGS
PR65 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47415444

Lot 694 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1958, PCGS
PR66 $80 - $120

 

Lot 695 Elizabeth II, Penny, 1960-Y., PCGS
PR66RD $200 - $400

Cert Number: 47428103

Lot 696 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1960, PCGS
PR65 $80 - $120

 

Lot 697 Elizabeth II, Halfpenny, 1961-Y.
PR 65RD $100 - $200

Full red with some spots along face profile. 
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Lot 698 Elizabeth II, Halfpenny, 1961-Y.
PR 65RD $100 - $200

Full red with minor spots on cheek and neck. 

Lot 699 Elizabeth II, Penny, 1961-Y.
FDC $350 - $450

Small toning patches on Queens head.

Lot 700 Elizabeth II, Penny, 1961-Y., PCGS
PR65RD $200 - $400

Cert Number: 47415452

Lot 701 Elizabeth II, Penny, 1961-Y., PCGS
PR66RD $200 - $400

Cert Number: 47415449

Lot 702 Elizabeth II, Sixpence, 1961, NGC
PF67 $200 - $400

NGC Cert Number: 483810-005

Lot 703 Elizabeth II, Shilling, 1961, PCGS
PR67 $200 - $300

Cert Number: 46933503

Lot 704 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1961, PCGS
PR65 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49579758

Lot 705 Elizabeth II, Halfpenny, 1962-Y.
PR 64RD $100 - $200

Choice example with some fine spotting over soft red lustre.

Lot 706 Elizabeth II, Sixpence, 1962
PR 65 $100 - $200

Some toning to lower edge, otherwise nice natural lustre.

Lot 707 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1962
PR 65 $100 - $200

Some toning to edge otherwise pleasing natural lustre.

Lot 708 Elizabeth II, Penny, 1962-Y., PCGS
PR66RD $200 - $400

Cert Number: 47428105

Lot 709 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1962, PCGS
PR66 $80 - $120

 

Lot 710 Elizabeth II, Sixpence, 1963
PR 65 $100 - $200

Nearly superb full mint bloom.

Lot 711 Elizabeth II, Halfpenny, 1963, PCGS
PR66RD $200 - $400

Cert Number: 47428101

Lot 712 Elizabeth II, Penny, 1963-Y.
FDC $200 - $400

Perth mint proof, superb full red with some spotting to 
reverse, obverse better. 

Lot 713 Elizabeth II, Penny, 1963-Y., PCGS
PR67RD $200 - $400

Cert Number: 47428085
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Lot 714 Elizabeth II, Shilling, 1963, PCGS
PR67 $200 - $300

Cert Number: 36891486

Lot 715 Elizabeth II, Shilling, 1963, PCGS
PR67 $200 - $300

Cert Number: 46933512

Lot 716 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1963, PCGS
PR64 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48858069

THE DAVIS COLLECTION

Lot 717 George V, Threepence, 1911, PCGS
MS64 $650 - $700

Cert Number: 29286341

Lot 718 George V, Threepence, 1912, PCGS
MS64 $1650 - $1700

Cert Number: 46557574, pleasing underlying lustre, 
obverse better.

Lot 719 George V, Threepence, 1914, PCGS
MS62 $1000 - $1050

Cert Number: 44570079, lustrous example, reverse slightly 
better.

Lot 720 George V, Threepence, 1915, PCGS
MS64 $3250 - $3300

Cert Number: 42119804, low mintage with warm toning.

Lot 721 George V, Threepence, 1916-M, PCGS
MS64 $2050 - $2100

Cert Number: 28632219, a lighter toned example with 
pleasing retained mint lustre.

Lot 722 George V, Threepence, 1917-M, PCGS
MS65 $1050 - $1100

Cert Number: 24820246, lustrous fields, obverse better & 
in the upper echelon of grades.

Lot 723 George V, Threepence, 1918-M, PCGS
MS65 $1050 - $1100

Cert Number: 31576806, a striking example with 
graduated dark blue & golden tones.

Lot 724 George V, Threepence, 1919-M, PCGS
MS65 $1100 - $1150

Cert Number: 33219461, displaying attractive lustrous 
steel blue & rose gold tones.

Lot 725 George V, Threepence, 1920-M, PCGS
MS64 $2050 - $2100

Cert Number: 36891654, toned mid grey with obverse a 
little more even.
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Lot 726 George V, Threepence, 1921, PCGS
MS63 $1250 - $1300

Cert Number: 30436977, mottled toning over a pleasing 
inherent lustre.

Lot 727 George V, Threepence, 1921-M, PCGS
MS65 $400 - $450

Cert Number: 30436960

Lot 728 George V, Threepence, 1922, PCGS
MS64 $650 - $700

Cert Number: 29738654

Lot 729 George V, Threepence, 1923, PCGS
AU58 $500 - $600

Cert Number: 46557576, naturally lustrous example & 
relatively scratch-free for grade.

Lot 730 George V, Threepence, 1923, PCGS
MS64 $3550 - $3600

Cert Number: 30730549, attractive underlying mint bloom 
with restrained toning.

Lot 731 George V, Threepence, 1924, PCGS
MS64 $900 - $950

Cert Number: 28168989

Lot 732 George V, Threepence, 1925, PCGS
MS64 $900 - $950

Cert Number: 43293513

Lot 733 George V, Threepence, 1926, PCGS
MS64 $400 - $450

Cert Number: 39372517

Lot 734 George V, Threepence, 1927, PCGS
MS65 $450 - $500

Cert Number: 13351277

Lot 735 George V, Threepence, 1928, PCGS
MS65 $1000 - $1050

Cert Number: 84384239

Lot 736 George V, Threepence, 1934, PCGS
MS66 $1050 - $1100

Cert Number: 29286139, subdued lustre with underlying 
golden tones, scarce in this grade.

Lot 737 George V, Threepence , 1935, PCGS
MS65 $600 - $650

Cert Number: 38684003
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Lot 738 George V, Threepence, 1936, PCGS
MS66 $600 - $650

Cert Number: 84306231

Lot 739 George VI, Threepence, 1938, PCGS
MS65 $250 - $300

Cert Number: 14759378

Lot 740 George VI, Threepence, 1939, PCGS
MS65 $400 - $450

Cert Number: 31353930

Lot 741 George VI, Threepence, 1940, PCGS
MS64 $250 - $300

Cert Number: 85759763

Lot 742 George VI, Threepence, 1941, PCGS
MS65 $550 - $600

Cert Number: 34372622

Lot 743 George VI, Threepence, 1942, PCGS
MS63 $1750 - $1800

Cert Number: 38597701, even light-grey matt fields with 
areas of subtly darker toning to effigy and legends, low 
mintage & scarce.

Lot 744 George VI, Threepence, 1942-D, PCGS
MS65 $300 - $350

Cert Number: 36472295

Lot 745 George VI, Threepence, 1942-S, PCGS
MS65 $350 - $400

Cert Number: 85759543

Lot 746 George VI, Threepence, 1943-D, PCGS
MS66 $150 - $200

Cert Number: 84358595

Lot 747 George VI, Threepence, 1943, PCGS
MS65 $300 - $350

Cert Number: 24958621

Lot 748 George VI, Threepence, 1943-S, PCGS
MS65 $450 - $500

Cert Number: 34741170

Lot 749 George VI, Threepence, 1944-S, PCGS
MS66 $300 - $350

Cert Number: 28296264

Lot 750 George VI, Threepence, 1947, PCGS
MS66 $350 - $400

Cert Number: 33325260

Lot 751 George VI, Threepence, 1948, PCGS
MS66 $400 - $450

Cert Number: 28869163

Lot 752 George VI, Threepence, 1949, PCGS
MS65 $200 - $250

Cert Number: 32127437
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Lot 753 George VI, Threepence, 1950, PCGS
MS65 $250 - $300

Cert Number: 31631019

Lot 754 George VI, Threepence, 1951-PL, PCGS
MS66 $350 - $400

Cert Number: 34182316

Lot 755 George VI, Threepence, 1951, PCGS
MS65 $300 - $350

Cert Number: 15751607

Lot 756 George VI, Threepence, 1952, PCGS
MS66 $450 - $500

Cert Number: 32281355

Lot 757 Elizabeth II, Threepence, 1953, PCGS
MS66 $600 - $650

Cert Number: 12947019

Lot 758 Elizabeth II, Threepence, 1954, PCGS
MS65 $350 - $400

Cert Number: 19893325

Lot 759 Elizabeth II, Threepence, 1955, PCGS
MS66 $400 - $450

Cert Number: 29721518

Lot 760 Elizabeth II, Threepence, 1956, PCGS
MS66 $900 - $950

Cert Number: 34029813

Lot 761 Elizabeth II, Threepence, 1957, PCGS
MS67 $150 - $200

Cert Number: 26558599

Lot 762 Elizabeth II, Threepence, 1958, PCGS
MS66 $650 - $700

Cert Number: 27745299

Lot 763 Elizabeth II, Threepence, 1959, PCGS
MS66 $500 - $550

Cert Number: 34760954

Lot 764 Elizabeth II, Threepence, 1960, PCGS
MS67 $300 - $350

Cert Number: 80078037

Lot 765 Elizabeth II, Threepence, 1961, PCGS
PR67 $250 - $300

Cert Number: 24869531

Lot 766 Elizabeth II, Threepence, 1961, PCGS
MS67 $250 - $300

Cert Number: 16601048
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Lot 767 Elizabeth II, Threepence, 1962, PCGS
MS67 $200 - $250

Cert Number: 34181910

Lot 768 Elizabeth II, Threepence, 1963, PCGS
MS67+ $400 - $450

Cert Number: 34372618

Lot 769 Elizabeth II, Threepence, 1964, PCGS
MS68 $350 - $400

Cert Number: 80736291

Lot 770 George V, Sixpence, 1911, PCGS
MS64 $2050 - $2100

Cert Number: 34283536, showing interesting mottled 
golden tones with hints of steel blue to reverse.

Lot 771 George V, Sixpence, 1912, PCGS
MS64 $2050 - $2100

Cert Number: 26778504, toned legend contrasts with a 
lustrous effigy & field.

Lot 772 George V, Sixpence, 1914, PCGS
MS63 $750 - $800

Cert Number: 33745346

Lot 773 George V, Sixpence, 1916-M, PCGS
MS64 $2450 - $2500

Cert Number: 48411501, lightly toned example.

Lot 774 George V, Sixpence, 1917-M, PCGS
MS65 $2250 - $2300

Cert Number: 13726203, scarcer in this grade.

Lot 775 George V, Sixpence, 1919-M, PCGS
MS64 $1250 - $1300

Cert Number: 29743241, lustrous with overlying golden 
tones.

Lot 776 George V, Sixpence, 1920-M, PCGS
MS64 $2650 - $2700

Cert Number: 24817205, attractive lustrous fields & 
effigy with toned peripheries.

Lot 777 George V, Sixpence, 1921, PCGS
MS64 $450 - $500

Cert Number: 44570090

Lot 778 George V, Sixpence, 1923, PCGS
MS63 $2300 - $2350

Cert Number: 35570928, mark-free lightly toned example.

Lot 779 George V, Sixpence, 1924, PCGS
MS64 $3250 - $3300

Cert Number: 33286371, obverse clean and evenly toned, 
reverse darker with warm highlights to fields.
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Lot 780 George V, Sixpence, 1925, PCGS
MS64 $2250 - $2300

Cert Number: 36202075, obverse nicely original with some 
toning around legends reverse heavier, scarcer in this grade.

Lot 781 George V, 2 w/o Serif, Sixpence, 1926, PCGS
MS64 $400 - $450

Cert Number: 03941727

Lot 782 George V, Sixpence, 1927, PCGS
MS65 $1050 - $1100

Cert Number: 81320958, attractive toned example, mottled 
grey & golden with underlying lustre.

Lot 783 George V, Sixpence, 1928, PCGS
MS64 $400 - $450

Cert Number: 08635940

Lot 784 George V, Sixpence, 1934, PCGS
MS65 $650 - $700

Cert Number: 44002164

Lot 785 George V, Sixpence, 1936, PCGS
MS65 $450 - $500

Cert Number: 26481579

Lot 786 George VI, Sixpence, 1938, PCGS
MS65 $350 - $400

Cert Number: 85190938

Lot 787 George VI, Sixpence, 1939, PCGS
MS65 $1300 - $1350

Cert Number: 26339509, lower mintage & scarcer in this 
grade.

Lot 788 George VI, Sixpence, 1940, PCGS
MS64 $600 - $700

Cert Number: 34668213

Lot 789 George VI, Sixpence, 1941, PCGS
MS65 $600 - $700

Cert Number: 43293438

Lot 790 George VI, Sixpence, 1942-S, PCGS
MS64 $150 - $200

Cert Number: 84004637

Lot 791 George VI, Sixpence, 1942-D, PCGS
MS65 $300 - $350

Cert Number: 08813646

Lot 792 George VI, Sixpence, 1942, PCGS
MS65 $450 - $500

Cert Number: 13240229

Lot 793 George VI, Sixpence, 1943-S, PCGS
MS64 $250 - $300

Cert Number: 85759542

Lot 794 George VI, Sixpence, 1943-D, PCGS
MS66 $400 - $450

Cert Number: 84358614

Lot 795 George VI, Sixpence, 1944-S, PCGS
MS65 $250 - $300

Cert Number: 36891674
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Lot 796 George VI, Sixpence, 1945, PCGS
MS66 $900 - $950

Cert Number: 29512668, satin mint bloom with slight 
streak across neck and to left of roo.

Lot 797 George VI, Sixpence, 1946, PCGS
MS65 $300 - $350

Cert Number: 24809784

Lot 798 George VI, Sixpence, 1948, PCGS
MS66 $550 - $600

Cert Number: 34119521

Lot 799 George VI, Sixpence, 1950, PCGS
MS65 $800 - $850

Cert Number: 32277489

Lot 800 George VI, Sixpence, 1951, PCGS
MS65 $300 - $350

Cert Number: 03941731

Lot 801 George VI, Sixpence, 1951-PL, PCGS
MS65 $450 - $500

Cert Number: 29973683

Lot 802 George VI, Sixpence, 1952, PCGS
MS64 $1300 - $1350

Cert Number: 25188879, ex Borg.

Lot 803 Elizabeth II, Sixpence, 1953, PCGS
MS66 $850 - $900

Cert Number: 33331808

Lot 804 Elizabeth II, Sixpence, 1954, PCGS
MS66 $200 - $250

Cert Number: 08813630

Lot 805 Elizabeth II, Sixpence, 1955, PCGS
MS66 $350 - $400

Cert Number: 32277494

Lot 806 Elizabeth II, Sixpence, 1956, PCGS
MS65 $650 - $700

Cert Number: 20453808

Lot 807 Elizabeth II, Sixpence, 1957, PCGS
MS66 $400 - $450

Cert Number: 32115064

Lot 808 Elizabeth II, Sixpence, 1958, PCGS
MS66 $250 - $300

Cert Number: 16497236

Lot 809 Elizabeth II, Sixpence, 1959, PCGS
MS66 $400 - $450

Cert Number: 14691480

Lot 810 Elizabeth II, Sixpence, 1960, PCGS
MS66 $500 - $550

Cert Number: 38161717
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Lot 811 Elizabeth II, Sixpence, 1961, PCGS
MS66 $300 - $350

Cert Number: 16343551

Lot 812 Elizabeth II, Sixpence, 1962, PCGS
MS67 $200 - $250

Cert Number: 28213912

Lot 813 Elizabeth II, Sixpence, 1963, PCGS
MS67 $200 - $250

Cert Number: 27616332

Lot 814 George V, Shilling, 1914, PCGS
MS63 $450 - $500

Cert Number: 32863627

Lot 815 George V, Shilling, 1914, PCGS
MS63 $450 - $500

Cert Number: 45238573

Lot 816 George V, Shilling, 1916-M, PCGS
MS65 $700 - $750

Cert Number: 29524971

Lot 817 George V, Shilling, 1917-M, PCGS
MS63 $350 - $400

Cert Number: 44276397

Lot 818 George V, Shilling, 1918-M, PCGS
MS64 $1100 - $1150

Cert Number: 41530595, relatively unmarked & lustrous 
if a little bright.

Lot 819 George V, Shilling, 1924, PCGS
MS64 $2850 - $2900

Cert Number: 26230386, lustrous example with warmer 
toning around peripheries.

Lot 820 George V, Shilling, 1925/3, PCGS
MS65 $1100 - $1150

Cert Number: 82960138, natural mint lustre and free of 
marks.

Lot 821 George V, Shilling, 1926, PCGS
MS64 $1300 - $1350

Cert Number: 25174157, even mid-grey toning with hints 
of underlying lustre.

Lot 822 George V, Shilling, 1927, PCGS
MS64 $500 - $550

Cert Number: 20290615

Lot 823 George V, Shilling, 1931, PCGS
MS63 $1500 - $1550

Cert Number: 47372872, highly reflective fields with 
reverse slightly better.

Lot 824 George V, Shilling, 1931, PCGS
MS65 $1500 - $1550

Cert Number: 32863633, lustrous with some tone spots 
around legends.
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Lot 825 George V, Shilling, 1935, PCGS
MS65 $1150 - $1200

Cert Number: 83283083, lustrous with areas of warm 
silver toning.

Lot 826 George V, Shilling, 1936, PCGS
MS66 $1850 - $1900

Cert Number: 43036873, naturally lustrous with glints of 
champagne.

Lot 827 George VI, Shilling, 1938, PCGS
MS66 $700 - $750

Cert Number: 35634291

Lot 828 George VI, Shilling, 1939, PCGS
MS65 $1100 - $1150

Cert Number: 34401966, showing abundant mint bloom 
& relatively trouble free.

Lot 829 George VI, Shilling, 1940, PCGS
MS63 $600 - $650

Cert Number: 40552708

Lot 830 George VI, Shilling, 1941, PCGS
MS65 $600 - $650

Cert Number: 04700211

Lot 831 George VI, Shilling, 1942-S, PCGS
MS64 $250 - $300

Cert Number: 20314138

Lot 832 George VI, Shilling, 1942, PCGS
MS64 $300 - $350

Cert Number: 82160318

Lot 833 George VI, Shilling, 1943-S, PCGS
MS65 $250 - $300

Cert Number: 34375834

Lot 834 George VI, Shilling, 1943, PCGS
MS65 $650 - $700

Cert Number: 35375818

Lot 835 George VI, Shilling, 1944, PCGS
MS65 $1050 - $1100

Cert Number: 34182357, lustrous trouble free example.

Lot 836 George VI, Shilling, 1944-S, PCGS
MS65+ $850 - $900

Cert Number: 28848290

Lot 837 George VI, Shilling, 1946 .S, PCGS
MS64 $450 - $500

Cert Number: 24029819

Lot 838 George VI, Shilling, 1946, PCGS
MS65 $450 - $500

Cert Number: 26793431

Lot 839 George VI, Shilling, 1948, PCGS
MS65 $350 - $400

Cert Number: 27829154
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Lot 840 George VI, Shilling, 1950, PCGS
MS65 $500 - $550

Cert Number: 16004667

Lot 841 George VI, Shilling, 1952, PCGS
MS65 $300 - $350

Cert Number: 26347752

Lot 842 Elizabeth II, Shilling, 1953, PCGS
MS66 $650 - $700

Cert Number: 27945996

Lot 843 Elizabeth II, Shilling, 1954, PCGS
MS65 $250 - $300

Cert Number: 14791988

Lot 844 Elizabeth II, Shilling, 1955, PCGS
MS66 $500 - $550

Cert Number: 32277474

Lot 845 Elizabeth II, Shilling, 1956, PCGS
MS65 $550 - $600

Cert Number: 31576820

Lot 846 Elizabeth II, Shilling, 1957, PCGS
MS66 $850 - $900

Cert Number: 81943476, lustrous and mark free.

Lot 847 Elizabeth II, Shilling, 1958, PCGS
MS66 $500 - $550

Cert Number: 30998540

Lot 848 Elizabeth II, Shilling, 1959, PCGS
MS66 $300 - $350

Cert Number: 15553325

Lot 849 Elizabeth II, Shilling, 1960, PCGS
MS67 $700 - $750

Cert Number: 80784435

Lot 850 Elizabeth II, Shilling, 1961, PCGS
MS67 $250 - $300

Cert Number: 80784450

Lot 851 Elizabeth II, Shilling, 1962, PCGS
MS67 $250 - $300

Cert Number: 34612094

Lot 852 Elizabeth II, Shilling, 1963, PCGS
MS67 $450 - $500

Cert Number: 80329051
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Lot 853 George V, Florin, 1914, PCGS
MS63 $1650 - $1700

Cert Number: 47440004, natural lustre under speckled 
brown toning.

Lot 854 George V, Florin, 1916-M, PCGS
MS63 $900 - $950

Cert Number: 18541139

Lot 855 George V, Florin, 1917-M, PCGS
MS63 $2050 - $2100

Cert Number: 47372874, clean lustrous example.

Lot 856 George V, Florin, 1918-M, PCGS
MS63 $1650 - $1700

Cert Number: 47250476, mid-grey with toning 
highlighting details.

Lot 857 George V, Florin, 1926, PCGS
MS63 $1650 - $1700

Cert Number: 47250477, lustrous fields obverse better.

Lot 858 George V, Florin, 1927, PCGS
MS64 $1200 - $1250

Cert Number: 20444857

Lot 859 George V, Florin, 1928, PCGS
MS64+ $1400 - $1450

Cert Number: 33321693, lustrous example, slightly bright.

Lot 860 George V, Florin, 1931, PCGS
MS65 $1200 - $1250

Cert Number: 84306204, displaying a pleasing natural 
lustre.

Lot 861 George V, Florin, 1935, PCGS
MS64 $1200 - $1250

Cert Number: 35420416, lustrous example, a little bright.

Lot 862 George V, Florin, 1936, PCGS
MS65 $1200 - $1250

Cert Number: 34043236, pleasing naturally lustrous 
example.
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Lot 863 George VI, Florin, 1938, PCGS
MS64+ $650 - $700

Cert Number: 34032663, lustrous example, slightly bright.

Lot 864 George VI, Florin, 1939, PCGS
MS64 $2450 - $2500

Cert Number: 83973668, satin like mint bloom with some 
contact marks.

Lot 865 George VI, Florin, 1940, PCGS
MS64 $350 - $400

Cert Number: 82959899

Lot 866 George VI, Florin, 1941, PCGS
MS64 $400 - $450

Cert Number: 80742295

Lot 867 George VI, Florin, 1942-S, PCGS
MS64 $200 - $250

Cert Number: 83995506

Lot 868 George VI, Florin, 1942, PCGS
MS64 $1300 - $1350

Cert Number: 83995505, subdued mint bloom and in the 
upper echelon of grades.

Lot 869 George VI, Florin, 1943, PCGS
MS64 $650 - $700

Cert Number: 27775268

Lot 870 George VI, Florin, 1943-S, PCGS
MS65 $450 - $500

Cert Number: 30976008

Lot 871 George VI, Florin, 1944, PCGS
MS64 $250 - $300

Cert Number: 27775269

Lot 872 George VI, Florin, 1944-S, PCGS
MS65 $200 - $250

Cert Number: 13523863

Lot 873 George VI, Florin, 1945, PCGS
MS64 $650 - $700

Cert Number: 15585321

Lot 874 George VI, Florin, 1946, PCGS
MS65 $550 - $600

Cert Number: 34798994

Lot 875 George VI, Florin, 1947, PCGS
MS64 $150 - $200

Cert Number: 28983124

Lot 876 George VI, Florin, 1951, PCGS
MS65 $1300 - $1350

Cert Number: 35282849, highly attractive steel blue tones 
over warm grey grounds.

Lot 877 George VI, Florin, 1952, PCGS
MS64 $350 - $400

Cert Number: 20751269

Lot 878 Elizabeth II, Large Reverse Denticles, Florin, 1953, 
PCGS
MS64 $350 - $400

Cert Number: 34656665

Lot 879 Elizabeth II, Small Reverse Denticles, Florin, 1953, 
PCGS
MS65 $350 - $400

Cert Number: 33735087

Lot 880 Elizabeth II, Royal Visit, Florin, 1954, PCGS
MS63 $1050 - $1100

Cert Number: 48236425, satin mint lustre with subtle tone 
spots to obverse.
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Lot 881 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1954, PCGS
MS65 $1050 - $1100

Cert Number: 40753322, subtle mottled toning over 
inherent natural lustre.

Lot 882 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1956, PCGS
MS65 $1050 - $1100

Cert Number: 10861987, pleasing natural example.

Lot 883 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1957, PCGS
MS66 $1200 - $1250

Cert Number: 43293509, naturally lustrous under speckled 
toning.

Lot 884 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1958, PCGS
MS65 $400 - $450

Cert Number: 29738642

Lot 885 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1959, PCGS
MS65 $300 - $350

Cert Number: 31504166

Lot 886 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1960, PCGS
PR66 $250 - $300

Cert Number: 13301661

Lot 887 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1960, PCGS
MS66 $250 - $300

Cert Number: 26827825

Lot 888 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1961, PCGS
MS66 $400 - $450

Cert Number: 26573102

Lot 889 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1962, PCGS
MS66 $600 - $650

Cert Number: 12812632

Lot 890 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1963, PCGS
MS66 $250 - $300

Cert Number: 26573118
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HALFPENNY 

Lot 891 George V, Halfpenny, 1911, PCGS
MS64RD $500 - $1000

Cert Number: 48958469

Lot 892 George V, Halfpenny, 1911, PCGS
MS65RB $550 - $600

Cert Number: 47287077

Lot 893 George V, Halfpenny, 1913, PCGS
MS64RB $1200 - $1400

Cert Number: 48958470

Lot 894 George V, Halfpenny, 1916-I, PCGS
MS64RB $500 - $1000

Cert Number: 49580512

Lot 895 George V, Halfpenny, 1917-I, PCGS
MS64RB $500 - $1000

Cert Number: 49580433

Lot 896 George V, Halfpenny, 1921, PCGS
MS64RB $200 - $400

Cert Number: 49579740

Lot 897 George V, POP 4/0, Halfpenny, 1922, PCGS
MS65RB $600 - $1200

Cert Number: 47428079

Lot 898 George V, Halfpenny, 1923
Fine $500 - $600

Dark brown patina with hints of lustre, fine.

Lot 899 George V, Halfpenny, 1923
Fine $500 - $600

Six pearls, darkish brown obverse polished.

Lot 900 George V, Halfpenny, 1923
Good $400 - $500

Obverse showing even wear, reverse better.

Lot 901 George V, Halfpenny, 1923
Good $400 - $500

Slightly mottled toning light-medium brown.

Lot 902 George V, Halfpenny, 1923
VG $400 - $500

Hints of red under light.

Lot 903 George V, Halfpenny, 1923
VG $400 - $500

Even mid-brown toning.

Lot 904 George V, Halfpenny, 1923
VG $400 - $500

Very good or slightly better, even mid-brown.

Lot 905 George V, Halfpenny, 1923
VG $400 - $500

Very good or slightly better, polished iridescence.

Lot 906 George V, Halfpenny, 1923
aFine $500 - $550

Scarce key issue with trace of centre diamond & outer 
pearls, some rim knocks from obverse, about fine or better.
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Lot 907 George V, Halfpenny, 1923
G $300 - $400

Evenly toned mid-brown, circulated.

Lot 908 George V, Halfpenny, 1923, PCGS
VF35 $1200 - $1500

Cert Number: 20334277

Lot 909 George V, Halfpenny, 1925, PCGS
MS64BN $600 - $1200

Cert Number: 47428087

Lot 910 George V, Halfpenny, 1925, PCGS
MS64RB $2000 - $2500

Cert Number: 48958472, well struck with plenty of red 
and scarce in this grade.

Lot 911 George V, Halfpenny, 1926, PCGS
MS64RB $400 - $600

Cert Number: 48958474

Lot 912 George V, Halfpenny, 1928, PCGS
MS64RB $1000 - $2000

Cert Number: 48958475, one of the best graded, lightly 
toned obverse better.

Lot 913 George V, Halfpenny, 1931, PCGS
MS64RB $2000 - $3000

Cert Number: 49580443, low mintage and one of the best 
graded.

Lot 914 George V, Halfpenny, 1932, PCGS
MS64RB $300 - $500

Cert Number: 48958473

Lot 915 George V, Halfpenny, 1934, PCGS
MS64RB $400 - $600

Cert Number: 49580444

Lot 916 George VI, Halfpenny, 1938, PCGS
MS64RB $400 - $600

Cert Number: 49580445

Lot 917 George VI, KM-35, Halfpenny, 1939, PCGS
MS63RD $150 - $200

Cert Number: 49426370

Lot 918 George VI, Kangaroo Reverse, Halfpenny, 1939, 
PCGS
MS 61BN $350 - $450

Cert. number: 36764945
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Lot 919 George VI, Halfpenny, 1941, PCGS
MS64RB $200 - $400

Cert Number: 47516518

Lot 920 George VI, Long Reverse Denticles, Halfpenny, 
1942-I, PCGS
MS63BN $100 - $200

Cert Number: 19271002

Lot 921 George VI, Halfpenny, 1942-Y., PCGS
MS64BN $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48958328

Lot 922 George VI, Halfpenny, 1942, PCGS
MS64RB $400 - $600

Cert Number: 49580446

Lot 923 George VI, Halfpenny, 1942-I, PCGS
MS 63RB $100 - $200

Soft red brown lustre.

Lot 924 George VI, Halfpenny, 1943, PCGS
MS64RD $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48958329

Lot 925 George VI, Halfpenny, 1943, PCGS
MS64RB $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47516598

Lot 926 George VI, Halfpenny, 1946-Y., PCGS
MS63BN $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844499

Lot 927 George VI, Halfpenny, 1946-Y., PCGS
MS63BN $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844500

Lot 928 George VI, Halfpenny, 1946-Y., PCGS
MS63BN $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48958330

Lot 929 George VI, Halfpenny, 1947-Y., PCGS
MS63RB $300 - $400

Cert Number: 49580514

Lot 930 George VI, Halfpenny, 1948-Y., PCGS
MS62BN $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844503

Lot 931 George VI, Halfpenny, 1949-Y., PCGS
MS 63BN $100 - $200

Brown with little remaining lustre.

Lot 932 George VI, Halfpenny, 1949-Y., PCGS
MS63RB $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48958331

Lot 933 George VI, Halfpenny, 1949-Y., PCGS
MS63BN $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844502

Lot 934 George VI, Halfpenny, 1951-PL, PCGS
MS65RD $100 - $200

Cert Number: 45205385

Lot 935 George VI, Halfpenny, 1951-PL, PCGS
MS65RD $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48430714

Lot 936 George VI, Halfpenny, 1951 Y., PCGS
MS63RB $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48430715
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Lot 937 George VI, With dot, POP 2/0, Halfpenny, 1951-Y., 
PCGS
MS65RB $300 - $500

Cert Number: 48844498

Lot 938 George VI, Halfpenny, 1951 Y., PCGS
MS64BN $60 - $100

With dot variety, attractive striated toning, choice 
uncirculated or slightly better.

Lot 939 George VI, Halfpenny, 1952 A., PCGS
MS63RB $100 - $150

Showing appealing iridescent lustre.

Lot 940 Elizabeth II, Halfpenny, 1953-A., PCGS
MS63RB $60 - $80

Perth Mint.

Lot 941 Elizabeth II, Halfpenny, 1954-Y., PCGS
MS63BN $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48430725

Lot 942 Elizabeth II, No Dot, Halfpenny, 1955 (p), PCGS
MS63RB $100 - $120

Cert Number: 40548625

Lot 943 Elizabeth II, Halfpenny, 1959, PCGS
MS65RD $40 - $80

Lustrous red example.

Lot 944 Elizabeth II, Halfpenny, 1960, PCGS
MS64RB $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844497

Lot 945 Elizabeth II, Halfpenny, 1960, PCGS
MS65RB $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844496

Lot 946 Elizabeth II, Halfpenny, 1960-Y., PCGS
MS63RB $40 - $60

Cert Number: 80329275, tone streaks to obverse.

Lot 947 Elizabeth II, Halfpenny, 1960-Y. - 1963-Y., PCGS
PR64RB $120 - $200

Small group of Y. halfpennies; 1960, 1961, 1962 & 
1963, all with PR64RB grade.

Lot 948 Elizabeth II, Halfpenny, 1961, PCGS
MS64RB $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844501

Lot 949 Elizabeth II, Halfpenny, 1963, PCGS
MS64RB $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844655

Lot 950 Elizabeth II, Halfpenny, 1964-Y., PCGS
MS65RD $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49579838

Lot 951 Elizabeth II, Halfpenny, 1964-Y., PCGS
MS65RD $100 - $150

Cert Number: 80742228

Lot 952 Elizabeth II, Halfpenny, 1964-Y., PCGS
MS66RB $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49579790

Lot 953 Elizabeth II, Halfpenny, 1964-Y., PCGS
MS64RD $10 - $20

Cert Number: 80097833

PENNY

Lot 954 George V, Penny, 1911, PCGS
MS63RB $300 - $400

Cert Number: 35618686

Lot 955 George V, Penny, 1911, PCGS
MS64RB $300 - $400

Cert Number: 13702236

Lot 956 George V, Penny, 1912-H, PCGS
MS64RB $800 - $1200

Cert Number: 48958461
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Lot 957 George V, Penny, 1912-H, PCGS
MS62BN $300 - $400

Cert Number: 30525461

Lot 958 George V, Penny, 1912-H, PCGS
MS64RB $600 - $800

Strong vibrant mint lustre dominates darker toned legends & 
devices.

Lot 959 George V, Penny, 1913, PCGS
MS63RB $250 - $300

Cert Number: 32177006

Lot 960 George V, Penny, 1914, PCGS
XF 40 $300 - $400

Cert Number: 37300026

Lot 961 George V, Penny, 1915-H, PCGS
MS63BN $1200 - $1400

Cert Number: 34983365

Lot 962 George V, Penny, 1916-I
CHU/GEM $1600 - $1800

Superb original mint red example seldom seen, gem 
uncirculated.

Lot 963 George V, Penny, 1916-I, PCGS
MS64BN $500 - $600

Cert Number: 40350243

Lot 964 George V, Penny, 1916 - 1964
 $80 - $120

Small folder of circulated pennies & halfpennies some 
early issues (38 coins), also including Singapore 1975 
mint set, Historic coins of Great Britain set, 1966 fifty 
cents round (4) and 2020-22 two dollar cards (4).

Lot 965 George V, Penny, 1917-I, PCGS
MS64BN $300 - $400

Cert Number: 36472273

Lot 966 George V, Penny, 1918-I, PCGS
MS63BN $1200 - $1600

Displaying attractive lustrous flashes under light, choice 
uncirculated.

Lot 967 George V, No dots, Penny, 1919, PCGS
MS64RB $600 - $1000

Cert Number: 49580442

Lot 968 George V, Penny, 1919.u/scroll, PCGS
MS64RB $300 - $400

Cert Number: 10929809

Lot 969 George V, Penny, 1920
UNC $2500 - $3500

Plain or no dot variety, with streak of lustre remaining, 
uncirculated & rare as such.
With ticket from Rare Coin Company, Albany W.A.

Lot 970 George V, Penny, 1921
CHU $800 - $1000

Indian die, red and brown choice uncirculated, scarce 
with this die combination.

Lot 971 George V, Indian Obverse, Penny, 1921, PCGS
MS64BN $600 - $1000

Cert Number: 49580437
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Lot 972 George V, Indian Obverse, Penny, 1922, PCGS
MS63BN $200 - $250

Cert Number: 47372875

Lot 973 George V, Penny, 1924, PCGS
MS64BN $600 - $800

Cert Number: 30432363

Lot 974 George V, Penny, 1925
aVF $200 - $250

Problem free usual circulation wear.

Lot 975 George V, Penny, 1925
Fine $250 - $500

(6) all with six pearls one slightly better.

Lot 976 George V, Penny, 1925
VG $120 - $200

(4) crown band worn two slightly better.

Lot 977 George V, Penny, 1925
aFine $40 - $80

Dark brown toning to obverse, reverse mid-brown, about fine.

Lot 978 George V, Penny, 1925
aFine $150 - $250

(4) trace of right pearls.

Lot 979 George V, Penny, 1925
aVF $60 - $100

Even mid-brown, nearly very fine.

Lot 980 George V, Penny, 1925
aVF $60 - $100

Even mid-brown, nearly very fine.

Lot 981 George V, Penny, 1925
gVF $80 - $120

Even mid-brown, left pearls still visible, good very fine.

Lot 982 George V, Penny, 1925
gVF $150 - $200

Key date, trace of centre left pearls, brown with some 
verdigris to lower reverse.

Lot 983 George V, Penny, 1925
VG - aEF $250 - $350

(4) about extremely fine, fine polished/ fine natural & very 
good.

Lot 984 George V, Penny, 1925
aF - F $120 - $200

Broken second 'N' variety, scarce, one fine, one nearly 
fine. [2]

Lot 985 George V, Penny, 1925, PCGS
AU 50 $300 - $400

 

Lot 986 George V, Penny, 1925, PCGS
AU50 $1200 - $1500

Cert Number: 34983376

Lot 987 George V, Penny, 1925
F-gFine $120 - $200

Broken second 'N' variety, scarce, six pearls one with trace 
of centre diamond. [2]

Lot 988 George V, Penny, 1925
F-gFine $120 - $200

Broken second 'N' variety, scarce, six pearls one with trace 
of centre diamond. [2]

Lot 989 George V, Penny, 1925
F-gFine $200 - $400

(4) six pearls two with trace of centre diamond.

Lot 990 George V, Penny, 1925
gF $120 - $200

Broken second 'N' variety, scarce, six pearls both with 
trace of centre diamond. [2]

Lot 991 George V, Penny, 1925
gF $200 - $400

(4) six pearls all with trace of centre diamond.

Lot 992 George V, Indian Obverse, Penny, 1927, PCGS
XF40BN $150 - $200

Cert Number: 33331826

Lot 993 George V, English Obverse, Penny, 1927, PCGS
MS63BN $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47289953

Lot 994 George V, Penny, 1928, NGC
MS64BN $300 - $400

Cert Number: 5774735-004
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Lot 995 George V, Penny, 1930, PCGS
XF 45  $50000 - $70000

A superior example with full centre diamond and near 
full band. The second set of pearls are separated and 
clearly visible. Extremely fine in Australian adjectival 
grading terms and one of the finest known surviving 
examples.
Ex Rare Coin Company, Albany, W.A.

Lot 996 George V, Penny, 1932, PCGS
MS64BN $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47415416

Lot 997 George V, Penny, 1933, PCGS
MS64RB $200 - $300

Cert Number: 47415417

Lot 998 George V, Penny, 1933, PCGS
MS64RB $400 - $600

Cert Number: 49580438

Lot 999 George V, Penny, 1934, PCGS
MS64RB $400 - $600

Cert Number: 49580439

Lot 1000 George V, Penny, 1936, PCGS
AU58BN $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48844484

Lot 1001 George V, POP 1/0, Penny, 1936, PCGS
MS65RB $600 - $1200

Cert Number: 47415420
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Lot 1002 George VI, Penny, 1938, PCGS
MS64RB $400 - $600

Cert Number: 49580515

Lot 1003 George VI, Penny, 1940, PCGS
MS64RB $150 - $200

Melbourne Mint variety, lightly toned & lustrous with 
flashes of steel grey.

Lot 1004 George VI, Penny, 1941, PCGS
MS63RB $200 - $300

Cert Number: 48958324

Lot 1005 George VI, Penny, 1941-K.G, PCGS
MS 64+BN $2500 - $3000

Sole finest for this type. Mostly brown with hints of lustre.

Lot 1006 George VI, Penny, 1941, PCGS
MS64BN $400 - $600

Cert Number: 49580440

Lot 1007 George VI, Penny, 1941-K.G, PCGS
MS62BN $300 - $600

Dot between K.G variety, mid brown with red flashes 
highlighting details.

Lot 1008 George VI, Penny, 1943-I, PCGS
MS64RD $300 - $500

Cert Number: 48958467

Lot 1009 George VI, Penny, 1943-Y., PCGS
MS64BN $200 - $300

Some residual mint lustre, Perth variety.

Lot 1010 George VI, Penny, 1944, PCGS
MS63RB $200 - $400

Cert Number: 48958468

Lot 1011 George VI, Penny, 1944, PCGS
MS64RB $400 - $600

Cert Number: 49580516

Lot 1012 George VI, Penny, 1944, PCGS
MS63RB $200 - $300

Scarcer Melbourne Mint variety with attractive rainbow 
lustre, obverse better.

Lot 1013 George VI, Penny, 1945, PCGS
MS62BN $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844662

Lot 1014 George VI, Penny, 1945, PCGS
MS62BN $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844482

Lot 1015 George VI, Penny, 1945, PCGS
MS63BN $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844661

Lot 1016 George VI, Penny, 1946, PCGS
MS 63RB $1500 - $2000

Red & brown uncirculated.

Lot 1017 George VI, Penny, 1946, PCGS
MS64BN $1500 - $2500

Cert Number: 47428080

Lot 1018 George VI, Penny, 1946
VF - aEF $300 - $500

(4) attractive range of toning from light brown to chocolate.

Lot 1019 George VI, Penny, 1946
VG - aVF $60 - $80

Both typical even brown, one nearly very fine, one very good 
with prominent gouge adjacent ear. [2]

Lot 1020 George VI, Penny, 1946, PCGS
Genuine Cleaned-AU Detail $200 - $300

Cert Number: 48539559

Lot 1021 George VI, Penny, 1946
gF -aVF $40 - $60

Evenly worn & toned brown example.
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Lot 1022 George VI, Penny, 1947, PCGS
AU58BN $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844658

Lot 1023 George VI, Penny, 1948, PCGS
MS64RD $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844660

Lot 1024 George VI, Penny, 1948, PCGS
MS64RD $50 - $100

Cert Number: 45593951

Lot 1025 George VI, Penny, 1948, PCGS
MS64RD $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48842131

Lot 1026 George VI, Penny, 1948, PCGS
MS63RB $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844659

Lot 1027 George VI, Penny, 1948, PCGS
MS64RB $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48432629

Lot 1028 George VI, Penny, 1948, PCGS
MS63BN $200 - $250

Cert Number: 19944011

Lot 1029 George VI, Penny, 1948-Y., PCGS
MS63BN $120 - $200

 

Lot 1030 George VI, Penny, 1950, PCGS
MS65RD $300 - $500

Cert Number: 47415424

Lot 1031 George VI, Penny, 1950, PCGS
MS63BN $300 - $400

Cert Number: 49580517

Lot 1032 George VI, Penny, 1951, PCGS
MS64RB $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844657

Lot 1033 George VI, Penny, 1951-PL, PCGS
MS64RB $80 - $120

 

Lot 1034 George VI, Penny, 1951-PL, PCGS
MS65RD $200 - $250

Cert Number: 26552452

Lot 1035 George VI, Penny, 1951-PL, PCGS
MS65+RD $200 - $250

Cert Number: 42901009

Lot 1036 George VI, Penny, 1952, PCGS
MS65RD $300 - $400

Cert Number: 48958325

Lot 1037 George VI, Penny, 1952
UNC $20 - $40

Melbourne mint, full red likely polished with tone spots & 
fingerprint to obverse.

Lot 1038 George VI, Penny, 1952, PCGS
MS63RD $80 - $120

Full red, obverse fingerprint.

Lot 1039 Elizabeth II, Penny, 1955, PCGS
PR66RD $300 - $500

Cert Number: 48844481

Lot 1040 Elizabeth II, Penny, 1955, PCGS
MS64RB $80 - $120

 

Lot 1041 Elizabeth II, Penny, 1956, PCGS
MS64BN $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48432625

Lot 1042 Elizabeth II, Penny, 1956, PCGS
MS64RB $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844477

Lot 1043 Elizabeth II, Penny, 1958, PCGS
MS64RB $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48844478
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Lot 1044 Elizabeth II, Penny, 1962-Y., PCGS
MS64RD $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844480

Lot 1045 Elizabeth II, Penny, 1963-Y., PCGS
MS64RD $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47428053

Lot 1046 Elizabeth II, Penny, 1963-Y., PCGS
MS65RB $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47428056

Lot 1047 Elizabeth II, Penny, 1964, PCGS
MS66RD $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48430845

Lot 1048 Elizabeth II, Penny, 1964, PCGS
MS65RD $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48430834

Lot 1049 Elizabeth II, Penny, 1964, PCGS
MS64RD $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48430854

Lot 1050 Elizabeth II, Penny, 1964-Y., PCGS
MS64BN $50 - $100

Cert Number: 45959264

THREEPENCE 

Lot 1051 Edward VII, Threepence, 1910, PCGS
MS66 $300 - $600

Cert Number: 47415389

Lot 1052 George V, Threepence, 1919-M
UNC $200 - $300

Lustrous uncirculated example with some hairlines.

Lot 1053 George V, Threepence , 1921-M, PCGS
MS65 $300 - $600

Cert Number: 48844508

Lot 1054 George V, Threepence , 1922/1
G $2500 - $3000

Overdate variety, slight bend otherwise good.

Lot 1055 George V, Threepence, 1936, PCGS
MS64 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49312503

Lot 1056 George VI, Threepence, 1942, PCGS
AU55 $200 - $400

Scarce Melbourne issue, minor scratches to bust.

Lot 1057 George VI, Threepence, 1943-D, PCGS
MS65 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47516545

Lot 1058 Elizabeth II, Threepence, 1955, PCGS
MS64 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844510

Lot 1059 Elizabeth II, Threepence, 1956, PCGS
MS66 $200 - $300

Cert Number: 48844509

Lot 1060 Elizabeth II, Threepence, 1958, PCGS
MS65 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844511
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Lot 1061 George VI, Threepence, 1959, PCGS
MS65 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844512

Lot 1062 Elizabeth II, Threepence, 1959, PCGS
MS63 $40 - $80

Cert Number: 80097192, multi-toned fields.

Lot 1063 Elizabeth II, Threepence, 1961, PCGS
MS64 $100 - $150

Cert Number: 48428828

SIXPENCE

Lot 1064 Edward VII, Sixpence, 1910, PCGS
MS64 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47289970

Lot 1065 George V, Sixpence, 1911, PCGS
MS65 $3000 - $3500

Cert Number: 18350550

Lot 1066 George V, Sixpence, 1912, PCGS
MS 64 $2000 - $2100

Cert Number: 44223251

Lot 1067 George V, Sixpence, 1925, PCGS
MS63 $500 - $700

Cert Number: 48958458

Lot 1068 George V, Sixpence, 1925, PCGS
MS65 $1500 - $2000

Frosty silver grey, gem uncirculated, one of the finest known.

Lot 1069 George V, Sixpence, 1927
CHU $400 - $500

Frosty radiant lustre, the reverse with a few small spots, 
attractive little coin.

Lot 1070 George V, Sixpence, 1928, PCGS
MS65 $500 - $1000

Cert Number: 47428077

Lot 1071 George V, Sixpence, 1936
aUNC $40 - $60

Toned with scratch to left of bust.

Lot 1072 George VI, Sixpence, 1938, PCGS
MS64 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48958321

Lot 1073 George VI, Sixpence, 1939, PCGS
MS65 $300 - $600

Cert Number: 47428064

Lot 1074 George VI, Sixpence, 1939, PCGS
MS65 $300 - $500

Cert Number: 48958322

Lot 1075 George VI, Sixpence, 1940, PCGS
MS62 $60 - $80

Cert Number: 49580518

Lot 1076 George VI, Sixpence, 1941, PCGS
MS65 $600 - $1200

Cert Number: 49580519

Lot 1077 George VI, Sixpence, 1942-D, PCGS
MS63 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844507
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Lot 1078 George VI, Sixpence, 1942, PCGS
MS64 $300 - $400

Cert Number: 49580520

Lot 1079 George VI, Sixpence, 1945
MS 64 $120 - $150

Cert number: 20445080

Lot 1080 George VI, Sixpence, 1945, PCGS
MS64 $300 - $400

Cert Number: 49580521

Lot 1081 George VI, Sixpence, 1945, PCGS
MS65 $300 - $600

Cert Number: 47519267

Lot 1082 George VI, Sixpence , 1945, PCGS
MS65 $200 - $400

Cert Number: 48844663

Lot 1083 George VI, Sixpence, 1948, PCGS
MS65 $400 - $600

Cert Number: 49580522

Lot 1084 George VI, Sixpence, 1951, PCGS
MS63 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48839291

Lot 1085 George VI, Sixpence, 1951, PCGS
MS64 $200 - $300

Cert Number: 48844505

Lot 1086 George VI, Sixpence, 1952, PCGS
MS64 $300 - $400

Cert Number: 48958323

Lot 1087 Elizabeth II, Sixpence, 1953, PCGS
MS65 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47289971

Lot 1088 Elizabeth II, Sixpence, 1954, PCGS
MS64 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 45959269

Lot 1089 Elizabeth II, Sixpence , 1957, PCGS
MS65 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844664

Lot 1090 Elizabeth II, Sixpence, 1958, PCGS
MS66 $200 - $300

Cert Number: 48844665

Lot 1091 Elizabeth II, Sixpence, 1958, PCGS
MS65 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47141711

Lot 1092 Elizabeth II, Sixpence , 1958, PCGS
PR63 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47415442

Lot 1093 Elizabeth II, Sixpence, 1959, PCGS
MS63 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844506

Lot 1094 Elizabeth II, Sixpence, 1959, PCGS
MS66 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48844666

SHILLING

Lot 1095 Edward VII, Shilling, 1910, PCGS
MS63 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 46346519

Lot 1096 Edward VII, Shilling, 1910, PCGS
MS65 $300 - $400

Cert Number: 45821527
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Lot 1097 George V, Shilling, 1915-H
aUNC $1000 - $1200

Rather dull with toned rim, nearly uncirculated with some 
problems.

Lot 1098 George V, Shilling, 1920-M, PCGS
MS61 $500 - $1000

Scarcer date, natural with some bag marks.

Lot 1099 George V, Shilling, 1925/3, PCGS
MS65 $600 - $1200

Cert Number: 47428089

Lot 1100 George V, Shilling, 1935, PCGS
MS63 $400 - $600

Cert Number: 49538757

Lot 1101 George V, Shilling, 1936
CHU/GEM $500 - $1000

 

Lot 1102 George VI, Shilling, 1939, PCGS
MS65 $300 - $500

Cert Number: 48958319

Lot 1103 George VI, Shilling, 1940, PCGS
MS64 $400 - $600

Cert Number: 49538758

Lot 1104 George VI, Shilling, 1941, PCGS
MS64 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49312502

Lot 1105 George VI, Shilling, 1941, PCGS
MS65 $500 - $800

Cert Number: 49580451

Lot 1106 George VI, Shilling, 1946, PCGS
MS64 $150 - $200

Cert Number: 49580525

Lot 1107 George VI, Shilling, 1946, PCGS
MS65 $200 - $400

Cert Number: 48844656

Lot 1108 George VI, Shilling, 1952, PCGS
MS65 $300 - $500

Cert Number: 47141703

Lot 1109 Elizabeth II, Shilling, 1953
MS 65 $100 - $200

Cert number: 46139020

Lot 1110 Elizabeth II, Shilling, 1960, PCGS
MS66 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48431639

Lot 1111 Elizabeth II, Shilling, 1961, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Virtually proof like, some toning to reverse.

Lot 1112 Elizabeth II, Shilling, 1963, PCGS
MS66 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48431633
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FLORIN 

Lot 1113 Edward VII, Florin, 1910, PCGS
MS64 $2500 - $3500

Cert Number: 47428092

Lot 1114 Edward VII, Florin, 1910
aFine $40 - $60

Likely cleaned, reverse better.

Lot 1115 Edward VII, Florin, 1910
aEF $200 - $400

Attractive champagne toning with abundant lustre, nearly 
extremely fine.

Lot 1116 Edward VII, Florin, 1910, PCGS
MS63 $1000 - $1500

Frosty mint bloom, a few light bag marks.

Lot 1117 Edward VII, Florin, 1910, PCGS
MS62 $800 - $1200

Frosty mint bloom, couple of longer scratches to right of bust.

Lot 1118 George V, Florin, 1912, PCGS
MS63 $6000 - $12000

The reverse superb with light grey toning under warm mint 
bloom, obverse with some mottled.

Lot 1119 George V, Florin, 1914-H
gEF $1300 - $2200

Toned extremely fine & scarce.

Lot 1120 George V, Florin, 1914-H, PCGS
AU 55 $2000 - $2500

Key date, full band, the reverse better & scarce.

Lot 1121 George V, Florin, 1914
aUNC - UNC $800 - $1200

London, once cleaned with rim knock evident on obverse.

Lot 1122 George V, Florin, 1915-H
VF $150 - $300

Pearls to left smudged and a couple of rim knocks.
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Lot 1123 George V, Florin, 1915
UNC $6000 - $8000

London, lustrous with minor scratch to bust, scarce in mint 
state & key date of series.

Lot 1124 George V, Florin, 1916-M
UNC $700 - $900

Naturally lustrous example displaying original mint 
bloom.

Lot 1125 George V, Florin, 1916-M, PCGS
MS64 $1500 - $2000

Cert Number: 38558177 

Lot 1126 George V, Florin, 1916-M, PCGS
MS62 $700 - $900

Frosty mint bloom uncirculated.

Lot 1127 George V, Florin, 1917-M, PCGS
MS64 $900 - $1100

Frosty mint bloom with toned legends, extremely attractive 
choice uncirculated.

Lot 1128 George V, Florin, 1918-M
CHU $800 - $1000

Lightly toned with underlying brilliance, choice uncirculated.
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Lot 1129 George V, Florin, 1918-M
UNC $600 - $800

Bright & lustrous, potentially once dipped, some rim nicks.

Lot 1130 George V, Florin, 1918-M
UNC $800 - $1200

Lightly toned, potentially once dipped, with golden tones.

Lot 1131 George V, Florin, 1919-M
gEF $1000 - $1500

Superb fully lustrous reverse, obverse good extremely fine.

Lot 1132 George V, Florin, 1921, PCGS
MS63 $1500 - $2500

Cert Number: 49580847

Lot 1133 George V, Florin, 1922
EF $300 - $400

Die crack visible at top of reverse, hairlines from cleaning.

Lot 1134 George V, Florin, 1923, PCGS
MS61 $600 - $1000

Attractive natural example, impressive for the grade.

Lot 1135 George V, Florin, 1923, PCGS
MS65+ $10000 - $15000

Underlying steel grey toning with flashes of golden lustre, one 
of the finest known.

Lot 1136 George V, Florin, 1924
gEF $400 - $600

Lustrous with peripheral die cracks.

Lot 1137 George V, Florin, 1924, PCGS
MS63 $1500 - $2000

Full brilliance, exceptional coin for the assigned grade.

Lot 1138 George V, Florin, 1925, PCGS
MS61 $500 - $1000

Cert Number: 48844624
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Lot 1139 George V, Florin, 1925
EF $100 - $200

Lustrous, reverse a little more natural.

Lot 1140 George V, Florin, 1925, PCGS
MS64 $1500 - $1800

Pleasing natural mint lustre.

Lot 1141 George V, Florin, 1925, PCGS
MS64 $1500 - $1800

Subdued mint lustre with some frosting.

Lot 1142 George V, Florin, 1926, PCGS
MS64 $1800 - $2000

Scarce date in mint, obverse toned, reverse much better.

Lot 1143 George V, Canberra, Florin, 1927, PCGS
MS64 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 42627435

Lot 1144 George V, Canberra, Florin, 1927, PCGS
MS64 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47289968

Lot 1145 George V, Canberra, Florin, 1927, PCGS
MS65 $200 - $400

Cert Number: 48844627

Lot 1146 George V, Canberra, Florin, 1927
aUNC $40 - $60

Some wear to cheekbone and scratches to obverse field, about 
uncirculated or slightly better.

Lot 1147 George V, Canberra, Florin, 1927
VF - UNC $900 - $1000

Quality Canberra group, mostly nearly extremely fine or 
better. [68]

Lot 1148 George V, Canberra, Florin, 1927, PCGS
MS63 $120 - $150

Naturally lustrous example.

Lot 1149 George V, Canberra, Florin, 1927, PCGS
MS64 $800 - $1200

Bright with frosty highlights.

Lot 1150 George V, Canberra, Florin, 1927, PCGS
MS65 $1500 - $2000

Dullish patina with hints of lustre.
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Lot 1151 George V, Florin, 1928, PCGS
MS63 $700 - $800

Even frosted mint bloom.

Lot 1152 George V, Florin, 1931, PCGS
MS64 $400 - $600

Cert Number: 47516485

Lot 1153 George V, Florin, 1931, PCGS
MS63 $200 - $300

Blueish grey with flashes of lustre.

Lot 1154 George V, Florin, 1931, PCGS
MS64 $400 - $600

Brighter example, obverse better, with some light field 
scratches.

Lot 1155 George V, Florin, 1931, PCGS
MS65 $800 - $1200

Toned to right of bust.

Lot 1156 George V, Florin, 1932
Fine $120 - $150

Fine, evenly toned with muted lustre.

Lot 1157 George V, Florin, 1932
VG $60 - $80

Very good, reverse better.

Lot 1158 George V, Florin, 1932, PCGS
MS61 $4000 - $5000

Scarce date in mint state, light golden tones, deeper scratch 
to left of bust.
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Lot 1159 George V, Florin, 1934, PCGS
MS63 $250 - $350

 

Lot 1160 George V, Melbourne Centenary, Florin, 1934-35, 
PCGS
MS64 $200 - $400

Cert Number: 48844623

Lot 1161 George V, Melbourne Centenary, Florin, 1934-35
aEF $200 - $300

Muted lustre but generally free of marks.

Lot 1162 George V, Melbourne Centenary, Florin, 1934-35
aEF $300 - $350

Uneven warm grey toning but attractive nonetheless, about 
extremely fine or better.

Lot 1163 George V, Melbourne Centenary, Florin, 1934-35
aUNC $300 - $500

Both evenly toned & lustrous, one slightly better. [2]

Lot 1164 George V, Melbourne Centenary, Florin, 1934-35
UNC $300 - $400

Uncirculated example with minimal contact marks, a little 
muted.

Lot 1165 George V, Melbourne Centenary, Florin, 1934-35
UNC $450 - $500

Subtle mint bloom effigy emerging from lightly toned fields, 
weaker wreath.

Lot 1166 George V, Melbourne Centenary, Florin, 1934-35
UNC $600 - $800

One a little more natural, both lustrous. [2]

Lot 1167 George V, Melbourne Centenary, Florin, 1934-35, 
PCGS
MS63 $400 - $500

Bright example.
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Lot 1168 George V, Melbourne Centenary, Florin, 1934-35, 
PCGS
MS64 $500 - $600

Full brilliance, proof-like qualities. 

Lot 1169 George V, Melbourne Centenary, Florin, 1934-35, 
PCGS
MS 66 $1000 - $2000

Superb surfaces with full mint bloom, gem uncirculated.

Lot 1170 George V, Foy & Gibson Pty Ltd Envelope, Florin, 
1934-35
Fine $200 - $300

Original Foy & Gibson envelope open/split on left hand 
side, otherwise fine (Centenary Florin not included).

Lot 1171 George V, Florin, 1935, PCGS
MS65 $600 - $1200

Cert Number: 84670892

Lot 1172 George V, Florin, 1935, PCGS
MS63 $500 - $1000

Some scratches to fields otherwise superb full brilliance. 

Lot 1173 George V, Florin, 1935, PCGS
MS62 $400 - $500

Frosty mint bloom, impressive for grade.

Lot 1174 George V, Florin, 1936, PCGS
MS64 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 45994176

Lot 1175 George V, Florin, 1936, PCGS
MS62 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844518

Lot 1176 George V - George VI, Florin, 1936 - 1938
VF - EF $40 - $60

1936 a little bright & 1938 lustrous with small tone spots to 
legend on obverse. 

Lot 1177 George V, Florin, 1936, PCGS
MS63 $250 - $350

 

Lot 1178 George V, Florin, 1936, PCGS
Genuine Cleaned-AU Detail $120 - $200

Cert Number: 48538575

Lot 1179 George VI, Florin, 1938, PCGS
MS63 $80 - $120

 

Lot 1180 George VI, Florin, 1938
F - gEF $200 - $300

(4) good extremely fine, very fine (2) & fine.

Lot 1181 George VI, Florin, 1939, PCGS
AU58 $300 - $400

Scarce, scratches to cheek.

Lot 1182 George VI, Florin, 1940, PCGS
MS63 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47516541

Lot 1183 George VI, Florin, 1940, PCGS
MS62 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844651

Lot 1184 George VI, Florin, 1940, PCGS
MS63 $80 - $100

 

Lot 1185 George VI, Florin, 1940, PCGS
MS62 $60 - $80

 

Lot 1186 George VI, Florin, 1941, PCGS
MS62 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844649

Lot 1187 George VI, Florin, 1942-S, PCGS
MS63 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844644

Lot 1188 George VI, Florin, 1942-S, PCGS
MS63 $60 - $100
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Cert Number: 48958316

Lot 1189 George VI, Florin, 1942, PCGS
MS62 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844645

Lot 1190 George VI, Florin, 1942-S, PCGS
AU58 $40 - $60

 

Lot 1191 George VI, Florin, 1942-S, PCGS
AU58 $40 - $60

 

Lot 1192 George VI, Florin, 1942-S, PCGS
MS64 $80 - $120

 

Lot 1193 George VI, Florin, 1942, PCGS
MS64 $80 - $120

 

Lot 1194 George VI, Florin, 1942, PCGS
MS62 $40 - $60

 

Lot 1195 George VI, Florin, 1943-S, PCGS
MS63 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844648

Lot 1196 George VI, Florin, 1943-S, PCGS
MS63 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844515

Lot 1197 George VI, Florin, 1943, PCGS
MS63 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844647

Lot 1198 George VI, Florin, 1943-S, PCGS
MS63 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48958317

Lot 1199 George VI, Florin, 1943-S, PCGS
MS64 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844519

Lot 1200 George VI, Florin, 1943, PCGS
AU58 $20 - $40

 

Lot 1201 George VI, Florin, 1943, PCGS
MS64 $80 - $120

 

Lot 1202 George VI, Florin, 1943-S, PCGS
MS62 $40 - $60

 

Lot 1203 George VI, Florin, 1943-S, PCGS
MS65 $120 - $200

 

Lot 1204 George VI, Florin, 1944-S, PCGS
MS64 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844642

Lot 1205 George VI, Florin, 1944, PCGS
MS63 $80 - $120

 

Lot 1206 George VI, Florin, 1944-S, PCGS
MS64 $120 - $200

 

Lot 1207 George VI, Florin, 1944, PCGS
MS62 $40 - $60

 

Lot 1208 George VI, Florin, 1945, PCGS
MS63 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844513

Lot 1209 George VI, Florin, 1945, PCGS
AU55 $40 - $60

 

Lot 1210 George VI, Florin, 1946, PCGS
MS62 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844638

Lot 1211 George VI, Florin, 1946, PCGS
MS65 $120 - $200

 

Lot 1212 George VI, Florin, 1947
UNC $40 - $60

Evenly toned with much retained lustre, uncirculated.

Lot 1213 George VI, Florin, 1951, PCGS
MS64 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844634

Lot 1214 George VI, Jubilee, Florin, 1951, PCGS
MS64 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844630

Lot 1215 George VI, Florin, 1951, PCGS
MS62 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844635
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Lot 1216 George VI, Florin, 1951, PCGS
AU58 $40 - $60

 

Lot 1217 George VI, Jubilee, Florin, 1951, PCGS
MS 61 $20 - $40

Cert Number: 48539574

Lot 1218 George VI, Florin, 1951, PCGS
MS65 $300 - $400

 

Lot 1219 George VI, Florin, 1952, PCGS
MS64 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48844646

Lot 1220 George VI, Florin, 1952, PCGS
MS63 $120 - $200

 

Lot 1221 George VI, Florin, 1952, PCGS
MS61 $80 - $120

 

Lot 1222 Elizabeth II, Large Reverse Denticles, Florin, 1953, 
PCGS
MS64 $200 - $300

Cert Number: 35874163

Lot 1223 Elizabeth II, Large Reverse Denticles, POP 6/0, 
Florin, 1953, PCGS
MS65 $200 - $400

Cert Number: 48844636

Lot 1224 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1953, PCGS
MS64 $120 - $200

 

Lot 1225 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1953, PCGS
MS62 $40 - $60

Large denticle variety, scratch to jaw.

Lot 1226 Elizabeth II, Royal Visit, Florin, 1954, PCGS
MS63 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844625

Lot 1227 Elizabeth II, Royal Visit, Florin, 1954, PCGS
MS63 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844633

Lot 1228 Elizabeth II, Royal Visit, Florin, 1954, PCGS
MS63 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844632

Lot 1229 Elizabeth II, Royal Visit, Florin, 1954, PCGS
MS64 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844626

Lot 1230 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1954, PCGS
MS63 $40 - $60

Royal visit.

Lot 1231 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1954, PCGS
MS61 $80 - $120

Cert Number: 48539575

Lot 1232 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1954, PCGS
MS62 $40 - $60

 

Lot 1233 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1954, PCGS
MS65 $80 - $150

Royal visit, gem uncirculated.

Lot 1234 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1956, PCGS
MS65 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 39053427

Lot 1235 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1957, PCGS
MS63 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844517
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Lot 1236 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1957, PCGS
MS65 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844650

Lot 1237 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1958, PCGS
MS64 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844639

Lot 1238 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1958, PCGS
MS65 $80 - $120

 

Lot 1239 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1959, PCGS
MS65 $80 - $120

 

Lot 1240 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1960, PCGS
MS65 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48430745

Lot 1241 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1960, PCGS
MS66 $80 - $120

 

Lot 1242 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1960, PCGS
MS66 $80 - $120

 

Lot 1243 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1961, PCGS
MS64 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48430754

Lot 1244 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1961, PCGS
MS64 $80 - $120

 

Lot 1245 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1962, PCGS
MS65 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48430755

Lot 1246 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1963, PCGS
MS63 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844640

Lot 1247 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1963, PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48430771

Lot 1248 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1963, PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 34119534

Lot 1249 Elizabeth II, Florin, 1963, PCGS
MS65 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48430772

CROWN 

Lot 1250 George VI, Crown, 1937, PCGS
MS63 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47289967

Lot 1251 George VI, Crown, 1937
VF $80 - $120

Evenly toned obverse better also including 1935 penny very 
fine or better. [2]

Lot 1252 George VI, Crown, 1937
gVF $80 - $100

Flat even toning with usual bust wear for grade.

Lot 1253 George VI, Crown, 1937
EF $200 - $400

(10) mostly extremely fine and showing a wide range of 
toning.

Lot 1254 George VI, Crown, 1937
aUNC $60 - $100

A little subdued.

Lot 1255 George VI, Crown, 1937
UNC $60 - $100

Some contact marks but otherwise trouble free.

Lot 1256 George VI, Crown, 1937
EF - UNC $200 - $300

Small group with range of even tones in better grades (5).
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Lot 1257 George VI, Crown, 1937 - 1938
EF $150 - $200

[2]

Lot 1258 George VI, Crown, 1937 - 1938
VG - aUNC $300 - $400

Small group of 1937 (9) & 1938 crowns some higher 
grades, also including 1937 GB florin and world crowns 
(3). [14]

Lot 1259 George VI, Crown, 1937 - 1938
VG - aUNC $400 - $500

Small group of 1937 (17) & 1938 (2) crowns some 
higher grades, also including 1951 Federation florin and 
various world crowns/lesser issues, (15). [34]

Lot 1260 George VI, Crown, 1938
EF $60 - $100

Evenly toned with some scratches to bust.

Lot 1261 George VI, Crown, 1938
EF $120 - $200

Scratches to fields & bridge of nose, extremely fine.

Lot 1262 George VI, Crown, 1938
aUNC $120 - $200

Lustrous fields obverse a little bright.

Lot 1263 George VI, Crown, 1938
UNC $300 - $500

Some contact marks and a couple of rim dings visible on 
obverse, otherwise lustrous.

Lot 1264 George VI, Crown, 1938, PCGS
Genuine Cleaned-AU Detail $150 - $200

Cert Number: 48539565

Lot 1265 George VI, Crown, 1938, PCGS
Scratch-AU Detail $150 - $200

Cert Number: 48539562

HALF SOVEREIGN 

Lot 1266 Victoria, Half Sovereign, 1855, PCGS
VG08 $21000 - $22000

Sydney mint reverse first type, with filletted head left 
by James Wyon, deep golden toning with evenly worn 
obverse & centre of 'Australia' still legible, very good and very 
scarce.
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Lot 1267 Victoria, Half Sovereign, 1857, PCGS
XF 45  $1000 - $1500

Nice problem free example, very fine, the reverse slightly better, 
scarce.

Lot 1268 Victoria, Half Sovereign , 1857
Good $120 - $200

Type 2, shield-second type hairstyle, plenty of remaining 
detail with warm golden tones.

Lot 1269 Victoria, Half Sovereign, 1862, PCGS
Genuine  - AU Details (92 - Cleaned) $800 - $1200

Fully brilliant, obverse scrap under chin otherwise very fine.

Lot 1270 Victoria, Half Sovereign, 1866
aVF $600 - $800

 

Lot 1271 Victoria, Half Sovereign, 1875-S
gVF $500 - $600

Likely once cleaned, scarce.

Lot 1272 Victoria, Half Sovereign, 1881-M
Fine $500 - $600

 

Lot 1273 Edward VII, Half Sovereign, 1902-S
UNC $1500 - $2500

Nearly choice uncirculated.

Lot 1274 Edward VII, S-3977A, Half Sovereign, 1903-S, 
PCGS
MS62 $1000 - $1200

Cert Number: 46550335

Lot 1275 Edward VII, S-3977B, Half Sovereign, 1906-S, 
PCGS
MS63 $1500 - $2000

Cert Number: 39790450

Lot 1276 Edward VII, Half Sovereign, 1908-S
CHU $1500 - $2500

Superb choice uncirculated & rare as such.

Lot 1277 Edward VII, Half Sovereign, 1908-M
Fine $400 - $450

St George Reverse, evenly worn and toned with lustrous 
fields particularly on reverse.

Lot 1278 Edward VII, Half Sovereign, 1908-M
aUNC $200 - $400

Die crack through bust, some hairlines reverse better.

Lot 1279 George V, S-4009, Half Sovereign, 1915-S, PCGS
MS66 $1200 - $1400

Cert Number: 48263828
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Lot 1280 George V, Half Sovereign, 1915-S
aUNC - UNC $200 - $300

Lustrous with longish scratch adjacent nose.

Lot 1281 Victoria, Sovereign, 1856
VG $600 - $700

Very good.

SOVEREIGN 

Lot 1282 Victoria, Sovereign, 1858
Fine $1000 - $1200

Scarce date, fine or slightly better.

Lot 1283 Victoria, Sovereign, 1858
Fine $1200 - $1400

Key date.

Lot 1284 Victoria, Sovereign, 1859, PCGS
AU 53 $1200 - $1400

Very fine or slightly better.

Lot 1285 Victoria, Sovereign, 1860, PCGS
AU 53 $1200 - $1400

 

Lot 1286 Victoria, Sovereign, 1861 - 1868
Fine $1500 - $1700

[2] 

Lot 1287 Victoria, Sovereign, 1861
VF $500 - $600

Sydney Mint obverse evenly worn and relatively mark free 
lustrous example.

Lot 1288 Victoria, Sovereign, 1864
VG $800 - $900

Obverse scratches, very good.

Lot 1289 Victoria, Sovereign, 1865
VF $1000 - $1200

Very fine.

Lot 1290 Victoria, Sovereign, 1866
aVF $1000 - $1200

Nearly very fine.
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Lot 1291 Victoria, Sovereign, 1867, PCGS
AU 50 $1200 - $1400

Good very fine.

Lot 1292 Victoria, Sovereign, 1870
Fine - VF $1500 - $1700

[2] 

Lot 1293 Victoria, Sovereign, 1872-S
EF $800 - $900

St George/Young Head type.

Lot 1294 Victoria, Sovereign, 1872-S - 1875-M
VF - gVF $1600 - $1800

St George-Young Head examples (2), 1875-M better.

Lot 1295 Victoria, Sovereign, 1874-M
aUNC $800 - $900

St George/Young Head type.

Lot 1296 Victoria, St George Reverse, Sovereign, 1876-M
UNC - CHU $1500 - $1800

Brilliant with mirror-like fields, choice uncirculated.

Lot 1297 Victoria, Sovereign, 1886-M
UNC $800 - $1000

Shield reverse, light contact marks over sharp striking, 
nearly choice uncirculated.

Lot 1298 Victoria, Sovereign, 1886-M
UNC $800 - $900

St George/Young Head type, lustrous uncirculated, small 
tone spot to obverse legend.

Lot 1299 Victoria, Sovereign, 1888-M
aVF - gVF $2300 - $2400

1888-M good very fine, also includes 1889-S very fine & 
1893-M about very fine.
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Lot 1300 Victoria, Sovereign, 1890-S
aEF $800 - $900

Jubilee-Head type.

Lot 1301 Victoria, S-3867B DISH M15 Short Tail, Sovereign, 
1891-M, PCGS
AU58 $1200 - $1400

Cert Number: 48598215

Lot 1302 Victoria, Sovereign, 1892-M & S
aVF - VF $2300 - $2400

1892-M (2) & -S, about very fine to very fine.

Lot 1303 Victoria, S-3875 Old Head, Sovereign, 1893-M, 
PCGS
MS62 $1200 - $1400

Cert Number: 37689730

Lot 1304 Victoria, S-3875, Sovereign, 1894-M, PCGS
MS62 $1000 - $1200

Cert Number: 45680203

Lot 1305 Victoria, Sovereign, 1894-S - 1897-M
VF - gVF $3200 - $3400

1894-S (2) & 1897-M (2), very fine to good very fine.

Lot 1306 Victoria, Sovereign, 1895-M
EF $800 - $900

Veiled Head type, denticle tone spot to reverse.

Lot 1307 Victoria, Sovereign, 1895-M
aVF - gVF $3200 - $3400

1895-M, 1899-M, 1901-M & 1901-S, about very fine to 
good very fine.

Lot 1308 Victoria, Sovereign, 1898-M
EF $800 - $900

Veiled Head type, denticle wear to obverse, reverse lustrous.
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Lot 1309 Victoria, S-3876, Sovereign, 1899-P, PCGS
MS62 $2000 - $2500

Cert Number: 48263822

Lot 1310 Victoria, Sovereign, 1899-M
EF $800 - $900

Veiled Head type.

Lot 1311 Victoria, Sovereign, 1899-P, APCGS
F-12 $800 - $900

Perth Mint, fine.

Lot 1312 George V, Sovereign, 1901-S, PCGS
AU 58 $1000 - $1200

S.3877.

Lot 1313 Victoria, Sovereign, 1901-M
aUNC $800 - $900

Veiled Head type, lustrous, about uncirculated.

Lot 1314 Victoria, Sovereign, 1901-P, PCGS
MS61 $800 - $1000

Perth Mint, uncirculated.

Lot 1315 Edward VII, Sovereign, 1902-M
UNC $900 - $1000

Uncirculated.

Lot 1316 Edward VII, Sovereign, 1902-P - 1910-P
VF $2300 - $2400

1902-P (2) & 1910-P very fine, one a little bright.

Lot 1317 Edward VII, S-3973, Sovereign, 1903-S, PCGS
MS63 $1000 - $1200

Cert Number: 48598220

Lot 1318 Edward VII, Sovereign, 1903-P
aEF $800 - $900

Bright, extremely fine.

Lot 1319 Edward VII, Sovereign
aUNC $1600 - $1800

1904 & 1905 Sydney, nearly uncirculated. [2]
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Lot 1320 Edward VII, Sovereign, 1903-P
UNC $800 - $900

A little subdued.

Lot 1321 Edward VII, Sovereign, 1904-S
UNC $800 - $900

Substantial golden lustre.

Lot 1322 Edward VII, Sovereign, 1904-M
UNC $800 - $900

Lustrous example.

Lot 1323 Edward VII, Sovereign, 1906-P
EF $800 - $900

Lustrous, brown tone spot to obverse legend.

Lot 1324 Edward VII, Sovereign, 1906-M
UNC $800 - $900

Bright golden surfaces with underlying mint bloom.

Lot 1325 Edward VII, S-3971, Sovereign, 1907-M, PCGS
MS62 $1000 - $1200

Cert Number: 44000453

Lot 1326 Edward VII, Sovereign, 1907-P
EF $800 - $900

Even mid-golden tones.

Lot 1327 Edward VII, Sovereign, 1907-M
aUNC $800 - $900

Lustrous pale gold.

Lot 1328 Edward VII, Sovereign, 1907-M
aUNC $800 - $900

Soft golden lustre.

Lot 1329 Edward VII, Sovereign, 1908-P
UNC $900 - $1000

Uncirculated.

Lot 1330 Edward VII, Sovereign, 1908-M
aUNC $800 - $900

Pleasing golden lustre, couple of rim nicks. 
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Lot 1331 Edward VII - George V, Sovereign, 1909 - 1918
EF - UNC $7000 - $8000

Sydney Mint date set from Downies, 1909, 1910, 1911, 
1912, 1913, 1914, 1915, 1916, 1917 & 1918. Most 
brilliant extremely fine or better. [10]

Lot 1332 Edward VII, Sovereign, 1909-P
EF $800 - $900

Deeper golden tone.

Lot 1333 Edward VII, Sovereign, 1910-S, PCGS
MS 61 $1000 - $1200

S.3973.

Lot 1334 Edward VII, Sovereign, 1910-M
UNC $800 - $900

Attractive golden surfaces with underlying bloom.

Lot 1335 Edward VII, Sovereign, 1910-S
UNC $800 - $900

Superb golden tones.

Lot 1336 George V, S-4001, Sovereign, 1916-P, PCGS
MS64 $1500 - $2000

Cert Number: 45923163

Lot 1337 George V, Sovereign, 1918-P
EF $800 - $900

 

Lot 1338 George V, Sovereign, 1918-P
gEF $800 - $900

Even brightly toned example.

Lot 1339 George V, Sovereign, 1919-P
aUNC $800 - $900

Attractive rich golden lustre.
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Lot 1340 George V, Sovereign, 1920-P
aEF $800 - $900

Deeper golden mint bloom with a couple of rim knocks.

Lot 1341 George V, Sovereign, 1921-S
aUNC $2500 - $3500

Nearly uncirculated & rare.

Lot 1342 George V, Sovereign, 1922-P
aEF $800 - $900

Even golden tones.

Lot 1343 George V, Sovereign, 1922-P - 1927-P
aVF - aEF $1600 - $1800

1922-P underlying mint lustre about very fine & 1927-P 
about extremely fine with some toning spots.

Lot 1344 George V, Sovereign, 1923-P
aEF $800 - $900

Lustrous example.

Lot 1345 George V, Sovereign, 1923-P
aUNC $800 - $900

Lustrous mid-gold toning.

Lot 1346 George V, S-4003, Sovereign, 1924-S, PCGS
MS63 $3500 - $4500

Cert Number: 46550344

Lot 1347 George V, Sovereign, 1926-M, PCGS
MS 63 $1000 - $1500

S.3999.

Lot 1348 George V, S-3999, Sovereign, 1926-M, PCGS
MS64 $2000 - $3000

Cert Number: 03994244

Lot 1349 George V, S-4002, Sovereign, 1929-P, PCGS
MS64 $1500 - $2000

Cert Number: 13650476
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Lot 1350 George V, Sovereign, 1930-P, PCGS
MS 63 $1200 - $1400

Choice uncirculated, (S.4002).

Lot 1351 George V, S-4002, Sovereign, 1930-P, PCGS
MS63 $1000 - $1500

Cert Number: 45182764

Lot 1352 George V - Elizabeth II, Penny, 1911 - 1964
VG - UNC $400 - $600

Stock folder of identified coins all in 2x2 cardboard 
flips and mostly in better grades. [200+]

Lot 1353 George V - Elizabeth II, Shilling, 1911 - 1964
VG - UNC $650 - $850

Stock folder of identified coins all in 2x2 cardboard 
flips and mostly in better grades. [130+]

PRE-DECIMAL ACCUMULATIONS 

Lot 1354 George V - Elizabeth II, Halfpenny - Florin, 1911 - 
1964
G - aUNC $120 - $200

Dansco prestige halfpenny album (incomplete, mainly 
later issues) and three general Australian type sets 
albums including decimal issues, generally no key 
dates. [7.8kg]

Lot 1355 George V - Elizabeth II, Halfpenny - Florin, 1911 - 
1964
VG - EF $1000 - $1200

Small group including; Dansco albums florin/crown 
incomplete & no crowns or key dates, shilling incomplete 
but includes 1933, penny complete with some key dates 
& 1930 copy and halfpenny complete but without 
1923, also includes carded, bagged and single spare 
crowns, florins & shillings, 1966-2000 fifty cents 
commemorative folder and Qing Dynasty sleeved 
issues.

Lot 1356 George V - Elizabeth II, Halfpenny - Penny, 1911 - 
1964
 $200 - $300

Folders (2) one with notated carded issues, one with 
loose issues, plenty of varieties (mostly pennies), also 
includes some silver and GB pennies. [3.6kg]

Lot 1357 George V - Elizabeth II, Halfpenny - Penny, 1911 - 
1964
 $400 - $500

Dansco prestige albums; penny incomplete (without 
1930) but with other key dates & halfpenny incomplete 
(without 1923), many brighter examples.

Lot 1358 George V - Elizabeth II, Halfpenny - Penny, 1911 - 
1964
 $600 - $700

Dansco push-in albums; penny complete (without 
1930) decent examples of remaining key dates & 
halfpenny complete (without 1923), both better examples.

Lot 1359 George V - Elizabeth II, Halfpenny - Shilling, 1911 - 
1964
 $200 - $300

Dansco & Whitman push-in albums, shillings #2 
1936-52 complete, threepence/sixpence incomplete missing 
early issues & key dates, penny no key dates  or varieties & 
incorrectly placed, halfpenny incomplete & incorrectly placed 
with later dates. [4]

Lot 1360 George V, Halfpenny - Threepence, 1911 - 1936
VG - aUNC $1200 - $1500

Collector's annotated album with some key dates, types 
& errors, in generally better grades, includes 1912H 
& 1923 halfpenny, 1925 penny and 1922 & 1923 
threepence, (84) coins, worthy of inspection.

Lot 1361 George V - Elizabeth II, Shilling - Florin, 1911 - 
1954
G - aUNC $60 - $80

Small group of date fillers; f lorins 1927, '28, '36, '43 & 
'54 and shillings 1911, '12, '13, '14 & '21. [10]

Lot 1362 George V, Threepence - Florin, 1911 - 1936
G - aVF $2500 - $3000

George V accumulation, 1,455g.

Lot 1363 George V - Elizabeth II, Halfpenny, 1911 - 1964
 $120 - $160

Dansco push-in albums, incomplete, scarcer early-mid 
issues missing, usual circulated condition. [2]

Lot 1364 George V, Threepence - Florin, 1914 - 1939
VG - gEF $400 - $600

Small silver group; Florin; 1914 very good, 1917 about 
extremely fine, 1933 very good, 1934 (2) about extremely fine-
extremely fine & 1939 about extremely fine, Shilling; 1916-
M very fine & 1917-M good extremely fine, Threepence; 
1918 extremely fine. [9]

Lot 1365 George V, Halfpenny - Penny, 1915 - 1933
G - VF $60 - $80

Small group of halfpennies (8) & pennies (11), some key 
dates average condition.
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Lot 1366 George V - George VI, Halfpenny - Penny, 1918-I - 
1946
aF - gF $150 - $200

Small group of pennies (7) with key dates 1925 (3) & 
1946 and halfpennies (8), mainly fine-good fine grades.

Lot 1367 George V - Elizabeth II, Halfpenny - Florin, 1919 - 
1962, ACGS
VF 30 - MS 65 $600 - $800

Consisting of 1919 florin VF30, 1924 florin VF35, 
1927 halfpenny VF30, 1938 halfpenny MS63, 1939 
halfpenny MS63, 1940 halfpenny MS63, 1944 florin 
MS64, 1947 threepence MS63, 1948 penny MS63R, 
1949 penny MS63RD, 1951J florin MS64, 1954RV 
florin MS63, 1957 sixpence MS64, 1951 sixpence 
MS64, 1961 halfpenny MS65RB, 1962 sixpence 
MS65, 1962 halfpenny MS65RB. [17]

Lot 1368 George V - Elizabeth II, Accumulation, Sixpence - 
Florin, 1925 - 1963
VF - UNC $300 - $400

Small collection housed in proprietary timber coin 
case, mainly sixpence issues late 1930's-1960's (140 
approx) & some florins mainly 1951 issue (23), better 
grades good for dates/types.

Lot 1369 George V - Elizabeth II, Commemorative Set, 
Florin, 1927 - 1954
EF - UNC $250 - $300

1927 Canberra about uncirculated, 1934-35 Melbourne 
uncirculated, 1951 Federation good extremely fine & 1954 
Royal Visit extremely fine. [4]

Lot 1370 George V - Elizabeth II, Commemorative Issues, 
Florin, 1927 - 1954
aUNC - UNC $250 - $350

Set of commemoratives in better grades.

Lot 1371 George V - George VI, Halfpenny - Penny, 1931 - 
1950
VF - aEF $60 - $100

1931 halfpenny very fine & 1950 penny about extremely 
fine.

Lot 1372 George V - George VI, Florin - Crown, 1931 - 1937
aUNC - UNC $100 - $200

Crown lightly polished about uncirculated & Florin 
uncirculated cleaned and polished. [2]

Lot 1373 George V - Elizabeth II, Penny, 1933 - 1964
VF - UNC $50 - $100

1933/2 aVF, 1938 uncirculated, 1942-I Fine, 1948 
uncirculated, 1964 purple uncirculated. [5]

Lot 1374 George V - Elizabeth II, Accumulation, Halfpenny - 
Shilling, 1933 - 1965
G - aUNC $250 - $350

Dansco New Zealand albums; shillings 1933-66 
complete except '66 & varieties, penny & halfpenny 
complete except '65 & New Guinea type album 
complete except '29, good to about uncirculated.

Lot 1375 George V - George VI, Penny, 1936 - 1951
UNC $50 - $100

Includes 1936, 1943-Y., 1950 and 1951-PL, uncirculated 
or better, some with colour. [4]

Lot 1376 George VI - Elizabeth II, Threepence - Crown, 1937 
- 1963
aUNC - UNC $100 - $200

Small collection of uncirculated later pre-decimal in 
Downies packaging. [32]

Lot 1377 George VI, Halfpenny, 1939
F - VF $100 - $200

'Roo' reverse, Melbourne, all with brown toning and fine 
to very fine. [6]

Lot 1378 George VI - Elizabeth II, Threepence - Florin, 1942 
- 1963
UNC - Proof $250 - $350

Small group of top grade issue florin, shilling (3) 
sixpence (5) & threepence (6), in original collectors 
cards, perfect for high quality sets.

Lot 1379 George VI - Elizabeth II, Threepence, 1946 - 1964
G - EF $1500 - $1600

Post threepence 2kg.

Lot 1380 George VI - Elizabeth II, Threepence, 1946 - 1964
G - EF $1500 - $1600

Post threepence 2kg.

Lot 1381 George VI - Elizabeth II, Threepence, 1946 - 1964
G - EF $1500 - $1600

Post threepence 2kg.

Lot 1382 George VI - Elizabeth II, Threepence, 1946 - 1964
G - EF $1500 - $1600

Post threepence 2kg.

Lot 1383 George VI - Elizabeth II, Threepence, 1946 - 1964
G - EF $1500 - $1600

Post threepence 2kg.
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Lot 1384 George VI - Elizabeth II, Penny, 1952 - 1956
UNC $50 - $100

Includes 1952, 1953-A., 1953 and 1956, uncirculated or 
better, some with colour. [4]

Lot 1385 George V - Elizabeth II, Halfpenny, 1911 - 1963
VG - UNC $300 - $500

Stock folder of identified coins all in 2x2 flips, mostly in 
better grades. [310+]

Lot 1386 George V - Elizabeth II, Penny, 1911 - 1964
 $240 - $320

Collection of Whitman folders; 1911-36 (2), 1938-52 
(2) & 1953-63, all partly incomplete 1925, 1930 & 1946 
missing, usual circulated condition. [5]

Lot 1387 Edward VII - Elizabeth II, Shilling, 1910 - 1963
 $480 - $640

Collection of shilling push-in albums; both incomplete 
but includes 1933 key date, some above average issues. [2]

Lot 1388 George V - Elizabeth II, Penny, 1911 - 1964
 $100 - $120

Dansco push-in album, scarcer early issues missing, usual 
circulated condition.   

Lot 1389 George V - Elizabeth II, Penny, 1911 - 1964
 $80 - $100

Dansco push-in album, scarcer early-mid issues missing, 
usual circulated condition.   

Lot 1390 George V - Elizabeth II, Sixpence - Florin
 $960 - $1120

Bulk collection of silver comprising; Australian sterling 
silver (33), half silver (173), UK half crown to sixpence 
(39). [200+]

Lot 1391 George V - Elizabeth II, Bulk, Halfpenny
 $400 - $480

Comprising; halfpennies and Great Britain crowns 
1822, 1844, 1888 choice uncirculated, 1889 very fine, 
1891 very fine, 1892, 1897, 1898, 1935 (2) range poor to 
choice uncirculated, Great Britain double florin very fine. 
[300+]

Lot 1392 George V - Elizabeth II, Penny, 1911 - 1964
Poor - EF $100 - $200

Collection of pennies, no key dates, mainly later issues 
mostly 1964.

Lot 1393 Edward VII - Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1910 - 
1964
G - EF $300 - $500

Collection of disintegrated Dansco pre-decimal type set 
albums (individual pages intact), mainly penny's and 
halfpenny's with some silver, usual mixed grades, no 
major's. 

Lot 1394 Edward VII - Elizabeth II, Halfpenny - Florin, 1910 - 
1964
Poor - EF $500 - $600

Bulk collection in sheets, some key dates no majors, 
wide range of grades generally poor-extremely fine. [8kg]

Lot 1395 Edward VII - Elizabeth II, Halfpenny - Florin, 1910 - 
1964
VG - EF $200 - $400

Album with no key dates but plenty of penny varieties 
& other useful issues, mainly fine but range from very good 
to extremely fine. [144]

Lot 1396 George V - Elizabeth II, Bradford Exchange, Penny, 
1911 - 1964, PCGS
MS64RD $400 - $500

Mint state first and last penny in PCGS slabs, with 
certificate.

Lot 1397 Edward VII - Elizabeth II, Halfpenny - Sixpence, 
1910 -1964
G - aEF $700 - $800

VST threepence/sixpence album complete with some key 
dates except 1922 M overdate, Hawthorn penny album 
complete with key dates except 1930/31, VST halfpenny 
album mostly complete except 1923 & some obverse 
examples. Also including BP 1960-64 pre-decimal (2) & 
1966-69 decimal wallets. [6]

Lot 1398 Edward VII - Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1910 - 
1964
VG - aUNC $600 - $800

Dansco Australian push-in albums; Florin incomplete no 
1932 or 1934-35, Shilling incomplete no 1933, Sixpence-
Threepence no key dates, Penny complete no 1930, & 
Halfpenny mostly complete no 1923, also including 1916 I 
under scroll & 1964 M & Y. pennies. 

Lot 1399 Edward VII - Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1910 - 
1963
Good - gVF $300 - $350

Album containing Australian mainly post WWII 
shillings (58), sixpence (24), pennies (27) and some 
Great Britain counterparts (23), wide range of toning and 
grades. 

Lot 1400 George VI - Elizabeth II, Holden Monaro & HSV, 
Penny
CHU $150 - $200

Holden Monaro 24ct gold plated/enamel George VI 
penny, nine coin collection 3633/5000 & Holden HSV 
black nickel/enamel Elizabeth II penny, nine coin 
collection 1014/5000, both in original collectors packaging 
(outer packaging with handwritten previous pricing) with 
certificates.



118

Lot 1401 Edward VII - Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1910 - 
1964
 $180 - $200

Hawthorn Press Halfpenny album, no 1923 & missing 
early issues, & Three/Sixpence album, no key dates & 
missing later sixpence issues, Port Phillip Australian Coin 
Album with halfpennies (17), pennies (76), threepence 
(15) & florins (8) generally no key dates but does include 
lower grade 1925/1946 pennies, Framed The Spirit of 
Australia 200 Years medal collection frame poor and 
1967 Canada Confederation Centennial coin set 
missing confederation top coin, some issues toned. [5]

Lot 1402 George V - Elizabeth II, Penny, 1911 - 1964
 $120 - $150

Hawthorn Press push-in album, incomplete without 
1914, 1915, 1915-H, 1918-I, 1925, 1926, 1930 & 1931, 
reasonable.

Lot 1403 Halfpenny - Penny
 $150 - $250

Folder of halfpennies (115), pennies (174) mainly early 
issues & lesser world issues (115) & miscellaneous small 
minor world folder including some Aussie pre-decimal. 
[5.56kg)

Lot 1404 George V - Elizabeth II, Penny, 1911 - 1964
aF - aUNC $250 - $300

Dansco prestige album with key dates (altered date 
1930) & varieties, above average with some pleasing reds. 

Lot 1405 George V - Elizabeth II, Penny, 1911 - 1964
 $450 - $500

Dansco push-in albums complete with key dates 
& varieties (no 1930) one '59 missing, also including 
Hawthorn album with 1964 penny issues, good range of 
tones from brown to red. [3]

Lot 1406 Edward VII - Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1910 - 
1964
 $150 - $200

Dansco push-in albums, florin virtually empty except for 
1917 and three later issues, threepence empty/sixpence 
incomplete & incorrectly placed with later issues, penny no 
key dates with some varieties, halfpenny incomplete mainly 
early issues no key dates.

Lot 1407 Halfpenny - Shilling
 $80 - $120

Dansco & Hawthorn push-in albums, shilling incomplete 
missing early & WWII period issues, penny incorrect year 
types completed using later issues. halfpenny incorrect year 
types completed using later issues.

Lot 1408 Edward VII - Elizabeth II, Halfpenny - Sixpence, 
1910 - 1964
 $80 - $120

Hawthorn Press & Whitman push-in albums; sixpence 
incomplete missing early issues, penny no key dates or early 
varieties, many cleaned, halfpenny incomplete many early 
issues missing no key dates. [3]

Lot 1409 George V - Elizabeth II, Halfpenny - Penny
 $60 - $80

Hawthorn Press push-in albums; penny complete but 
with incorrect year types, mostly earlier issues many cleaned, 
halfpenny complete but with incorrect year types mainly late 
'50's and early '60's.

Lot 1410 George V - Elizabeth II, Halfpenny - Penny
 $60 - $80

Hawthorn Press push-in albums; penny complete but 
with incorrect year types all '63-'64 issues, halfpenny 
complete but with incorrect year types mainly '40's issues.

Lot 1411 George V - Elizabeth II, Halfpenny - Florin
 $300 - $400

Accumulation of florins, shillings, sixpence, 
threepence, pennies & halfpennies in albums & loose 
sheets, worth a dig for completing sets or silver value. 
[3.4kg]

Lot 1412 Edward VII - Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1910 - 
1964
 $500 - $600

Renniks folder with sixpence, threepence, penny and 
halfpenny sets, some other silver including florin 
commemoratives & also includes decimal sets up to 
2008, clean above average & worth a dig. [3.97kg]

Lot 1413 Edward VII - Elizabeth II, Threepence - Florin, 
1910 - 1963
VG - aUNC $200 - $300

Dansco threepence-sixpence album complete with 
key dates (missing 1918 sixpence & 1964 threepence), 
also including Dansco 1953-63 high grade florin page 
including later commemoratives.

Lot 1414 Edward VII - Elizabeth II, Halfpenny - Florin, 1910 - 
1964
G - aUNC $500 - $600

Group of Dansco Australia albums; florins virtually 
empty, shillings virtually empty, sixpence/threepence 
partially complete, penny complete (w/out 1930) & 
halfpenny complete (w/out 1923), album condition above 
average. [5]

Lot 1415 Edward VII - Elizabeth II, Threepence - Florin, 
1910 - 1964
Poor - aEF $150 - $200

Cumberland coin album with pre-decimal & decimal 
silver issues, lots of types & some key dates. [2.9kg)

Lot 1416 Edward VII - Elizabeth II, Halfpenny - Crown, 1910 
- 1966
Poor - aEF $400 - $500

Dismantled Dansco albums including halfpenny/penny 
type set & decimal page, no very scarce dates. [2kg]

Lot 1417 George V - Elizabeth II, Halfpenny - Penny
 $300 - $400

Copper types & error issues in notated envelopes, some 
value and worth a dig.
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Lot 1418 George V - Elizabeth II, Penny, 1911 - 1964
VG - EF $200 - $250

Complete Dansco penny album (except 1930).

Lot 1419 Edward VII - George VI, Florin, 1910 - 1936
Poor - F $150 - $300

Capsuled range from 1910-1936 (inc 1932) inclusive 
except for 1911, 12, 14, 20, 22, 29, 30 & 33, mostly 
lower grades. Also includes 1904 GB florin. [21]

Lot 1420 Edward VII - George VI, Sixpence - Crown , 1910 - 
1958
VG - aUNC $1500 - $2000

Collector's annotated album with some key dates, 
types & errors, in generally better grades, includes 
1933 shilling & Centenary florin, (75) coins, worthy of 
inspection.

Lot 1421 Edward VII - George VI, Halfpenny - Crown, 1910 - 
1938
G - gEF $1500 - $2500

Collector's annotated album with some key dates, 
types & errors, includes 1912H halfpenny, 1925 penny, 
1923 threepence & 1933 shilling, (256) coins, worthy of 
inspection.

Lot 1422 Edward VII - Elizabeth II, Threepence - Florin, 
1910 - 1963
G - VF $1100 - $1200

Dansco Australian type albums; florins intact & 
complete with all dates except 1934-35 Melbourne 
Centenary, shillings broken spine & complete with all 
dates and three & six pence broken spines & complete 
with all dates. [3]

Lot 1423 George V - Elizabeth II, Halfpenny, 1911 - 1964
G - VF $200 - $300

Dansco Australian type album; halfpenny (2) broken 
spines & complete with all dates except 1923.

Lot 1424 George V - Elizabeth II, Penny, 1911 - 1964
G - VF $800 - $900

Dansco Australian type albums; penny (4) all intact & 
three complete with all dates except 1930, one missing 
all key dates.

Lot 1425 Edward VII - Elizabeth II, Threepence - Sixpence, 
1910 - 1963
Poor - VF $200 - $300

Hendo Australian type albums; threepence/sixpence 
intact with all dates except 1922/21 threepence & 
sixpence intact with all dates. [2]

Lot 1426 Edward VII - Elizabeth II, Halfpenny - Florin, 1910 - 
1964
G - aUNC $1500 - $2000

VST pre-decimal coin album comprising year sets 
with varieties & types (not including 1923 halfpenny 
& 1932/1934-35 florins) including some copies, fakes, 
forgeries & fantasy examples. Nearly 400 coins, some 
value and worthy of inspection. [3.3kg]

Lot 1427 George V - Elizabeth II, Penny, 1911 - 1964
G - EF $200 - $400

Complete for all dates except 1930, typically average 
circulated.

Lot 1428 George V - Elizabeth II, Penny, 1911 - 1964
G - EF $200 - $400

Complete for all dates, 1930 altered date, typically 
average circulated.

Lot 1429 George V - Elizabeth II, Penny, 1911 - 1964
G - EF $200 - $400

Complete for all dates except 1930, typically average 
circulated.

Lot 1430 George V - Elizabeth II, Penny, 1911 - 1964
G - EF $200 - $400

Dansco Supreme album , complete for all dates except 
1930, typically average circulated.

Lot 1431 Edward VII - Elizabeth II, Shilling, 1910 - 1963
G - aUNC $300 - $500

Complete for all dates, average circulated.

Lot 1432 Edward VII - Elizabeth II, Florin, 1910 - 1963
G - EF $800 - $1000

Complete for dates including 1932 & Centenary.

Lot 1433 Edward VII - Elizabeth II, Florin, 1910 - 1963
G - EF $800 - $1000

Complete for dates including 1932 & Centenary.

Lot 1434 George V - Elizabeth II, Penny, 1911 - 1964
G - EF $400 - $600

Complete for all dates, 1923 very good.

Lot 1435 George V - Elizabeth II, Penny, 1911 - 1964
G - EF $400 - $600

Complete for all dates, 1923 very good, with second set 
missing 1923.

Lot 1436 Edward VII - Elizabeth II, Threepence - Sixpence, 
1910 - 1963
G - EF $300 - $500

Hendo albums (3 sets), complete except for one 
sixpence missing 1917-M.

Lot 1437 Edward VII - Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1910 - 
1963
G - EF $400 - $600

Complete type set in Hendo album, Centenary very fine 
otherwise better grade.
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Lot 1438 Edward VII - Elizabeth II, Halfpenny - Sixpence, 
1910 - 1964
G - aUNC $600 - $700

Year sets in Dansco Australian & VST albums,; 
threepence/sixpence (complete, no 1922 overdate), 
penny (complete, no 1930), halfpenny (complete, no 
1923) & Tourist Dollars tokens (12 issues), generally 
average grades for scarcer issues, but nonetheless, a 
comprehensive collection. [4]

Lot 1439 George V - Elizabeth II, Accumulation
 $200 - $300

Tub of carded pre decimal issues, includes 1938 crown 
(2), 1946 penny, misc copper and silver issues & gold 
foil world banknotes.

Lot 1440 Edward VII - Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1910 - 
1964
G - aUNC $1200 - $1500

Hawthorn Australian Coin albums; florin/crown 
complete w/ key dates, shilling complete, threepence/
sixpence complete except 22/21, penny complete except 
1930 & halfpenny complete except 1923. [5]

Lot 1441 Halfpenny - Penny, 1900's
VG - VF $20 - $40

Branded half a kilogram bags; halfpenny, penny & 
world coins. [3]

Lot 1442 Edward VII - Elizabeth II, Penny - Threepence, 
1910 - 1964
G - F $80 - $120

Hendo albums; threepence missing (earlier) dates & 
penny missing key dates, below average.

Lot 1443 Elizabeth II, Halfpenny - Florin, 1954 - 1963
aUNC - UNC $60 - $80

Sherwood Numismatics QEII blue presentation folio 
six issue set, mostly lightly toned.

Lot 1444 Elizabeth II, Threepence - Florin, 1956
CHU - FDC  $300 - $400

Melbourne mint proof set (without penny), all with little 
to no toning.

Lot 1445 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1958
FDC $300 - $400

1958 Melbourne mint proof set including florin, 
shilling, sixpence, threepence & penny in 2x2 cards.

Lot 1446 Elizabeth II, Threepence - Shilling, 1960 - 1962, 
PCGS
PR64-65 $150 - $250

Small group of pre-decimal silver, all PR64 unless noted; 
1960 & 1962 shilling, 1961 (PR65) & 1962 sixpence & 
1962 threepence. [5]

Lot 1447 Elizabeth II, Parliament House & Bradman, Five 
Dollars, 1988 - 2000
gEF - UNC $180 - $250

Accumulation of five dollar commemoratives; 1988 
Parliament House (52), 1996 Bradman bimetallic 
mostly toned (10), miscellaneous (9), 1994 100 Years 
of the Enfranchisement of Women & 2000 Phar Lap 
bimetallic, mostly in wallets/cards. [73]

Lot 1448 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1994 - 2017
UNC $200 - $300

Mint year sets; 1994, 2001 Baby Set, 2006, 2007 & 
2010, also including 2017 NYE coloured fine silver 
frosted issue (2018), all in original collectors cards.

ANCIENT COINS

Lot 1449 Alexandria, Claudius, Diobol, AD 51-52
aVF $150 - $200

Hammered diobol standard circulation coin, bronze, 
25mm, 6.7g, obv: bust of Claudius facing right, 
surrounded by inscription, rev: eagle standing facing 
right, looking left surrounded by inscriptions. Mint 
mark & dates in fields, with original collector cards/
info, dark brown patina, nearly very fine, (BMC.91/
Geissen 103).

Lot 1450 Byzantine Empire, Basil II, Follis, 1023-28
VG $60 - $80

Bronze (27mm, 8.5g approx), tight off-centre strike with 
clipped edges, obverse heavily worn, reverse better, very good or 
better.

Lot 1451 Byzantine Empire, Basil II, Follis, 976 - 1025
Fine $70 - $110

Bronze (29mm, 8.2g approx), tight strike, mid-brown 
toning with some apparent detail, fine.

Lot 1452 Byzantine Empire, Constantine VI, Follis, 792-97
gF $100 - $150

Constantine VI with Irene, Constantinople mint 
(18mm, 2.4g approx), clipped edge with brown toning, 
verdigris ring on obverse, good fine.

Lot 1453 Byzantine Empire, Constantine X, Follis, 1059-77
Fine $60 - $80

Bronze (28mm, 8.2g approx), expected toning with clipped 
edge and better obverse, fine.
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Lot 1454 Byzantine Empire, Heraclius, Follis, 610-49
aFine $60 - $80

Heraclius Constantine & Martina, Constantinople 
mint (24mm, 5.0g approx), irregular flan, zinc grey details 
over light brown toning, about fine.

Lot 1455 Byzantine Empire, Justin II, Forty Nummi, AD 565-
78
VG $60 - $80

Justin II with Sophia, bronze (28mm, 13.9g approx) 
somewhat crystallised with a light green patina, very good.

Lot 1456 Byzantine Empire, Justin II, Twelve Nummi, AD 
565-78
G $80 - $130

Attribution based on reverse, as obverse has suffered 
heavy wear (16mm, 4.2g approx), well centred with warm 
grey toning, good reverse better.

Lot 1457 Byzantine Empire, Justinian I, Follis, AD 527-67
aFine $60 - $80

Constantinople mint (38mm, 22g approx), clipped edge 
with heavy toning, about fine.

Lot 1458 Byzantine Empire, Justinian I, Follis, AD 539-40
VG $60 - $80

Constantinople mint (40mm, 21.8g approx), clipped edge 
with pitting/corrosion, some detail remains, very good.

Lot 1459 Byzantine Empire, Leo VI, Follis, AD 886 - 912
VF $80 - $100

Constantinople mint, tighter flan with clipped edges, much 
detail under dark patina, verdigris spot to reverse, very fine.

Lot 1460 Byzantine Empire, Manuel I, Aspron Trachy, 1143-
80
VG $60 - $80

Billon hammered (28mm, 4.0g approx), darkly toned, 
protected concave reverse better, very good.

Lot 1461 Byzantine Empire, Maurice Tiberius, Follis, AD 
594-95
Fine $60 - $80

Bronze (28mm, 12.7g approx) chocolate brown toning 
with some persistent verdigris, clipped edge, fine.

Lot 1462 Byzantine Empire, Michael IV, Follis, 1034-41
Fine $80 - $130

Scarce overstrike on earlier type (26mm, 6.6g approx), 
details emerge from dark brown fields under loupe, fine or 
slightly better.

Lot 1463 Byzantine Empire, Phocas with Leontia, Follis, AD 
602-10
VG $60 - $80

Theoupolis (Antioch) mint, crystallised mid-brown patina, 
very good.

Lot 1464 Byzantine Empire, Romanus I, Follis, 920-44
Fine $70 - $110

Constantinople mint (24mm, 6.5g approx), centred on 
flan with mid-brown toning, edge nick and surface crack 
visible on reverse, fine or slightly better.

Lot 1465 Byzantine Empire, Romanus III, Follis, 1028-34
Fine $60 - $80

Pleasing detail under heavy toning, fine or better.

ROMAN IMPERIAL

Lot 1466 Roman Empire, Galba, Dupondius, AD 68-69
aVF $200 - $300

Hammered 1 dupondius standard circulation coin, 
bronze, 29mm, 13.7g obv: bust of Galba, laureate 
and draped right, rev: Pax draped, standing left, 
holding branch in right and cauduceus in left, with 
original collector cards/info, dark brown fields with yellow 
highlights, nearly very fine and scarce, (RIC I #320).

Lot 1467 Roman Empire, Philip I, Antoninianus, AD 249
aVF $120 - $200

Rome mint, silver 23mm, 3.1g, obv: radiate, draped, 
and cuirassed bust of Philip to right, seen from behind, 
rev: hexastyle temple with statue of Roma seated facing 
in center, excellent example of this interesting coin, 
commemorating the millennium of the city of Rome, 
nearly very fine & scarce. (RIC 25b).
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Lot 1468 Roman Imperial, Accumulation, 177 - 249 AD
gF - EF $200 - $250

Small group of closely related Roman Imperial silver 
denarius & antoninianus lesser issues, in decent grades 
(S.5713, S.6259, S.7100, S.6382, S.7898, S.8650 & 
S.8935). [7]

ANCIENT GREEK 

Lot 1469 Greek Empire, Alexander III, Macedon, 
Tetradrachm, BC 336 -326
gVF $650 - $850

Large flan appearing to be a lifetime coin of Alexander 
the Great, minted in Aspendus (28mm, 16.2g approx), 
obverse: head of beardless Herakles in lionskin 
headress, reverse: Zeus seated left holding sceptre & 
eagle, open legs without footstool, toned fields contrast 
with legends & devices providing strong eye appeal, scarce 
good very fine or better (University of Oxford, Ashmolean 
Museum 2867 & Price 2902).

Lot 1470 Greek Empire, Carthage, Zeugitana, Late Fourth - 
Third Century BC
VG $80 - $130

(20mm, 6.2g approx) heavily circulated & toned but 
definitive details still present, very good.

Lot 1471 Greek Empire, Terina (Bruttium), Silver Stater, 
400 - 356 BC
Fine $700 - $1000

Terina mint, silver 18.5mm, 7.7g, obv: head of the 
nymph Terina to right, wearing pearl necklace and 
triple-pendant earring, with her hair rolled up and 
bound at the top of her head, without legend, rev: nike 
seated left on cippus, holding dove alighting on her 
right hand and resting her left on the seat, struck from 
one of the most beautiful die pairs made at Terina and 
of particularly fine style, a rare issue, well centred evenly 
toned & fine, (Regling-79?).

Lot 1472 Hieron II, Sicily, Syracuse, BC 274 - 216
G $70 - $90

(21mm, 8.8g approx), dark brown toning, good reverse 
better.

Lot 1473 Indo-Greek, Menander I Sotor, Drachm, BC 160 - 
145
gF $100 - $150

(17mm, 2.4g approx), sharp legends with expected 
toning to fields, obverse better good fine.

WORLD COINS 

Lot 1474 Egypt, Ptolemy X, Tetradrachm, BC 117 - 81
G $60 - $80

(13mm, 3.2g approx) heavy wear with some highlighted 
details, verification from original ticket, good.

Lot 1475 Sicily, Centripae, BC 241 
G $60 - $80

(15mm, 2.6g approx) heavy wear with pitted surface, bust 
facing right on obverse, verification from original ticket, good.

Lot 1476 Arabic States, Kaykhusraw II, Rum Sultanate, 
Dirham, 1241-43
Fine $80 - $130

Madinat Quniyah (Turkey) mint (21mm, 3.0g approx) 
some damage to rim, bright highlights with toned fields, fine.

Lot 1477 Arabic States, al-Ashraf Sha'ban II, Mamluk, 
Dirham, 1363-78
aFine $80 - $130

(16mm, 2.5mm approx) dark brown toning with clipped 
edge, about fine

Lot 1478 Arabic States, Zengi, Dirham, AD 1200
Fine $100 - $150

Sinjar mint (26mm, 12.5g approx) off-centre strike with 
brown patina & some verdigris spots, fine.

Lot 1479 Arabic States, al-Mansur, Abbasids, Dirham, AD 
754 - 775
gVF $60 - $80

Muhammadiyah (Baghdad) mint (26mm, 2.9g approx)  
slightly off-flan, obverse rather bright, reverse showing rose 
gold, good very fine.

Lot 1480 Arabic States, Harun al-Rashid, Abbasids, Dirham, 
AD 786 - 809
gVF $80 - $130

Muhammadiyah mint (Baghdad) (26mm, 3.0g approx) 
fraction off-flan with wear around rim, obverse displaying 
traces of golden lustre, reverse showing rose gold with steel blue 
flashes, good very fine.
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Lot 1481 Arabic States, al-Ma'mun, Abbasids, Dirham, AD 
813-33
gVF $80 - $130

Madinat al-Salam mint  (25mm, 3.0g approx) fraction 
off-flan with wear around rim, obverse with toned periphery 
& traces of golden lustre, reverse showing rose gold with steel 
blue around rim, good very fine.

Lot 1482 Australian & World , Accumulation, 1822 - 1988
UNC $250 - $300

Collection consisting of; Australian 1988 new coin 
set (4), New Zealand florin collection 1933-1965, 
three pence collection 1933-1965, one dollar 50th 
anniversary 1983, Cook Islands proof coin set 1972, 
Canada 1981 Jeux Canada Games, Great Britain 
& Northern Island decimal coinage proof set 1971, 
Apollo/Soyuz space mission silver proof coin PNC 
1975, Bank Indonesia various notes 1964-1984 (5), 
Indian five rupee note, Peru half dollar & one hundred 
cien intis 1968, Latvia one santims 1937, South Africa 
threepence 1897 & 1919, New Zealand two cents 
1972, Great Britain farthing VF 1822 & assorted 
Australian phonecards (79).

Lot 1483 Austria, Twenty-Five Schilling, 1958
aFDC $400 - $500

Scarce issue of only 1,000 pieces, some contact marks 
otherwise FDC, (KM.2884).
Ex Klaus Ford.

Lot 1484 Austria, Spinosaurus, Three Euro, 2019, PCGS
MS69 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47294001

Lot 1485 Austria, Arambourgiania, Three Euro, 2020, PCGS
MS69 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47293765

Lot 1486 Austria, Argentinosaurus, Three Euro, 2021, PCGS
MS69 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47293910

Lot 1487 Austria, Styracosaurus, Three Euro, 2021, PCGS
MS69 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47293909

Lot 1488 Austria, Therizinosaurus, Three Euro, 2021, PCGS
MS69 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47293908

Lot 1489 Austria, Deinonychus, Three Euro, 2021, PCGS
MS69 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47293911

Lot 1490 Austria, Ornithomimus, Three Euro, 2022, PCGS
MS69 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47294045

Lot 1491 Austria, Microraptor, Three Euro, 2022, PCGS
MS69 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48398748

Lot 1492 Austria, Microraptor, Three Euro, 2022, PCGS
MS69 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47294046

Lot 1493 Austria, Schwellhai, Three Euro, 2023, PCGS
MS68 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291954

Lot 1494 Austrian States, Bernhard II, Duchy of Carinthiam, 
Pfennig, 1204-08
Fine $100 - $130

Standard silver hammered circulation coin, obverse: 
duke facing holding sceptre and raising hand, reverse: 
crowned head of st veitus facing, off-centre obverse strike, 
silver lustre over carbon, fine.

Lot 1495 Barbados, ICC Men's T20 World Cup, Five Dollars, 
2022
FDC $100 - $200

33mm commemorative silver 1oz 'cricket ball' coin 
issue one of 500, in original collectors packaging.

Lot 1496 Canada, George VI, Fifty Cents, 1941
UNC $100 - $150

ICCS graded MS 63, lustrous choice uncirculated, with 
small group of carded minors. [6]

Lot 1497 Canada, Proof Year Sets, Accumulation, 1963 - 1967
UNC - FDC $300 - $500

Uncirculated proof-like sealed year sets in original 
Royal Canadian Mint delivery packaging; 1963, 1964 
(5), 1965, 1966 & 1967 (2). [10]

Lot 1498 Canada, One Dollar, 1973, PCGS
SP63 $40 - $60

100th Anniversary of the Royal Canadian Mounted 
Police specimen issue silver dollar, (KM.83).

Lot 1499 Canada, One Dollar, 1975, PCGS
SP64 $10 - $20

100th Anniversary of the City of Calgary specimen 
issue silver dollar, (KM.97).
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Lot 1500 Canada, Mint Rolls, Twenty Five Cents - Two 
Dollars, 2004 - 2022
UNC $300 - $400

Small group of mint rolls; two dollars (4) 2020 Victory 
& Bill Reid Toonie, 2021 Discovery of Insulin, 2022 
Summit Hockey Series, twenty-five cents (4) 2004 Lest 
We Forget, 2006 Breast Cancer & Medal of Bravery, 
2010 Remembrance Poppy, also including New 
Zealand issues 2014 twenty cents, 2018 Armistice fifty 
cents, 2018 Remembrance fifty cents singles (2) & 2020 
Independence Centenary fifty cent singles (2), Estonia  
issues 2011 five senti, two senti & one senti. [17]

Lot 1501 Canada, Elizabeth II, Breast Cancer Awareness, 
Twenty Five Cents, 2006-P, PCGS
MS66 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48007788

Lot 1502 Canada, Elizabeth II, Breast Cancer Awareness, 
Twenty Five Cents, 2006-P, PCGS
Genuine  - UNC Details (95 - Scratch) $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48007798

Lot 1503 Canada, Elizabeth II, Breast Cancer Awareness, 
Twenty Five Cents, 2006-P, PCGS
MS65 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48007806

Lot 1504 Canada, Elizabeth II, Breast Cancer Awareness, 
Twenty Five Cents, 2006-P, PCGS
MS65 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48007796

Lot 1505 Canada, Elizabeth II, Armistice (Poppy), Twenty 
Five Cents, 2008, PCGS
MS67 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48007754

Lot 1506 Canada, Elizabeth II, Armistice (Poppy), Twenty 
Five Cents, 2008, PCGS
MS66 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48007742

Lot 1507 Canada, Elizabeth II, Armistice (Poppy), Twenty 
Five Cents, 2008, PCGS
MS65 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48007755

Lot 1508 Canada, Elizabeth II, Vancouver 2010 Colorized 
"Lucky Loonie", One Dollar, 2010, PCGS
PR67DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48282261

Lot 1509 Canada, Elizabeth II, Poppy Colorized, Twenty 
Five Cents, 2015, PCGS
MS66 $10 - $20

Cert Number: 33227072

Lot 1510 Ceylon, Victoria - George VI, Quarter Cent - One 
Cent, 1870 - 1963
G - aEF $40 - $80

Small group of Ceylon issues (9) with unknown Islamic. 
[10] 

Lot 1511 China, Twenty Cents, 1890-1908, NGC
AU58 $60 - $120

Cert Number: 6764891-068 Kwangtung Province, 
(Y.201).

Lot 1512 China, Silver Panda Medal, 2013, NGC
PF 69 $300 - $400

5oz silver Panda medal, Long Beach Coin Expo.

Lot 1513 China, Empire, One Dollar, (1911), PCGS
Genuine  - XF Details (92 - Cleaned) $1200 - $1600

Dragon dollar, extra flame variety, (Y-37, LM-37), 
PCGS Genuine, XF Details - Chopmark.

Lot 1514 China, Empire, Five Cents - Twenty Cents, NGC
VF - Details $400 - $600

Anhwei issue, LM.209 & 201, both VF details - cleaned. 
[2]



125 | Auction No. 133

Lot 1515 China, Empire, Kwantung Province, 1 Mace & 4.4 
Candareens, 1909-11
VF $120 - $200

Showing some mint bloom with toning around legends, 
(Y.205).

Lot 1516 China, Empire, One Dollar, 1911, PCGS
Genuine - XF Details $1300 - $2200

Without dot & flame variety, details grade (edge damage), 
(LM.37).

Lot 1517 China, Imperial, Cash Money Type Sets, 
Accumulation
Poor $250 - $350

Set of 3 leather bound cards, history of cash money 
type sets, some sheets with more recent issues, overall 
condition of coins is poor. [2]

Lot 1518 China, Imperial, Cash Money Type Sets, 
Accumulation
Poor $360 - $540

Set of 8 leather bound cards, history of cash money 
type sets, some sheets with more recent issues, overall 
condition of coins is poor.

Lot 1519 China, People's Republic, Mint Set, Accumulation, 
1980
UNC $1000 - $2000

7 coin mint set in black wallet, as issued, scarce.

Lot 1520 China, People's Republic, Ten Yuan, 2021, NGC
MS70 $100 - $200

NGC Cert Number: 6432957-018

Lot 1521 China, People's Republic, Panda 40th Anniversary 
First Releases, Ten Yuan, 2022, NGC
MS70 $100 - $200

NGC Cert Number: 6201188-004

Lot 1522 China, People's Republic, Panda Silver, Ten Yuan, 
2023, PCGS
MS70 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 88366728

Lot 1523 China, People's Republic, Panda Silver, Ten Yuan, 
2023, PCGS
MS70 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 88361704

Lot 1524 China, People's Republic, Silver Panda 40th 
Anniversary, Ten Yuan, 2023, NGC
MS70 $100 - $200

NGC Cert Number: 5819444-043

Lot 1525 China, Republic, Minors, Accumulation
G - F $80 - $160

Small accumulation of Chinese minors. [5]
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Lot 1526 China, Republic, Mint Set, Accumulation, 1980
UNC $1100 - $1200

1980 mint set in blue wallet, some coins lightly toned, very 
rare.

Lot 1527 Colonial Mexico, Ferdinand VI, Pillar Dollar, Eight 
Reales, 1748-Mo
Fine $100 - $150

Royal Crown variety, evenly toned & pleasing retained 
lustre, (KM.104.1).

Lot 1528 Cook Islands, World of Parrots, Five Dollars, 2014
FDC $60 - $80

Silver proof Crimson Rosella in average original box 
with certificate 0856/2500 also including Australian 
1966-2013 twenty (53) & fifty (7) cent issues in small 
folder, fine to uncirculated.

Lot 1529 Cook Islands, AC/DC Black Ice, Ten Dollars, 2018
FDC $300 - $500

2oz silver ten dollars in Black Ice packaging, limited 
mintage of 999. Also including 1976 Botswana 
Independence silver five pula proof coin & 2004 Cook 
Islands Cobb & Co 1oz silver dollar.

Lot 1530 Denmark, Two Kroner, 1903-P
aUNC $60 - $80

Christian XI Anniversary of Reign commemorative 
issue, attractive lustre particularly to obverse, nearly 
uncirculated, (KM.802).

Lot 1531 Eastern Mediterranean, Bohemond IV, 
Principality of Antioch, One Denier, 1219-33
Fine $100 - $130

Standard billon hammered circulation coin from 
Antioch on the Orontes, Syria now known as Antakya 
in Turkey, obverse: bust left with helmet & chain mail, 
star behind, reverse: cross, crescent in one quadrant, 
central strike with some wear to legend, dull grey patina with 
carbon to both sides, obverse showing some lustre, fine.

Lot 1532 Egypt, Al-Kamil, Ayyubid, Dirham, 1221-25
gVF $80 - $130

(20mm, 2.9g approx), centrally struck, cleaned & bright, 
good very fine.

Lot 1533 Europe, Accumulation, 1771 - 1934
 $100 - $130

Includes issues from Belgium, Denmark (7), Finland, 
Netherlands (4), Norway, Lithuania & Sweden (4), 
ungraded. [19]

Lot 1534 Europe, Accumulation, 1999
F - aUNC $100 - $200

Mixed countries and dates, 10c (201), 20c (295), 50c 
(180), 1 Euro (69), 2 Euro (33). FV 304 Euro. [778] 

Lot 1535 Fiji, Marvel Avengers - Infinity War, Five Dollars, 
2019
FDC $120 - $150

Marvel; Avengers Infinity War Spiderman Mask, 
2oz silver antique finish five dollar collectible coin in 
original collectors packaging with certificate.

Lot 1536 France, Archbishopric Maguelonne, One Denier, 
1129-58
aVF $60 - $80

Standard billon hammered circulation coin, obverse: 
cross with crossbars composed of episcopal mitres, 
pellet in first quarter, reverse: four annulets in 
cruciform pattern around central pellet, even warm grey 
toning with some low level carbon, about very fine.

Lot 1537 France, Bishopric of Clermont, Obol, 1200 - 1300
VF $80 - $100

Standard billon hammered circulation coin, reverse: 
virgin mary crowned facing, obverse: cross with clovers 
in quarters linked to the centre, some wear but retains 
remarkable detail, soft grey with toning around legends and 
devices, very fine.
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Lot 1538 France, Saint Louis IX, One Denier, 1240-70
aF - F $60 - $80

Standard silver hammered circulation coin, obverse: 
cross, reverse: chatel tournaments, mid-grey toning 
displaying some highlights, about fine or better.

Lot 1539 France, Charles I, County of Anjou, One Denier, 
1246-66
Fine $60 - $80

Standard billon hammered circulation coin, obverse: 
cross with pendant lily and omega, reverse: monogram 
simplified of Fulk, light grey toning with carbon around 
legends and silvery highlights, fine.

Lot 1540 France, Bishopric of Cahors, Obol, 1311-23
Fine $500 - $600

Standard billon hammered circulation coin, obverse: 
crozier to the right surrounded by three crosslets, 
reverse: cross with a G in second quarter, edge damage 
and heavy carbon toning, very scarce fine.

Side note: potentially a very rare coin, classified R5 by 
Benabiba and Ortiz (n° L88), which was known only 
from a single other specimen published in the Bulletin de la 
Société Française de Numismatique in January 2004, further 
research required.

Lot 1541 French Indo China, One Piastre, 1905A, NGC
AU50 $80 - $150

Cert Number: 3960147-019 (KM.5a.1).

Lot 1542 German East Africa, One Rupie, 1905-J, PCGS
PR 64 $1200 - $1600

Lightly toned with underlying brilliance, scarce.

Lot 1543 German States, Accumulation, 1759 - 1846
 $120 - $170

Small collection of German States with original cards, 
ungraded. [12]

Lot 1544 German States, George III, 1/6 Thaler, 1792-C
gVF $80 - $120

Obverse off-centre, reverse nicely centred. Attractive warm 
grey toning with flashes of lustre under loop, good very fine 
(KM.400).

Lot 1545 Germany, Porcelain Notgeld, One Mark - Ten 
Marks, 1921
gF - aUNC $80 - $120

Set of Elmschenhagen porcelain notgeld low mintage 
tokens, 10 marks extremely fine, 5 marks very fine with 
hairline cracks to reverse, 2 marks good fine & 1 mark about 
uncirculated.

Lot 1546 Germany, Three Marks, 1924
Fine - VF $180 - $230

J, E & D Mintmarks. [3]
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Lot 1547 Great Britain, Edward I, Penny, 1280-81
aVG $100 - $130

Standard silver hammered circulation coin drapery 
in two pieces, broad face, obverse: legend around 
crowned facing portrait within inner beaded circle, 
reverse: long cross pattee, trefoil of pellets in angles, 
mint name around, flashes of silver & rose gold over heavy 
carbon, about very good (S.1390)

Lot 1548 Great Britain, Henry VI, Halfgroat, 1470-71
Good $100 - $150

Short restoration coinage, heavily circulated with some 
detail to reverse, (S.2085).

Lot 1549 Great Britain, Henry VIII, Penny, 1526-44
G $150 - $200

Standard silver hammered circulation second coinage 
sovereign type h London mint, rose to arrow, lis both 
sides, obverse: facing seated figure of king on throne 
with orb & sceptre, two pillars of throne visible, legend 
with beaded border surrounding, reverse: long cross 
fourchee over quartered shield of arms, key either side 
of bottom, legend with beaded border surrounding, 
toned with some evident lustre, obverse better, good (S.2349).

Lot 1550 Great Britain, Elizabeth I, Halfgroat, 1558 - 1603
Fine $40 - $80

Without rose or date, two pellets behind bust, slightly 
nibbled rim, reasonably central strike, fine, (S.2579).

Lot 1551 Great Britain, Elizabeth I, Penny, 1560-61
G $100 - $130

Standard silver circulation coin type without rose or 
date (three bust varieties), obverse: crowned bust left 
within beaded inner circle, reverse: long cross fourchee 
over quartered shield, nibbled rim with rose gold lustre over 
heavy carbon, reverse better, good (S.2558).

Lot 1552 Great Britain, Elizabeth I, Threepence, 1574
VG $250 - $350

Standard silver circulation coin type third & fourth 
issues, obverse: ornate crowned bust facing left, rose 
behind head, lettering around, reverse: square shield 
of arms of England & France on long cross fourchee 
dividing the inscription with date of 1574 above shield, 
rose gold & blue lustre with unfortunate shaved rim & small 
crack, very good (S.2566).

Lot 1553 Great Britain, George I, Farthing, 1721
Fine $60 - $80

Second issue bust, environmental damage to obverse, reverse 
better, fine (S.3662)
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Lot 1554 Great Britain, George II, Sixpence, 1757
EF $100 - $200

Great example with a few small marks and some past 
cleaning. (S.3711) 

Lot 1555 Great Britain, George III, Penny, 1807
VF $40 - $120

Some residual lustre remaining, very fine, (S.3780).

Lot 1556 Great Britain, George III, Military Type, Guinea, 
1813
VG $400 - $500

Sixth head, reverse shield in garter known as the 
Military guinea, potentially ex mount, very good, 
(S.3730).

Lot 1557 Great Britain, George III, Sovereign, 1820
VF $800 - $1000

Large date closed 2, very fine, scarce (S.3785C).

Lot 1558 Great Britain, George IV, Halfpenny, 1826
 $350 - $400

Proof issue, superb chocolate tones with underlying 
lustre (S.3824).

Lot 1559 Great Britain, George IV, Penny, 1826
UNC $200 - $300

Soft red toning with attractive inherent lustre, a couple of 
light contact marks, scarce (S.3832).

Lot 1560 Great Britain, George IV, Proof, Sovereign, 1826, 
PCGS
PR64DCAM $26000 - $30000

Bare head shield sovereign, brilliant with bright reflective 
fields, some hairlines under loupe, very scarce and 
estimated to be one of only 450 struck, (S.3801).
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Lot 1561 Great Britain, George IV, Sovereign, 1830
gF $400 - $600

Bare head left, good fine or slightly better, (S.3801).

Lot 1562 Great Britain, Victoria, Halfpenny, 1843
gVF $250 - $300

Young head key date & scarce, even mid-brown good very 
fine or slightly better (S.3949).

Lot 1563 Great Britain, Victoria, Halfpenny, 1855
aUNC $150 - $200

Mostly brown with some underlying lustre (S.3949).

Lot 1564 Great Britain, Victoria, Halfpenny, 1858
gEF $80 - $120

Likely once cleaned 8/7 overdate, hints of red within 
attractive reflective fields, good extremely fine, (KM.726).

Lot 1565 Great Britain, Victoria - Elizabeth II, Farthing, 
1869 - 1956
G - VG $150 - $200

Collection of good to VG early to last year of issue, inc 
specialist farthing article. [72]

Lot 1566 Great Britain, Victoria, Sovereign, 1872
aUNC $600 - $800

Second (large) head, shield reverse, die no. 29 obverse 
die crack, nearly uncirculated, (S.3853B).

Lot 1567 Great Britain, Victoria, Sixpence, 1885
UNC $100 - $150

Uncirculated with light bag marking (S.3912).

Lot 1568 Great Britain, Victoria - George VI, Crown, 1887 - 
1951
EF $100 - $200

Scratch near front legs on 1887, overall some circulation 
marks. [2]

Lot 1569 Great Britain, Victoria - Elizabeth II, Crown, 1887 - 
1981
Good - aUNC $200 - $300

Small accumulation of GB & NZ crowns, good range 
in above average grades. [14]

Lot 1570 Great Britain, Victoria - Elizabeth II, Crown, 1887 - 
1981
Good - aUNC $250 - $300

Small accumulation of GB & NZ crowns, good range 
in above average grades. [14]

Lot 1571 Great Britain, Victoria - George VI, Double Florin, 
1887
aEF $100 - $200

Circulation marks but an overall good solid example. 
(S.3923)

Lot 1572 Great Britain, Victoria - George VI, Halfcrown, 
1887 - 1957
F - UNC $100 - $200

Dansco album of UK Half-crowns in better grades. 
[26]

Lot 1573 Great Britain, Victoria, Halfcrown, 1897-98
aEF - EF $200 - $300

Attractive pair displaying mint bloom with toning around 
legends & devices, about extremely fine & extremely fine 
(S.3938). [2]

Lot 1574 Great Britain, Victoria, Trade Dollar, 1897-B
gF $100 - $150

Bombay mint (mintmark missing), good fine (KM.T5).

Lot 1575 Great Britain, Victoria, Half Crown, 1898
VF $40 - $80

Third portrait 'Old head' shield reverse, some rim knocks 
from obverse otherwise very fine, (KM.782).
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Lot 1576 Great Britain, Trade Dollar, 1899-B
aUNC - UNC $300 - $400

Attractive toning.

Lot 1577 Great Britain, Victoria, S-3942, Threepence, 1900, 
PCGS
MS65 $150 - $250

Cert Number: 47289960

Lot 1578 Great Britain, Victoria, Shilling, 1900
UNC $100 - $200

Lightly toned reverse, obverse brilliant with a few light contact 
marks, (S.3940A).

Lot 1579 Great Britain, Victoria, S-3939, Florin, 1900, PCGS
MS63 $150 - $200

Cert Number: 47289963

Lot 1580 Great Britain, Victoria, S-3938, Half Crown, 1900, 
PCGS
MS62 $200 - $250

Cert Number: 47289964

Lot 1581 Great Britain, Edward VII, Halfcrown, 1902, PCGS
PR 62 $1500 - $2000

Matte finish proof issue, (S.3969).

 

Lot 1582 Great Britain, Edward VII, Accumulation, 1902
FDC $2000 - $2300

Nine piece matt silver proof set issued to commemorate 
the coronation of Edward VII on 9th August 1902 
including; crown S-3979, halfcrown S-3980, florin 
S-3981, shilling S-3982, sixpence S-3983 & maundy 
set (fourpence S-3986, threepence S-3987, twopence 
S-3988 & penny S-3989), some issues showing concentrated 
toning at centre of bust due to holes in rear of custom case, all 
obverse generally toned from light to dark dependent on size 
with all reverse showing toning around rim. All coins exhibit 
attractive hues of rose gold & blue steel. [9]
Side note: Originally issued as part of a short (7,057) 
or long set (8,066) that also contained a sovereign 
& half sovereign and in the long set an additional 
double sovereign & five pound, housed in a Royal 
Mint red leatherette case. This set includes a custom 
timber & acrylic case made by D. Gale of Dudley, 
Worcestershire, which is in reasonable condition.
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Lot 1583 Great Britain, George V, S-3996, Sovereign, 1911, 
PCGS
PR64CAM $3500 - $4500

Cert Number: 45694925

Lot 1584 Great Britain, George V, One Third Farthing, 1913, 
PCGS
MS65RD $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49579738

Lot 1585 Great Britain, George V, Accumulation, 1927
 $1400 - $1600

PCGS graded Proof set; crown PR63, halfcrown PR64, 
florin PR64, shilling PR64, sixpence PR66, threepence 
PR66. [6]

Lot 1586 Great Britain, George VI - Elizabeth II, 
Accumulation, 1937 - 1953
aFDC $50 - $100

1937 shilling & 1953 florin, both ex-proof set. [2]

Lot 1587 Great Britain, George VI, Accumulation, 1937
FDC $600 - $800

Long set with original case of issue, attractively toned 
silver issues.

Lot 1588 Great Britain, George VI - Elizabeth II, 
Accumulation, 1937 - 1984
VG - UNC $100 - $200

Dansco album containing various UK coins from 
Farthings through to Crowns. [60 coins]

Lot 1589 Great Britain, George VI - Elizabeth II, Shilling, 
1950 - 1966
 $60 - $80

Circulated examples in original album pages, some 
date runs, ungraded & all showing plastic residue. [31]

Lot 1590 Great Britain, Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 2007 - 
2022
UNC - FDC $150 - $250

Group of Royal issues including proofs and some silver, 
all in original collectors packaging. [9]

Lot 1591 Great Britain, Elizabeth II, The Royal Mint, 
Accumulation, 2017 - 2022
UNC $150 - $250

Small group of UK issues including 2022 BBC 
Centenary silver proof fifty pence highly collectible & 
scarce, 250th Anniversary of Robert Stevenson, Charles 
Dickens coin & stamp set and King Arthur bronze 
commemorative medal 364/495, all in original collectors 
packaging. [6]

Lot 1592 Great Britain, Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 2018 - 
2022
UNC - FDC $150 - $250

Group of Royal issues including proofs and some silver, 
all in original collectors packaging. [8]

Lot 1593 Great Britain, King George III The Sovereign 
Collection, Sovereign, 2020
FDC $500 - $600

The East India Company Sovereign Collection; King 
George III sovereign gold proof issue 305/1820, in 
original collectors packaging with certificate.

Lot 1594 Great Britain, Queen Elizabeth II The Sovereign 
Collection, Sovereign, 2021
FDC $500 - $600

The East India Company Sovereign Collection; Queen 
Elizabeth II sovereign gold proof issue 491/750, in 
original collectors packaging with certificate.
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Lot 1595 Great Britain, Charles III, Sovereign, 2022
FDC $2000 - $2500

Queen Elizabeth Memorial Piedfort Sovereign, as 
issued.

Lot 1596 Great Britain, Charles III, Elizabeth II Memorial 
1953 Coronation Crown Rev, Fifty Pence, 2022, 
PCGS
MS64 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48282237

Lot 1597 Great Britain, Charles III, Elizabeth II Memorial 
1953 Coronation Crown Rev, Fifty Pence, 2022, 
PCGS
MS67 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47880717

Lot 1598 Great Britain, Charles III, Half Sovereign , 2022
FDC $700 - $900

Queen Elizabeth Memorial Half-Sovereign, as issued.

Lot 1599 Great Britain, Charles III, Sovereign, 2023
FDC $2300 - $2800

Coronation of Charles III Piedfort Sovereign, as issued.

Lot 1600 Hong Kong, Victoria, Five Cents, 1873
UNC $200 - $250

Naturally lustrous with warm toning around legends (KM.5).

Lot 1601 Hong Kong, Victoria, Ten Cents, 1889
UNC $120 - $200

Lustrous & evenly toned with some bag marks, (KM.6.3).

Lot 1602 Hong Kong, Victoria, Ten Cents, 1890
UNC $120 - $200

Some obverse hairlines, lightly cleaned with some mint bloom, 
(KM.6.3).

Lot 1603 Hong Kong, Victoria, Ten Cents, 1891
UNC $60 - $80

Lustrous with some toning around legends & bag marks 
(KM.6.3).

Lot 1604 Hong Kong, Victoria, Ten Cents, 1892
UNC $120 - $200

Naturally lustrous example (KM.6.3).

Lot 1605 Hong Kong, Victoria, One Cent, 1900-H
UNC $200 - $250

Almost original mint red lustre, reverse better, uncirculated 
(KM.4.3).

Lot 1606 Hong Kong, Victoria - Edward VII, Five Cents, 
1900-H
gVF $10 - $20

1900-H  five cents, good very fine (KM.5) & 1905-H five 
cents very fine (KM.12). [2]
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Lot 1607 Hong Kong, Victoria, One Cent, 1901-H
UNC $200 - $250

Original mint red with very pleasing lustre, uncirculated or 
better with some bag marks, (KM.4.3).

Lot 1608 Hong Kong, Edward VII, One Cent, 1905-H
UNC $250 - $300

Softly lustrous red/brown uncirculated with slight rim knocks 
visible at top of reverse, scarce in this grade, (KM.11).

Lot 1609 Hong Kong, Edward VII, Five Cents, 1905H, NGC
MS64 $60 - $120

Cert Number: 6451294-011 (KM.12).

Lot 1610 Hong Kong, Edward VII - George V, One Cent
VF $80 - $130

1904 & 1925. [2]

Lot 1611 Hong Kong, Victoria - George VI, Five Cents - Ten 
Cents
EF - aUNC $100 - $150

5c 1891, 1938. 10c 1866, 1894. [4]

Lot 1612 Hong Kong, George V, One Cent, 1924
UNC $60 - $80

Mostly red/brown with underlying lustre, uncirculated or 
better (KM.16).

Lot 1613 Hong Kong, George V, One Cent, 1924, PCGS
MS62RB $60 - $120

Cert Number: 47292479, large type, (KM.16).

Lot 1614 Hong Kong, One Dollar, 1997
FDC $30 - $50

Coloured commemorative proof issue. [2]

Lot 1615 Hungary, Bela IV, One Denier, 1235-70
VG $100 - $130

Standard billon hammered circulation coin, obverse: 
conjoined three headed face, legend around BELA 
REX, deeper obverse strike showing wear, with flashes of 
steel blue & warm silver particularly on obverse, very good.

Lot 1616 Hungary, Denar, 1382 - 1637
 $250 - $350

Small collection of Hungarian issues in original sleeves/
cards, ungraded. [20]

Lot 1617 Hungary, Half Thaler, 1702-KB, PCGS
AU 55 $200 - $250

KM.251.

Lot 1618 Hungary, Twenty Francs, 1880
EF $600 - $800

KM.467.

Lot 1619 Hungary, Ten Korona, 1901
VF $400 - $600

KM.485.

Lot 1620 India, Akbar I, Mughal Empire, Rupee, 1585 - 1606
VF $80 - $130

Heavy silver rupee (21mm, 11.5g approx), boldly struck 
with a warm silver patina, some carbon damage to rim, very 
fine.
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Lot 1621 India, Jahangir, Mughal Empire, Rupee, 1605 - 27
aEF $100 - $150

Burhanpur mint, heavy silver rupee (18.5mm, 11.5g 
approx), well struck example with attractive rose gold toning, 
about extremely fine scarce.

Lot 1622 India, Shah Jahan, Mughal Empire, Rupee, 1628 - 
37
VF $60 - $80

Heavy silver rupee (21mm, 10.4g approx), centrally 
struck with indents each side, toned fields with silvery 
highlights, very fine.

Lot 1623 British India, Victoria, One Rupee, 1840
aEF $20 - $80

East India Company, quite lustrous w/ golden toning 
particularly to obverse (KM.458.1).

Lot 1624 India, Victoria - George V, One Rupee, 1888 - 1911
G - aEF $40 - $80

Small group of rupees (3) & Indian Islamic issues (5). 

Lot 1625 British India, Victoria, One Rupee, 1889
EF $40 - $80

Silver one rupee C incuse, extremely fine, (KM.492).

Lot 1626 India British, Edward VII, SW-7.23 Prid-190, 
Rupee, 1904(C), PCGS
AU58 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844653

Lot 1627 India British, Edward VII, SW-7.35 Prid-193, 
Rupee, 1907(C), PCGS
MS61 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48844654

Lot 1628 Indonesia, Bullet Money, 1950's - 1980's
Fine $10 - $20

Javanese etched iron-ball, possibly made in Surabaya, 
with Malay-Arabic inspired design. Produced as a 
magical good luck charm & possibly used as a currency 
replacement.

Lot 1629 Italian States, Archbishopric of Ravenna, One 
Denier, 1232 - 1400
gF $100 - $130

Standard billon hammered circulation coin, obverse: 
lettering ARCIEPISCO around P V S in centre, 
reverse: cross with clovers in first & fourth cantons, 
lettering DE RAVENA, decent strike with inherent detail, 
dullish blue grey with underlying carbon, good fine.

Lot 1630 Jamaica, George V, Specimen, Penny, 1918-C, NGC
SP 63 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 3834921-002, attractive warm grey toning 
with hints of red lustre, also including 1991 Belize one 
cent Ex-Kings Norton PCGS SP66 cert number: 
30588341.

Lot 1631 Japan, Ten Sen, 1877, PCGS
MS66 $100 - $150

Cert Number: 42686466, year 10, Emp. Meiji, natural 
example displaying original mint lustre, (Y.23).

Lot 1632 Jersey, Poppy Wreath Colorised, Five Pounds, 2015, 
PCGS
MS68 $10 - $40

Lest We Forget issue, (KM.313).
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Lot 1633 Keeling Cocos Islands, Accumulation, 1968
 $1200 - $1500

Set of Keeling-Cocos Series tokens, includes 1 cent to 
50 cents & 1 Rupee - 25 rupees, generally very fine to 
extremely fine and scarce. [10]

Lot 1634 Keeling Cocos Islands, Five Rupees - Five Cents, 
1977
UNC $300 - $400

Proof coin set, no packaging. Green mark to bottom of five 
rupee reverse. [7]

Lot 1635 Keeling Cocos Islands, One Hundred & Fifty 
Rupees, 1977
FDC $600 - $700

Gold 0.916, 8.48g proof-like one hundred & fifty 
rupees, without certificate or case.

Lot 1636 Keeling Cocos Islands, Ten - Twenty Five Rupees, 
1977
FDC $250 - $300

150th anniversary two coin proof set with case, w/out 
certificate. Both toned usual warm grey and lustrous, case 
fair.

Lot 1637 Kiribati, Macquarie Mint, Ten Dollars, 2014 - 2015
FDC $60 - $120

Carded silver proof issues Leaving for War (2) & 100 
Years of Gallipoli (2) and capsuled issues 2011 We Will 
Remember Them, 2014 Leaving for War & QEII First 
Australian Royal Visit. [7]

Lot 1638 Korea, One Hundred Mon, 1866
VF $80 - $160

Treasury department, 40mm, 23.01g, (KM.143).

Lot 1639 Malaya, George VI, Ten Cents - Twenty Cents, 1943 
- 1948
aUNC - UNC $40 - $80

1943, '45 (KM.5a) & '48 (KM.9) twenty cents & 1945 
ten cents (KM.4a).

Lot 1640 Mongolia, Chingiz (Genghis), Islamic, Jital, 1206-
27
VG $100 - $150

Jital (billon, 16mm, 4.1g approx) citing Chingiz 
(Genghis), translated from Arabic as 'Khan of Khans, 
the Just, the Supreme' and Abbasid caliph al-Nasir li-
Din Allah, a Mongol military base near or in Ghazna 
AD1221, flat wear areas with some retained detail & 
heavily toned, very good.

Lot 1641 Mongolia, Chingiz (Genghis), Islamic, Jital, 1206 - 
27
gVF $100 - $150

Jital (billon, 16mm, 4.2g approx) citing Chingiz 
(Genghis), translated from Arabic as 'Khan of Khans, 
the Just, the Supreme' and Abbasid caliph al-Nasir li-
Din Allah, a Mongol military base near or in Ghazna 
AD1221, toned with traces of silver, off centre but well 
struck, good very fine.

Lot 1642 Mongolia, Majestic Eagle, Five Hundred Togrog, 
2020
FDC $150 - $250

1oz silver high relief proof, low mintage of 2500 in 
original collectors packaging with certificate.
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Lot 1643 New Zealand, George V - Elizabeth II, 
Accumulation, 1900s
VG - UNC $600 - $1000

Date set from halfpenny to crown including earlier 
period decimal sets, mostly average circulated although 
some sneaky better grade pre-decimal hidden in there, 
worthy of inspection. [50+]

Lot 1644 New Zealand, George V - Elizabeth II, 
Accumulation, 1933 - 1965
F - UNC $100 - $200

Dansco Supreme album with a mostly complete NZ 
date set with Threepence, Sixpence, Florins and Half 
Crowns.

Lot 1645 New Zealand, George VI - Elizabeth II, Halfpenny - 
Penny, 1940 - 1965
EF - CHU $100 - $200

Dansco push in album with a complete NZ Halfpenny 
& Penny date set in better grades. Nice condition.

Lot 1646 New Zealand, Elizabeth II, Penny, 1953, PCGS
MS63RB $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48844476

Lot 1647 New Zealand, Elizabeth II, Year Sets, 
Accumulation, 1953 - 1981
UNC $200 - $400

Group of New Zealand & UK uncirculated year sets 
and proof issues. [30]

Lot 1648 New Zealand, Elizabeth II, Year Sets, 
Accumulation, 1953 - 1969
FDC $100 - $200

1953, 1965 & 1969 (2) year sets in original cases of 
average condition.

Lot 1649 New Zealand, Proof Year Sets, Accumulation, 1953 
- 1982
FDC $100 - $200

Proof year sets: 1953, 1969, 1970, '80, '81 & '82, also 
including 1974 New Zealand Day one dollar & Great 
Britain proof year sets 1970, '71, '72, ;73, '74, '77 & '78,  
all in original fair packaging. [14]

Lot 1650 New Zealand, Mint Year Sets, Accumulation, 1967 - 
1981
UNC $40 - $80

Mint year sets; 1967 (2), '69, '72, '73, '75, '76, '77, '78 
(2), '79, '80 & 1981, in original cards/plastic wallets, 
some sticky/toned. [13]

Lot 1651 New Zealand, Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1967 - 
2017
VG - UNC $100 - $200

Mixture of modern New Zealand coins from 1c to $2. 
FV= $300+NZD. [7.5kg]

Lot 1652 New Zealand, Proof Year Sets, Accumulation, 1975 
- 1979
FDC $40 - $60

1975, 1978 & 1979, also including Western Samoa 
1974 proof year set. [4]

Lot 1653 New Zealand, Proof Year Sets, Accumulation, 1977 
- 1988
FDC $150 - $250

1977, '78, '79, '80, '81, '82, '84, '85, '86, '87 & '88 (2), 
all in original wallets. [12]

Lot 1654 New Zealand, Elizabeth II, NZ Mint, Two Dollars, 
2013
FDC $250 - $300

Doctor Who 50th Anniversary 1oz silver proof coin in 
Tardis presentation case, original packaging intact and in 
about new condition, unique collectors item.

Lot 1655 Niue, PAMP - The Fresco Under The Dome, Ten 
Dollars, 2014
FDC $2000 - $3000

PAMP Switzerland issue; The Fresco Under The 
Dome, ten dollar silver eight-coin set mounted in a 
square acrylic block and housed in a luxury case with 
key & original box, 086/500 scarce. [9kg]

Lot 1656 Niue, Disney Series, One Dollar - Two Dollars, 
2015 - 2020
FDC $100 - $200

New Zealand mint 2015 Seasons Greetings 1/2oz 
silver coin, 2019 True Love Mickey & Minnie 1oz 
silver heart & 2020 Fantasia The Dozing Sorcerer's 
Apprentice 1oz silver coin, all in original collectors 
packaging.
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Lot 1657 Niue, Star Wars, Five Dollars, 2019
FDC $150 - $250

Star Wars Helmet Collection: Darth Vader 2oz fine 
silver high relief coin, one of 5000, in original collectors 
packaging with certificate.

Lot 1658 Niue, Star Wars, Five Dollars, 2020
FDC $150 - $250

Star Wars Helmet Collection: Stormtrooper 2oz fine 
silver high relief coin, one of 5000, in original collectors 
packaging with certificate.

Lot 1659 Pacific Islands, Proof Issues, Accumulation, 1976 - 
2021
FDC $120 - $200

Miscellaneous proof issues mostly silver, all in original 
packaging. [7]

Lot 1660 Papal States, Pius IX, Accumulation, 1694 - 1865
Fine - aUNC $100 - $130

Pius IX 1865 twenty baiocchi extremely fine, Papal 
Medal Innocent XII about uncirculated & Kingdom of 
the Two Sicilies 1810 three grana, fine. [3]

Lot 1661 Persia, Arghun, Ilkhans, Dirham, 1284 - 91
gVF $80 - $130

Tabriz mint 68(4)H, (22mm, 2.4g approx), centrally 
struck with much detail, lightly toned with hints of rose gold, 
good very fine.

Lot 1662 Persia, Ghazan Mahmud, Ilkhans, Two Dirham, 
1295 -1304
VF $80 - $130

Isfahan mint AH700 (25mm, 4.3g approx), centrally 
struck with a silvery patina and some carbon spots, very fine. 

Lot 1663 Philippines, Two Peso, 1864
VF $350 - $450

KM.143.

Lot 1664 Russia, Two Kopeks, 1811 - 1812
Fine - EF $80 - $250

1811 & 1812, the latter extremely fine or better & scarce as 
such, (KM.118). [2]

Lot 1665 Russia, Three Kopeks, 1840-EM
Fine $50 - $80

KM.146.1.

Lot 1666 Russia, Trade Coinage, Chervonetz, 1976
aUNC $350 - $500

Gold (0.900) 8.6g chervonetz (10 roubles), original type 
with later date, (Y.85).

Lot 1667 Russian Empire, Accumulation, 1784 - 1964
VG - aEF $60 - $100

1784 Katherine II five kopeks about very fine, 1842 
Nicholas I two kopeks rim nick very good, 1964 USSR 
one rouble about extremely fine. [3]

Lot 1668 Sarawak, C.V. Brooke, Group, One Cent - Twenty 
Cents, 1863 - 1937
G - EF $500 - $600

1927 twenty cents, '20, '27 & '34 ten cents, '13 & '27 
five cents, 1863, '70, '80, '82, 84, 85, '86, '87, '88, '89, 
'90, '91 (2), '92 (holed), '94 (holed), '96 (holed), 1920 
& 1927 one cent, 1933 half cent, good to extremely fine. 
[29]

Lot 1669 Sarawak, Charles Brooke, One Cent, 1897-H
UNC $150 - $250

Very attractive, sharply struck details, mottled brown & 
golden tones with inherent lustre, pleasing collectors example, 
uncirculated or better (KM.7).

Lot 1670 Sarawak, C. Brooke Rajah, Ten Cents, 1906-H
gEF $100 - $150

Nearly uncirculated, (KM.9).

Lot 1671 Sarawak, C.V. Brooke, One Cent, 1920-H
CHU $60 - $100

Toned choice uncirculated, copper-nickel variety, scarce this 
fine, (KM.12). [2]
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Lot 1672 Sarawak, C.V. Brooke, Ten Cents, 1920-H
UNC $250 - $450

Lightly toned uncirculated or better, (KM.10).

Lot 1673 Singapore, Fifty Dollars, 1980
UNC $200 - $250

Cased commemorative issue. [3]

Lot 1674 South Africa, Accumulation, 1896 - 1963
gVF - aUNC $150 - $200

1947, '51 & '58 crowns, 1896 kruger & 1963 fifty cents, 
good very fine-about uncirculated. [5]

Lot 1675 South Africa, Two and a Half Shillings, 1897, PCGS
Genuine Cleaned-AU Detail $60 - $80

(KM.7), also including 1898 South Africa penny (2), 
PCGS Graded MS64BN & AU58, (KM.2) [3]

Lot 1676 South Africa, Pond, 1898, NGC
MS 63 $2200 - $2400

Light toned.

Lot 1677 South Africa, Proof Year Sets, Accumulation, 1964
FDC $80 - $120

1964 (3) in original cases silver issues lightly toned & 
Canada Small Cents Whitman folder 1920-1969 good-
extremely fine. [4]

Lot 1678 South Africa, Two-Coin Set, One Rand - Two 
Rand, 1977
aFDC $1100 - $1200

Gold (.917) sovereign (KM.64) and half sovereign 
(KM.63) set in original quality case with some scratches, 
scarce as such.

Lot 1679 South Africa, Two-Coin Set, One Rand - Two 
Rand, 1979
aFDC $1100 - $1200

Gold (.917) sovereign (KM.64) and half sovereign 
(KM.63) set in original quality case, scarce as such.

Lot 1680 Spain, Sancho IV, Kingdom of Castile & Leon, 
Cornado, 1284-95
G $60 - $80

Standard billon hammered circulation coin, obverse: 
crowned bust right of Sancho IV, reverse: castle with 
letter L in doorway, showing wear with cracks & holes as 
well as persistent carbon, good.
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Lot 1681 Spain, Fernando IV, Kingdom of Castile & Leon, 
One Denier, 1295 - 1312
Fine $60 - $80

Standard billon hammered circulation coin, obverse: 
castle, lettering F REX CASTELLE reverse: lion, 
lettering ET LEGIONIS, decent strike with nibbled rim, 
verdigris winning fight with carbon whilst exhibiting zinc 
grey highlights, scarce and attractive, fine.

Lot 1682 Spain, Alfonso XI, Kingdom of Castile & Leon, 
One Denier, 1333-50
VF $100 - $130

Standard billon hammered circulation coin, obverse: 
crowned bust left, reverse: castle, carbon over silver with 
remarkable retained detail, very fine.

Lot 1683 Spain, Ferdinand V, Kingdom of Castile & Leon, 
Half Real, 1497 - 1566
Fine $100 - $150

Standard silver hammered circulation coin of Granada, 
obverse: yoke in beaded circle, legend around, reverse: 
arrows in beaded circle, legend around, off-centre strike 
with irregular shape & superb rainbow lustre throwing vivid 
light blue and orange, fine.

Lot 1684 Straits Settlements, Victoria, Ten Cents, 1878, 
PCGS
AU 55 $200 - $300

One graded equal, only 5 graded higher, rare.

Lot 1685 Straits Settlements, Victoria, Half Cent, 1889
EF $100 - $150

Brown extremely fine, (KM.15).

Lot 1686 Straits Settlements, Victoria, Five Cents, 1899
aUNC $120 - $200

Lustrous low mintage example with some toning spots, 
(KM.10).

Lot 1687 Straits Settlements, Edward VII, One Dollar, 1903
VF $100 - $150

Raised mint mark variety, toned rim/edge very fine, 
(KM.25).

Lot 1688 Straits Settlements, Edward VII, Fifty Cents, 1908
EF $60 - $100

Reverse rim bruise otherwise extremely fine, (KM.23).

Lot 1689 Straits Settlements, Edward VII, Quarter Cent, 
1908, PCGS
MS 64BN $250 - $350

One graded equal, only 7 higher, rare.

Lot 1690 Straits Settlements, Edward VII, One Dollar, 1909
VF $150 - $250

Mottled toning, good very fine (KM.26).

Lot 1691 Straits Settlements, Edward VII, Five Cents, 1910-B
VF $80 - $130

Lightly toned very fine, (KM.20a).

Lot 1692 Straits Settlements, George V, Ten Cents, 1918, 
PCGS
MS63 $40 - $100

Cert Number: 45770122 (KM.29a).
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Lot 1693 Straits Settlements, George V, Fifty Cents, 1920
UNC $60 - $100

Cross below bust variety, (KM.35.1).

Lot 1694 Straits Settlements, George V, Fifty Cents, 1920
CHU $100 - $200

Frosted choice uncirculated, scarce this fine, (KM-35.1 w/ 
cross).

Lot 1695 Straits Settlements, George V, Fifty Cents, 1920, 
PCGS
MS61 $40 - $100

Cert Number: 45741909, cross below bust, (KM.35.1).

Lot 1696 Straits Settlements, George V, Half Cent, 1932
UNC $60 - $100

Red & brown uncirculated, (KM.37). [2]

Lot 1697 Thailand, Tok Money, 1800s
 $80 - $160

Alloy of copper, silver & tin. From the border region 
with Laos. Supposedly the red brown coloration is 
due to burned egg yolk. Used in marriage and divorce 
rituals. [2]

Lot 1698 The United States of America, One Cent, 1899, 
PCGS
MS64RB $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49579739

Lot 1699 The United States of America, Twenty Dollars, 
1923, PCGS
MS64 $4500 - $5000

Cert Number: 38631982

Lot 1700 The United States of America, Washington 
Crossing the Delaware, Twenty Five Cents, 2021-D, 
PCGS
MS66 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48398915

Lot 1701 The United States of America, Washington 
Crossing the Delaware, Twenty Five Cents, 2021-D, 
PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48398953

Lot 1702 The United States of America, Washington 
Crossing the Delaware, Twenty Five Cents, 2021-D, 
PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48398918

Lot 1703 The United States of America, Shield, One Cent, 
2023, PCGS
MS66RD $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48448789

Lot 1704 The United States of America, Shield, One Cent, 
2023, PCGS
MS65RD $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48448784

Lot 1705 The United States of America, Native American, 
Position A, One Dollar, 2023-P, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48448606

Lot 1706 The United States of America, Native American, 
Position A, One Dollar, 2023-P, PCGS
Genuine  - UNC Details (95 - Scratch) $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48448599

Lot 1707 The United States of America, Native American, 
Position A, One Dollar, 2023-P, PCGS
Genuine  - UNC Details (95 - Scratch) $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48448620

Lot 1708 The United States of America, Native American, 
Position A, One Dollar, 2023-P, PCGS
Genuine  - UNC Details (95 - Scratch) $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48448607

Lot 1709 The United States of America, Native American, 
Position A, One Dollar, 2023-P, PCGS
Genuine  - UNC Details (95 - Scratch) $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48448597

Lot 1710 The United States of America, Native American, 
Position B, One Dollar, 2023-P, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48448601
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Lot 1711 Tibet, One Rupee, (1939 - 1942), NGC
Genuine  - XF Details (92 - Cleaned) $250 - $350

Large bust with collar type, NGC XF Details - Cleaned.

Lot 1712 Tristan Da Cunha, Elizabeth II, WWI Iconic Poster 
- Bradford Exchange, One Crown, 2014
FDC $40 - $80

Loose 24ct plated gold poster ingot ten coin collection 
with information cards, also including 1988 Australia 
Last two dollar note First two dollar coin wallet & 
Crestcom  Training branded wooden case containing 
Johnston/Stone uncirculated one dollar note. 

Lot 1713 Turkey - Ottoman Empire, Suleiman I, Gold 
Sultani, 1520-1556 AD, NGC
AU53 $200 - $400

Cert Number: 6323329-004, mint undetermined, bold 
strike scarce in grade.

Lot 1714 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Blackbeard KM-148, One 
Dollar, 2010-P, PCGS
MS70 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49421193

Lot 1715 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Henry Morgan, One Dollar, 
2011-P, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49421194

Lot 1716 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Green Catbird, One Dollar, 
2013, PCGS
MS70 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48285219

Lot 1717 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Forever Love, One Dollar, 
2014-P, PCGS
MS70 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48282601

Lot 1718 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Happy Diwali Colorized, One 
Dollar, 2017-P, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48282458

Lot 1719 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Chinese New Year Colorized, 
One Dollar, 2018-P, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49421197

Lot 1720 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, The Simpsons - Duff Beer, 
One Dollar, 2019
FDC $150 - $400

Cert Number: 47293968, 1oz silver issue.

Lot 1721 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Christmas Colorized, One 
Dollar, 2019-P, PCGS
MS70 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48397298

Lot 1722 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Diwali 2019, One Dollar, 2019-
P, PCGS
MS70 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48397300

Lot 1723 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Jerry Colorized, One Dollar, 
2020-P, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48287521

Lot 1724 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Jerry Colorized, One Dollar, 
2020-P, PCGS
MS70 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48287520

Lot 1725 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Doves & Pigeons, One Dollar, 
2021, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48284944

Lot 1726 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Homer Simpson High Relief, 
Two Dollars, 2021
FDC $150 - $300

Cert Number: 47293905, 2oz silver issue.

Lot 1727 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Chinese New Year, One 
Dollar, 2022-P, PCGS
MS69 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47294092

Lot 1728 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Bart Simpson High Relief Ag, 
Two Dollars, 2022
FDC $150 - $300

Cert Number: 47294153, 2oz silver issue.
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Lot 1729 U.S. Phillipines, Peso, 1909-S, ANACS
AU 58 $100 - $150

Lovely toning, KM.172.

Lot 1730 Uganda, Dr. Milton Obote, Five Hundred Shillings, 
1981, PCGS
MS63 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48405241

Lot 1731 United Kingdom, Elizabeth II, Proof, 
Accumulation, 2004 - 2005
FDC $100 - $200

Including; proof sets 2004 Celebrating Human 
Achievement & 2005 New Reverse Designs, both superb 
condition with booklets & original packaging and 1953 
uncirculated set including penny & brass threepence, 
muted toning from plastic. [3]

Lot 1732 United Kingdom, Mr Men Series, Five Pounds, 
2020
UNC $60 - $100

Celebrating 50 years of Mr Men Little Miss three-coin 
special edition pack, in original packaging.

Lot 1733 United States, Morgan & Peace Dollars, One 
Dollar, 1881 - 1923
gF - gVF $80 - $120

1881, 1882, 1896 & 1923 (2). [5]

Lot 1734 United States, One Dollar, 1883-O, PCGS
MS64 $60 - $100

Morgan dollar.

Lot 1735 United States, Morgan, One Dollar, 1886
UNC $60 - $120

Reverse toned a deep iridescent chocolate with 
shimmering lustre, obverse showing matt blue grey 
tones.

Lot 1736 United States, Half Dollar - Dollar, 1886 - 1968
gVF - aUNC $200 - $250

1886 Morgan dollar extremely fine, 1923 Peace dollar 
extremely fine, 1964, '67 & '68 Kennedy half dollars (3) 
good very fine-about extremely fine and 1939, '65 & '68 
Canadian dollars, about uncirculated. [8]

Lot 1737 United States, Morgan, One Dollar, 1887 - 1921
aUNC $150 - $200

Liberty head silver dollar (4) all about uncirculated, a 
couple lightly toned.

Lot 1738 United States, One Dollar, 1888 - 1923
F - gVF $120 - $200

Small group of Morgan & Peace silver dollars; 1888, 
1896, 1897, 1901, 1921 & 1923 (2), mostly good very fine 
or slightly better.

Lot 1739 United States, One Dollar, 1888 - 1921
aEF - gEF $150 - $200

Pleasing pair of Morgan dollars, 1888 toned around 
legends with crazed lustre, reverse better, about extremely fine 
& 1921 minimal surface abrasions with attractive natural 
lustre, good extremely fine. [2]

Lot 1740 United States, Five Cents, 1909
MS 62 $100 - $200

Liberty nickel "cents" below "V" lower mintage, grey 
toning and some retained lustre.

Lot 1741 United States, Accumulation, 1938 - 2007
VG - FDC $200 - $300

Group of miscellaneous commemorative issues, 
including; The Thomas Jefferson five cent collection 
1938-1999 complemented with historic postage 
stamps, JF Kennedy 50th Anniversary half pound 
silver plated commemorative proof & 1964 silver half 
dollar set, 1999 & 2000 Denver & Washington mints 
gold plated, colourised & common quarters sets, all in 
original collectors packaging with certificates. [8]
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Lot 1742 United States, Accumulation, 1940's - 2007
F - UNC $120 - $150

Small group of rolled & tubed issues; 2007 Washington 
dollar tube uncirculated (25),   1940's Jefferson nickel 
tube circulated (40), 2005 Jefferson nickel Bison broken 
roll (30 approx) uncirculated, 2005 Jefferson nickel 
Ocean View roll uncirculated (40), 1964, '71 & '73 one 
cent tubes uncirculated. [7]

Lot 1743 United States, Quarter, 1999 - 2003
UNC $100 - $200

24 Karat gold plated USA State quarters. Damaged case. 
[25 coins]

Lot 1744 United States, One Cent, 2001-D
UNC $25 - $50

Gold plated. [20]

Lot 1745 United States, Kennedy, Half Dollar, 2017, PCGS
 $40 - $60

Cert Numbers: 84494578 (2).

Lot 1746 United States, American Silver Eagle, One Dollar, 
2018 - 2020
FDC $120 - $200

American Eagle silver dollar 1oz bullion issues; 2018 
Around the World coloured antique finish 153/500, 
2019 Golden Ring yellow gold & ruthenium finish 
395/500 and 2020 plain silver issue w/out mintmark. 
[3] 

Lot 1747 World, Bulk, Accumulation, 1900's
 $320 - $360

Comprising; folder one-United Kingdom farthings, 
halfpennies & pennies (185+), folder two-New Zealand 
& PNG proof coins, USA many silver, Philippines old 
silver, India, Canada silver, Fiji, Spain & Portugal. [2 
Albums]

Lot 1748 World , Silver Crowns, Crowns, 1870 - 1973
F - UNC $400 - $600

Some earlier & better grade included, worthy of 
inspection. [16]

Lot 1749 Yugoslavia, Peter II, Twenty Dinara, 1938
aVF $50 - $70

Warmly toned with some carbon at periphery and a dullish 
lustre, about very fine (KM.23).

Lot 1750 Accumulation
VF - UNC $100 - $150

Group consisting of; 2010 Expo Shanghai two 
medallion set, Great Britain pre-decimal/decimal sets & 
commemorative crowns, New Zealand pre-decimal set 
and holiday money sets.

Lot 1751 Miscellaneous, Accumulation
Good - UNC $80 - $150

USA Tourist change & World miscellaneous tokens 
with some more eclectic issues including; Byzantine 
Empire Maurice Tiberius 582-602 AD Follis, Great 
Britain 1773 & 1919 halfpenny and 1887 Jubilee bust 
shilling, 1870 Spain five centimos & 1945 New Guinea 
shilling.

Lot 1752 Miscellaneous Pre-Decimal/Decimal, 
Accumulation
Poor - UNC $300 - $500

Eclectic group of World/Australian/New Zealand 
albums & loose bags, includes halfpenny & penny 
sets, coloured two dollar issues, 200 years of the 
Postal Service in Australia presentation album, 
Golden Replicas of United States Stamps complete 
presentation album & Olympus drawing attachment 
Model BH2-DA for use with Olympus LB series 
microscopes, all contained in two plastic tubs & one 
cardboard box, well worth a closer look. [30kg+ est)

Lot 1753 Accumulation, 1387 - 1619
gF - VF $100 - $150

Hungary; 'Sigismund' 1387-1437 denar good Fine & 
Matthias II 1608-19 denar very fine, Islamic Timurid 
Empire; Shahrukh 807-50 silver tanka, Herat mint very 
fine & Sultan Husayn 1469-1506 silver tanka very fine, 
all in original cards. [4]

Lot 1754 Accumulation, 1460 - 1612
Fine - gVF $120 - $170

Small collection of Polish varieties (4), Transylvanian 
& Ottoman Empire in original cards, fine-good very fine. 
[6]

Lot 1755 Crowns, 1676 - 1938
Poor - aVF $120 - $200

Small group of world crowns; 1676 Charles II 3rd bust 
(KM.435), 1847 Victoria young head (S.3882), 1890 
Victoria 2nd portrait, 1937 George VI coronation 
crown (KM.857), 1938 Death of St Stephan five pengo 
& 1937 crowns (5). [11]

Lot 1756 Accumulation, 1789 - 1949
VG - aEF $150 - $300

Small group of world crown issues; 1789 Russian 
Empire, Catherine II The Great, five kopecks, 1870 
Belgium Leopold II five francs, 1885 Philippines 
Alfonso VII fifty centimos, 1892 Ceylon Victoria 
five cents, 1904 Straits Settlements one dollar, 1909 
Philippines one peso, 1939 Canada George VI Royal 
Visit one dollar & 1949 New Zealand George VI Royal 
Visit crown. [8]

Lot 1757 Crown, 1811 - 1978
G - gVF $500 - $700

Small group of world crowns. [28]
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Lot 1758 George IV, Bradford Exchange, Penny, 1827
Fine $150 - $200

'Tasmania's first penny' with certificate, also includes; 
2017 RMS Rangitane one crown from Legendary 
Shipwreck Collection, 2016 (2011) Royal Tours of 
Australia & New Zealand one crown and 2006 ERII 
80th fifty cent, PCGS graded MS69. [4]

Lot 1759 Crowns, Accumulation, 1891 - 1972
VG - aEF $100 - $200

Small group of world silver crowns. [13]

Lot 1760 Miscellaneous, Accumulation, 1900's
Poor - EF $150 - $250

World including New Zealand & some Australian, 
mainly pre-decimal issues across five albums. [9.5kg]

Lot 1761 Miscellaneous, Accumulation, 1923 - 2020
aUNC - FDC $150 - $250

Small group including; 1923 USA Peace dollar about 
uncirculated, 2014 PAMP Swiss Lunar Calendar Series 
1oz silver Horse, Germania Mint Fehu 1oz silver cast 
rune, 2020 Tokyo Olympics 500 yen bicolor & 100 
yen clad commemorative set and 2024 Cameroon five 
hundred francs, year of the dragon silver pendant. [5]

Lot 1762 George V, Sovereign, 1925-L
UNC - CHU $800 - $900

London mint example, lustrous with underlying mint 
bloom.

Lot 1763 Miscellaneous, Accumulation, 1951 - 2008
UNC $80 - $120

Various mint year sets; New Zealand 1965 (2) & 1967 
(3), Fiji 1978, UK 1985 & Falklands 1980, GB pennies, 
Vatican issues, Charles & Di wedding cards (4), 1951 
Festival of Britain, Greece two coins, USA half dollar 
1964, 1968 & Elvis Centennial issues & 2008 Fussball 
Swiss card.

Lot 1764 Miscellaneous, Accumulation, 1951 - 1982
VF - FDC $120 - $180

Small group of common commemorative & 
miscellaneous issues, including 1900 Morgan dollar no 
mintmark, 1951 Great Britain crown, 1973 Twentieth 
Anniversary of British Everest Expedition carded 
medal & 1987 Tasmanian Numismatic Society Sir 
John Franklin medal. [20]

Lot 1765 Miscellaneous Proof Issues, Accumulation, 1953 - 
1978
FDC $120 - $200

Cook Islands 1973 James Cook two-coin issue, 
Guernsey 1956 six-coin issue, Malta 1976 & 1978 
decimal sets and New Zealand year sets 1953 toned & 
1969. [6] 

Lot 1766 Accumulation, 1957 - 1991
Fine - UNC $40 - $80

1957 Great Britain circulated year set, 1980 New 
Zealand mint year set some yellow toning, 1991 New 
Zealand Rugby World Cup uncirculated five dollar 
carded issue, 1991 Last Coins of the Soviet Union 
carded set some yellow toning & 1954 Australia circulated 
Royal Visit f lorin.

Lot 1767 Miscellaneous, Accumulation, 1963 - 2000
UNC - FDC $80 - $120

Small group of world issues including; New Zealand 
mint year sets (8), UK proof sets (2), Maldives mint set, 
Story of Scotland's Coinage 1286-1797 & 2000 USA 
Sacagawea graded capsuled dollar (2). [15]

Lot 1768 Accumulation, 1965 - 1980
FDC $60 - $80

Small group of proof commemorative issues from 
Samoa, Canada, Great Britain, New Zealand & Fiji. 
[11]

Lot 1769 Accumulation, 1965 - 1988
UNC - FDC $60 - $80

Small group of capsuled commemorative issues 
from New Zealand, Western Samoa, Great Britain, 
Cook Islands & Fiji. Also includes 1988 Opening of 
Parliament House medal & 1908 French Indo China 
silver one pisatre very good. [34]

Lot 1770 Accumulation, 1968 - 1991
UNC $80 - $120

Small eclectic group including; 1981, 1990  & 1991 
Singapore years sets, 1984 Bicentenary of Catholicism 
in Korea two coin set, 1984 Singapore Unfinished 
Medallion & The Bank for Foreign Economic Affairs 
of the USSR three coin set. [25]

Lot 1771 Miscellaneous Proof Sets, Accumulation, 1968 - 
2005
FDC $350 - $600

Group of miscellaneous world proof/mint year sets 
from; New Zealand (10), USA (4), Lesotho, British 
Virgin Islands (2), Cook Islands, Ceylon, GB & NI (4), 
Singapore, Malaysia & Hong Kong (2). [29]

Lot 1772 Proof Sets, Accumulation, 1969 - 2011
FDC $200 - $300

Various proof year sets & single issues from New 
Zealand, United States, United Kingdom & Cook 
Islands. [9]
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Lot 1773 Accumulation, 1969 - 2013
UNC - FDC $80 - $120

Small group including; 1999-2008 USA 
commemorative quarter folder, Great Britain 1970-
71 proof year sets, 1969 first decimal sets (3) & Royal 
commemoratives (18) and Western Samoa specimen 
sets (3). [26]

Lot 1774 PNC's, Accumulation, 1970's - 80's
UNC $60 - $80

Small group of world PNC's including Papua New 
Guinea (11), Coins of all Nations Series (8), Canada & 
United States. [21]

Lot 1775 Accumulation, 1973 - 1980
UNC - FDC $100 - $150

1973 British Virgin Islands & 1976 Trinidad & Tobago 
proof sets, 1980 PNG specimen set including four 
banknotes & 1980 Moscow Olympics set. [4]

Lot 1776 Miscellaneous, Accumulation, 1981 - 1993
aUNC - UNC $80 - $120

Small group including; Titanic 100th Anniversary 
enamel coin set on 1956 halfpenny's, 1809 Admiral 
Gardner shipwreck East India Co cash coin (1808) in 
capsule, 1977 QEII Jubilee crowns (8) mostly toned & 
Charles & Di Wedding crowns (2) and German/Swiss 
(hiking?) medal.

Lot 1777 Franklin Mint - Coin Sets Of All Nations, 
Accumulation, 1982
UNC - CHU $200 - $400

Complete set presented in four volumes I-IV, including 
individual certificates box. Contains mint sets of 
circulating coinage from every nation that regularly 
mints & issues coins (1982), except where government 
regulations or restrictions on availability prohibit. Each 
coinage set is issued in a stamped and date-cancelled 
cachet bearing the official postmarking of the nation 
of issue. Issues not necessarily from 1982. In original 
collectors packaging and in above average condition, spine 
labelling worn on two volumes.

Lot 1778 Elizabeth II, The Royal Mint, Accumulation, 2011 - 
2022
FDC $500 - $600

Group of Royal issues including proofs and some silver, 
all in original collectors packaging. [17]

Lot 1779 QEII & London Olympics, Fifty Pence & Five 
Pounds, 2011 - 2022
UNC $80 - $120

2011 Countdown to London Olympic Games five 
pounds (6) & 2022 QEII A Lifetime of Devotion fifty 
pence (6), all in original (sealed) cards.

Lot 1780 The Bradford Exchange, Crown, 2014 - 2018
FDC $120 - $150

2014 WWI 24ct gold plated crown collection (13) 
including 2018 WWI Centenary red poppy issue all in 
layered collectors box, without certificate.

Lot 1781 Elizabeth II, The Royal Mint, Accumulation, 2017 - 
2022
UNC $200 - $300

Small group of UK issues including 2022 BBC 
Centenary silver proof fifty pence highly collectible & 
scarce, 250th Anniversary of Robert Stevenson, Charles 
Dickens coin & stamp set and King Arthur bronze 
commemorative medal 364/495, all in original collectors 
packaging. [6]

Lot 1782 Elizabeth II, Bradford Exchange Royal Palaces & 
Castles, One Crown, 2019
FDC $150 - $200

Commemorative 24ct plated six-coin collection, 
complete with windsor castle, buckingham palace, 
balmoral castle, palace of holyroodhouse, sandringham 
house & kensington palace.

Lot 1783 Marvel , One Dollar - Five Dollars, 2019
FDC $200 - $300

Marvel Fiji & Tuvalu issues; Iron Man Mask 2oz silver 
antique finish five dollar collectible coin & Captain 
America carded 1oz silver one dollar coin, both in 
original collectors packaging, with certificates where 
provided. [2]

Lot 1784 Accumulation, 20th Century
 $200 - $250

Bulk accumulation in albums, loose bags & tins. 
Includes some world notes and plenty of pre-decimal 
& decimal Australian issues. Definitely some value in 
pickings. [13.6kg]

Lot 1785 Vologases III, Parthia, Drachm, AD 105-47
aVF $100 - $150

Ecbatana mint (20mm, 3.5g approx) toning to periphery 
& devices highlighting details, clipped below bust, about very 
fine.

Lot 1786 Khusro II, Sasanian Empire, Drachm, AD 590 - 628
VF $120 - $170

Silver hammered standard circulation coin, exact 
type unknown (33mm, 4.1g approx), irregular flan with 
centred strike, obverse periphery toned with some natural 
lustre, pleasing example very fine.
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Lot 1787 Khusro II, Sasanian Empire, Drachm, AD 590 - 628
gVF $120 - $170

Silver hammered standard circulation coin, exact type 
unknown (30mm, 4.2g approx), irregular flan, lustrous 
obverse with iridescent steel blue around devices, highly 
attractive good very fine or better.

Lot 1788 Umayyad Caliphate, Dirham, AD 685 - 705
gVF $100 - $150

Abd al-Malik silver anonymous dirham (25mm, 2.9g 
approx), little toned with hints of golden lustre, slightly bent 
& damaged edge, good very fine.

Lot 1789 Dadhburzmihr, Ispahbad of Tarbaristen, Half 
Dirham, AD 731-39
gVF $100 - $130

Silver hammered standard circulation coin (23mm, 
2.0g approx), lightly cleaned with warmly toned periphery to 
obverse, pleasing retained detail, good very fine.

Lot 1790 Ghazan Mahmud, Ghaznavid, Dirham, AD 998 - 
1030
gVF $80 - $130

Ghazna mint (18mm, 3.2g approx), centrally struck with 
retained detail and hints of rose gold to fields.

Lot 1791 Afghanistan - Azerbaijan, Accumulation, 1900's - 
2000's
VG - UNC $450 - $600

Group of mostly higher grade notes, including some 
sets, consecutive serials & scarcer issues in dealers 
mylars; Afghanistan (43) including specimen set, 
Albania (2), Algeria (6), Angola (20), Antarctica (36), 
Argentina (38), Armenia (3), Aruba (15), Austria (22) & 
Azerbaijan (6).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1792 Africa, Accumulation, 1979 - 2016
VF - UNC $20 - $80

Small group including; Republic of Djibouti 1979 500 
francs uncirculated (P.36a), 2005 2000 francs uncirculated 
(P.43), Mozambique 1961 100 escudos, one uncirculated, 
one w/ taped split very fine (P.109a) and lesser issues from 
Malawi, Suriname & Zaire. [8]

Lot 1793 Albania - Vietnam, Accumulation, 1900's - 2000's
G - UNC $550 - $700

Group of mostly circulated lesser single notes per 
country; Albania (2), Algeria 1942, Angola 1970, 
Belarus (3) 1992, Bulgaria 1907, Cambodia 1955, 
Canada 1937, Costa Rica 1967, Denmark 1955, Egypt 
(2) 1960, Estonia 1937, Fiji (4) 1949-71, France/French 
Pacific (3), German/GDR (33), Great Britain/British 
Armed Forces (10), Guinea 1971, Hong Kong 1966, 
India 1940, Indonesia 1954-63 (2), Italy 1973-80 (2), 
Jamaica 1950, Japan 1889-1930 (16), Korea (South) 
2007 (2), Military Currency (8), Morocco 1944 (2), 
Latvia 1925, Lithuania 1981, Macedonia 1992 (10), 
Malawi 1981, Mongolia 1993, Netherlands Territories 
(2), New Zealand 1955-68 (4), Pakistan 1970's prize 
bonds (3), Scotland 1954, Singapore 1967, South 
Africa 1967 (2), Switzerland 1951-73 (4), Timor 1963, 
Ukraine 1991-93 (4), Vietnam 1963-75 (6) & Europe 
general (21).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

WORLD BANKNOTES 

Lot 1794 Angola, One Angolar, 1942
gEF $150 - $250

Scarce (P.68).
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Lot 1795 Angola, Specimen/Proof, Five Hundred Kwanzas, 
1984, PCGS
67 Superb Gem UNC $100 - $200

Specimen proof 7th January 1984, signature 14, AA 
0000000 & issued note example, (KM.120sp). [2]

Lot 1796 Asia, Accumulation
 $20 - $80

Small group of mainly circulated lesser issues from 
China, Hong Kong, French Indo-China, Indonesia, 
Japan, & Singapore [38]

Lot 1797 Austria, Accumulation, 1913 - 1969
VG - aEF $60 - $80

Small group consisting of; 1913 20 krone second 
issue AUFLAGE at left border & watermark XX XX 
(P.14), 1916 1 krone (P.20), 1919 1000 krone overprint 
(P.59), 1919 1000 krone overprint (2) (P.61), 1967 
(68) 20 schilling (4) (P.142) & 1969 (81) second issue 2 
AUFLAGE overprint 100 schilling (P.146). [10]

Lot 1798 Bahamas - Bulgaria, Accumulation, 1900's - 2000's
VG - UNC $600 - $800

Group of mostly higher grade notes, including some 
sets, consecutive serials & scarcer issues in dealers 
mylars; Bahamas (30), Bangladesh (51), Barbados 
(31), Belarus (11), Belgium (7), Bermuda (3) specimen 
set, Bolivia (4) including 002 & Z serials, Brunei (9) & 
Bulgaria (7).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1799 Bangladesh, Accumulation, 1971 - 1997
aVF - aUNC $500 - $600

Comprehensive group of higher grade Peoples 
Republic of Bangladesh issues, including overprints 
and a couple of specimen/proof issues (81), also 
including Algeria 1964 100 dinars, sans serif 4 scarce 
(P.125b), Indochina 100 piastres (P.51d/?), Greece 1935 
1000 drachmai (3) (P.106), 1927 Midland Bank cheque, 
India 1930's court fees (7), India 1980's postal orders & 
Netherlands block of petrol coupons.
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1800 Barbados, Specimen, Five Dollars, 1973, PCGS
67 Superb Gem UNC $50 - $80

Overprint specimen in red both sides, printer TDLR, 
serial B1 000000, (P.31s).

Lot 1801 Barbados, Specimen, One Hundred Dollars, 1973, 
PCGS
68 PPQ $200 - $300

Overprint specimen on each side, E1 000000, 
signature punch hole cancelled, scarce. (KM.35s)

Lot 1802 Belize, Elizabeth II, Five Dollars, 1975
UNC $200 - $300

1.6.75 issue, natural (P.35a).
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Lot 1803 Belize, Elizabeth II, Two Dollars - Twenty Dollars, 
1990 - 2012
UNC $200 - $400

Small group including a good range of dates, first 
prefix & commemorative issues, some runs & pairs; 
2012 twenty dollars (7) run of four & pair (P.72), 2011 
ten dollars (6) run of five (P.68d), 2001 ten dollars (2) 
(P.62b), 2011 five dollars (2) (P.67e), 2002 five dollars 
(P.61b), 1990 five dollars 'AA' serial (P.53a), 2011 two 
dollars run of seven (P.66d), 1999 two dollars (P.60a), 
1991 two dollars (P.52b) & 1990 two dollars (4) (P.52a). 
[32]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1804 Bermuda, Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1957 - 1988
gVF - UNC $150 - $200

Small group including; 1957 one pound w/ security 
strip 1.5.57 yellow tape residue to reverse, extremely fine 
(P.20c) & five shillings 1.5.57 yellow tape residue to top 
denomination shields, about extremely fine (P.18c), 1970 
twenty dollars 6.2.70 about uncirculated (P.26a), 1988 
two dollars good very fine (P.34a) & 1982 one dollar 
uncirculated (P.28b). [5]

Lot 1805 Biafra - Burundi, Accumulation, 1900's - 2000's
VG - UNC $200 - $300

Group of mostly higher grade notes, including some 
sets, consecutive serials & scarcer issues in dealers 
mylars; Republic of Biafra (35), Bosnia (30), Botswana 
(9), Brasil (22), Burma (5) & Burundi (12).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1806 British East Africa, Elizabeth II, Five Shillings, 
1957
gVF $180 - $250

Centre folds both ways, plenty of natural integrity (P.33).

Lot 1807 British East Africa, Elizabeth II, Five Shillings, 
1962-63, PMG
Choice XF 45 EPQ $120 - $150

(P.41b).

Lot 1808 British East Africa, Elizabeth II, One Hundred 
Shillings, 1958-60
aVF $150 - $250

Centre folds both ways & small tear to top margin, scarce 
(P.40a).

Lot 1809 British East Africa, Elizabeth II, Twenty Shillings, 
1962
aVF $150 - $200

(P.43b).
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Lot 1810 British East Africa, George VI, One Shilling, 1943
EF $120 - $150

(P.27).

Lot 1811 British Honduras, Elizabeth II, One Dollar, 1967
aUNC - UNC $200 - $300

1.7.67 issue natural about uncirculated (P.28b) & 1974 
Belize one dollar 1.1.74 issue, natural uncirculated 
(P.34a). [2]

Lot 1812 British India, Taylor, Ten Rupees, 1937, PCGS
Choice AU 58 $200 - $250

George VI serial No. D/85 171065 pinholes through 
portrait as issued (P.19).

Lot 1813 British North Borneo, One Dollar, 1930
Good $120 - $150

British North Borneo Company one dollar dated 1st 
January 1930 with edge tears little firm and weakened 
centre fold. Nonetheless, pleasing detail for grade, scarce, 
(P.20).

Lot 1814 British Palestine, Palestine Currency Board, Five 
Hundred Mils, 1929
VG $400 - $500

1927-45 British Palestine (Israel), 1929 30th September 
issue with first serial #A992864, weakened centre folds 
with splits/holes & flattened, however, pleasing retained 
detail for grade, scarce (P.6b)

Lot 1815 British West Africa, Twenty Shillings, 1948
gVF $300 - $400

(P.8b), good very fine or better.
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Lot 1816 British West Africa, Twenty Shillings, 1953
VF $150 - $250

Flattened of fold with some foxing, very fine or better (P.10).

Lot 1817 Brunei, Accumulation, 1983 - 2011
gVF - UNC $150 - $200

Small group including lesser issues and better as noted; 
1986 10 ringgit about extremely fine (P.8b), 1984 5 ringgit 
uncirculated (P.7b), 1994 100 ringgit about uncirculated 
(P.17) and 1992 25 ringgit about uncirculated (P.21). [16]

Lot 1818 Brunei, Five Ringgit, 1986
UNC $100 - $200

'A/6' prefix, (P.7b).

Lot 1819 Brunei, One Hundred Ringgit, 1983
aUNC $200 - $300

'A/6' prefix, scarce note, (P.10c).

Lot 1820 Brunei, Ten Dollars, 1967
EF $150 - $200

Interesting serial # A/4 459999 flattened (P.3).

Lot 1821 Brunei, Ten Ringgit, 1980
UNC $100 - $200

'A/14' prefix, (P.8b).

Lot 1822 Burundi, Specimen/Proof, One Hundred Francs, 
1968 - 1976, PCGS
58 PPQ $300 - $400

Unique working specimen proof issues with 
handwritten notes and differing dates to issued notes, 
punch hole cancelled 1.1.1968 A000000, 1.9.1976 
AL000000 & 1.5.1979 issued note example (KM.23sp). 
[3]
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Lot 1823 Cambodia - Czech Republic, Accumulation, 1900's - 
2000's
G - UNC $700 - $900

Group of mostly higher grade notes, including some 
sets, consecutive serials & scarcer issues in dealers 
mylars; Cambodia (43), Canada (27), Cape Verde 
(6), Chatham Islands (44), Central African States (7), 
Ceylon (4), China (57), Columbia (14), Comores (9), 
Congo (18), Cook Islands (7), Costa Rica (14), Cuba 
(25), Croatia (18), Cyprus (2) & Czech Republic (1).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1824 Cambodia, Accumulation
 $100 - $200

Predominantly Cambodian & Vietnamese collection 
across three red plastic sleeve folders, ungraded.

Lot 1825 Canada, Year Set, Accumulation, 2012
UNC $250 - $350

Includes Macklem/Carney set of $10, $20, $50 and 
$100 notes; plus Macklem/Poloz 2013 $5. [5]

Lot 1826 Cayman Islands, Elizabeth II, One - Five Dollars, 
1971 - 2010
UNC $150 - $300

Small group of uncirculated issues including 'A' 
prefixes, run & a trio; 1991 five dollars prefix B/1 (3) 
(P.12a), 1971 one dollar prefix A/1/2 (3) (P.1a/b), 1974 
one dollar prefix A/3/6 (2) (P.5b/e), 2003 one dollar 
prefix Q/1 run of five (P.30a) & 2010 one dollar prefix 
D/1 trio (P.38a). [16]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1827 Ceylon, George VI - Elizabeth II, Twenty-Five 
Cents - Two Rupees, 1925 - 1952
Good - aEF $250 - $400

Small Ceylon group; 1952 two rupees very fine (P.50), 
1925-39 one rupee fine-very fine (6) (P.16b), 1941-49 
one rupee (12) very good-very fine (P.34), 1951 one rupee 
good fine (P.47), 1952 one rupee good fine (P.49), 1942 
fifty cents good very fine (P.45a) & 1942 twenty-five cents 
good very fine (P.44a), also including Straits Settlements 
01.01.1935 ten dollars, usual flattened folds with holes/
tears, some darker tone spots with decent retained colour, 
very good (P.18), 04.10.1919 ten cents good (P.8) & 1953 
Malaya and British Borneo one dollar good (P.1).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1828 China, Empire/Republic, Accumulation
UNC $150 - $180

Vintage reproductions of the 1910 Ta Ching 
Government Bank of China series Sight Note with red 
serial numbers on back. Includes $1, $5, $10 & $100. 
Highly collectable and scarce. [4]

Lot 1829 China, Fifty Dollars, 1918
VF $300 - $400

Kwang Tung Province, vertical centre fold with some foxing 
and margin pinholes, stamped right margin (S.2404c).

Lot 1830 China, Four Great Celebrities Memorial
67 EPQ $100 - $200

Ancient China - Four Great Celebrities Memorial. S/N 
Z88880179.

Lot 1831 China, Imperial, Bonds & Cheques, Accumulation
VG - aUNC $100 - $150

Quality red silk faced album with ornate page 
illustrations containing a variety of early and more 
recent issue bonds and cheques, very good-about 
uncirculated.

Lot 1832 China, One Choh, 1914
VG $150 - $250

Bank of Communications, well circulated with heavy folds 
both ways & tape to reverse, rare (P.113f).
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Lot 1833 China, One Hundred Dollars, 1918
VF $300 - $400

Kwang Tung Province, vertical centre fold with some 
foxing and corner damage to reverse, stamped right margin 
(S.2405c).

Lot 1834 China, One Hundred Dollars, 1929
VG $150 - $200

New Fu-Tien provincial bank, rare denomination, 
flattened of fold with edge tears but pleasing nonetheless 
(P.S.3000).

Lot 1835 China, Peoples Republic, 50 Yuan, 1979, PMG
68 EPQ $500 - $700

Bank of China 'specimen issue', (P.FX6s).

Lot 1836 China, Peoples Republic, One Jiao, 1960, PMG
66 EPQ $1500 - $2000

Scarce issue, (P.873).  

Lot 1837 China, Republic, Five Yuan, 1956
aUNC $150 - $200

(P.872).

Lot 1838 China, Ten Cents, 1932
Fine $80 - $120

(P.S871).
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Lot 1839 China, Ten Cents, 1937
G $120 - $150

Shantung Province, Chamber of Commerce 
Weihaiwei, several splits and little firmness, scarce & 
undocumented.

Lot 1840 China, Ten Dollars, 1918
VF $80 - $120

Kwang Tung Province, vertical centre fold with some foxing 
and grubby edges, stamped right margin (S.2403d).

Lot 1841 China, Third Edition Renminbi, Five Fen, 1953
68 EPQ $100 - $200

Issued by the People's Bank of China (P.862b).

Lot 1842 China, Third Edition Renminbi, One Fen, 1953
68 EPQ $100 - $200

Issued by the People's Bank of China (P.860c).

Lot 1843 Cook Islands, Accumulation, 1987 - 1992
VF - UNC $60 - $100

Small group including some specimen issues. [9]

Lot 1844 Djibouti - Euro, Accumulation, 1900's - 2000's
VG - UNC $250 - $350

Group of mostly higher grade notes, including some 
sets, consecutive serials & scarcer issues in dealers 
mylars; Djibouti (2), Dominican Republic (24), Easter 
Island (4), Ecuador (5), Egypt (16), Equatorial Guinea 
(1), Eritrea (21), Estonia (10), Ethiopia (23) & Euro (21).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1845 East Africa, Elizabeth II, Twenty Shillings - One 
Pound, 1956
gVF $120 - $200

01.02.1956 twenty shillings or one pound, light vertical 
folds with minor tone spots & ink to reverse, good very fine or 
better, (P.35).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1846 East Africa, Five Shillings, 1964
aCHU $300 - $400

(P.45).
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Lot 1847 Eastern Caribbean States, One Dollar - Fifty 
Dollars, 1950 - 2012
F - UNC $300 - $400

Collection of mainly uncirculated issues with a variety 
of signatures & overprints, some runs & pairs; 2012 
fifty dollars (2) (P.54), 2008 twenty dollars (3) (P.49), ten 
dollars (10) run of seven & pair (P.48), 1993 ten dollars 
(2) (P.27k), 1985 ten dollars (P.23a1), 1985 five dollars 
(P.22a1), 1965 five dollars (3) (P.14a), 1985 one dollar 
(5) (P.17a/g), 1985 one dollar (P.17k), 1965 one dollar 
(7) inc pair (P.13g), 1965 one dollar pair (P.13h), 1965 
(P.13l) & 1950 one dollar fine (P1). [39]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1848 Egypt, Five Pounds, 1940
gF $300 - $400

Nixon signature (P.19c), also including 1945 Nixon five 
pounds good fine (P.19c) & 1948 one pound fine (P.22). 
[3]

Lot 1849 Ethiopia, Test Note/Specimen, One Hundred Birr, 
2008, PCGS
66 Gem UNC $100 - $150

Cert Number: 80327683 AA0000000 serial, 
OBERTHUR Technologies bottom right (P.52s), also 
including an uncirculated issued version of same note 
BB2933884, (P.52d). [2]

Lot 1850 Europe, Accumulation, 1900's - 2000's
G - aEF $150 - $200

Mostly common issues with some pre-WWI, as well as 
interwar periods, from Greece, France, Spain, Italy, 
Yugoslavia & Switzerland. 

Lot 1851 Falkland Islands, Elizabeth II, Fifty Pence - Five 
Pounds, 1969 - 2005
gVF - UNC $250 - $400

Small group of scarcer issues;1969 fifty pence, central 
fold with some pinholes but natural, good very fine (P.10a), 
1983 five pounds 150th anniversary of British rule 
(9) including run of eight uncirculated (P.12a), 2005 
five pounds uncirculated (P.17a) & 1984 one pound (2) 
uncirculated (P.13a). [13]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1852 Fiji, Barnes/Tomkins, Twenty Dollars, 1980
EF $100 - $150

Extremely fine, with light centre fold line under light, (P.80a).
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Lot 1853 Fiji, George VI - Elizabeth II, One Penny - Fifty 
Dollars, 1938 - 2017
 $400 - $500

Group of pre-decimal & decimal notes including 
some scarce issues, a range of signatures, runs, trio's 
& pairs; 1938 five shillings flattened little firm very good 
(P.37b), 1942 emergency penny (3) (P.47a), 1954 one 
pound C/1 prefix very good or better (P.53a), 1957-61 five 
shillings (2) creases & folds nearly very fine (P.51a/b). 2012 
fifty dollars uncirculated (P.118), 2007 twenty dollars 
(7) inc run of four & pair uncirculated (P.112), 1996 ten 
dollars pair uncirculated (P.98b), 2017 seven dollars (9) 
inc run of eight uncirculated (P.120), 1974 five dollars 
very fine (P.73c), 1995 five dollars (6) inc run of five 
(P.97a), 1969 two dollars A/2 serial uncirculated (P.60a), 
1974 two dollars (2) fine-very fine (P.72a), 1974 two 
dollars (2) uncirculated (P.72c), 1983 two dollars very 
fine (P.82a), 1988 two dollars (11) inc run of eight & 
trio uncirculated (P.87a), 1969 one dollar A/1 serial good 
very fine (P.59a), 1969 one dollar A/2 serial uncirculated 
(P.59a), 1971 one dollar good very fine (P.65b), 1974 one 
dollar good very fine (P.71a), 1980 one dollar uncirculated 
(P.76a), 1987 one dollar (4) two pairs uncirculated (P.86a) 
& 1971 fifty cents (2) nearly uncirculated (P.64b). [63]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1854 Fiji, One Dollar - One Hundred Dollars, 1954 - 
2007
F - UNC $500 - $800

Comprehensive group of mainly higher grade issues, 
including a 2007 set of six signed by noted wildlife 
artist George Bennett, a 1942 one penny, some 
replacement notes and a wide range of signatures. [75]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1855 Fiji, One Dollar - Twenty Dollars, 1980
G - gEF $120 - $150

Small group of 1980 Barnes/Tomkins signatures; 20 
dollars extremely fine (P.80a), 10 dollars good very fine 
(P.79a), 5 dollars very fine (P.78a), 2 dollars (8) good to 
good extremely fine (P.77a), 1 dollar (4) good to extremely 
fine (P.76a), also including 1969 issue one dollar very 
fine (P.59a). [16]

Lot 1856 Fiji, One Pound, 1934
VG $300 - $400

Scarce black overprint on Reserve Bank of New 
Zealand Lefeux signature pound, well circulated with 
tears to vertical centre fold and 'STERLING SPENCER' 
handwritten in pencil to reverse top right margin  (P.45b).

Lot 1857 Fiji, Specimen, Fifty Cents, 1974, PCGS
68 PPQ $400 - $600

Overprint specimen on each side including DeLaRue 
lozenges & Specimen No. 016 obverse lower left, 
A/5000000, signatures punch hole cancelled, Fijian 
head watermark, not issued, scarce, (KM.70s).

Lot 1858 Finland - Hungary, Accumulation, 1900's - 2000's
VG - UNC $600 - $800

Group of mostly higher grade notes, including some 
sets, consecutive serials & scarcer issues in dealers 
mylars; Finland (10), Gambia (5), Georgia (11), Ghana 
(20), Germany (7), Gibraltar (4), Great Britain-
Armed Forces issues (19), Greece (29), Guatemala 
(27), Republic of Guinea (24), Guyana (5), Haiti (5), 
Honduras (1) & Hungary (29).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1859 France, One Franc - One Thousand Francs, 1916 - 
2014
F - UNC $220 - $400

Small group including; 1958 500 francs fine (P.133b), 
1941 100 francs uncirculated (P.94), 1978 100 francs 
extremely fine (P.153), 1946 50 francs uncirculated 
(P.127a), 1927 10 francs good very fine (P.73d), 1916 
one franc fine (P.36-25) & French Pacific Territories, 
French Polynesia & French Indochina 2014-18 
1000 francs uncirculated (6) (P.6), 2014-17 500 francs 
uncirculated (P.5), 1939 25 francs very fine or better (P.22), 
1950 10 francs close serials nearly extremely fine (P.37), 
1970 10 francs (6) inc trio about uncirculated (P.25a), 
1977 10 francs pair about uncirculated (P.25b2) & 1949-
51 1 piastre very fine (P.74). [32]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1860 France, Twenty Francs, 1919
VG $80 - $160

Scarce type, well circulated with many pin holes, small 
corner section missing, (P.74), with five francs dated 1917, 
(P.72a). [2]

Lot 1861 Franklin Mint - Banknotes Of All Nations, 
Accumulation, 1980
UNC $600 - $800

Incomplete set, includes Ecuador-Zimbabwe volume 
only. Contains uncirculated banknotes from every 
nation that issues its own currency (1980), except where 
government regulations prohibit. Each banknote is 
sealed in its own cachet, stamped and postmarked in 
the capital city of the nation of issue. In original collectors 
packaging and in above average condition, Madagascar issue 
missing replaced with Sultanate of Oman.
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Lot 1862 French Indo China, One Piastre, 1953
aUNC $150 - $200

Vietnam Issue (P.104), also including 1939 fifty cents 
very fine (P.87d) & 1954 one piastre Vietnam Issue about 
uncirculated (P.105). [3]

Lot 1863 Funny Money, Accumulation
 $10 - $20

Small group of novelty issues including; facsimile 
versions of unissued pre-decimal fifty pound (2) & one 
thousand pound (2) notes, United States facsimile one 
million dollars note series 2001 & one billion dollar 
note series of 2002 B, motivational sales promotions 
South Melbourne series and Vote Labour note. [11] 

Lot 1864 Georgia, Specimen, Fifty Lari, 1999, PCGS
67 Superb Gem UNC $100 - $200

Specimen serial 00000000, griffin watermark, 
attractive note (P.66s).

Lot 1865 Germany, Accumulation, 1908 - 1929
F - EF $80 - $120

Small group consisting of; Empire 1908 100 mark 
(P.34), 1914 50 mark (P.49) & 1918 20 mark (P.57), 
Weimar Republic 1920 100 mark (P.69), 1922 10,000 
mark (3) (P.70), 1923 20,000 mark (P.85c), 1923 
500,000 mark (P.92), 1923 1,000,000 mark (P.102) & 
1929 20 mark (P.69), mostly better grades. [11]

Lot 1866 Germany, Accumulation, 1915 - 1980
gF - UNC $250 - $400

Small group including some GDR, East Africa and 
notgeld issues in higher grades; 1915 GEA five rupees 
about extremely fine (P.31), 1916 GEA one rupee good 
extremely fine (P.19), 1918 50 mark very fine (P.R132), 
1922 50000 marks good extremely fine (P.79), 1922 5000 
marks (P.81b), 1922 10000 marks about uncirculated 
(P.70), 1922 1000 marks good extremely fine (P.76), 1922 
1000 marks good very fine (P.82), 1922 Bamberg 500 
marks very fine (N.356384), 1923 inflationary notes 
very fine-good extremely fine (5), 1948 GDR 10 DM 
uncirculated (P.4a), 1948 5 DM very fine (P.4), 1948 1 
DM (2) good very fine-extremely fine (P.2), 1948 1/2 DM 
good fine (P.1a), 1949 10 DM about very fine (P.16), 
1971 5 DM 1986 FG serial uncirculated (P.30), 1977 10 
DM good extremely fine (P.31b) &1980 5 DM (10) trio 
& two pairs uncirculated. [51]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.
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Lot 1867 Germany, Notgeld, Accumulation, 1914 - 1923
VG - aUNC $150 - $250

Interesting group of mostly higher grade large to small 
notgeld & inflationary issues in various denominations 
& regions, including some sets & linen examples. [170 
approx]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1868 Germany, Notgeld, Accumulation, 1921-22
gEF - aUNC $100 - $150

Small group of higher grade notgeld issues with some 
foxing in a range of denominations, all with African & 
Pacific Island territory references; 75 pfennig German 
African explorer 1884-1918 set of six, Colonial 
Commemoration Day set of six and a range of 50-75 
pfennig notes (9) in two different design series. [21]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1869 Germany, Reichsbanknote, One Hundred 
Reichsmark, 1935, PMG
64 Choice UNC - 67 Superb Gem UNC $40 - $60

Consecutive pair W.6845908-09, 24th June 1935 peace 
edition, (P.183a).

Lot 1870 Germany, Reichsbanknote, One Thousand Marks, 
1910, PMG
65 Gem UNC $30 - $50

Consecutive pair Nr2161567L-568L, 21st April 1910, 
red seal & serial, (P44b).

Lot 1871 Germany, Reichsbanknote, Ten Thousand Marks, 
1922, PMG
65 Gem UNC $20 - $40

A.9450934, 19th January 1922, (P.70).

Lot 1872 Germany, Russia & United States, Accumulation, 
1900's - 2000's
G - aUNC $150 - $250

Miscellaneous group including; 1923 uncancelled 
German Treasury Bond with eight coupons, various 
good to nearly uncirculated issues German (8), Russian 
(12) & United States one dollar issues including 2007 
uncut block of four, 2003 trio & 2009 run of ten (20), 
NPA six-note training set & Australia novelty sets (2).

Lot 1873 Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, One Pound - Twenty 
Pounds, 1975 - 2020
aUNC - UNC $250 - $400

Small group of uncirculated commemorative & scarcer 
issues, including some runs, trio's & pairs; 2011 twenty 
pounds trio (P.37), 1988 five pounds (4) inc pair (P.21b), 
2000 five pounds Millennium issue MM prefix close 
serials (5) (P.29), 2020 five pounds new issue Windsor 
Bridge (9) inc trio (P.42) & 1975 one pound (9) inc run 
of five, scarce (P.20a). [30]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1874 Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, Ten Shillings - One Pound, 
1958 - 1975
aVF - UNC $120 - $150

Small group including; 1958 one pound 3.10.58 issue 
about very fine (P.15c) & ten shillings 3.10.58 issue very 
fine (P.14b) and 1975 one pound 20.11.75 issue (2) very 
fine & uncirculated (P.20a). [4]

Lot 1875 Gibraltar, Five Pounds, 1971
aVF $150 - $250

Lightly flattened of fold and some foxing to edges (P.19).
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Lot 1876 Gibraltar, One Pound, 1971
UNC $200 - $300

(P.18).

Lot 1877 Gibraltar, Specimen, Five Pounds, 1965, PCGS
66 PPQ $500 - $800

Overprint specimen on each side including DeLaRue 
lozenges & Specimen No. 021 obverse lower left, 1st 
May 1965 C000000, signature punch hole cancelled, 
scarce. (KM.19a.s)

Lot 1878 Gibraltar, Ten Shillings, 1942
VF $120 - $150

(P.14).

Lot 1879 Great Britain, British Armed Forces - 4th Series, 
One Pound, 1962
gEF - aUNC $60 - $100

Military voucher (99) consecutive serials (P.M36).

Lot 1880 Great Britain, Dartmouth General Bank, One 
Pound, 1821
VG $80 - $120

Dated 25th January 1821 number 34794, signed by 
John Hine frail paper and nibbled edges with legible details 
obverse better.
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Lot 1881 Great Britain, Elizabeth II, Ten Shillings - Twenty 
Pounds, 1949 - 2016
gVF - UNC $250 - $400

Small group of mid-century & later mostly 
uncirculated scarcer signatures; 1949-55 one pound 
extremely fine (P.369b), 1955-60 ten shillings (2) nearly 
uncirculated-uncirculated (P.368c), 1966-70 ten shillings 
(2) uncirculated (P.373c), 2004 twenty pounds (4) inc 
pair (P.390b), 2004 ten pounds (5) trio & pair (P.389c), 
2014-16 ten pounds (P.389e), 1980-87 five pounds good 
very fine (P.378c), 1988 five pounds nearly uncirculated 
(P.378f), 2004 five pounds (5) inc two pairs (P.391c), 
1978-80 one pound (P.377a) & 1981-84 one pound 
(3) (P.377b). Also including British Armed Forces 
uncirculated Set; Five pounds 2nd series, one pound 
2nd/3rd & 4th series & 50p/10p/5p all 6th series. [33]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1882 Greece, Fifty - One Hundred Drachmai, 1935
UNC $60 - $120

(P.104 & P.105).

Lot 1883 Guernsey, Elizabeth II, One Pound - Twenty 
Pounds, 1969 - 2015
aUNC - UNC $350 - $500

Small group of mostly uncirculated commemorative 
& scarcer issues, including some runs & trio's; 1996 
twenty pounds (2) (P.58c), 2018 twenty dollars 100th 
Anniversary of the Great War (WWI 1918-2018) run 
of five (P.63), 1990 five pounds (6) inc run of five nearly 
uncirculated (P.53a), 1996 five pounds trio (P.56b), 2000 
five pounds Millennium issue (P.60), 1980 one pound 
(3) (P.48a), 1969-75 one pound scarce (P.45c), 1991 one 
pound (P.52a) & 2016 one pound (10) (P.52d). [32]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1884 Guinea, Accumulation, 1960 - 1980
aUNC - UNC $200 - $300

1971 one hundred sylis (P.19) & 1980 (P.26), 1960 fifty 
francs (P.12), 1971 fifty sylis about uncirculated (P.18), 
1971 twenty-five sylis (P.17) & 1971 ten sylis (P.16), all 
uncirculated unless noted otherwise. [6]

Lot 1885 Guinea, Two Sylis - Five Hundred Sylis, 1971 - 1980
aUNC - UNC $50 - $100

Fresh original group, mostly uncirculated, consecutive; 
P.21a (2), P.22 (2), P.16 (2), P.23 (2), P.24 (2), P.25a, P.19 
(2), P.26a, P.27a (2). [16]

Lot 1886 Haiti, Specimen, One Hundred Gourdes, 1964
UNC $50 - $100

Seventh issue specimen, signatures punch hole 
cancelled, uncirculated scarce. (KM.189s)

Lot 1887 Hong Kong, Elizabeth II, One Dollar, 1959
UNC $120 - $200

(P.324a).
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Lot 1888 Hong Kong, Five Dollars - One Hundred Dollars, 
1972 - 1990
Good - gVF $100 - $200

Mainly 1980's lower denominations, range from good to 
good very fine. [16]

Lot 1889 Hong Kong, George VI, Five Cents, 1945
UNC $50 - $100

(P.322).

Lot 1890 Hong Kong, George VI, One Dollar, 1940
aUNC $150 - $250

(P.316).

Lot 1891 Hong Kong, HSBC, Five Dollars, 1946
gVF $350 - $550

Dated 30th March, 1946 consecutive pair with serial 
# Y172,625-626, slight foxing to intact straight edges, 
vertical bi-folds with additional left hand crease, note surface 
deserving of a higher grade, good very fine.

Lot 1892 Hong Kong, HSBC, Five Hundred Dollars, 1968, 
PCGS
Choice UNC 64 $1300 - $2200

A portrait of Sir Thomas Jackson - the third Chief 
Manager who was instrumental to the development 
of the bank - is commemorated on this largest size 
issue. Impressive note achieving a Choice Uncirculated 
grade, (P.179e).
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Lot 1893 Hong Kong, HSBC, One Hundred Dollars, 1947
gF $350 - $550

Dated 31st March, 1947 with serial # D176,840, foxing 
and some prominent nicks to edges with small wear holes 
along centre folds, chinese characters handwritten on reverse 
right-hand edge, good fine.

Lot 1894 Hong Kong, HSBC, One Hundred Dollars, 1988, 
PMG
67 Superb Gem UNC $30 - $50

The Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation, 
lion's head watermark, 1st January 1988, FF008211, 
(P.194b).

Lot 1895 Hong Kong, HSBC, Ten Dollars, 1982, PMG
64 Choice UNC - 67 Superb Gem UNC $30 - $50

The Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation, 
warrior's head & 10 watermark, 31st March 1982, 
consecutive run of five H/13 001921-925, (P.182).

Lot 1896 Hong Kong, One Cent - One Hundred Dollars, 
1940 - 2018
VG - UNC $250 - $400

Group of mid-century & uncirculated contemporary 
issues, some scarce dates/signatures; 1940-41 one dollar 
very good (P.316), 1941 one cent B prefix scarce good very 
fine (P.313c), 1945 ten cents uncirculated (P.323), 1945 
five cents uncirculated (P.322), 1961-65 five cents (2) 
uncirculated (P.326) & one cent (2) uncirculated (P.325a), 
1972 five dollars scarcer date good very fine (P.181e), 
2007-2016 one hundred dollars, Bank of China (9), 
HSBC (16) & Std Chartered (5), 2002-2018 fifty 
dollars, Bank of China (23), HSBC (2) & Std Chartered 
(4) & 1969-2018 twenty dollars, Bank of China (33), 
HSBC (21) & Std Chartered (15). [137]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1897 Hong Kong, One Cent, 1941, PMG
67 Superb Gem UNC $30 - $50

Prefix A9212241, (P.313).

Lot 1898 Hong Kong, One Dollar - Ten Dollars, 1958 - 1959
gF - gVF $100 - $150

Small group; 1949 Issue 24.9.58 HSBC ten dollars 
circulated natural crinkled edges gF, 1959 Government 
of HK one dollar gVF, 1958 Central Bank of Nigeria 
one pound gVF & 1962 Scotland British Linen Bank 
(Anderson) five pounds VF [4]

Lot 1899 Hong Kong, Ten Dollars, 1989
UNC $50 - $70

HSBC issue, consecutive run of six, (P.191c).

Lot 1900 Hong Kong, Ten Dollars, 2014, PMG
68 Superb Gem UNC $30 - $50

Polymer (4) AA prefix close serials, (P.401d).

Lot 1901 Iceland - Italy, Accumulation, 1900's - 2000's
VG - UNC $650 - $900

Group of mostly higher grade notes, including some 
sets, consecutive serials & scarcer issues in dealers 
mylars; Iceland (3), India (37), Indonesia (85), Iran (84), 
Ireland-inc Northern Ireland (18), Isle of Man (14), 
Israel (11) & Italy (11).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1902 Indonesia, Accumulation, 1957-59
EF - UNC $350 - $500

One thousand rupiah (P.61), (P.62) extremely fine & 
(P.71), one hundred rupiah (P.69), fifty rupiah extremely 
fine (P.50), twenty five rupiah (P.67) & five rupiah 
(P.49/P.65), all uncirculated unless otherwise noted. [8]
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Lot 1903 Indonesia, Accumulation, 1958 - 1964
UNC $350 - $500

1958 Five thousand rupiah (P.64), 1958 one thousand 
rupiah (P.61), one hundred rupiah (P.69/P.86a/P.98), 
fifty rupiah (P.96), 1964 twenty five rupiah (P.95a), 
1960 Ten rupiah (P.83) & 1960 five rupiah (P.82a), all 
uncirculated. [9]

Lot 1904 Indonesia, Error Note, One Hundred Thousand 
Rupiah, 2016
UNC $40 - $60

Cutting error right hand side, HLQ850903, (P.160a).

Lot 1905 Indonesia, One Rupiah, 1961
UNC $100 - $150

Borneo issue, scarce (P.79a).

Lot 1906 Indonesia, One Thousand Rupiah, 1959
UNC $300 - $400

(P.71b), also including 1964 ten thousand rupiah 
(P.101b) & 1958 five thousand rupiah (P.64) all 
uncirculated.

Lot 1907 Indonesia, Paper Money, Accumulation
VG - EF $200 - $400

Extremely nice group of paper money examples 
in mostly better grades with some value, (48), also 
including German New Guinea 1899-1914 folders 
with facsimile editions of Australian issue five to one 
hundred mark notes (4) in above average condition.
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1908 Iraq, Central Bank of Iraq, Five Thousand - Twenty 
Five Thousand Dinars, 2003-06
VF - UNC $1500 - $1600

2003-04 twenty-five thousand dinar (30) (P.96) & 2003-
06 five thousand dinar (100) (P.94). 

Lot 1909 Iraq, Ten Dinars, 1959
gEF $100 - $200

Light stain, (P.55). 
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Lot 1910 Iraq, Ten Dinars, 1971
UNC $100 - $200

Rare in this condition, (P.60).

Lot 1911 Ireland Republic, Accumulation, 1955 - 1999
aF - UNC $200 - $300

Attractive range of series & signature issues in mainly 
higher grades (13), also includes a few Northern Ireland 
issues in better grades (3).

Lot 1912 Ireland, Bank of Ireland, Specimen One Hundred 
Pounds, 1978
UNC $230 - $280

Bank of Ireland, Belfast issue specimen graded PCGS 
64PPQ, Very Choice New, from the Franklin Mint cross 
pattee prefix collector series 1978 (P.64b), scarce.

Lot 1913 Ireland, Robertson, Provincial Bank of Ireland 
Ltd, One Pound, 1926
UNC $150 - $250

Signed Robertson, punch-cancelled unissued note, 
uncirculated (P.346b) & 1899 Russian Empire fifty 
roubles note aEF. [2]

Lot 1914 Ireland, Robertson, Provincial Bank of Ireland 
Ltd, One Pound, 1926
UNC $150 - $250

Signed Robertson, punch-cancelled unissued note, 
uncirculated (P.346b) & 1959-62 Sweden fifty kronor 
(P.47d) aEF. [2]

Lot 1915 Jamaica - Poland, Accumulation, 1900's - 2000's
VG - UNC $400 - $500

Group of mostly higher grade notes, including some 
sets, consecutive serials & scarcer issues in dealers 
mylars; Jamaica (1), Japan- Invasion Money (2), 
Jordan (19), Kazakhstan (13), Kenya (20), Korea 
(North) (89), Kuwait (23), Lebanon (10), Lithuania (10), 
Luxembourg (2), Mexico (1), Netherlands (17), New 
Caledonia (4), New Hebrides (1), New Zealand (1), 
Papua New Guinea (2) & Poland (7).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1916 Jamaica, Two Dollars - One Thousand Dollars, 
1973 - 2012
UNC $100 - $200

Attractive group of uncirculated issues with some runs/
trio's; 1973 (P.58), 1979 (6) (P.67a), 1981 trio (P.67b), 
1991 (P.75a), 2003 trio (P.85b), 2004 (P.84b), 2007 
(P.86e), 2012 Golden Jubilee run of six (P.90) & 2012 
Golden Jubilee (4) inc trio (P.89). [26]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1917 Japan, Accumulation, 1916 - 2004
F - UNC $100 - $200

1916 uncirculated (P.30c), 1942 Oceania Occupation ten 
shillings (2) fine (P.3), 1943 five yen (3) inc pair nearly 
uncirculated (P.50a) 1945 Military Currency fifty sen (5) 
nearly uncirculated (P.65), 1946 hundred yen (2) extremely 
fine-good extremely fine (P.89b), 2000 (2) uncirculated 
(P.103b) & 2004 about extremely fine (P.105b). [15]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1918 Japan, Military Dragon & Rooster, Accumulation, 
1943-45
VG - EF $150 - $200

Ten yen (8), five yen (4), fifty, ten & one sen. [15]

Lot 1919 Japanese Invasion Money, Accumulation, 1942-45
G - aVF $25 - $50

Small group of circulated notes & range of 
denominations. [25]

Lot 1920 Japanese Invasion Money, Accumulation, 1942-45
G - aUNC $150 - $250

Small accumulation of mixed issues including some 
about uncirculated Banana Money (P.M7) & British 
Armed Forces vouchers one shilling/threepence. [43]

Lot 1921 Japanese Invasion Money, Accumulation, 1942-45
F - EF $120 - $200

Small accumulation of mixed issues including Dutch 
East Indies set. [22]

Lot 1922 Japanese Invasion Money, Accumulation, 1942-45
VG - EF $80 - $120

Small accumulation of mixed issues. [44]

Lot 1923 Japanese Invasion Money, Accumulation, 1942-45
 $200 - $300

Small accumulation of circulated pesos, centavos & 
dollars, ungraded.

Lot 1924 Japanese Invasion Money, Burma, Accumulation, 
1943-45
VG - UNC $150 - $200

One hundred rupees 'BA' (10), ten rupees 'BA' 66mm 
apart (2), 'BA' 61mm apart (8), five rupees 'BB' (11), 
one rupee 'BD' (19), lower denominations from 1/4 
rupee to one cent (99). [149]

Lot 1925 Japanese Invasion Money, Burma/Malaya, 
Accumulation, 1943-45
VG - VF $150 - $200

Bundles (2); Malaya ten dollars and Burma one rupee. 
[200 approx]
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Lot 1926 Japanese Invasion Money, Malaya, Accumulation, 
1943-45
VG - UNC $200 - $300

One thousand dollars (3), one hundred 'MA' plate 
letters (3), 'MT' (5), ten dollars (40), five dollars 
(30) (many different plate letters), one dollar (38) 
(many different plate letters), also including lower 
denominations from fifty-one cent (150 approx). [268 
approx]

Lot 1927 Japanese Invasion Money, Netherlands East Indies, 
Accumulation, 1943-45
VG - UNC $100 - $150

Ten roepiah second issue with native dancer (7), five 
roepiah (3), one roepiah, also including first issue 
half gulden (39), ten cents (108) one with Japanese 
characters. [157]

Lot 1928 Japanese Invasion Money, Netherlands East Indies, 
Accumulation, 1943-45
VG - UNC $300 - $400

Ten gulden type 1 with serial SA886469, type 2 with 
plate letters 'SC','SL' (2), 'SI' close together (5), 'SI' 
widely spaced (5), five gulden 'SC' and 'SG' (5), one 
gulden 'SI' close (21), wide 'SI' (3), 'SN' (5), smaller 
denominations from 1/2 gulden to one cent. [500+]

Lot 1929 Japanese Invasion Money, Oceania, Accumulation, 
1943-45
VG - EF $150 - $200

Pounds OA (2), ten shillings OA, shillings (8) OB (3) 
& OC (5), half shillings (12) OC with 33mm spacing 
(3) & OC with 43mm spacing (9), one shilling with 
interesting Japanese annotation. [23]

Lot 1930 Japanese Invasion Money, Philippines, 
Accumulation, 1943-45
VG - EF $150 - $200

One thousand pesos (2), five hundred pesos with plate 
letters PF & PG, one hundred pesos (6), ten pesos 
type 1 with serial (11) including run of four, type 2 
with plate letters PD & PE (26), five pesos type 1 (16) 
including run of four, type 2 with plate letters PD, one 
peso with serial (4) & plate letters PH (2) and a range 
of smaller denominations from fifty centavos to one 
centavo (92). [161]

Lot 1931 Jersey & German East Prussia, Accumulation, 1917 
- 2010
VF - UNC $100 - $200

Jersey group; 1963 (P.7) very fine, 1976-88 (P.11b) (4) 
inc pair, 1989 (P.15a) (5) inc run of four, 2000 (P.26) 
(9) close serials, 2010 (P.14) (6), (P.33a) (5) & (P.32) 
(5), all uncirculated. German East Prussia Magistrat 
of Konigsberg group; 1917-18 20m (N.133445), 10m 
(N.296900), 5m (N.107093) & 50 pfennigs (N.42431) 
nearly extremely fine-nearly uncirculated.
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1932 Katanga, Ten Francs, 1960
gEF $300 - $400

Vertical centre fold (P.5a).

Lot 1933 Katanga, Twenty Francs, 1960
gEF $400 - $500

Vertical centre fold (P.6a).

Lot 1934 Lao, Lebanon, Lesotho & Liberia, Accumulation, 
1975 - 2021
UNC $120 - $200

Collection of uncirculated issues with some pairs/
runs/sets from; Lao (12), Lebanon (34), Lesotho (14) 
including 1994 (P.16a) scarce & 2021 set in pairs & 
Liberia (11). [71]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1935 Liberia, Specimen, One Hundred Dollars, 1999, 
PCGS
66 Gem UNC $50 - $100

Specimen differs from issued note with 'Governor' 
instead of 'Executive Governor' & signatures, 
AG0000000, (KM.25s).
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Lot 1936 Libya, Accumulation, 1943 - 2016
VF - UNC $120 - $200

MAL money 1943-51 10 lire (P.M4) & 5 lire (P.M3) 
both very fine, also including; 1972 (P.36b), 2002 pair 
(P.67a), 2004 trio (P.70a), 2016 (9) run of four & five, 
2015 (3) inc pair (P.82), 2015 (4) two pair (P.81) all 
uncirculated. [24]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1937 Luxembourg, Lithuania & Latvia, Accumulation, 
1944 - 2009
EF - UNC $120 - $200

Small group of mainly uncirculated issues from; 
Luxembourg 1944 50 francs (P.45) & 10 francs 
(P.44) both extremely fine, 1986 100 francs trio of +2 
serials, uncirculated (P.56b) & Emergency note Union 
commerciale et professionnelle de la commune d'Eich 
25 centimes uncirculated, Lithuania 1991 Olympic 
Games issues 50 centauru (3), 10 centauru (3) & 5 
centauru (6), all uncirculated and Latvia 2009 5 lati 
(P.53c) uncirculated. [19]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1938 Macau, Five - Fifty Avos, 1946, PMG
 $400 - $600

Remainder group 5 avos (P.35r) 66EPQ, 10 avos (P36r) 
67 EPQ, 20 avos (P.37r) 66 EPQ, 50 avos (P.38r) 58 
EPQ. [4]

Lot 1939 Macau, One - One Hundred Patacas, 1945 - 2017
VG - UNC $120 - $200

One Hundred patacas; 2005 (P.82a) (2), 2017 (P.111c), 
fifty patacas; 1992 (P.67a) (4), 1995 (P.92a), five patacas 
(P.58c) & one pataca (P.28) (2) very good-very fine. [10]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1940 Macau, One Hundred Patacas, 1981 - 84, PMG
66 EPQ $800 - $1000

'Specimen issue', (P.61s2).

Lot 1941 Macau, Replacement Notes, Twenty Patacas, 2013, 
PMG
68 Superb Gem UNC $30 - $50

Replacement note consecutive pair ZZ922903-904, 
lotus blossom & 10 watermark,(P.81c1).

Lot 1942 Macau, Ten - Twenty Patacas, 1984 - 2021
UNC $180 - $250

Twenty patacas; 1996 (P.91) (13) & 2008 (P.109a) run 
of four. Ten patacas; 1984 (P.59e) (3) inc pair, 1991 
(P.65), 1995 (P.90) (39) inc run of eleven and smaller 
runs, 2001 (P.76) (5) inc run of four, 2010 (Q.80) (7) 
some runs, 2011 (P.121), 2015 (P.88/P.118) Year of the 
Goat pair, 2016 Year of the Monkey (P.88.A), 2018 
Year of the Dog (P.88c/P.121) three pairs & 2021 Year 
of the Ox (P.88F/P.124) four pairs. [91]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1943 Madagascar, Five - Twenty Five Thousand Francs, 
1937 - 2017
EF - UNC $60 - $100

Small group consisting of; 1937 (P.35), 1994 (P.76a/b), 
2003-07 (P.81), (P.83), (P.84) (P.85), 2017 (P.102) (9) & 
(P.103) (6). [26]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1944 Madagascar, Proof, Twenty Five Thousand Francs, 
1998
UNC $50 - $100

Signature five, 5,000 Ariary proof A00000000 & issued 
note example, (P.82). [2]

Lot 1945 Malawi, One - One Thousand Kwacha, 1992 - 2014
UNC $120 - $200

Small group consisting of; 2014 (P.68) (5) inc two pair, 
2012 (P.61) pair, 1997 (P.40), 1994 (P.29b) pair, 1997 
(P.38)  pair, 1995 (P.32) trio, 1994 (P.24b) quartet & 
1992 (P.23b) trio. [22]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1946 Malaya & British Borneo, One Dollar, 1953
EF $100 - $150

Board of Commissioners of Currency 21st March 
1953, one dollar #A/85 815395 lightly flattened.
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Lot 1947 Malaya, Fifty Cents - Five Dollars, 1941
VF - EF $400 - $500

1st July 1941 (1945) issues; five dollars F/42 033920 
flattened centre fold extremely fine (KM.12) & fifty cents 
A/32 631033 very fine (KM.10b).

Lot 1948 Malaya, George VI, Fifty Cents, 1941
UNC $150 - $250

Jawi script Type b (P.10b).

Lot 1949 Malaya, George VI, One Dollar - Ten Dollars, 1945
gVF - EF $400 - $600

Board of Commissioners of Currency Malaya, all 
dated 1st July 1941 P.13 red & multicolour, good very 
fine, P.12 green on grey & multicolour underprint, crisp 
note with single centre fold, extremely fine scarce & P.11 blue 
on orange & multicolour underprint, good very fine. [3]

Lot 1950 Malaya, George VI, Twenty Cents, 1941
UNC $250 - $350

Jawi script Type a (P.9a).
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Lot 1951 Malaya, Ten Dollars, 1941
EF $500 - $600

1st July 1941 (1945) issue; ten dollars B/9 024948, 
flattened centre fold with tear at top otherwise extremely fine, 
(KM.13).

Lot 1952 Malaysia, Accumulation, 1941 - 2019
aVF - UNC $120 - $200

Small group consisting of WWII and later issues-1941 
fifty cents (P.10), twenty-five katis rubber export 
coupon (N.258106), ten dollar Japanese occupation 
money (P.M7c), 1959 one dollar (P.8A), one hundred 
ringgit (P.56a) (5) inc pair, fifty ringgit (P.50a) pair, 
twenty ringgit (P.54) (11) inc trio & run of seven, ten 
ringgit (P.53) (3) inc pair & one ringgit (P.27a/b) one of 
each signature. [27]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1953 Mali, Five Thousand Francs, 1972-84
UNC $300 - $400

Signature 8, serial # B.8 31333 (P.14e).

Lot 1954 Malta, George V - George VI, One Shilling - One 
Pound, 1939 - 1940
gF - gVF $120 - $200

13.09.1939 one pound signature with date, flattened 
vertical folds with some tone spots, good fine (P.14) & 1940 
one shilling on two shillings, red overprint on old date 
20.11.1918 (2) some crispness, very fine & good very fine 
(P.15).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1955 Malta, George VI, One Shilling - One Pound, 1939 
- 1943
F - VF $60 - $100

One pound very fine (P.20b), five shillings (2) fine (P.12), 
one shilling good very fine (P.16).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1956 Mauritius, Elizabeth II, Five Rupees, 1967
UNC $120 - $200

1967 Five rupees (5) uncirculated scarce (P.30c), also 
including lesser issues from Mauritius (4), Maldives (2) 
& Mauritania (6). 
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1957 Mauritius, One Hundred Ougiya, 1973
aUNC $150 - $250

Scarce (P.1a).
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Lot 1958 Mexico, Ten - Twenty Thousand Pesos, 1969 - 2014
UNC $60 - $100

Uncirculated issues; 1985 (P.91a), 1981 (3) (P.78a), 
1987 (P.89c), 2014 (P.124) pair, 1969-75 (4) (P.63) 
& 1910 State of Chihuahua five pesos (2) both good 
(S.163). [14]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1959 Mexico, Ten Pesos, 1913
UNC $100 - $150

(S.133).

Lot 1960 Morocco, Fifty Francs, 1924
VF $250 - $350

Centre folds both ways but clean note on thinner paper, scarce 
(P.40).

Lot 1961 Mozambique, One Escudo, 1941
gVF $50 - $100

Vertical centre fold with some foxing, obverse cleaner (P.81).

Lot 1962 Namibia & Nepal, Accumulation, 1961 - 2016
aUNC - UNC $120 - $200

Small group of mostly uncirculated issues with runs 
from; Namibia 2012 (3) inc pair (P.15), 2016 (3) (P.13a) 
& 2015 (7) inc run of five (P.16) and Nepal 1961 100 
rupees (P.15) & 1997 silver jubilee twenty-five rupees 
pair (P.41). [16]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1963 Netherlands East Indies, Fifty Cent - Five Gulden, 
1940 - 1943
VG - gVF $80 - $120

Small group consisting of; 1943 Muntbiljetten Issue 
Wilhelmina 5 gulden (2) (P.113a), 2 1/2 gulden (P.112a), 
1 gulden (6) (P.111a), 50c (2) (P.110a) & 1940 one 
gulden (P.108a). [12]

Lot 1964 Netherlands, Accumulation, 1944 - 1973
VF - UNC $120 - $200

Small group including; 1944 five gulden silver voucher 
scarcer type 1/series 1 about very fine colour washed out 
(P.63), 1968 ten gulden plain bullseye (4) uncirculated 
(P.91b), 1972 five gulden good extremely fine (P.86b), 
1973 five gulden uncirculated (P.95a), 1970 two & a half 
gulden DO prefix run of four uncirculated (P.21) also 
Dutch East Indies & Japanese Occupation issues; 1943 
ten gulden (P.114a), five gulden (P.113a) & 1942 five 
gulden scarcer SG prefix (P.124c), all very fine. [14]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1965 New Caledonia, Five - One Hundred Francs, 1926 - 
1944
VG - gEF $250 - $350

1926 five francs (3) very good-good fine & (4) consecutive 
+2 serials good extremely fine-about uncirculated (P.36b), 
1937 one hundred francs very good, tear & burn marks/
holes, scarce (P.42b), 1944 five francs about fine (P.48) and 
also including New Hebrides issues; 1945 five francs 
red oval overprint about fine, scarce (P.5) & 1977 one 
hundred francs pair uncirculated (P.18d). [12]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1966 New Caledonia, One Franc, 1943
UNC $80 - $150

WWII emergency issue note (P.55).
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Lot 1967 New Zealand, Accumulation, 1934 - 1992
VG - UNC $300 - $400

Interesting range of series issues including; one pound 
very fine to good very fine (P.159a/c), ten shillings good 
fine (P.154) very fine to good very fine (P.158b/c) and 
ten dollars uncut sheet of two AAA 050883/053883 
uncirculated (P.172c). [18]

Lot 1968 New Zealand, Accumulation, 1955 - 1992
aVF - UNC $250 - $400

Interesting group of mostly uncirculated issues 
including star/replacement/first prefix notes and some 
runs; 1955-56 five pounds (2) nearly very fine (P.160b), 
1967 ten dollars good extremely fine (P.166a), 1967 five 
dollars (2) extremely fine-good extremely fine (P.165a), 1985 
two dollars uncirculated (P.170b), 1975-77 one dollar 
star note uncirculated (P.163c), 1985-89 one dollar trio 
uncirculated (P.169b), 1992 twenty dollars blue back ZZ 
prefix replacement note (5) inc two pairs uncirculated 
(P.179a), 1992 ten dollars green ducks AA first prefix 
(5) inc two pairs uncirculated & 1992-97 ten dollars blue 
ducks EX prefix (3) inc pair uncirculated. [24]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1969 New Zealand, Specimen, Five Pounds, 19--
gEF $1100 - $1200

Five pounds specimen note, serial 576901-600000, 
perforated specimen read from reverse, Wellington 
domicile, printed by Bradbury Wilkinson & Co, 
Engravers, London, intact booklet perforated left 
margin, scarce good extremely fine (PS.192).

Lot 1970 New Zealand, Specimen, One Pound, 18--
UNC $1100 - $1200

One pound specimen note, serial 700001-750000, 
perforated specimen BW & Co, London read from 
obverse, Auckland domicile, printed by Bradbury 
Wilkinson & Co, Engravers, London, intact booklet 
perforated left margin with notation, scarce uncirculated 
(P.S202).

Lot 1971 New Zealand, Ten Dollars, 1990
UNC $80 - $120

Signing of the Treaty of Waitangi commemorative ten 
dollar issue in original card/envelope (2), also including 
note printing exemplars from notable companies; 
Bradbury Wilkinson & Co, Komori Currency & 
Thomas De La Rue and 50th anniversary of the 
United Nations, framed, mould made watermark of the 
Secretaries General of the UN, produced by Portals. 
[6]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1972 Nicaragua, Two Cordobas - One Thousand 
Cordobas, 1972 - 2016
UNC $100 - $200

Small group of uncirculated issues; 2016 1000 
cordobas pair (P.215), 2009 100 cordobas consecutive 
run of five (P.208), 2007 50 cordobas (3) inc pair 
(P.203), 1979 50 cordobas series E pair (P.136), 1979 10 
cordobas (P.134) & 1972 2 cordobas (P.121). [14]

Lot 1973 Nigeria, Five Pounds, 1958
VF $150 - $200

Lightly flattened of fold with some foxing, scarce (P.5).
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Lot 1974 Nigeria, Norway & Oman, Accumulation, 1991 - 
2020
UNC $100 - $200

Collection of uncirculated issues with some pairs/trio's 
from; Nigeria (8), Norway (9) & Oman (43). 
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1975 Northern Ireland, Specimen, Ten Pounds, 1978, 
PMG
67 Superb Gem UNC $80 - $200

A.S.J. O'Neill signature with maltese cross *007122 
(P.63CS1).

Lot 1976 Papal States, Ten Paoli, 1798-99
aEF $80 - $120

First Roman Republic Assignati - ten paoli, Lod. Galli. 
signature, pleasing original condition with some foxing and 
wear to long edges, about extremely fine (P.S540b).

Lot 1977 Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, 
Specimen, Red SPECIMEN Overprint, Sign.: 
ToRobert & Vele, Fifty Kina, ND (1989), PCGS
Superb Gem UNC 67 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  39018991  Pick # 11s  Serial Number: 
HTT 000000 / 0734 Banknote Details: Bank of Papua 
New Guinea, Specimen, Red SPECIMEN Overprint, 
Sign.: ToRobert & Vele

Lot 1978 Papua New Guinea, Ten Kina, 1975
aUNC - UNC $50 - $70

Signature 1, serial NAA 709651 (P.3a).

Lot 1979 Papua New Guinea, Two Dollars - Twenty Dollars, 
1975 - 2002
aUNC - UNC $600 - $800

Group of higher grade notes, including a first prefix, 
signature one 2, 5 & 10 kina uncirculated set, a range 
of signatures across all denominations & a couple of 
unused bank cheques; 1975-1981 2 kina (72), 1975-
2002 5 kina (145), 1975-1988 10 kina (17) & 1981-2002 
20 kina (12).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1980 Papua New Guinea, Two Kina - Twenty Kina
UNC $250 - $400

Group of uncirculated issues with many signature 
types, runs and a first prefix; Twenty Kina; 1981-85 
signature 3 (5) inc pair (P.10a), 1988 signature 8 (P.10c). 
Ten Kina; 1985 signature 1 (2) (P.7), 1988 signature 
2 (P.9), 1988 signature 5 (12) (P.9c). Five Kina; 1975 
signature 1 (10) some pairs (P.1), 1992 signature 9 (7) 
trio & run of four (P.13c), 2002 signature 10 (12) pair 
& run of five (P.13e), 1993 signature 4 (12) some pairs 
(P.14a), 1993 signature 5 (9) pair & run of six (P.14b), 
2000 signature 10 25th Anniversary logo (12) (P.22a). 
Two Kina; 1975 signature 1 HAA first prefix (P.2) & 
1981 signature 2 (P.5b). [80]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1981 Peru, Pakistan & Philippines, Accumulation, 1949 - 
2013
UNC $150 - $250

Group of uncirculated issues from; Paraguay (1), Peru 
(5) including 2009 100 nuevos soles, scarce (P.185), 
Pakistan 1972-75 ten rupees (8) four pairs, a couple with 
frayed edges & Philippines (54), including a great range 
of commemorative 100 & 50 pesos issues, 1949 100 
pesos pair (P.139) & 2011 star prefix trio (P.212b). [69]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.
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Lot 1982 Philippines, Accumulation, 1948 - 1990's
 $20 - $60

Small group including some late 1940's examples to 
contemporary issues. Also includes some Thailand 
lesser issues. [27]

Lot 1983 Poland & Portugal, Accumulation, 1929 - 2012
VF - UNC $120 - $200

Small group of uncirculated issues from; Poland 
1929 very fine (P.71), 1975 (2) (P.142a), 2008 40th 
Anniversary of Restoration of Independence (8) inc 
pair & run of four, scarce (P.179) & 2012 pair (P.185a) 
& Portugal 1964 (4) (P.168), 1978 (P.169b), 1971 (4) inc 
trio (P.173), 1980 (5) inc run of four (P.174b) & 1987 (4) 
inc pair & close serials (P.179d). [31]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1984 Portuguese Guinea, One Hundred Escudos, 1971
UNC $200 - $300

1971 one hundred escudos (P.45) together with 1971 
fifty escudos (P.44) both uncirculated. [2]

Lot 1985 Qatar - Slovenia, Accumulation, 1900's - 2000's
VG - UNC $600 - $800

Group of mostly higher grade notes, including some 
sets, consecutive serials & scarcer issues in dealers 
mylars; Qatar (8), Romania (8), Russia (32), Rwanda 
(14), Samoa (59), Saudi Arabia (48), Scotland (21), 
Serbia (1), Seychelles (2), Sierra Leone (13) including 
specimen sets, Singapore (63) & Slovenia (3).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1986 Rhodesia and Nyasaland, Elizabeth II, One - Five 
Pounds, 1960
Fine $250 - $400

17.06.1960 five pounds grafftey-smith signature (P.22b) 
& 21.12.1960 one pound richards signature, scarce 
(P.21b), both with long/short central folds, flattened, with 
some firm.
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1987 Russian Empire, Accumulation, 1910 - 1918
aVF - aUNC $60 - $120

1910 100 roubles (P.13b), 1919 1000 roubles (P.S418), 
1919 5000 roubles (P.S419) & 1918 100 roubles (P.40a), 
also including 1927 bank cheque & contemporary 
issues from Belarus, Nagorno-Karabakh, Russia, 
Tajikistan & Transnistria, (15).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1988 Scotland, Accumulation, 1934 - 1998
aF - UNC $200 - $300

Interesting range of series issues from Bank of 
Scotland, Royal Bank of Scotland, Clydesdale Bank 
Ltd, Clydesdale & North of Scotland Bank Ltd & The 
National Bank of Scotland, some in high grades but all 
generally above average. [31]

Lot 1989 Scotland, The Commercial Bank of Scotland, One 
Pound
 $250 - $350

Specimen, black & white print, one sided, light toning 
around margin.
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Lot 1990 Seychelles, Specimen, Ten Rupees, 1976, PMG
67 Superb Gem UNC $50 - $100

Overprint specimen in red both sides, punch hole 
cancelled signature, serial A/1 000000, 076 reverse top 
left, (P.19s).

Lot 1991 Singapore, One Dollar, 1987
UNC $10 - $40

Ship series consecutive trio A/8 061303-05, (P.18).

Lot 1992 Singapore, Specimen Banknote Portfolio, 1977
UNC $4000 - $6000

Leather folder embossed REPUBLIC OF 
SINGAPORE SPECIMEN NOTES, comprising 'bird 
series' $100 (serial A/1 000000), $50 (serial S 000087), 
$20 (serial S 000290), $10 (serial S 000193), $5 (A/1 
000000), $1 (serial S 000492). Number 146 of only 311 
albums printed, most of which went to bank officials 
and important customers (this was from the estate of 
a Singaporean director of an American hotel chain). 
Rarely offered as a complete portfolio, any that have 
appeared on the open market have been cut open and 
the notes graded.

Lot 1993 Solomon Islands - Syria, Accumulation, 1900's - 
2000's
VG - UNC $700 - $900

Group of mostly higher grade notes, including some 
sets, consecutive serials & scarcer issues in dealers 
mylars; Solomon Islands (14), Somalia & Somaliland 
(16), South Africa (36), South Sudan (49), Spain (33), 
Sri Lanka (26), St Pierre (1), Sao Tome (19), Sudan 
(19), Suriname (19), Swaziland (11), Sweden (11) & 
Switzerland (11).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 1994 South America, Accumulation, 1896 - 1990
 $100 - $150

Small group from Argentina, Brasil, Costa Rica, Cuba, 
El Salvador, Guatemala, Peru & Uruguay, circulated & 
uncirculated, some interesting early issues. [26]

Lot 1995 Straits Settlements, Five Dollars, 1935
aFine $400 - $500

Weakened along folds & with small central hole, flattened 
with some curling to top edge & other edge nicks, about fine 
or better (P.17).

Lot 1996 Switzerland, Five - Twenty Franken, 1947 - 1974
F - gEF $40 - $80

1913-53 five franken (2) one good very fine, one fine, 
(P.11m), 1973 ten franken (2) one about very fine, one 
good extremely fine (P.45s) & 1974 twenty franken good 
extremely fine (P.46v). [5]

Lot 1997 Tahiti - Turkmenistanyn, Accumulation, 1900's - 
2000's
VG - UNC $450 - $600

Group of mostly higher grade notes, including some 
sets, consecutive serials & scarcer issues in dealers 
mylars; Tahiti (1), Taiwan (2), Tajikistan (5), Tanzania 
(13), Thailand (61), Timor (6) inc one Macua issue, 
Tonga (21), Trinidad & Tobago (11), Tunisia (4), Turkey 
(19) & Turkmenistanyn (29).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.
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Lot 1998 Thailand, Ten Baht, 1936
VF $200 - $250

Third series, signature Phraya Chaiyossombat, staple 
holes and grubby folds but an attractive note, scarce 
(P.28).

Lot 1999 Tonga, Five Pounds, 1966
UNC $300 - $400

(P.12d).

Lot 2000 Tonga, Four Shillings, 1966
UNC $120 - $150

(P.9e).

Lot 2001 Tonga, One Pound, 1966
UNC $250 - $350

Lovely crisp note (P.11e).

Lot 2002 Tonga, Ten Shillings, 1966
UNC $180 - $250

(P.10e).

Lot 2003 Tonga, Test Note/Specimen, One Hundred 
Pa'anga, 2008
UNC $200 - $300

A000000 serial with perforated cancellation, 
uncirculated scarce, (KM.43s).

Lot 2004 Turkey - Ottoman Empire, One Livre, 1909-18
VF $150 - $200

Mehmed V State Notes of the Ministry of Finance, 
flattened of fold, very fine (P.99)
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Lot 2005 Uganda - Western Samoa, Accumulation, 1900's - 
2000's
VG - UNC $650 - $900

Group of mostly higher grade notes, including 
some sets, consecutive serials & scarcer issues in 
dealers mylars; Uganda (6), Ukraine (43), United 
Arab Emirates (16), United States (83), Uruguay 
(5), Uzbekistan (18), Vanuatu (29), Venezuela (113), 
Vietnam inc South Vietnam (14), Wales (2) & Western 
Samoa (25).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2006 United States, Disney Dollars, One Dollar, 1987 - 
1989
EF - UNC $400 - $500

1987A second series low serial #A00276054A 
desirable, uncirculated, 1987 serial #A1416400 extremely 
fine & 1989A low serial #A00094171A, extremely fine. 
[3]

Lot 2007 United States, Five Dollars, 1963, PMG
67 Superb Gem UNC $30 - $50

Granahan/Dillon signature, AA Block A49665373A, 
(P.383).

Lot 2008 United States, One Dollar - Ten Dollars, 1862 - 1995
G - aEF $100 - $200

Late 1960's-mid 1990's lower denominations, including 
P.416a 1935D series and P.41 1862 Confederate two 
dollar note, range from good to about extremely fine. [20]

Lot 2009 United States, Two Dollars, 1963, PMG
65 EPQ $50 - $100

PMG Cert Number: 1190457-014

Lot 2010 Venezuela, Two Bolivares, 2013
UNC $60 - $120

Francisco de Miranda portrait consecutive bundle (100 
notes) serial U00550101-200 with original paper bank 
strap, usual strap ripples, (P.88f), also including Bank 
Indonesia 1000 rupiah bundle serial BAU551300 in 
original plastic and 2005-06 North Korea uncirculated 
200-5000 won notes (8). [3]

Lot 2011 WWII Short Snorter's, Accumulation, 1939-45
VG - VF $100 - $150

WWII Short Snorter's (9) a couple with sellotape stains.

Lot 2012 Yemen - Zimbabwe, Accumulation, 1900's - 2000's
VG - UNC $300 - $500

Group of mostly higher grade notes, including some 
sets, consecutive serials & scarcer issues in dealers 
mylars; Yemen (30), Yugoslavia (8), Zaire (25), Zambia 
(64) & Zimbabwe (30).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2013 Zimbabwe, Accumulation, 1983
EF - aUNC $50 - $100

Governor K. Moyana notes $20 (P.4c), $10 (P.3d), $5 
(P.2c) and $2 (P.1b). [4] 

Lot 2014 Zimbabwe, Hyper-Inflation Notes, Accumulation, 
2007 - 2008
aUNC - UNC $500 - $1000

Extensive set of hyper-inflation notes; one thousand 
dollars to one hundred trillion dollars, sixteen notes in 
total (missing 100 billion & notes below 1 thousand), 
mostly uncirculated. [16]

Lot 2015 Zimbabwe, Hyper-Inflation Notes, Accumulation, 
2008
aUNC - UNC $500 - $1000

Extensive set of hyper-inflation notes; one million 
dollars to one hundred trillion dollars, sixteen notes 
in total (missing 100 billion & notes below 1 million), 
mostly uncirculated. [16]
Side note: The Zimbabwean dollar (ZWB) was 
established to replace the Rhodesian dollar & to signify 
the nations independence from the UK in 1980. It was 
redenominated three times until its eventual collapse in 
2009 due to hyperinflation caused by the unregulated 
printing of money, the Land Reform program and 
government involvement in the Second Congo War. 
Today, Zimbabwe has a multi-currency economic 
system in place, where money from around the world 
has become legal tender.
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Lot 2016 Miscellaneous , Accumulation, 1900's
G - UNC $120 - $200

Folder 1 small world group from South America, 
China, Hong Kong, Japan, Taiwan, Indonesia, New 
Zealand, Russia, Greece & Germany (57) & folder 2 
Australia decimal mostly circulated including 1966 
twenty dollars coombs/wilson first prefix XAA very fine 
(R.401F) and normal prefix good very fine (R.401), some 
lesser runs, (40). 

Lot 2017 Miscellaneous Commemorative Issues, 
Accumulation, 1981 - 2022
UNC $300 - $500

Group of miscellaneous commemorative issues in 
original collectors folders, includes scarcer examples 
with some value; 2001 Canada Pacific Rim print 
conference Thailand (P.102c) in small acrylic stand, 
2000 Chatham Islands 4-note polymer set (2), 2017-22 
Hong Kong China Winter Olympics (3) & Bank of 
China Centenary, Indonesia polymer 50,000 rupiah 
25yrs Indo Development, Kuwait 2nd anniversary 1 
dinar (2) & 10th anniversary Liberation, 2010 Mexico 
Revolution 100 & 200 pesos, Moldova 200 lei 20th 
anniversary (2), 1990 New Zealand ten dollar Sesqui 
(2), Poland 20 zlotych Protection of Eastern Borders 
(3), 1987 Portugal 100 escudos 30th anniversary 
Lisbon, 2012 Samoa 50 tala 50th Anniversary of 
Independence, Swaziland 100/200 emalangeni 40th 
anniversary of King's birthday & Independence (2), 
2012 Suriname 50th anniversary of central bank, 
1987-2020 Thailand various (18), 2011 Ukraine 20th 
anniversary bank, United Kingdom 1981 L50 matched 
pair D series, encased Queen Mother crown & L5 note 
& 50th anniversary L5 and crown & United States 
uncut sheets (5), 1999-2001 one dollar millennium 
note, Bureau of Engraving info (2) and 1981 BEP 
Interpam info sheets (2). [56]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2018 Miscellaneous, Accumulation, 1900's
G - EF $200 - $250

Collection of mostly circulated world & Australian pre-
decimal/decimal issues in medium album, including 
JIM, South East Asia, Malaya & British Borneo, 
Europe and Disney dollars (2), some interesting notes 
with value and worth an inspection. [1.0kg]

Lot 2019 Miscellaneous, Accumulation, 1900's
Poor - aEF $600 - $700

Collection of mostly circulated world & Australian 
pre-decimal/decimal issues across two albums (large 
& small) including some Japanese Invasion money, 
Reichsbanknotes and other interesting early notes 
albeit in poor grades, some value and worth an 
inspection. [3.19kg]

Lot 2020 Accumulation
G - aEF $80 - $120

Asia-Pacific, Asia, United States & Europe mainly 
circulated issues across three Cumberland albums. 
[2.65kg)

Lot 2021 Accumulation
G - aEF $900 - $1000

Asia-Pacific (mainly New Zealand), Russian (lots of 
issues) & European (mainly Italian) J.Burrows folders 
consisting of loose banknote sheets. Circulated issues with 
some better grades, some pre-WWI. [3.4kg]

Lot 2022 Accumulation
G - UNC $80 - $120

Group of world issues from Middle East, Pakistan, 
India, USA, Canada & elsewhere. Includes some scarcer 
issues in lower grades from Syria, Malaya & British 
Borneo, Isle of Man & Timor. [112]

Lot 2023 Accumulation
aEF - UNC $100 - $120

Mixed world lesser issues from Africa, Asia-Pacific & 
Middle East. [43]

Lot 2024 Accumulation, 1900's - 2000's
G - UNC $450 - $600

Group of miscellaneous mostly circulated notes, 
including some sets, consecutive serials & scarcer 
issues; Albania 1940 (1), Algeria 1929 (1), Azerbaijan 
1920 (1), Belgium 1938 (1), Egypt PLO fund raising 
receipt (1), Estonia 1932-37 (2), France 1925 (1), Hong 
Kong (11), Hutt River Province (5), Lithuania (1), 
Korea War Bond 1950 (1), Poland (3), Portugal (10), 
Russia (18), Spain 1928 (1), Thailand (66) & Turkey (1).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2025 Accumulation, 1914 - 2020
Good - UNC $120 - $200

Collection of mostly uncirculated issues with lots of 
runs from; Moldova 2008 (P.15) pair, Mongolia 2020 
(P.75) (3) inc pair & (P.73) pair, Morocco 2002 (3) inc 
pair (P.70), 2012 (7) (P.75), 1996 (P.67), 1970 (P.57a) & 
1985 trio (P.57b), Mozambique 1914 (3) (P.53), 1943 
(P.89), 1944 (3) (P.92), 1945 (P.95), 1961 (6) inc pair 
(P.109), 1991 (5) trio/pair (P.137), 1999 (3) inc pair 
(P.140) & 2006 pair (P.150), Myanmar 2009 run of four 
(P.81). [50]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2026 Accumulation, 1981 - 1996
UNC $50 - $100

1981 St Helena one pound (P.9), 1993 Banque Des 
Etats De L'Afrique Centrale mille francs (P.302Fa) & 
1996 DBP/GMa Bank of Scotland five pounds (P.119). 
[3]



177 | Auction No. 133

Lot 2027 Guardian, Fifty
UNC $600 - $700

The Charles Darwin Guardian 'Green-50' polymer 
test/promotional note, featuring HMS Beagle on the 
obverse and Charles Darwin on the reverse, serial 
GW11 508875, a tour de force specimen showcasing 
the best in printing and security technology, 
uncirculated. 
Side note: Guardian is the trade name of the polymer 
substrate used in the printing of polymer banknotes for 
more than 30 central banks around the world. It was 
created in conjunction with CSIRO and the Reserve 
Bank of Australia, the first such note was issued as the 
Johnston-Fraser Bicentenary Ten Dollars in 1988.

Lot 2028 Guardian, Fifty
UNC $600 - $700

The Charles Darwin Guardian 'Green-50' polymer 
test/promotional note, featuring HMS Beagle on the 
obverse and Charles Darwin on the reverse, serial 
GW11 608512, a tour de force specimen showcasing 
the best in printing and security technology, 
uncirculated. 

Lot 2029 Guardian, Fifty
UNC $600 - $700

The Charles Darwin Guardian 'Green-50' polymer 
test/promotional note, featuring HMS Beagle on the 
obverse and Charles Darwin on the reverse, serial 
GW11 558607, a tour de force specimen showcasing 
the best in printing and security technology, 
uncirculated. 

Lot 2030 Guardian, Fifty
UNC $600 - $700

The Charles Darwin Guardian 'Green-50' polymer 
test/promotional note, featuring HMS Beagle on the 
obverse and Charles Darwin on the reverse, serial 
GW11 557913, a tour de force specimen showcasing 
the best in printing and security technology, 
uncirculated. 

Lot 2031 Guardian, Fifty
UNC $600 - $700

The Charles Darwin Guardian 'Blue-50' polymer 
test/promotional note, featuring HMS Beagle on the 
obverse and Charles Darwin on the reverse, serial AA 
000 000 00, a tour de force specimen showcasing the 
best in printing and security technology, uncirculated. 
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Lot 2032 Netherlands, Royal Joh Enschede, One Hundred
UNC $250 - $350

Polymer test/promotional note featuring the Merck 
Orchestra on the obverse and Beethoven on the 
reverse, serial 2012113476, uncirculated.

Lot 2033 Netherlands, Royal Joh Enschede, One Hundred
UNC $250 - $350

Polymer test/promotional note featuring the Merck 
Orchestra on the obverse and Beethoven on the 
reverse, serial E 93515748 C, uncirculated.

Lot 2034 Poland, PWPW, Thirteen
UNC $600 - $700

Polish Security Printing Works (PWPW) 'Bees' polymer 
test/promotional note, featuring honey bees and aurora 
honeycomb to obverse & reverse, serial JK 0079480, a 
tour de force specimen showcasing the best in printing 
and security technology, uncirculated. 
Side note: Guardian is the trade name of the polymer 
substrate used in the printing of polymer banknotes for 
more than 30 central banks around the world. It was 
created in conjunction with CSIRO and the Reserve 
Bank of Australia, the first such note was issued as the 
Johnston-Fraser Bicentenary Ten Dollars in1988.

Lot 2035 Poland, PWPW, Thirteen
UNC $600 - $700

Polish Security Printing Works (PWPW) 'Bees' polymer 
test/promotional note with LATITUDE DOVD, 
featuring honey bees and aurora honeycomb to 
obverse & reverse, serial HH 6666666, a tour de force 
specimen showcasing the best in printing and security 
technology, uncirculated. 

Lot 2036 Poland, PWPW, Thirteen
UNC $600 - $700

Polish Security Printing Works (PWPW) 'Bees' polymer 
test/promotional note with LATITUDE DOVD, 
featuring honey bees and aurora honeycomb to 
obverse & reverse, serial HH9999999, a tour de force 
specimen showcasing the best in printing and security 
technology, uncirculated. 
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Lot 2037 Poland, PWPW, Thirteen
UNC $600 - $700

Polish Security Printing Works (PWPW) 'Bees' polymer 
test/promotional note with LATITUDE DOVD, 
featuring honey bees and aurora honeycomb to obverse 
& reverse, serial HH9999999 & blank note illustrating 
security DOVD's WITHOUT OVERPRINTING, a 
tour de force specimen showcasing the best in printing 
and security technology, uncirculated. 

Lot 2038 Poland, PWPW, Thirteen
UNC $600 - $700

Polish Security Printing Works (PWPW) 'Bees' polymer 
test/promotional note with LATITUDE DOVD, 
featuring honey bees and aurora honeycomb to obverse 
& reverse, serial HH6606606 & blank note illustrating 
security DOVD's WITHOUT OVERPRINTING, a 
tour de force specimen showcasing the best in printing 
and security technology, uncirculated. 
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Lot 2039 Russia, Goznak
UNC $80 - $130

Goznak polymer test/promotional note featuring 
Galina Ulanova (frequently cited as one of the best 
ballet dancers of the 20th Century) on the obverse and 
reverse, serial RH 2526496, uncirculated.

Lot 2040 Switzerland, KBA-NotaSys, Eighty
UNC $250 - $350

Jules Verne '80' polymer test/promotional note, 
featuring Big Ben and transport images on the obverse 
and Jules Verne on the reverse, serial JC 0000551, 
attractive note showcasing the best in printing and 
security technology, uncirculated.
Side note: Guardian is the trade name of the polymer 
substrate used in the printing of polymer banknotes for 
more than 30 central banks around the world. It was 
created in conjunction with CSIRO and the Reserve 
Bank of Australia, the first such note was issued as the 
Johnston-Fraser Bicentenary Ten Dollars in 1988.

Lot 2041 Switzerland, KBA-NotaSys, Eighty
UNC $250 - $350

Jules Verne '80' polymer test/promotional note, 
featuring Big Ben and transport images on the obverse 
and Jules Verne on the reverse, serial JC 0003444, 
attractive note showcasing the best in printing and 
security technology, uncirculated.

Lot 2042 United Kingdom, De La Rue Currency, Twelve
UNC $350 - $400

De La Rue Currency test/promotional note, featuring 
Ernest Shackleton on the obverse, serial UV241241, 
uncirculated.

Lot 2043 United Kingdom, De La Rue Currency, Two 
Hundred
UNC $300 - $350

De La Rue Currency test/promotional note, featuring 
Horatio Nelson and The Victory, uncirculated.
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Lot 2044 The National Bank of Australasia, One Pound, 18--
EF $1000 - $1400

Printer's proof black and white uniface specimen on 
cardboard, Adelaide, 18–, SPECIMEN stamped in 
manager signature reserve (MVR type 2), extremely fine, 
rare.

Ex Rare Coin Company, Albany WA.

Lot 2045 Commercial Bank of Sydney, One Pound, 18--
aUNC $1000 - $1400

Printer's proof one pound, Sydney 18–, written in 
ink '8/6/46', stamped 'SPECIMEN' in signature 
reserve, toned, otherwise nearly uncirculated, rare, (MVR 
2).
Ex Rare Coin Co.

PRE-FEDERATION BANKNOTES 

Lot 2046 The Commercial Banking Company of Sydney, 
Five Pounds
aUNC - UNC $1500 - $2000

Uniface specimen, five pounds sterling, date on margin 
20 Nov 1907, No.C370001/C380000, Sydney domicile, 
imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld, Engravers, 
London (MVR type 4b). Light ink of date top left, pin 
holes of Specimen at Manager signature, otherwise crisp body, 
good very fine and very rare.

Lot 2047 The Royal Bank of Australia, Ten Pounds
aUNC $1500 - $2000

Ten pounds printer's proof, uniface, black and white, 
on card, Adelaide, 18- (c1850), imprint of Perkins, 
Bacon & Petch, London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate, 
SPECIMEN stamped in Director reserve (MVR 1), glue 
marks on back, otherwise nearly uncirculated and rare.

Lot 2048 George Lloyd and Company, One Pound, Sydney, 
1854
G $800 - $1000

1st August 1854, No.1372, imprint "H.C. Jervis, 
Engraver and Printer, Pitt Street, Sydney", issued 
as Lloyd's Rooms, City Mart, George St., Sydney, 
signature of George A. Lloyd lower right, entd. by 
J[ohn] Jones?, (Marks, p.145 and opposite plate). 
Mounted on thin card, bottom right corner missing, one of 
only several known for this type.

With ticket from Rare Coin Company, Albany W.A.

Lot 2049 The Mercantile Bank of Sydney, Ten Pounds, 1877
aUNC - UNC $1600 - $2600

Sydney, 1st January 1877, imprint of Bradbury, 
Wilkinson & Co, Engravers &c, London, master 
record specimen in green and black, serial numbers 
A10001/A15000, perforated SPECIMEN B W & Co 
LONDON, nearly uncirculated and very rare.

Lot 2050 The Commercial Bank of South Australia, One 
Pound, 1878
gFine $10000 - $15000

'The Commercial Bank of South Australia' printed 
by Sands & McDougall, Engravers, Melbourne, 1878 
Issued One Pound Note-Adelaide Domicile, serial # 
A12815, hand signed by Manager & Acct, extremely 
rare good fine.
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Lot 2051 The London Chartered Bank of Australia, Five 
Pounds, 1893
UNC $2500 - $3500

Specimen note, Melbourne, 1st June 1893, No B40001/
B50000 (MVR 2c), perforated, imprint Bradbury, 
Wilkinson & Co Engravers London, repaired edge tear to 
bottom margin otherwise uncirculated, rare.

Lot 2052 Bank of New South Wales - Specimen, One Pound, 
1899
UNC $1600 - $1800

One pound specimen note, Queensland-Ipswich 
domicile printed by Perkins, Baker & Co, London, very 
scarce, uncirculated (PF BNSW Ips1/MVR7e1).

Lot 2053 Bank of North Queensland, One Pound, 1900
Fine $200 - $250

January 1900 dated bogus issue used as stage money, 
a collectible item nonetheless and in fine condition with 
missing lower right corner.

Lot 2054 Early Bank Cheques, Accumulation, 1899 - 1909
aEF $80 - $120

The Bank of Australasia, Prahran cheques (2); 1899 
for the sum of one pound/15 shillings, top right corner 
incomplete (missing piece saved), hand writing in pencil to 
reverse & 1909 for the sum of fourteen pounds/three 
shillings & eleven pence.

PRE-DECIMAL BANKNOTES - 
TEN SHILLINGS 

Lot 2055 Kell/Collins, Ten Shillings, 1926, PCGS
Very Fine 25 $750 - $900

Cert Number: 47137140. Pick # 15a. Serial Number: 
A/40 587915. Banknote Details: Commonwealth Bank 
of Australia, Sign.: J. Kell & J.R. Collins.

Lot 2056 Kell/Collins, Ten Shillings, 1926, PCGS
Very Fine 25 $750 - $900

Cert Number: 47137139. Pick # 15a. Serial Number: 
A/40 584768. Banknote Details: Commonwealth Bank 
of Australia, Sign.: J. Kell & J.R. Collins.



183 | Auction No. 133

Lot 2057 Kell/Collins, Ten Shillings, 1926, PCGS
Very Fine 30 $850 - $1100

Cert Number: 47137141. Pick # 15a. Serial Number: 
A/40 692111. Banknote Details: Commonwealth Bank 
of Australia, Sign.: J. Kell & J.R. Collins.

Lot 2058 Kell/Collins, Ten Shillings, 1926
aUNC $1600 - $2600

Lightly flattened of folds otherwise nearly uncirculated, rare 

(R.5).

Lot 2059 Riddle/Heathershaw, Ten Shillings, 1928
VG $150 - $200

"B1" prefix very good (R.07)  

Lot 2060 Riddle/Heathershaw, Ten Shillings, 1928
VF $850 - $1000

Washed. (R.07)

Lot 2061 Riddle/Heathershaw, Ten Shillings, 1928
UNC $2500 - $3500

Uncirculated, (R.7).

Lot 2062 Riddle/Sheehan, Ten Shillings, 1933
Fine $450 - $600

Mid-range prefix C/9 022224, lightly flattened showing 
wear along traditional fold lines, fine or slightly better (R.09).

Lot 2063 Riddle/Sheehan, Ten Shillings, 1933
aUNC - UNC $4000 - $5000

Lightly flattened of centre fold, otherwise uncirculated, rare 
(R.9).

Lot 2064 Riddle/Sheehan, Ten Shillings, 1934
Good $150 - $200

"C65" prefix ten shilling borders overprint good+ 
(R.10) 

Lot 2065 Riddle/Sheehan, Ten Shillings, 1934
gVF $500 - $700

Overprint, mid-range prefix, lightly flattened of fold with 
some foxing to edges, good very fine, (R.10).

Lot 2066 Riddle/Sheehan, Ten Shillings, 1936
aVF $150 - $200

Mid-range prefix D/51/83, both about very fine, (R.11).

Lot 2067 Riddle/Sheehan, Ten Shillings, 1936
aUNC $1100 - $1300

Mid-range prefix D/82 295196, scarce in grade nearly 
uncirculated, (R.11).
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Lot 2068 Riddle/Sheehan, Ten Shillings, 1936
VG - aF $100 - $150

"D4" prefix very good+ (R.11) 

Lot 2069 Sheehan/McFarlane, Ten Shillings, 1939
aVF $100 - $150

Mid-range prefix E/54, about very fine, (R.12).

Lot 2070 Sheehan/McFarlane, Ten Shillings, 1939, PCGS
Choice VF 35 $100 - $200

Cert Number:  47361642  Pick # 25a   R 12 
Serial Number: E/97 114222 Banknote Details: 
Commonwealth Bank of Australia, Sign.: Sheehan & 
McFarlane, Orange Signatures

Lot 2071 Sheehan/McFarlane, Ten Shillings, 1939
EF $200 - $250

"E40" prefix extremely fine off centre fold pressed otherwise 
crisp clean note (R.12) 

Lot 2072 Sheehan/McFarlane, Ten Shillings, 1939
aUNC $250 - $300

"F0" prefix few small stains lightly pressed otherwise crisp, 
good extremely fine (R.12)

Lot 2073 Sheehan/McFarlane, Ten Shillings, 1939
aUNC $500 - $700

Very light fold marks, (R.12).

Lot 2074 Sheehan/McFarlane, Ten Shillings, 1939
UNC $1000 - $1200

Uncirculated, (R.12).

Lot 2075 Ten Shillings, 1939 - 1961
aF - gEF $300 - $500

1939 last prefix F/24 very fine (R.12L), 1949 mid-range 
prefix A/73 about fine (R.14), 1954 mid-range AF/10 
good very fine (R.16) & 1961 mid-range AH/41 good 
extremely fine.

Lot 2076 Sheehan/McFarlane, Ten Shillings, 1939
aVG - EF $300 - $400

Mid-range prefix F/14 extremely fine & E/92 about very 
good, (R.12).

Lot 2077 Sheehan/McFarlane, Ten Shillings, 1939
 $1900 - $2000

Mid-range prefix consecutive run of five F/19 776913-
17, scarce, lightly flattened with tone spots to 13, good 
extremely fine, (R.12).

Lot 2078 Armitage/McFarlane, Ten Shillings, 1942
gVF $200 - $300

Lightly flattened folds, good very fine or better, (R.13).

Lot 2079 Armitage/McFarlane, Ten Shillings, 1942
EF $120 - $150

Mid-range prefix G/53 022779, (R.13).

Lot 2080 Armitage/McFarlane, Ten Shillings, 1942
aUNC $100 - $200

Lightly flattened of folds, nearly uncirculated (R.13).

Lot 2081 Armitage/McFarlane, Ten Shillings, 1942
UNC $1000 - $1200

Superb uncirculated, (R.13).
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Lot 2082 Armitage/McFarlane, Ten Shillings, 1942
F - VF $100 - $200

Mid-range prefix F/59/97 fine & G/50 very fine, (R.13). 
[3]

Lot 2083 Armitage/McFarlane, Ten Shillings, 1942
aF - F $40 - $80

Mid-range prefix F/94 fine & G/67 about fine, (R.13).

Lot 2084 Coombs/Watt, Ten Shillings, 1949
aUNC $400 - $500

Flattened of centre fold otherwise nearly uncirculated, (R.14).

Lot 2085 Coombs/Watt, Ten Shillings, 1949
UNC $800 - $1000

Superb uncirculated, (R.14).

Lot 2086 Coombs/Watt, Ten Shillings, 1949
EF - aUNC $140 - $180

"A72" prefix pressed extremely fine+ (R.14) 

Lot 2087 Coombs/Watt, Ten Shillings, 1949
VG - aF $60 - $80

Mid-range prefix A26 very good & A71 about fine, (R.14), 
also including 1952 coombs/wilson mid-range prefix 
B/15 about fine, (R.15). [3]

Lot 2088 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Shillings, 1952 - 1961
VF $100 - $200

Mid-range prefix B/26 (R.15) & AH/42 (R.17).

Lot 2089 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Shillings, 1952
gEF $500 - $600

Lightly flattened of folds otherwise good extremely fine or 
better, (R.15).

Lot 2090 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Shillings, 1952 - 1961
VF - EF $120 - $200

Mid-range prefixes 1952 B/44 988332 (R.15) & 1961 
AH/17 017836 (R.17), both above average examples.

Lot 2091 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Shillings, 1952
gVF - aEF $150 - $300

Mid-range prefixes A/72 & B/48, (R.15).

Lot 2092 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Shillings, 1954
aEF $60 - $100

Mid-range prefix AC/50, (R.16).
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Lot 2093 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Shillings, 1954
aUNC - UNC $250 - $300

Commonwealth Bank issue (R.16), hint of handling 
otherwise uncirculated.

Lot 2094 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Shillings, 1954 - 1961
aVF - VF $150 - $200

Mid-range prefix AE/76 small stain to lower right (R.16) 
& mid-range prefix (5), (R.17). [6]

Lot 2095 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Shillings, 1961
VF $40 - $60

Unique mid-range prefix AH/00 006020, very fine, 
(R.17).

Lot 2096 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Shillings, 1961
UNC $250 - $300

Reserve Bank issue (R.17), uncirculated.

Lot 2097 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Shillings, 1961
VF - EF $100 - $150

Mid-range prefix AF/86 & AH/12/50, very light centre 
folds lightly pressed (R.17). [3]

ONE POUND

Lot 2098 Cerutty/Collins, One Pound, 1918
aFine $300 - $500

Mid-range prefix & suffix A 149865 T flattened of fold 
reasonable paper firmness about fine, (R.21).

Lot 2099 Cerutty/Collins, One Pound, 1918
aFine $500 - $600

Mid-range prefix, well circulated and flattened of fold, 
with some pin holes on folds and small edge nicks, otherwise 
pleasing for grade, about fine.

Lot 2100 Cerutty/Collins, One Pound, 1918
aVG $150 - $200

Mid-range prefix and suffix letters A-K/898850 small 
tear top left & nibbled edges, nearly very good, (R.21).

Lot 2101 Miller/Collins, One Pound, 1923
gFine $700 - $1000

'H/47' prefix, no imprint, dirty centre and corner folds, 
toned paper (R.23b).

Lot 2102 Miller/Collins, One Pound, 1923
Very Good $150 - $200

"H16" small H over numbers prefix VG well circulated 
without Harrison imprint (R.23b) 

Lot 2103 Kell/Collins, One Pound, 1926
aVG $150 - $200

"H70 small H over numbers prefix aVG well circulated 
center crease no tears (R.24)
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Lot 2104 Kell/Collins, One Pound, 1926 
gF $300 - $400

(R.24).

Lot 2105 Kell/Heathershaw, One Pound, 1927, PCGS
Very Fine 20 $500 - $700

Cert Number: 47137138. Pick # 16b R 25. 
Serial Number: H/83 551834. Banknote Details: 
Commonwealth Bank of Australia, Sign.: J. Kell & J. 
Heathershaw.

Lot 2106 Kell/Heathershaw, One Pound, 1927
F - aVF $300 - $400

1927 "H/78" prefix Kell/Heathershaw fine to about very 
fine (R.26)  

Lot 2107 Riddle/Heathershaw, One Pound, 1927
aFine $200 - $300

Mid-range prefix J/92 & K/20 both about fine, (R.26).

Lot 2108 Riddle/Heathershaw, One Pound, 1927
aFine $250 - $300

Mid-range prefix (3) J/16, K/36/38, (R.26).

Lot 2109 Riddle/Heathershaw, One Pound, 1927
aUNC $1500 - $2000

Flattened of centre fold, nearly uncirculated, (R.26).

Lot 2110 Riddle/Heathershaw, One Pound, 1927
aUNC $1500 - $1800

Mid-range prefix consecutive pair J/78 799661-662, 
rarely seen minor foxing to edges nearly uncirculated, 
(R.26).

Lot 2111 Riddle/Heathershaw, One Pound, 1927
F - gVF $400 - $600

Mid-range prefixes, fine to good very fine all flattened (4) 
(R.26).

Lot 2112 Riddle/Heathershaw, One Pound, 1927
VF - EF $600 - $800

Mid-range prefixes (two early J issues), very fine, good 
very fine & extremely fine (3) (R.26).

Lot 2113 Riddle/Heathershaw, One Pound, 1927
G - VG $200 - $300

1927 "K13" prefix gVG centre creasing (R.25) 

Lot 2114 One Pound, 1927 - 1961
VG - aEF $300 - $500

1927 mid-range prefix K/54 very good (R.26), 1933 
mid-range prefix L/21 very fine (R.28), 1942 mid-range 
prefix H/82 good very fine (R.30a), 1949 mid-range 
prefix I/24 about extremely fine (R.31), 1952 mid-range 
prefix X/37 very fine (R.32), 1953 mid-range prefix 
HB/00 very fine & HF/61 fine (R.33) & 1961 mid-range 
prefix HK/41 about extremely fine (R.34a). [8]



188

Lot 2115 Riddle/Sheehan, One Pound, 1932
gEF $1800 - $2000

Lightly flattened of folds otherwise nearly uncirculated, 
(R.27a).
Ex Rare Coin Co.

Lot 2116 Riddle/Sheehan, One Pound, 1932
UNC $3500 - $4500

Thin signature variety, uncirculated, (R.27b).

Lot 2117 Riddle/Sheehan, One Pound, 1932
aVG $100 - $150

"K95" prefix aVG small tears thin Sheehan signature 
(R.27b)

Lot 2118 Riddle/Sheehan, One Pound, 1933
VG $50 - $100

"M/88", "N41" prefix, centre creasing very good (R.28) [2]

Lot 2119 Riddle/Sheehan, One Pound, 1933
aVF $120 - $200

Mid-range prefix L/92 074232, (R.28).

Lot 2120 Riddle/Sheehan, One Pound, 1933
VF $150 - $200

Mid-range prefix M/80 very fine, (R.28).

Lot 2121 Riddle/Sheehan, One Pound, 1933
gVF $500 - $700

Lightly flattened folds, good very fine, (R.28).

Lot 2122 Riddle/Sheehan, One Pound, 1933
aEF $600 - $700

'M/75' prefix, good paper with grubby folds, scarce 
(R.42).

Lot 2123 Riddle/Sheehan, One Pound, 1933
gEF $300 - $500

'N61 969918'. Centre fold. (R.28).

Lot 2124 Riddle/Sheehan, One Pound, 1933
UNC $2000 - $2500

Uncirculated, (R.28).

Lot 2125 Riddle/Sheehan, One Pound, 1933, PMG
Very Fine 30 $80 - $150

Cert Number: 139433, mid-range prefix M/13, good 
fine (R.28).

Lot 2126 Sheehan/McFarlane, One Pound, 1938
aFine $80 - $120

Mid-range prefix (3) all about fine (R.29) & 1942 
armitage/mcfarlane one pound fine (R.30a). [4]

Lot 2127 Sheehan/McFarlane, One Pound, 1938
aEF $120 - $200

Last of the mid-range prefixes P/74.
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Lot 2128 Sheehan/McFarlane, One Pound, 1938
UNC $1300 - $1500

Mid-range prefix consecutive trio O/89 192066-68 
rarely seen, uncirculated (R.29).

Lot 2129 One Pound, 1938 - 1961
F - EF $300 - $500

1938 mid range prefix P/65 fine (R.29), 1942 dark 
green mid-range prefix H/49 very fine (R.30), 1949 mid-
range prefix I/82 very fine (R.31), 1952 mid-range prefix 
X/12/15 fine-very fine (2) (R.32), 1953 Commonwealth 
mid-range prefix pair HA/13 769642-643 extremely fine 
(R.33), 1961 dark green back mid-range prefix (6) about 
very fine-good very fine (R.34a). [13]

Lot 2130 Sheehan/McFarlane, One Pound, 1938
aUNC - UNC $1000 - $1200

Hints a pay packet, crisp original paper quality, (R.29).

Lot 2131 Sheehan/McFarlane, One Pound, 1938
aF - F $80 - $120

Interesting mid-range prefixes O/95 & O/99 
handwritten text inside blank medallion left on both notes, 
one about fine, one fine, (R.29), also including 1942 
Armitage/McFarlane Ten Shillings mid-range prefix 
F/55 about fine (R.13).

Lot 2132 Sheehan/McFarlane, One Pound, 1938, PCGS
Choice VF 35 $100 - $200

Cert Number:  47361634  Pick # 26a   R 29 
Serial Number: P/54 872524 Banknote Details: 
Commonwealth Bank of Australia, Sign.: Sheehan & 
McFarlane, Green Signatures

Lot 2133 One Pound, 1938 - 1949
 $200 - $400

1938 mid range prefix O/22 good very fine (R.29), 1942 
dark green mid-range prefix H/33 very fine (R.30) & 
1949 mid-range prefix W/56/72 (2) very fine-good very 
fine (R.31). [4]
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Lot 2134 Armitage/McFarlane, One Pound, 1942, PCGS
Extremely Fine 40 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  42138090  Pick # 26b   R 30a 
Serial Number: H/43 010148 Banknote Details: 
Commonwealth Bank of Australia, Sign.: Armitage & 
McFarlane, Dark Green Reverse

Lot 2135 Armitage/McFarlane, One Pound, 1942
UNC $150 - $300

Dark green back, mid-range prefix H/88 413881, 
attractive natural note, uncirculated, (R.30a).

Lot 2136 Armitage/McFarlane, One Pound, 1942
UNC $500 - $600

Uncirculated, (R.30b).

Lot 2137 Armitage/McFarlane, One Pound, 1942
UNC $500 - $600

Uncirculated, (R.30a).

Lot 2138 Armitage/McFarlane, One Pound, 1942
UNC $1600 - $1700

Mid-range prefix consecutive run of five, H/50 
724355-59, dark green back, rarely seen lightly flattened 
uncirculated, (R.30).

Lot 2139 Armitage/McFarlane, One Pound, 1942 - 1961
VF - UNC $100 - $200

R.30a very fine R.33 very fine & R.34a uncirculated (3). 
[5]

Lot 2140 Armitage/McFarlane, One Pound, 1942, PCGS
Very Fine 30 PPQ $50 - $100

Cert Number:  47361637  Pick # 26b   R 30a 
Serial Number: H/18 563580 Banknote Details: 
Commonwealth Bank of Australia, Sign.: Armitage & 
McFarlane, Dark Green Reverse

Lot 2141 Armitage/McFarlane, One Pound, 1942
VG - aEF $150 - $200

Dark green print mid-range prefix, (R.30a). [7]
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Lot 2142 Armitage/McFarlane, One Pound, 1942
aF -aVF $100 - $200

About fine (R.30a) also including 1949 coombs/watt one 
pound (3) fine-about very fine. [4]

Lot 2143 Armitage/McFarlane, One Pound, 1942
Fine - VF $100 - $150

Dark green mid-range prefixes J/85, K/63/87/88, 
(R.30a). [4]

Lot 2144 Coombs/Watt, One Pound, 1949
aUNC $120 - $200

(R.31).

Lot 2145 Coombs/Watt, One Pound, 1949
UNC $500 - $600

Uncirculated, (R.31).

Lot 2146 Coombs/Watt, One Pound, 1949
aF - gF $80 - $120

Mid-range prefix (3) about fine-good fine (R.31).

Lot 2147 Coombs/Watt, One Pound, 1949
Fine - gFine $150 - $200

Mid-range prefixes I/12 good fine, I/26/39, (R.31) & 
1939 ten shillings mid-range prefix E/6 good fine, 
(R.12). [4]

Lot 2148 Coombs/Wilson, One Pound, 1952
gVF $150 - $300

Mid-range prefix consecutive pair X/52 903736/737, 
good very fine, (R.32).

Lot 2149 Coombs/Wilson, One Pound, 1952 - 1961
EF $200 - $250

Lightly flattened folds, R.32, R.33 & R.34b. [3]

Lot 2150 Coombs/Wilson, One Pound, 1952
UNC $400 - $500

Hint of a tellers flick otherwise uncirculated, (R.32).

Lot 2151 Coombs/Wilson, One Pound, 1952
aF - gF $80 - $120

Mid-range prefix (3) about fine-good fine (R.32).

Lot 2152 Coombs/Wilson, One Pound, 1953
UNC $200 - $300

Uncirculated, (R.33).

Lot 2153 Coombs/Wilson, One Pound, 1953
EF - gEF $200 - $300

Mid-range prefixes (4) extremely fine to good extremely fine, 
(R.33).

Lot 2154 Coombs/Wilson, One Pound, 1961
EF $40 - $60

Unaligned borders, mid-range prefix HK54 765286 
(R.34a).

Lot 2155 Coombs/Wilson, One Pound, 1961
aUNC $200 - $300

Both colour varaties, light handling otherwise nearly 
uncirculated, (R.34). [2]

Lot 2156 Coombs/Wilson, One Pound, 1961
UNC $150 - $200

Dark green back mid-range prefix consecutive pair 
HG/46 652496-497 uncirculated, (R.34a).

Lot 2157 Coombs/Wilson, One Pound, 1961
EF - gEF $80 - $120

Mid-range prefix HG/91 dark green good extremely fine 
(R.34a) & mid-range prefix HK/62 emerald green 
extremely fine, (R.34b). 
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Lot 2158 Coombs/Wilson, One Pound, 1961, PCGS
Choice AU 58 $100 - $200

Cert Number:  38198524  Pick # 34a   R 34b 
Serial Number: HI39 323260 Banknote Details: 
Commonwealth of Australia, Reserve Bank, Sign.: 
H.C. Coombs & R. Wilson, Emerald Green Back

Lot 2159 Coombs/Wilson, One Pound, 1961, PCGS
Choice AU 58 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  38198523  Pick # 34a   R 34b 
Serial Number: HI39 323259 Banknote Details: 
Commonwealth of Australia, Reserve Bank, Sign.: 
H.C. Coombs & R. Wilson, Emerald Green Back

Lot 2160 Coombs/Wilson, One Pound, 1961
 $100 - $150

Dark green back, mid-range prefix consecutive pair 
HH/42 646170-171, slightly toned paper good extremely 
fine, (R.34a).

FIVE POUNDS 

Lot 2161 Cerutty/Collins, Five Pounds, 1918, PCGS
10 VG $2300 - $2800

'V' suffix, with limp paper & pin holes typical for grade, 
noted as 'restoration' by PCGS, (R.37a).

Lot 2162 Cerutty/Collins, Five Pounds, 1918
aVG $450 - $500

Last of the mid-range prefix & suffix letters U/H, 
flattened of fold & likely repaired top right hand corner, some 
firmness & reasonable colour for grade, (R.37b).

Lot 2163 Cerutty/Collins, Five Pounds, 1918
Poor - Good $300 - $400

First of the mid-range prefix & suffix letters U/B, 
flattened of fold & with holed and nibbled corner, reasonable 
paper integrity & colour for grade, (R.37b).

Lot 2164 Cerutty/Collins, Five Pounds, 1918
Poor - Good $300 - $400

Mid-range prefix & suffix letters U/C, missing lower 
left corner & likely repaired top left, some flattened paper 
integrity, (R.37b).

Lot 2165 Riddle/Heathershaw, Five Pounds, 1927
aVF $1500 - $2000

'Q/16' prefix, toned edges, small nick centre top margin, 
scarce (R.42).

Lot 2166 Riddle/Heathershaw, Five Pounds, 1927
aUNC $1000 - $2000

Mid-range prefix Q/21 181765, pinholes at left margin 
& lightly flattened, otherwise nearly uncirculated scarce in 
grade (R.42).

Lot 2167 Sheehan/McFarlane, Five Pounds, 1939
VG $60 - $80

1939 "R33" prefix very good (R.45) 

Lot 2168 Sheehan/McFarlane, Five Pounds, 1939
UNC $3000 - $4000

Uncirculated, (R.45).

Lot 2169 Five Pounds, 1939 - 1952
aVG - aF $200 - $300

1939 last mid-range prefix R/33 about fine (R.45), 1941 
mid-range prefix R/37 very good & R/55 about fine, 1949 
mid-range prefix S/19 about very good & 1952 mid-range 
prefix S/39 & S/48 both very good. [6]
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Lot 2170 Armitage/McFarlane, Five Pounds, 1941
aVF $250 - $350

Mid-range prefixes R/56, 60 & 67 all nearly very fine, 
(R.46). [3]

Lot 2171 Armitage/McFarlane, Five Pounds, 1941
VF $150 - $200

Mid-range prefix R/65, (R.46).

Lot 2172 Armitage/McFarlane, Five Pounds, 1941
VF $150 - $200

Mid-range prefix R/49 lightly flattened of fold with some 
foxing/tone spots, (R.46).

Lot 2173 Armitage/McFarlane, Five Pounds, 1941
gVF $200 - $300

Mid-range prefix R/52, usual centre fold with minor 
creases, (R.46).

Lot 2174 Armitage/McFarlane, Five Pounds, 1941
F - aVF $150 - $200

Mid-range prefixes R/49 & 61, (R.46). [2]

Lot 2175 Armitage/McFarlane, Five Pounds, 1941
UNC $1000 - $1200

Uncirculated, (R.46).

Lot 2176 Armitage/McFarlane, Five Pounds, 1941, PCGS
Choice VF 35 $200 - $400

Cert Number:  48599087  Pick # 27b   R 46 
Serial Number: R/61 365497 Banknote Details: 
Commonwealth Bank of Australia, Sign.: Armitage & 
McFarlane

Lot 2177 Armitage/McFarlane, Five Pounds, 1941, PCGS
Choice VF 35 $200 - $400

Cert Number:  47361611  Pick # 27b   R 46 
Serial Number: R/79 939067 Banknote Details: 
Commonwealth Bank of Australia, Sign.: Armitage & 
McFarlane

Lot 2178 Armitage/McFarlane, Five Pounds, 1941, PCGS
Very Fine 30 $200 - $400

Cert Number:  48599086  Pick # 27b   R 46 
Serial Number: R/65 881263 Banknote Details: 
Commonwealth Bank of Australia, Sign.: Armitage & 
McFarlane

Lot 2179 Five Pounds, 1941 - 1960
VF - gVF $120 - $200

1941 mid-range prefix R/59 very fine (R.46) & 1960 
mid-range prefix TC/29 good very fine (R.50).

Lot 2180 Coombs/Watt, Five Pounds, 1949, PCGS
About UNC 53 $200 - $400

Cert Number:  48599089  Pick # 27c   R 47 
Serial Number: R/87 786581 Banknote Details: 
Commonwealth Bank of Australia, Sign.: H.C. 
Coombs & R. Watt

Lot 2181 Coombs/Watt, Five Pounds, 1949
Fine $150 - $200

Mid-range prefixes R/87 & 99, (R.47). [2]

Lot 2182 Coombs/Watt, Five Pounds, 1949
Fine $150 - $200

Mid-range prefixes R/89 & 98, (R.47). [2]

Lot 2183 Coombs/Watt, Five Pounds, 1949
UNC $1000 - $1200

Uncirculated, (R.47).

Lot 2184 Coombs/Watt, Five Pounds, 1949
Fine - gFine $200 - $300

Mid-range prefixes R/95/98 fine & S/1 good fine, (R.47). 
[3]

Lot 2185 Coombs/Watt, Five Pounds, 1949
Fine - VF $150 - $200

Mid-range prefixes R/98 very fine & 99 fine, (R.47). [2]

Lot 2186 Coombs/Watt, Five Pounds, 1949, PCGS
Very Fine 30 PPQ $200 - $400

Cert Number:  48599090  Pick # 27c   R 47 
Serial Number: S/8 902966 Banknote Details: 
Commonwealth Bank of Australia, Sign.: H.C. 
Coombs & R. Watt

Lot 2187 Coombs/Watt, Five Pounds, 1949, PCGS
Very Fine 30 PPQ $200 - $400

Cert Number:  48599088  Pick # 27c   R 47 
Serial Number: S/4 156542 Banknote Details: 
Commonwealth Bank of Australia, Sign.: H.C. 
Coombs & R. Watt
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Lot 2188 Coombs/Wilson, Five Pounds, 1952
gVF $250 - $300

Flattened folds and some marks. (R.48). 

Lot 2189 Coombs/Wilson, Five Pounds, 1952
aUNC $100 - $200

Flattened of folds, nearly uncirculated (R.48).

Lot 2190 Coombs/Wilson, Five Pounds, 1952
UNC $1000 - $1200

Uncirculated, (R.48).

Lot 2191 Coombs/Wilson, Five Pounds, 1954
UNC $600 - $800

Uncirculated, (R.49).

Lot 2192 Coombs/Wilson, Five Pounds, 1954 - 1960
gF $40 - $80

Commonwealth bank mid-range prefix TA/58 good fine 
(R.49) & Reserve bank mid-range prefix TC/74 good 
fine (R.50).

Lot 2193 Coombs/Wilson, Five Pounds, 1954, PMG
Very Fine 25 $100 - $150

PMG Cert Number: 1080575-037. Mid range prefix 
(R.49). 

Lot 2194 Coombs/Wilson, Five Pounds, 1960
gEF $80 - $150

Mid-range prefix TC/56 167058, (R.49).

Lot 2195 Coombs/Wilson, Five Pounds, 1960
UNC $600 - $800

Uncirculated, (R.50).

TEN POUNDS

Lot 2196 Collins/Allen, Ten Pounds, 1913
Good $2000 - $3000

(R.51). 'W422369'. One of Australia's rarest banknotes 
and seldom ever seen available. Here is a chance to 
own a piece of Australian currency missing from almost 
all collections. In disappointingly bad condition with a large 
part of the top right corner missing and many tears and holes 
but with the centre portion remaining nicely intact.

Lot 2197 Ten Pounds, 1934 - 1960
aFine - VF $900 - $1200

1934 last prefix V/3 fine (R.57L), 1940 first prefix V/3 
good fine (R.58F), 1943 mid-range prefix V/9 about fine 
(R.59), 1949 mid-range prefix V/21 fine (R.60), 1952 
mid-range prefix V/23 good fine (R.61) & 1960 mid-
range prefix WA/47 very fine (R.63). [6]

Lot 2198 Sheehan/McFarlane, Ten Pounds, 1940
VG $120 - $200

Mid-range prefix V/4, missing lower left corner otherwise 
clean for grade, (R.58).
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Lot 2199 Sheehan/McFarlane, Ten Pounds, 1940
aUNC $5000 - $6000

Some minor imperfections but a beautiful overall note. 
(R.58).

Lot 2200 Armitage/McFarlane, Ten Pounds, 1942
aUNC $1000 - $1200

Flattened of centre fold, nearly uncirculated, (R.59).

Lot 2201 Armitage/McFarlane, Ten Pounds, 1943
aEF $1000 - $1250

Flattened folds, tellers flick and slight discoloration on back. 
(R.59).

Lot 2202 Armitage/McFarlane, Ten Pounds, 1943
gEF $1000 - $1200

'V/8' prefix, attractive scarce note (R.59).

Lot 2203 Armitage/McFarlane, Ten Pounds, 1943
aUNC $4000 - $5000

Consecutive pair. (R.59).

Lot 2204 Ten Pounds, 1943 - 1954
VG - VF $300 - $400

1943 mid-range prefix V/6 & V/9 both fine (R.59), 1952 
last prefix V/24 very good (R.61L) & 1954 mid-range 
prefix WA/03 very fine (R.62). [4]

Lot 2205 Coombs/Watt, Ten Pounds, 1949
EF $1100 - $1200

Mid-range prefix V/20 241688, lightly flattened with 
trace of centre fold, extremely fine or slightly better, (R.60).

Lot 2206 Coombs/Watt, Ten Pounds, 1949
aUNC $1500 - $2000

Pay packet bend otherwise fresh, (R.60).

Lot 2207 Coombs/Watt, Ten Pounds, 1949
aUNC $1500 - $1800

Mid-range Prefix. (R.60).
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Lot 2208 Coombs/Watt, Ten Pounds, 1949, PCGS
Choice AU 58 $850 - $1250

Nearly uncirculated, previous lot consecutive serial 
number, (R.60).

Lot 2209 Coombs/Watt, Ten Pounds, 1949, PCGS
About UNC 50 $500 - $1000

Cert Number:  47361626  Pick # 28c   R 60 
Serial Number: V/18 692162 Banknote Details: 
Commonwealth Bank of Australia, Sign.: Coombs & 
Watt

Lot 2210 Coombs/Watt, Ten Pounds, 1949, PCGS
Choice VF 35 $200 - $400

Cert Number:  47361629  Pick # 28c   R 60 
Serial Number: V/17 883162 Banknote Details: 
Commonwealth Bank of Australia, Sign.: Coombs & 
Watt

Lot 2211 Coombs/Watt, Ten Pounds, 1949
Fine - gFine $120 - $200

Mid-range prefix V/16 717949, (R.60).

Lot 2212 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Pounds, 1952
UNC $2500 - $3500

With strong body, crisp & original, (R.61).
With ticket from Rare Coin Company, Albany W.A.

Lot 2213 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Pounds, 1952
UNC $2000 - $2500

Uncirculated, (R.61).

Lot 2214 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Pounds, 1954
gEF $400 - $600

Mid-range prefix consecutive pair WA/12 351071-072, 
(R.62).

Lot 2215 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Pounds, 1954
gEF $500 - $550

Three main folds and minor rippling. (R.62).

Lot 2216 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Pounds, 1954
aUNC $650 - $750

Minor folds. (R.62).

Lot 2217 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Pounds, 1954
aUNC $850 - $950

Mid-range Prefix WA/01. (R.62).

Lot 2218 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Pounds, 1954
UNC $1000 - $1100

Mid-range Prefix WA/02. (R.62).

Lot 2219 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Pounds, 1954
UNC $1000 - $1500

Uncirculated, (R.62).

Lot 2220 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Pounds, 1960
EF $300 - $350

Mid-range Prefix WA/57. (R.63).
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Lot 2221 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Pounds, 1960
aUNC $400 - $500

Mid-range Prefix WA/43, (R.63).

Lot 2222 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Pounds, 1960
aUNC $700 - $800

Mid-range Prefix WA/39. (R.63).

Lot 2223 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Pounds, 1960
aUNC $700 - $800

Mid-range Prefix WA/43. (R.63).

Lot 2224 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Pounds, 1960
aUNC $700 - $800

Mid-range Prefix WA/41. (R.63).

Lot 2225 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Pounds, 1960
UNC $1000 - $1500

Uncirculated, (R.63).

PRE-DECIMAL ACCUMULATIONS 

Lot 2226 Accumulation, 1928 - 1960
VG - gVF $300 - $400

Some scarcer notes in circulated grades. [13]

Lot 2227 Armitage/McFarlane, Five Pounds, 1941
aVG $80 - $100

General prefix about very good (R.46) [3] 
 

Lot 2228 Coombs/Watt, Five Pounds, 1949 - 1952
gF - VF $250 - $300

1949 "R97" prefix Coombs/Watt good fine (R.47), 
1952 "S45" prefix Coombs/Wilson very fine (R.48) 
[2]  

Lot 2229 Coombs/Wilson, Five Pounds, 1954 - 1960
G - gF $80 - $120

1954 (4) very good (R.49), 1960 (6) good to about fine 
(R.50) [10]

Lot 2230 Coombs/Wilson, Five Pounds - Ten Pounds, 1952 - 
1954
VG - aF $80 - $120

1954 ten pounds (R.62) & 1952 five pounds (R.48). [2]

Lot 2231 Armitage/McFarlane, One Pound, 1942 - 1961
G - aF $200 - $250

1942 (2) Armitage/McFarlane very good (R.30a), 1949 
(2) Coombs/Watt good (R.31), 1952 (2) Coombs/Wilson 
very good (R.32), 1953 (3) Coombs/Wilson very good 
(R.33), 1961 "HG40" prefix Coombs/Wilson very good 
dark green back (R.34a), 1961 (9) Coombs/Wilson good to 
about fine emerald green back (R.34b) [19]  

Lot 2232 Coombs/Wilson, One Pound - Five Pounds, 1953 - 
1960
aUNC $300 - $600

R.50 consecutive pair, some light handling, crisp about 
uncirculated, R.33 (8) consecutive HB/29 703973-80, 
some light handling, crisp about uncirculated. [10] 

Lot 2233 Coombs/Wilson, One Pound - Ten Pounds, 1942 - 
1961
F - EF $100 - $200

R.63 ten pounds, extremely fine, R.30a one pound, about 
extremely fine, R.34a (2), fine-very fine. [4]

Lot 2234 Coombs/Watt, Ten Pounds, 1949 - 1960
Fine $350 - $400

1949 "V18,21" prefix Coombs/Watt (2) fine (R.60), 
1960 "WA30 prefix Coombs/Wilson fine (R.63) [3] 

Lot 2235 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Pounds, 1954 - 1960
VF - EF $450 - $500

1954 "W09" prefix extremely fine (R.62), 1960 "WA43" 
prefix (2) very fine (R.63) [3]

Lot 2236 Armitage/McFarlane, Ten Shillings, 1939 - 1961
G - VG $100 - $150

1939 "F12" prefix Sheehan/McFarlane good (R.12), 
1942 "F37,88" prefix Armitage/McFarlane good to 
very good (R.13) (2), 1949 "A21,41,47" prefix Coombs/
Watt very good (R.14) (3), 1952 "B8,16,46" prefix 
Coombs/Wilson good to very fine(R .15) (3), 1954 
"AD77" prefix Coombs/Wilson very good (R.16), 1961 
"AH30,40,46,63" prefix Coombs/Wilson good to fine 
(R.17) (4) [14] 

Lot 2237 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Shillings - Five Pounds, 1939 
- 1961
Fine - aEF $500 - $600

Small accumulation including a range of early to later 
five pound notes with (R.50) consecutive pair extremely 
fine. 
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Lot 2238 Ten Shillings - Five Pounds, 1941 - 1961
G - gVF $300 - $400

1941 five pounds (R.46), 1952 five pounds (R.48), 
1960 five pounds (R.50), 1942 one pound (R.30a) (2), 
1949 one pound (R.31), 1952 one pound (R.32), 1953 
one pound (R.33) (2), 1949 ten shillings (R.14), 1952 
ten shillings (R.15) & 1961 ten shillings last mid-range 
prefix AH/64 (R.17), circulated mostly average grades with 
a few better examples. [12]

Lot 2239 Ten Shillings - Five Pounds, 1942 - 1961
gF - gEF $150 - $200

1942 mid-range ten shillings about very fine (R.13), 1960 
mid-range five pounds (2) good fine-good extremely fine 
(R.50) & 1961 mid-range one pound very fine (R.34a). 
[4]

Lot 2240 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Shillings - Five Pounds, 1954 
- 1961
Fine $60 - $80

1960 five pounds mid-range prefix TC/81 (R.50), 1961 
one pound emerald green mid-range prefix HK/25 
(R.34b), 1954 ten shillings mid-range prefix AC/85 
(R.16) & 1961 ten shillings mid-range prefix AG/98 & 
AH/24. [5]

Lot 2241 Armitage/McFarlane, Ten Shillings - One Pound, 
1942
gF -aVF $80 - $120

Mid-range prefixes; one pound P/94 good fine (R.30a) & 
ten shillings G/60 about very fine (R.13).

Lot 2242 Ten Shillings - Ten Pounds, 1939 - 1961
Good - VF $800 - $1200

Small paper album (30 notes) with desirable signatures 
in mid to lower grades, including 1949 five pounds first 
prefix R/85 fine (R.47F) & 1943 ten pounds mid-range 
prefix V/9 fine or slightly better, (R.59).

Lot 2243 Ten Shillings - Ten Pounds, 1941 - 1961
Good - VF $700 - $900

Australian banknote album; includes pre-decimal (16 
notes) some with desirable signatures in mid to lower 
grades, also including decimal issues (29 notes) from 
1966-1991 in better grades.

Lot 2244 Ten Shillings to Five Pounds, 1933 - 1961
Poor - F $150 - $200

Ten Shillings: 1949 Coombs/Watt (3) fine (R.14), 
1961 Coombs/Wilson (2) poor (R.17), One Pound: 
1933 Riddle/Sheehan good (R.28), 1942 Armitage/
McFarlane good (R.30), 1949 Coombs/Watt good (R.31), 
1961 Coombs/Wilson fine (R.34b), Five Pound: 1952 
Coombs/Wilson very good (R.48) [10]

ERROR BANKNOTES 

Lot 2245 Phillips/Wheeler, Ten Dollars, 1974
aVF $40 - $60

Reverse slip misprint, (R.305).

Lot 2246 Knight/Stone, Ten Dollars, 1979
VF $40 - $60

Transfer of '10' numerals top reverse, (R.307a).

Lot 2247 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Dollars, 1988
gVF $150 - $250

Reissue normal prefix with stuck/turned digit serial 
number error, (R.310b).
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Lot 2248 Knight/Stone, Twenty Dollars, 1979
 $500 - $1000

Gothic serial XXY 838665 wet ink reverse transfer 
print error (to reverse), very fine (R.407a)

Lot 2249 Johnston/Fraser, One Hundred Dollars, 1985
UNC $2000 - $2500

Missing serial numbers, scarce error type, (R.609).

STAR REPLACEMENT BANKNOTES 

Lot 2250 Coombs/Wilson, One Pound, 1953
gF $300 - $500

Mid-range STAR replacement prefix HC/96 15326*, 
(R.33S).

Lot 2251 Coombs/Wilson, One Pound, 1961
VG $150 - $200

Star note, emerald green back, mid-range prefix 
HE/85, multiple folds with edge tears to top margin, better 
grade example (R.34bS).

Lot 2252 Coombs/Wilson, One Pound, 1961
aVF $400 - $600

Star note, emerald green back mid-range prefix 
HE/85, flattened of fold about very fine. (R.34b).

Lot 2253 Coombs/Wilson, One Pound, 1961
aEF $600 - $800

Star note emerald green back, mid-range prefix HE/88 
07212*, nearly extremely fine, (R.34bS).
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Lot 2254 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Shillings, 1961
Fine $200 - $400

STAR replacement mid-range prefix AE/97 fine 
(R.17S).

Lot 2255 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Shillings, 1961
VG $80 - $150

Star, mid-range prefix AE/99, very good, (R.17S).

Lot 2256 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Shillings, 1961
aUNC $8000 - $10000

Star replacement (R.17s), consecutive run of 5, light 
handling otherwise nearly uncirculated, the last note with a 
couple spots.

Lot 2257 Coombs/Wilson, One Dollar, 1966
VG $100 - $200

Mid-range prefix STAR replacement ZAC 05060*, 
(R.71S).

Lot 2258 Coombs/Wilson, Two Dollars, 1966
VF $350 - $600

Star, first mid-range prefix ZFB  69411* creases rather 
than folds, very fine, (R.81S).

Lot 2259 Coombs/Wilson, Two Dollars, 1966
gF $300 - $500

Mid-range prefix STAR replacement ZFF 90067*, 
(R.81S).

Lot 2260 Coombs/Randall, Two Dollars, 1967
Fine $400 - $500

Mid-range prefix STAR replacement ZFJ 61261*, 
(R.82S).



201 | Auction No. 133

Lot 2261 Coombs/Randall, Five Dollars, 1967
aVF $700 - $1000

First star prefix ZNA 35809*, lightly flattened of fold, 
nearly very fine, (R.202SF).

Lot 2262 Coombs/Randall, One Dollar, 1968
VF $700 - $1000

Mid-range prefix STAR replacement ZAG 55784*, 
(R.72S).

Lot 2263 Coombs/Randall, One Dollar, 1968
aUNC $3000 - $4000

Mid-range prefix STAR replacement ZAG 64317*, 
(R.72S).

Lot 2264 Phillips/Randall, Two Dollars, 1968
aUNC $1500 - $2500

Last of the mid-range STAR prefix ZFR 57586*, 
(R.83S).

Lot 2265 Phillips/Randall, Two Dollars, 1968
gF $300 - $500

Mid-range prefix STAR replacement ZFP 08658*, 
(R.83S).

Lot 2266 Phillips/Randall, One Dollar, 1969
Fine $300 - $500

First star prefix ZAH 26608*, (R.73SF).
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Lot 2267 Phillips/Randall, One Dollar, 1969
UNC $1200 - $2000

Mid-range STAR replacement prefix ZAN 91146*, 
(R.73S).

SPECIAL SERIAL NUMBER ISSUES 

Lot 2268 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Dollars, 1985 
VF $40 - $100

Unique prefix UNQ 250000, very fine or slightly better, 
(R.309).

Lot 2269 Fraser/Cole, Twenty Dollars, 1991
aUNC - UNC $200 - $400

80th Anniversary First Commonwealth note red 
overlay M 00213-M004507 (6) & red serial B 00514. 
[7]

Lot 2270 Fraser/Evans, Ten Dollars, 1993
UNC $50 - $100

Red lettering first portfolio "AG93000394" prefix 
uncirculated (LAF2)

Lot 2271 Fraser/Evans, Fifty Dollars, 1993
UNC $100 - $200

Unusual prefix F 000869, ex folder issue uncirculated, 
(R.515(i) similar).

Lot 2272 Fraser/Evans, Fifty Dollars, 1995
UNC $250 - $450

Decimal Collectors Issue (A06). [2]

Lot 2273 Fraser/Evans, Fifty Dollars, 1996
UNC $400 - $480

Prefix 'AA95' uncirculated, (R.516Ch).

Lot 2274 Fraser/Evans, One Hundred Dollars, 1996
VF $150 - $200

Last test note prefix CS96, (R.616TL).

Lot 2275 Macfarlane/Evans, Fifty Dollars, 1997
UNC $100 - $200

Low serial number, superb uncirculated, (R.518a).

Lot 2276 Macfarlane/Evans, Five Dollars - One Hundred 
Dollars, 1997
UNC $250 - $500

Set of 100, 50, 20, 10, 5 dollar low numbered 
uncirculated notes with matching serials AA 97 004 
718, in original Note Printing Australia cards. 100 
dollars very scarce with AA97 serial. [5]

Lot 2277 Macfarlane/Evans, One Hundred Dollars, 1999
UNC $1800 - $2000

Unique normal prefix solid serial # EF99 999 999 
uncirculated (R.618b).
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FIRST PREFIX BANKNOTES 

Lot 2278 Miller/Collins, One Pound, 1923
VG $900 - $1000

First prefix letter H, good firmness for grade with intact 
edges, toned/disturbed fibres to bottom half (R.22a).

Lot 2279 Sheehan/McFarlane, Ten Pounds, 1940
gEF $900 - $1000

First prefix V/3 some foxing to edges otherwise clean, good 
extremely fine, (R.58F).

Lot 2280 Coombs/Watt, Ten Pounds, 1949
VF $250 - $350

First prefix V/15 911754, light centre fold and creases with 
ripples, (R.60F).

Lot 2281 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Pounds, 1954
Fine $80 - $150

First prefix WA/00, (R.62F).

Lot 2282 Coombs/Wilson, One Dollar, 1966
UNC $1200 - $1400

'AAA 575652-653' (R.71F) consecutive pair of AAA 
first prefix notes. Uncirculated. [2]

Lot 2283 Coombs/Wilson, Two Dollars, 1966
aVF $150 - $300

First prefix FAA 359722, (R.81F).

Lot 2284 Coombs/Watt, Two Dollars, 1966
aEF $400 - $480

First $2 prefix 'FAA', lightly flattened about extremely fine, 
(R.81F).

Lot 2285 Coombs/Wilson, Two Dollars, 1966
UNC $1500 - $2000

'SAA 938217/8' (R.301F), consecutive pair first serial 
prefix. Uncirculated. [2]
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Lot 2286 Coombs/Wilson, Two Dollars, 1966
UNC $2000 - $2500

'FAA 463101/2' (R.81F) consecutive pair of first serial 
prefix. Uncirculated and rare. [2]

Lot 2287 Coombs/Wilson, Twenty Dollars, 1966
Fine $40 - $60

First signature prefix XAA 059753, (R.401F).

Lot 2288 Coombs/Wilson, Twenty Dollars, 1966
UNC $800 - $1000

'XAA 909882/3' (R.401F), consecutive pair first serial 
prefix. Uncirculated. [2]

Lot 2289 Coombs/Wilson, Twenty Dollars, 1966
gF $40 - $60

First prefix XAA 970438, some wear to centre edges, 
good fine, (R.401F).

Lot 2290 Coombs/Randall, Two Dollars, 1967
Fine $40 - $60

First signature prefix FKD 497133, (R.82F).

Lot 2291 Coombs/Randall, Two Dollars, 1967
gF $60 - $120

First signature prefix FKD 162944, (R.82F).

Lot 2292 Coombs/Randall, Five Dollars, 1967
UNC $200 - $400

First prefix 'NAA' very low serial number 000587, 
poorly guillotined margins, uncirculated (R.202F).

Lot 2293 Coombs/Randall, Five Dollars, 1967
UNC $480 - $600

First Signature Prefix NAA, uncirculated, (R.202F).
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Lot 2294 Coombs/Randall, Five Dollars, 1967
UNC $2000 - $2500

'NAA 762511/2' (R.202F) consecutive pair of first serial 
prefix notes. Uncirculated. [2]

Lot 2295 Coombs/Randall, Twenty Dollars, 1967
Fine $100 - $200

First signature prefix XBQ 885323, (R.402F).

Lot 2296 Coombs/Randall, Twenty Dollars, 1967
VF $300 - $400

First signature prefix XBQ 881010, (R.402F).

Lot 2297 Coombs/Randall, Twenty Dollars, 1967
VF $400 - $480

First signature prefix 'XBQ' small edge repair top left and 
lightly flattened, otherwise very fine or better, (R.402F).

Lot 2298 Five Dollars - Fifty Dollars, 1967 - 1993
F - EF $150 - $250

1973 fifty dollars first prefix YAA very fine (R.505F), 
1967 five dollars first prefix NAA fine (R.202F) & 1993 
five dollars last prefix EA93 extremely fine (R.216L).

Lot 2299 Phillips/Wheeler, Fifty Dollars, 1973
UNC $2500 - $3000

'YAA 016859/60' (R.505F) consecutive pair of first 
serial prefix. Uncirculated. [2]

Lot 2300 Phillips/Wheeler, Fifty Dollars, 1973
aUNC - UNC $400 - $480

First $50 Prefix 'YAA' flattened light fold adjacent thread 
and spot to lower right corner, otherwise about uncirculated or 
better, (R.505F).

Lot 2301 Johnston/Stone, One Hundred Dollars, 1982
UNC $800 - $1000

'ZAA 004384/5' (R.608F) consecutive pair first 
prefix. Uncirculated. [2]



206

Lot 2302 Johnston/Stone, One Hundred Dollars, 1984
aUNC $150 - $300

First $100 prefix ZAA, trace of crease centre, (R.608).

Lot 2303 Johnston/Fraser, Five Dollars, 1985
aUNC $500 - $600

First prefix gothic serial consecutive pair PXB 
608043-44, very slight handling marks nearly uncirculated, 
(R.209bF).

Lot 2304 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Dollar, 1988
UNC $60 - $120

First prefix AA00 overprint (A01(a)1.

Lot 2305 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Dollar, 1988
UNC $120 - $200

First prefix (reissue) AB10 slight ripples to top edge right, 
(R.310bF).

Lot 2306 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Dollars, 1988
Fine $150 - $200

1988 "AB10" first prefix bicentenary polymer reissue fine 
(R.310bF), "AB57" last prefix bicentenary polymer reissue 
fine (R.310bL) [2]  

Lot 2307 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Dollars, 1988
UNC $100 - $130

Commemorative folder first prefix serial# AA 00 
254418 (R.A01(a)1.

Lot 2308 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Dollars, 1988
UNC $100 - $150

Commemorative folders (3) including one first prefix 
AA00.

Lot 2309 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Dollars, 1988
UNC $500 - $1000

AB10 First Prefix (Reissue), consecutive run of five AB 
10 390665-69, uncirculated, (R.310bF). [5]

Lot 2310 Fraser/Cole, Five Dollars, 1991, PCGS
Choice UNC 63 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  48455372  Pick # 44g   R 213F Serial 
Number: QGX733236 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Sign.: B.W. Fraser & A.S. Cole, First 
Prefix

Lot 2311 Fraser/Cole, Five Dollars, 1992
VF $80 - $120

First polymer prefix AA00 medium to dark green 
serial very fine (R.214F) & five dollar consecutive trio 
uncirculated, (R.214).

Lot 2312 Fraser/Cole, Five Dollars, 1992
UNC $80 - $120

First polymer prefix AA00 medium-dark green serial, 
(R.214F).

Lot 2313 Fraser/Cole, Five Dollars, 1992
UNC $250 - $500

First polymer prefix AA00 (3) including pair (R.214F).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2314 Fraser/Evans, Five Dollars, 1993
UNC $100 - $200

First signature prefix BA93 pale green serial, (R.216iF).

Lot 2315 Fraser/Evans, Five Dollars, 1993
UNC $300 - $600

First signature prefix BA93 med-dark green serial (10) 
including three pairs, (R.216).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2316 Fraser/Evans, Ten Dollars, 1993
aUNC - UNC $60 - $80

First polymer & signature prefix blue dobell AA93 
009006 uncirculated (R.316aF) & normal prefix AP03 
001335 about uncirculated (R.316a). [2]

Lot 2317 Five Dollars - Twenty Dollars, 1993 - 2002
UNC $100 - $200

First signature prefix issues from folders; 2002 twenty 
dollars AA02 003122, 1993 ten dollars AA93 004119, 
2002 ten dollars AA02 020612, 1993 five dollars BA 
93 989962, 1996 five dollars BA96 369584, 2001 five 
dollars BA 01 151319, 2002 five dollars BA02 007252 
& BA02 018821. [8]

Lot 2318 Fraser/Evans, Ten Dollars, 1994, PCGS
Gem UNC 66 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  42138091  Pick # 52a   R 316biF Serial 
Number: AA94002072 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Polymer, First Prefix; Gray Dobell, 
Sign.: Fraser & Evans

Lot 2319 Fraser/Evans, Twenty Dollars, 1994
UNC $80 - $180

First polymer prefix AA94, (R.416aF).
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Lot 2320 Fraser/Evans, Twenty Dollars, 1994
UNC $80 - $200

First polymer prefix AA94, (R.416aF).

Lot 2321 Fraser/Evans, Twenty Dollars, 1995
UNC $40 - $60

Red low serials, ex annual collector folder, (F.01a).

Lot 2322 Fraser/Evans, Fifty Dollars, 1995
UNC $150 - $300

First polymer prefix AA95, (R.516aF).

Lot 2323 Macfarlane/Evans, Five Dollars, 1996
UNC $40 - $60

First signature prefix BA96, (R.218aF).

Lot 2324 Macfarlane/Evans, Five Dollars, 1996
UNC $80 - $120

First signature prefix BA96 (2), (R.218aF).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2325 Macfarlane/Evans, Ten Dollars, 1996
UNC $50 - $150

First signature prefix AA96, (R.318aF).

Lot 2326 Macfarlane/Evans, Ten Dollars, 1996
UNC $60 - $120

First signature prefix AA96, (R.318aF).

Lot 2327 Macfarlane/Evans, Ten Dollars, 1996, PCGS
Gem UNC 65 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  47112875  Pick # 52b   R 318aF Serial 
Number: AA96853460 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: 
I. Macfarlane & E.A. Evans, First Prefix

Lot 2328 Fifty Dollars, 1996 - 1998
aVF - VF $120 - $150

1996 first prefix AA96, (R.516bF) & 1998 first prefix 
AA98 (R.518bF).

Lot 2329 Fraser/Evans, One Hundred Dollars, 1996
UNC $120 - $250

First polymer & signature prefix AA96, (R.616F).

Lot 2330 Fraser/Evans, One Hundred Dollars, 1996
UNC $150 - $300

First polymer and signature prefix AA96, (R.616F).

Lot 2331 Fraser/Evans, Polymer Note Portfolio, Five Dollars 
- One Hundred Dollars, 1996
UNC $300 - $500

RBA/NPA World's First Polymer Note Portfolio 
654/1000, all with OO 96 prefix and low serials, also 
including 1988 Bicentenary ten dollar overprint folders 
(2) (A.01(a) & 1988 last two dollar in green folder 
(M.01).

Lot 2332 Macfarlane/Evans, Five Dollars, 1997, PCGS
Choice UNC 64 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  48455350  Pick # 51c   R 218bF Serial 
Number: BA97817740 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: 
I. Macfarlane & E.A. Evans, First Prefix

Lot 2333 Macfarlane/Evans, Twenty Dollars, 1997
UNC $50 - $150

First signature prefix AA97, (R.418aF).

Lot 2334 Macfarlane/Evans, Twenty Dollars, 1997
UNC $50 - $150

First signature prefix AA97, (R.418aF).

Lot 2335 Macfarlane/Evans, Twenty Dollars, 1997
UNC $100 - $200

First signature prefix AA97 (2), (R.418aF).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2336 Macfarlane/Evans, Fifty Dollars, 1997
UNC $120 - $250

First signature prefix AA97, (R.518aF).

Lot 2337 Macfarlane/Evans, Fifty Dollars, 1997
UNC $120 - $250

First signature prefix AA97, (R.518aF).

Lot 2338 Macfarlane/Evans, Ten Dollars, 1998
UNC $40 - $80

First year prefix AA98 (R.318cF) & 1998 five dollars 
with matching normal prefix AA98, also uncirculated 
(R.218c). [2]

Lot 2339 Macfarlane/Evans, Fifty Dollars, 1998
aUNC - UNC $150 - $300

First prefix AA 98 356763-764 consecutive pair, one 
with lower right corner tellers crease, (R.518bF).

Lot 2340 Macfarlane/Evans, Fifty Dollars, 1998, PCGS
Gem UNC 65 PPQ $200 - $300

Cert Number:  48455359  Pick # 54b   R 518bF Serial 
Number: AA98812199 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: 
I. Macfarlane & E.A. Evans, First Prefix

Lot 2341 Macfarlane/Evans, One Hundred Dollars, 1998
UNC $200 - $400

First year prefix AA98 920 923, (R.618aF).
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Lot 2342 Macfarlane/Evans, Fifty Dollars, 1999
UNC $250 - $500

First year prefix AA99 (3) including pair, (R.518cF).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2343 Macfarlane/Evans, Fifty Dollars, 1999, PCGS
Gem UNC 66 PPQ $200 - $300

Cert Number:  48455362  Pick # 54b   R 518cF Serial 
Number: AA99088719 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign: I. 
Macfarlane & E.A. Evans, First Prefix

Lot 2344 Macfarlane/Evans, Fifty Dollars, 1999, PCGS
Gem UNC 66 PPQ $200 - $300

Cert Number:  48455363  Pick # 54b   R 518cF Serial 
Number: AA99088720 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign: I. 
Macfarlane & E.A. Evans, First Prefix

Lot 2345 Macfarlane/Evans, One Hundred Dollars, 1999
gVF $120 - $150

First year prefix AA99 (circulation issue)

Lot 2346 Macfarlane/Evans, One Hundred Dollars, 1999
UNC $300 - $600

First year prefix AA 99 914320, (R.618bF).

Lot 2347 Macfarlane/Evans, One Hundred Dollars, 1999
UNC $500 - $600

First signature prefix AA99 consecutive pair (R.618bF) 
& last signature prefix JK99 consecutive pair 
(R.618bL).

Lot 2348 Macfarlane/Evans, One Hundred Dollars, 1999
UNC $550 - $650

First signature prefix AA99 (3) including consecutive 
pair (R.618bF) & last signature prefix JK99 consecutive 
pair (R.618bL).

Lot 2349 Accumulation, 1999 - 2018
UNC $200 - $250

Accumulation of first prefix banknotes including: M/E 
$50 'AA99' (R.518cF), L/F $50 'AA18' (R.526F), M/H 
$20 'AA02' (R.420aF) with F/C $5 (R.214). [4]

Lot 2350 Macfarlane/Evans, Five Dollars, 2001
UNC $20 - $60

First Federation prefix AA01, (R.219F) & Last 
Federation and signature prefix, JD01 (R.219L). 

Lot 2351 Macfarlane/Evans, Five Dollars, 2001
UNC $60 - $80

First federation prefix AA01 (3) including pair, 
(R.219F).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2352 Macfarlane/Evans, Five Dollars, 2001
UNC $150 - $200

First Federation prefix AA01, consecutive run of ten 
(R.219F).

Lot 2353 Macfarlane/Henry, Five Dollars, 2002
UNC $40 - $60

First prefix BA02 (R.220aF) & last prefix EA02 run of 
two (R.220aL).

Lot 2354 Macfarlane/Henry, Five Dollars, 2002
UNC $180 - $300

First signature prefix BA02 (17), (R.220aF).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2355 Macfarlane/Henry, Ten Dollars, 2002
UNC $150 - $300

First signature prefix AA02 (12), including runs of two, 
three & five, (R.320aF).

Lot 2356 Macfarlane/Henry, Twenty Dollars, 2002
UNC $100 - $200

First signature prefix AA02 consecutive quintet 
(R.420aF).

Lot 2357 Macfarlane/Henry, Twenty Dollars, 2002
UNC $20 - $50

First signature prefix AA02, (R.420aF).

Lot 2358 Macfarlane/Henry, Twenty Dollars, 2002
UNC $250 - $350

First signature prefix AA02 (11) including consecutive 
runs of three & five, uncirculated (R.420aF).

Lot 2359 Macfarlane/Henry, Twenty Dollars, 2002, PCGS
Superb Gem UNC 67 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  48455357  Pick # 59a   R 420aF Serial 
Number: AA02002053 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: 
I. Macfarlane and K. Henry, First Prefix

Lot 2360 Macfarlane/Henry, Five Dollars, 2003
UNC $120 - $250

First year prefix BA03 (7) (R.220bF), normal prefix (5) 
(R.220b) & last year prefix EA03 (4), (R.220bL).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2361 Macfarlane/Henry, Ten Dollars, 2003
UNC $100 - $130

M/H first prefix 'AA03' consecutive pair, (R.320bF). 
[2]
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Lot 2362 Macfarlane/Henry, Ten Dollars, 2003 - 2006
UNC $100 - $120

First signature prefixes AA03 (R.320bF) & AA06 
(R.320cF) consecutive run of six. [7]

Lot 2363 Macfarlane/Henry, Twenty Dollars, 2003
UNC $120 - $200

First prefix AA03 consecutive pair (R.420bF) & last 
prefix DA03 (R.420bL).

Lot 2364 Macfarlane/Henry, Twenty Dollars, 2003
UNC $150 - $200

M/H first prefix 'AA03' (R.420bF) with last prefix 
'DA03' (R.420bL). [2]

Lot 2365 Macfarlane/Henry, Twenty Dollars, 2003
UNC $150 - $200

M/H first prefix 'AA03' (R.420bF) with last prefix 
'DA03' (R.420bL). [2]

Lot 2366 Macfarlane/Henry, Fifty Dollars, 2003
UNC $50 - $150

First signature prefix AA03, (R.520aF).

Lot 2367 Macfarlane/Henry, Fifty Dollars, 2003
UNC $200 - $250

First signature prefix AA03 (2) (R.520aF) & last year 
prefix DA03 (R.520aL).

Lot 2368 Macfarlane/Henry, Fifty Dollars, 2004
UNC $120 - $180

First year prefix AA04 (2), (R.520bF).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2369 Macfarlane/Henry, Fifty Dollars, 2004
UNC $200 - $250

First signature prefix AA04 consecutive pair (R.520bF) 
& last year prefix GB04 (R.520bL).

Lot 2370 Macfarlane/Henry, Five Dollars, 2005
UNC $120 - $250

First year prefix BA05 (4) (R.220cF), normal prefix (13) 
(R.220c) & last year prefix KC05, (R.220cL).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2371 Macfarlane/Henry, Five Dollars, 2005
UNC $150 - $200

First prefix BA05 run of five (R.220cF) & last prefix 
KC05 run of six (R.220cL). [11]

Lot 2372 Macfarlane/Henry, Twenty Dollars, 2005
UNC $120 - $150

First prefix AA05 consecutive run of five (R.420cF) & 
last prefix GB05 (R.420cL).

Lot 2373 Macfarlane/Henry, Fifty Dollars, 2005
UNC $150 - $350

First year prefix AA05 (5) run, (R.520cF).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2374 Macfarlane/Henry, Fifty Dollars, 2005
UNC $400 - $500

First signature prefix AA05 consecutive pair (R.520cF) 
& last year prefix JC05 consecutive run of six 
(R.520cL).

Lot 2375 Macfarlane/Henry, Five Dollars, 2006
UNC $20 - $30

"BA06" first prefix consecutive numbered set uncirculated 
(R.220dF) [3] 

Lot 2376 Macfarlane/Henry, Five Dollars, 2006
UNC $250 - $500

First year prefix BA06 (7) (R.220dF), normal prefix (15) 
(R.220d) & last year prefix HB06 (20), (R.220dL).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2377 Macfarlane/Henry, Ten Dollars, 2006
UNC $50 - $80

"AA06" first prefix consecutive numbered set uncirculated 
(R.320cF) [3] 

Lot 2378 Macfarlane/Henry, Twenty Dollars, 2006
UNC $100 - $150

"AA06" first prefix consecutive numbered set uncirculated 
(R.420dF) [3] 

Lot 2379 Macfarlane/Henry, Fifty Dollars, 2006
UNC $200 - $300

First year prefix AA06 (3), (R.520dF).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2380 Macfarlane/Henry, Fifty Dollars, 2006
UNC $200 - $250

"AA06" first prefix consecutive numbered set uncirculated 
(R.520dF) [3] 

Lot 2381 Fifty Dollars, 2006 - 2013
gVF - aEF $100 - $200

'AA06,' 'AA08,' and 'AA13' first prefix; with 'JC13' last 
prefix Fifty dollar. [4]

Lot 2382 Stevens/Henry, Five Dollars, 2008
UNC $100 - $200

First year prefix BA08 (R.221bF), normal prefix (5) 
(R.221b) & last year prefix HB08 (3), (R.221bL).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2383 Stevens/Henry, Ten Dollars, 2008, APCGS
MS 68 $25 - $50

APCGS Cert Number: 1706198297. First year prefix 
(R.321bF).

Lot 2384 Stevens/Henry, Twenty Dollars, 2008
UNC $120 - $250

First year prefix AA08 (5) including trio, (R.421bF).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.
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Lot 2385 Stevens/Henry, Fifty Dollars, 2008
UNC $200 - $300

First year prefix AA08 (3) trio, (R.521bF).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2386 Stevens/Henry, One Hundred Dollars, 2008
UNC $120 - $150

First signature prefix AA08, (R.621aF).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2387 Stevens/Henry, Fifty Dollars, 2009
UNC $250 - $300

First year prefix AA09 (4), (R.521cF).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2388 Stevens/Henry, Fifty Dollars, 2010
UNC $180 - $250

First year prefix AA10 (R.521dF) & last year prefix 
GB10 pair, (R.521dL).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2389 Stevens/Henry, One Hundred Dollars, 2010
UNC $450 - $600

First signature prefix AA10 (4), (R.621bF).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2390 Stevens/Henry, One Hundred Dollars, 2011
UNC $750 - $900

First signature prefix AA11 (6) including two pairs, 
(R.621cF) & normal prefix  (R.621c).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2391 Stevens/Parkinson, Five Dollars, 2012
UNC $120 - $200

First year prefix BA12 (6) (R.222aF) & last year prefix 
EA12 (10), (R.222aL).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2392 Stevens/Parkinson, One Hundred Dollars, 2013
UNC $550 - $600

First signature prefix AA13 (3), (R.622aF) & normal 
prefix (2), (R.622a).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2393 Stevens/Parkinson, One Hundred Dollars, 2014
UNC $250 - $400

First year prefix AA14 (2) pair, (R.622bF).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2394 Stevens/Fraser, Five Dollars, 2016
UNC $20 - $50

First prefix for next gen series AA16 (R.224F), last 
signature prefix EJ16 (R.224L) pair with same serial 
numbers, uncirculated.

Lot 2395 Stevens/Fraser, Five Dollars, 2016
UNC $100 - $200

First year prefix AA16 (8) (R.224F) & last year prefix 
EJ16 (7), (R.224L), also including 2013 stevens/
parkinson normal prefix five dollars (5), (R.222b).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2396 Stevens/Fraser, Five Dollars, 2016
UNC $200 - $300

First prefix for next gen series AA16 (36) all 
consecutive serials ex bundle, (R.224F).

Lot 2397 Stevens/Fraser, Fifty Dollars, 2016
UNC $300 - $600

First signature prefix AA16 (5) run, (R.523F).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2398 Lowe/Fraser, Ten Dollars, 2017
aUNC $400 - $600

First Prefix includes run of 27 consecutive plus a 
number of small consecutive runs. (R.326F). [66]

Lot 2399 Lowe/Fraser, Ten Dollars, 2017
UNC $40 - $60

First prefix for next gen series AA17 (R.326F), last 
signature prefix EA17 (R.326L) pair with same serial 
numbers, uncirculated.

Lot 2400 Lowe/Fraser, Ten Dollars, 2017
UNC $60 - $100

First prefix for next gen series AA17 (7), (R.326F).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2401 Lowe/Fraser, Ten Dollars, 2017, PCGS
Superb Gem UNC 67 PPQ $50 - $100

Cert Number:  40535340  Pick # 63   R 324F Serial 
Number: AA172895426 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Polymer, First Prefix, Sign.: Lowe & 
Fraser

Lot 2402 Lowe/Fraser, Fifty Dollars, 2018
UNC $400 - $450

First prefix for next gen series AA18 (7), (R.526F).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2403 Lowe/Fraser, Twenty Dollars, 2019
UNC $400 - $800

First prefix for next gen series AA19 (10) including 
some runs, (R.426F).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2404 Phillips/Randall, Twenty Dollars, 1968, PCGS
Very Fine 30 $100 - $200

Cert Number:  39018981  Pick # 41c   R 403F 
Serial Number: XBS 291494 Banknote Details: 
Commonwealth of Australia, Reserve Bank, Sign.: J.G. 
Phillips & R.J. Randall, First Prefix
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Lot 2405 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Pounds, 1988
VF $20 - $40

Ex folder AA00 004 380 overprinted with the first date 
of issue (A01(a)1).

LAST PREFIX BANKNOTES

Lot 2406 One Dollar - Five Dollars
UNC $150 - $200

'QPG' (R.213L) & 'DPS' (R.78L) last issue, last prefix, 
uncirculated. [4]

Lot 2407 Armitage/McFarlane, Ten Pounds, 1943
aEF $1000 - $1250

Last Prefix V/14. Flattened folds and some toning spots on 
both sides. (R.59L).

Lot 2408 Armitage/McFarlane, Ten Pounds, 1943
gF $100 - $200

Last prefix V/14, good fine, (R.59L).

Lot 2409 Coombs/Watt, Ten Pounds, 1949
VF $250 - $350

Last prefix V/22 220670, centre fold and creases to sides 
with natural bow, (R.60L).

Lot 2410 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Pounds, 1952
EF $600 - $1000

Last prefix V/24 030221, centre fold flattened, scarce, 
(R.61L).

Lot 2411 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Pounds, 1960
Fine $150 - $250

Last prefix WA/62 fine (R.63L).

Lot 2412 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Pounds, 1960
gVF $300 - $500

Last prefix WA/62 low serials 004638, central fold with 
ripples along edges, good very fine, (R.63L).

Lot 2413 Coombs/Wilson, One Pound, 1961, PCGS
63 PPQ $400 - $600

Last prefix HK/68 (Ex NPA), choice uncirculated, 
(R.34bX).

Lot 2414 Phillips/Randall, Ten Dollars, 1968
VG $20 - $40

Last signature prefix STG 585332, (R.303.L).

Lot 2415 Phillips/Randall, Five Dollars, 1969
aUNC $200 - $240

Last Signature Prefix NGS, about uncirculated, (R.203L).

Lot 2416 Phillips/Wheeler, Twenty Dollars, 1972
VF $60 - $120

Last Commonwealth prefix XGY 486647, (R.404.L).
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Lot 2417 Johnston/Stone, One Dollar, 1982
VF $80 - $120

Last one dollar prefix issues; DPS 598579, very fine, 
DPS 598579 about uncirculated & trio DPS 512541-43 
about uncirculated, (R.78L).

Lot 2418 Johnston/Stone, One Dollar, 1982
aUNC $40 - $50

'DPS' last prefix consecutive pair, (R.78L).

Lot 2419 Johnston/Stone, One Dollar, 1982
UNC $60 - $80

Last prefix DPS 816343 uncirculated (R.78L) & 1966 
Coombs/Wilson one dollar extremely fine (R.71).

Lot 2420 One Dollar - Five Dollars, 1982 - 1991
 $200 - $250

1982 pairs (2) with matching serials 713558/713559 
including one last prefix issue in each, (R.78L), 1991 
last prefix trio QPG 791103-105 & single (R.213L), all 
uncirculated. [8]

Lot 2421 One Dollar - Twenty Dollars, 1982 - 1993
UNC $150 - $200

Last (paper) prefix set; 1993 twenty dollars (R.415L), 
1991 ten dollars (R.313bL), 1991 five dollars (R.213L), 
1985 two dollars (R.89L) & 1982 one dollar (R.78L). 
[5]

Lot 2422 Johnston/Fraser, Two Dollars, 1985
EF - UNC $80 - $120

Last prefix LQG 740370-371 pair, extremely fine or better 
(R.89), matching serials set of nine (differing letters/
same numbers) uncirculated (R.89), also including the 
following semi-solid serials (4) (R.86c) HXE 353333 
nearly very fine, (R.88) (2) KQP 444440 very fine, KGB 
888897 about uncirculated, (R.89) LHH 888824 very fine. 
[15]

Lot 2423 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Dollar, 1988
UNC $40 - $60

Last prefix AA23 date overprint (A01(a)2.

Lot 2424 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Dollar, 1988
UNC $600 - $800

Last prefix (reissue) AB57, (R.310bL).

Lot 2425 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Dollar, 1988
UNC $600 - $800

Last prefix AB33, (R.310aL).

Lot 2426 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Dollars, 1988
VF $150 - $200

Last prefix (reissue) AB57, very fine, (R.310bL).

Lot 2427 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Dollars, 1988
EF $300 - $400

AB 33 945 516 (R.310aL).

Lot 2428 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Dollars, 1988
EF $600 - $700

Last prefix AB33 942799-800 consecutive pair, 
(R.310aL).

Lot 2429 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Dollars, 1988
UNC $100 - $150

Last prefix overprint AA23 folder (2).

Lot 2430 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Dollars, 1988
UNC $600 - $800

Last prefix AB33, (R.310aL).

Lot 2431 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Dollars, 1988
UNC $600 - $800

Last prefix AB33, uncirculated, (R.310aL).

Lot 2432 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Pounds, 1988
EF $250 - $400

Last prefix AB33 96, crease/light fold on left, extremely fine 
or slightly better, (R.310aL).

Lot 2433 Fraser/Higgins, Five Dollars, 1990
EF $40 - $60

Last signature prefix Q JR, extremely fine, (R.212L).

Lot 2434 Fraser/Cole, Ten Dollars, 1991, PCGS
Gem UNC 66 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  48596811  Pick # 45g   R 313aL Serial 
Number: MRR636832 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Sign.: B.W. Fraser & A.S. Cole, Last 
Prefix; With Plate Letter

Lot 2435 Fraser/Cole, Ten Dollars, 1991
aUNC $20 - $50

Last paper prefix w/out plate letter MRR 587846, 
nearly uncirculated, (R.313bL).

Lot 2436 Fraser/Cole, Ten Dollars, 1991
aUNC $80 - $120

Last paper prefix without plate letter MRR (R.313bL) 
& normal prefix without plate letter (R.313b), both very 
lightly handled, nearly uncirculated.



213 | Auction No. 133

Lot 2437 Fraser/Cole, Ten Dollars, 1991
UNC $200 - $400

R.313aL last paper prefix with plate letter 'MRR' (2) 
and R.313bL last paper prefix without plate letter 
'MRR', all uncirculated. [3]

Lot 2438 Fraser/Cole, Ten Dollars, 1991
UNC $40 - $60

Last paper prefix w/out plate letter MRR, uncirculated, 
(R.313bL).

Lot 2439 Fraser/Cole, Ten Dollars, 1991
UNC $60 - $80

Last paper prefix w/out p/l uncirculated (R.313bL), also 
including 1993 twenty dollars very fine (R415) & 1991 
five dollars uncirculated, (R.213).

Lot 2440 Fraser/Cole, Ten Dollars, 1991
UNC $100 - $120

Last $10 prefix with plate letter 'MRR' uncirculated, 
(R.313aL).

Lot 2441 Fraser/Cole, Ten Dollars, 1991
UNC $4000 - $5000

Last paper prefix without plate letter MRR 610353-
610452 consecutive serials bundle with original clear 
strap, relatively flat with unmarked top notes & minimal 
foxing, extremely scarce (R.313bL). [100]

Lot 2442 Fraser/Cole, Five Dollars, 1992
UNC $600 - $1000

Last signature prefix AB19 pale green serial, (R.214iL).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2443 Fraser/Cole, Five Dollars, 1992
UNC $600 - $800

Last signature prefix AB19 pale green serial, (R.214iL).

Lot 2444 Fraser/Evans, Five Dollars, 1993
UNC $100 - $200

Last year prefix EA93 pale green serial, (R.216iL).

Lot 2445 Fraser/Evans, Five Dollars, 1993
UNC $400 - $700

Last year prefix EA93 med-dark green serial (R.216L) 
& normal prefix med-dark green serial (10) run of 
seven & trio (R.216).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2446 Fraser/Evans, Five Dollars, 1993
UNC $500 - $1000

Last year prefix EA93 pale green serial (4) including 
trio, (R.216iL).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2447 Fraser/Evans, Five Dollars, 1993
aUNC - UNC $7000 - $10000

Last year prefix EA93 541220-541319 arguably Pale 
Green consecutive serials bundle, relatively flat with 
unmarked top notes, some notes have sticky edges, extremely 
scarce (R.216iL). [100]

Lot 2448 Fraser/Evans, Five Pounds, 1993
aUNC $40 - $60

Last prefix EA93, some marks under light.

Lot 2449 Fraser/Evans, Blue Dobell, Ten Dollars, 1994
UNC $250 - $500

Last signature prefix DF94 blue dobell, (R.316bL).

Lot 2450 Fraser/Evans, Grey Dobell, Ten Dollars, 1994
UNC $300 - $600

Last signature prefix DF94 grey dobell, (R.316biL).
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Lot 2451 Fraser/Evans, Five Dollars, 1995
UNC $40 - $60

Last signature prefix EA96, (R.217bL).

Lot 2452 Evans/Fraser, Five Dollars, 1996
UNC $50 - $100

'EA 96' last prefix, uncirculated, (R.217bL).

Lot 2453 Macfarlane/Evans, Five Dollars, 1996
UNC $20 - $40

Last year prefix EA98, (R.218cL).

Lot 2454 Macfarlane/Evans, Five Dollars, 1996, PCGS
Choice UNC 64 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  47112876  Pick # 51c   R 218aL Serial 
Number: EA96480366 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: 
I. Macfarlane & E.A. Evans, Last Prefix

Lot 2455 Macfarlane/Evans, Ten Dollars, 1996, PCGS
Gem UNC 66 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  47112905  Pick # 52b   R 318aL Serial 
Number: DF96912719 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: 
I. Macfarlane & E.A. Evans, Last Prefix

Lot 2456 Macfarlane/Evans, Ten Dollars, 1996, PCGS
Gem UNC 66 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  47112906  Pick # 52b   R 318aL Serial 
Number: DF96912720 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: 
I. Macfarlane & E.A. Evans, Last Prefix

Lot 2457 Fraser/Evans, Twenty Dollars, 1996
UNC $180 - $300

Last signature prefix DA96, (R.416cL).

Lot 2458 Fraser/Evans, One Hundred Dollars, 1996
UNC $200 - $400

Last signature prefix JK96, (R.616L).

Lot 2459 Fraser/Evans, One Hundred Dollars, 1996, PCGS
Choice AU 58 PPQ $200 - $300

Cert Number:  47361605  Pick # 55a   R 616TL Serial 
Number: CS96664100 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Test Note, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: 
B.W. Fraser & E.A. Evans, Last Prefix

Lot 2460 Fraser/Evans, One Hundred Dollars, 1996, PCGS
Gem UNC 66 PPQ $200 - $400

Cert Number:  47112877  Pick # 55a   R 616L Serial 
Number: JK96877870 Banknote Details: Reserve Bank 
of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: B.W. 
Fraser & E.A. Evans, Last Prefix

Lot 2461 Fraser/Evans, One Hundred Dollars, 1996, PCGS
Superb Gem UNC 67 PPQ $400 - $600

Cert Number:  47361600  Pick # 55a   R 616TL Serial 
Number: CS96664099 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Test Note, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: 
B.W. Fraser & E.A. Evans, Last Prefix

Lot 2462 Macfarlane/Evans, Five Dollars, 1998
UNC $250 - $500

Last year prefix (10) including one pair, (R.218cL).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2463 Macfarlane/Evans, Five Dollars, 1998
UNC $4000 - $5000

Last signature prefix EA98 consecutive serial bundle 
(100 notes) (R.218cL).

Lot 2464 Macfarlane/Evans, Ten Dollars, 1998
UNC $20 - $40

Last signature prefix GL98, (R.318cL).

Lot 2465 Macfarlane/Evans, Ten Dollars, 1998
UNC $4000 - $5000

Last signature prefix GL98 consecutive serial bundle 
(100 notes) (R.318cL).

Lot 2466 Macfarlane/Evans, Twenty Dollars, 1998
UNC $120 - $250

Last signature prefix DA98, (R.418bL).

Lot 2467 Macfarlane/Evans, Fifty Dollars, 1999
UNC $80 - $200

Last signature prefix PE99 960 690, (R.518cL).

Lot 2468 Macfarlane/Evans, Fifty Dollars, 1999
UNC $180 - $250

Last signature prefix PE99 consecutive pair uncirculated 
(R.518cL).
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Lot 2469 Macfarlane/Evans, Fifty Dollars, 1999, PCGS
Choice UNC 64 PPQ $200 - $300

Cert Number:  48455364  Pick # 54b   R 518cL Serial 
Number: PE99941528 Banknote Details: Reserve Bank 
of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: I. 
Macfarlane & E.A. Evans, Last Prefix

Lot 2470 Macfarlane/Evans, Fifty Dollars, 1999, PCGS
Choice UNC 64 PPQ $200 - $300

Cert Number:  48455365  Pick # 54b   R 518cL Serial 
Number: PE99961901 Banknote Details: Reserve Bank 
of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: I. 
Macfarlane & E.A. Evans, Last Prefix

Lot 2471 Macfarlane/Evans, One Hundred Dollars, 1999
UNC $80 - $200

Last signature prefix JK99, (R.618bL).

Lot 2472 Macfarlane/Evans, Five Dollars, 2001
UNC $20 - $40

Last federation & signature prefix JD01, uncirculated, 
(R.219L).

Lot 2473 Macfarlane/Evans, Five Dollars, 2001
UNC $60 - $80

Last federation & signature prefix JD01 (5), (R.219L). 
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2474 Macfarlane/Evans, Five Dollars, 2001
UNC $150 - $200

Last Federation & Signature prefix JD01, consecutive 
run of ten (R.219L).

Lot 2475 Macfarlane/Henry, Five Dollars, 2002
UNC $60 - $80

Last year prefix EA02 (4), (R.220aL).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2476 Macfarlane/Henry, Ten Dollars, 2002
UNC $60 - $120

Last signature prefix GL02 (3), including run of two 
(R.320aL).

Lot 2477 Macfarlane/Henry, Twenty Dollars, 2002
UNC $220 - $300

Last signature prefix KM02 (9) including consecutive 
runs of three & five, uncirculated (R.420aL).

Lot 2478 Macfarlane/Henry, Twenty Dollars, 2002, PCGS
Gem UNC 66 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  48455355  Pick # 59a   R 420aL 
Serial Number: KM02992820 Banknote Details: 
Reserve Bank of Australia, Polymer, Last Prefix, Sign.: 
Macfarlane & Henry

Lot 2479 Macfarlane/Henry, Twenty Dollars, 2002, PCGS
Gem UNC 66 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  48455352  Pick # 59a   R 420aL 
Serial Number: KM02992642 Banknote Details: 
Reserve Bank of Australia, Polymer, Last Prefix, Sign.: 
Macfarlane & Henry

Lot 2480 MacFarlane/Henry, Twenty Dollars, 2002, PCGS
Gem UNC 66 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  48455353  Pick # 59a   R 420aL 
Serial Number: KM02992643 Banknote Details: 
Reserve Bank of Australia, Polymer, Last Prefix, Sign.: 
Macfarlane & Henry

Lot 2481 Macfarlane/Henry, Twenty Dollars, 2003, PCGS
Superb Gem UNC 67 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  48455351  Pick # 59b   R 420bL Serial 
Number: DA03218686 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: 
I. Macfarlane & K. Henry, Last Prefix

Lot 2482 Macfarlane/Henry, Fifty Dollars, 2003, PCGS
Choice UNC 64 PPQ $200 - $300

Cert Number:  48455358  Pick # 60a   R 520aL Serial 
Number: DA03073978 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: 
I. Macfarlane & K. Henry, Last Prefix

Lot 2483 Macfarlane/Henry, Fifty Dollars, 2004
UNC $200 - $250

Last year prefix GB04 (2), (R.520bL).

Lot 2484 Macfarlane/Henry, Fifty Dollars, 2004, PCGS
Choice UNC 64 PPQ $200 - $300

Cert Number:  48455368  Pick # 60b   R 520bL Serial 
Number: GB04573761 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: 
I. Macfarlane and K. Henry, Last Prefix

Lot 2485 Macfarlane/Henry, Fifty Dollars, 2004, PCGS
Choice UNC 64 PPQ $200 - $300

Cert Number:  48455369  Pick # 60b   R 520bL Serial 
Number: GB04573760 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: 
I. Macfarlane and K. Henry, Last Prefix

Lot 2486 Macfarlane/Henry, Twenty Dollars, 2005
UNC $120 - $150

Last signature prefix GB05 (6) including two 
consecutive pairs uncirculated (R.420cL).

Lot 2487 Macfarlane/Henry, Fifty Dollars, 2005
UNC $200 - $300

Last year prefix JC05 (3) trio, (R.520cL).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.
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Lot 2488 Macfarlane/Henry, Fifty Dollars, 2006
UNC $250 - $350

Last year prefix JC06 (4) including trio, (R.520dL).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2489 Stevens/Henry, Five Dollars, 2007
UNC $180 - $300

Last year prefix HB07 (7), (R.221aL) & normal prefix 
(24), (R.221a).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2490 Stevens/Henry, Fifty Dollars, 2008
UNC $120 - $200

Last year prefix pair MD 08985921-22, low print run 
uncirculated (R.521bL).

Lot 2491 Stevens/Henry, Fifty Dollars, 2009
UNC $400 - $500

Last year prefix SF09 (7) including run of four, 
(R.521cL).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2492 Stevens/Henry, One Hundred Dollars, 2011
UNC $250 - $300

Last signature prefix EL11 (2), (R.621cL).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2493 Stevens/Parkinson, Fifty Dollars, 2012
UNC $120 - $200

Last year prefix GB12 (2) pair, (R.522aL).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2494 Stevens/Parkinson, One Hundred Dollars, 2013
UNC $550 - $700

Last year prefix EL13 (5) including pair, (R.622aL).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2495 Stevens/Parkinson, One Hundred Dollars, 2014
UNC $600 - $1000

Last year prefix JK14 (3) trio, (R.622bL).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2496 Lowe/Fraser, Fifty Dollars, 2018
UNC $450 - $600

Last signature prefix IB18 (8) two runs of four, 
(R.526L).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2497 Lowe/Kennedy, Five Dollars, 2019
UNC $60 - $80

Matching serials 190008425 (12) including last prefix 
EJ19, all uncirculated.

Lot 2498 Lowe/Fraser, Twenty Dollars, 2019
UNC $450 - $900

Last signature prefix EA19 (10) including run of nine, 
(R.426L).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA

Lot 2499 Accumulation, 1988 - 2001
UNC $300 - $500

Small group of NPA issue folders including; 1988 ten 
dollar Bicentennial o/print (4), 1991 ten dollar uncut 
block of four NAICF issue 13/14 July Melbourne folder 
No.2869, 1992 five dollar first day of issue embossed, 
1994 twenty dollar one dated note, 1996 one hundred 
dollars one dated note, 1997 five dollars Hong Kong 
handover red serials, 2001 five dollars Centenary of 
Federation, & 2015/16 two generations five dollars. 
Also including 2006 United States one dollar uncut 
sheet of four.

Lot 2500 Five Dollars - Twenty Dollars, 1988 - 2016
UNC $250 - $350

Small group of NPA folder issues; Twenty dollars 
vertical uncut pair #802 issued at NAAICB Fair, 
Melbourne 17-18 July 1993, 1988 Bicentenary ten 
dollars overprint date (3), 1991 ten dollars uncut block 
of four issued at NAAIC Fair Melbourne 13-14 July, 
with Hobart, Tasmania NPA certificate, 1990 five 
dollars last signature prefix Fraser/Higgins high serial 
QJR 999882 acrylic encased paperweight, 2001 five 
dollars Centenary of Federation, 2016 five dollars Next 
Generation & 1985 two dollars Final Print run (2). 
[10]

Lot 2501 Two Dollars - Ten Dollars, 1988 - 1993
UNC $60 - $80

1988 Bicentenary ten dollars (A.01a), 1988 last two 
dollars (M01a) (3) & 1993 ten dollars w/ purple serial 
(A04) (2). [6]

Lot 2502 Fraser/Evans, Twenty Dollars, 1995
aUNC $3000 - $4000

Uncut sheet of 40 Fraser/Evans Twenty dollar paper 
banknotes. #145 of 250. Storage has created some rippling 
to edges. (U.14).

Lot 2503 Five Dollars, 1996 - 1997
UNC $200 - $400

Ten dollar vertical pair folders (3) including one ANDA 
Melbourne show issue #1321 & consecutive pair #855-
856, five dollar block of four folder #1136 & premium 
red overprint 30th anniversary set of three notes,1967 
last paper print run, 1992 first polymer note & 1995 
re-coloured polymer note in NPA folder, #645/1000. 

Lot 2504 Fraser/Evans, One Hundred Dollars, 1996
UNC $120 - $150

First polymer print run, one dated note 15th May 
1996, (A.07).

Lot 2505 NPA Sir Charles Kingsford Smith Centenary, 
Twenty Dollars, 1997
UNC $80 - $120

Commemorative portfolio with overprint twenty dollar 
note ADK 707607 & silver proof coin, limited edition 
2977/4000.
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Lot 2506 Five Dollars - One Hundred Dollars, 1997
UNC $300 - $500

Deluxe low numbered uncirculated set including 100, 
50, 20, 10 & 5 notes in as issued cards and housed in a 
Note Printing Australia branded folder.

Lot 2507 NPA Deluxe Note Set, Five Dollars - One Hundred 
Dollars, 1998
UNC $300 - $500

Low numbered notes set 100, 50, 20, 10 & 5 with 
matching serials AA 98 001614 in original presentation 
folder.

Lot 2508 NPA Premium Note Set, Five Dollars - One 
Hundred Dollars, 1998
UNC $400 - $600

Low numbered notes set 100, 50, 20, 10 & 5 with 
matching red serials AA 98 000160 in original 
presentation folder.

DECIMAL BANKNOTES

Lot 2509 Coombs/Randall, One Dollar, 1967, PCGS
AU 50 $800 - $1000

Consecutive pair (R.72).

Lot 2510 Coombs/Randall, One Dollar, 1968
aUNC $280 - $320

Machine marks to reverse otherwise about uncirculated, 
(R.72).

Lot 2511 Phillips/Randall, One Dollar, 1969
EF $40 - $60

Consecutive trio, AQV 879215-17, (R.73).

Lot 2512 Phillips/Randall, One Dollar, 1969
aUNC $40 - $60

(R.73).

Lot 2513 Phillips/Wheeler, One Dollar, ND (1972), PCGS
Choice AU 58 PPQ $50 - $100

Cert Number:  39887246  Pick # 37d   R 74 
Serial Number: BGK381621 Banknote Details: 
Commonwealth of Australia, Reserve Bank, Sign.: J.G. 
Phillips & F.H. Wheeler

Lot 2514 Phillips/Wheeler, One Dollar, ND (1972), PCGS
Choice AU 58 PPQ $50 - $100

Cert Number:  39273063  Pick # 37d   R 74 
Serial Number: BGK 381622 Banknote Details: 
Commonwealth of Australia, Reserve Bank, Sign.: J.G. 
Phillips & F.H. Wheeler

Lot 2515 Knight/Wheeler, One Dollar, 1976
aUNC $200 - $300

Side thread consecutive run of 36 CHZ 849592-
627, light centre ex strap bend about uncirculated or better, 
(R.76c).

Lot 2516 Knight/Stone, One Dollar, ND (1977), PCGS
Choice AU 58 PPQ $50 - $100

Cert Number:  39887237  Pick # 42c   R 77 Serial 
Number: CTA717777 Banknote Details: Reserve Bank 
of Australia, Sign.: H.M. Knight & J. Stone

Lot 2517 Knight/Stone, Bundle, One Dollar, 1979
UNC $400 - $500

Bundle DBH 218046-147 with original strap, some 
foxing to left edge & marks to outer faces, (R.77).

Lot 2518 Knight/Stone, Bundle, One Dollar, 1979
UNC $400 - $500

Bundle DAZ 327724-823 with original strap, some 
foxing to edges & usual ripple, (R.77).

Lot 2519 Johnston/Stone, One Dollar, 1982
UNC $40 - $80

Matching serials run of five (2) DKG 187631-35/DKH 
187631-35 & pair, DKG/DKH 187933 (R.78), all 
uncirculated. [12]
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Lot 2520 Johnston/Stone, One Dollar, 1982
UNC $40 - $80

Run of nineteen DJT 848707-726 & run of nine DNL 
595675-683, (R.78). [28]

Lot 2521 Johnston/Stone, One Dollar, 1982
UNC $200 - $400

Consecutive bundle w/out strap, natural bowing & some 
foxing to outside notes, (R.78). [100]

Lot 2522 Johnston/Stone, One Dollar, 1982
UNC $300 - $500

DHZ prefix consecutive serials bundle with original 
clear strap, very flat with unmarked top notes & almost zero 
foxing, (R.78). [100]

Lot 2523 Johnston/Stone, One Dollar, 1982
UNC $1500 - $3000

Rare brick comprising 10 bundles of 100 banknotes as 
issued (1000 notes total), held with original bands and 
Reserve Bank of Australia checking slip, serial numbers 
begin at DLZ 369366, (R.78).

Lot 2524 Johnston/Stone, One Dollar, 1982
UNC $1500 - $3000

Rare RBA full brick consisting of ten bundles with 
original checking card & straps (1000 notes).

Lot 2525 Johnston/Stone, Bundle, One Dollar, 1982
aUNC - UNC $200 - $300

Consecutive bundle DJY prefix, top note has tone spots & 
curled corners, usual strap ripples, (R.78). [100]

Lot 2526 Johnston/Stone, One Dollar, 1982, PCGS
Choice AU 58 $50 - $100

Cert Number:  37310378  Pick # 42d   R 78 Serial 
Number: DPS 541050 Banknote Details: Reserve Bank 
of Australia, Sign.: R.A. Johnston & J. Stone

Lot 2527 Johnston/Stone, One Dollar, 1982, PCGS
Choice UNC 64 $50 - $100

Cert Number:  39018977  Pick # 42d   R 78F Serial 
Number: DGJ 931588 Banknote Details: Reserve Bank 
of Australia, Sign.: R.A. Johnston & J. Stone, First 
Prefix

Lot 2528 Johnston/Stone, One Dollar, 1982, PCGS
Choice UNC 64 PPQ $50 - $100

Cert Number:  39018976  Pick # 42d   R 78F Serial 
Number: DGJ 931587 Banknote Details: Reserve Bank 
of Australia, Sign.: R.A. Johnston & J. Stone, First 
Prefix

Lot 2529 Johnston/Stone, One Dollar, 1982, PCGS
Extremely Fine 40 $50 - $100

Cert Number:  42138089  Pick # 42d   R 78L Serial 
Number: DPS512786 Banknote Details: Reserve Bank 
of Australia, Sign.: R.A. Johnston & J. Stone, Last 
Prefix
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Lot 2530 Johnston/Stone, One Dollar, 1982, PCGS
Superb Gem UNC 67 PPQ $50 - $100

Cert Number:  37310307  Pick # 42d   R 78 Serial 
Number: DPS 937305 Banknote Details: Reserve Bank 
of Australia, Sign.: R.A. Johnston & J. Stone

Lot 2531 Johnston/Stone, One Dollar, 1982, PCGS
Very Fine 30 $50 - $100

Cert Number:  42138088  Pick # 42d   R 78F Serial 
Number: DGJ273989 Banknote Details: Reserve Bank 
of Australia, Sign.: R.A. Johnston & J. Stone, First 
Prefix

Lot 2532 Johnston/Stone, Bundle, One Dollar, 1982
 $150 - $200

Consecutive serials with ripples, machine marks & 
noteworthy bank strap, (R.78).

Lot 2533 Two Dollars, 1966 - 1974
aVF - aUNC $120 - $200

1966 low serial about uncirculated (R.81), 1967 (2) one 
with semi-solid serial FKG 988880 both flattened of fold, 
about very fine (R.82) & 1974 about uncirculated (R.85).  
[4]

Lot 2534 Coombs/Randall, Two Dollars, 1967, PCGS
About UNC 50 $50 - $100

Cert Number:  42805691  Pick # 38b   R 82 
Serial Number: FNL390310 Banknote Details: 
Commonwealth of Australia, Reserve Bank, Sign.: 
H.C. Coombs & R.J. Randall

Lot 2535 Coombs/Randall, Two Dollars, 1967, PCGS
Very Fine 30 $50 - $100

Cert Number:  42805690  Pick # 38b   R 82 
Serial Number: FNA709996 Banknote Details: 
Commonwealth of Australia, Reserve Bank, Sign.: 
H.C. Coombs & R.J. Randall

Lot 2536 Phillips/Randall, Two Dollars, 1968
gEF $120 - $200

Consecutive run of ten GPK 204081-90, (R.83).

Lot 2537 Phillips/Randall, Two Dollars, 1968, PCGS
Choice UNC 64 $50 - $100

Cert Number:  38198469  Pick # 38c   R 83 
Serial Number: GJE 388111 Banknote Details: 
Commonwealth of Australia, Reserve Bank, Sign.: J.G. 
Phillips & R.J. Randall

Lot 2538 Phillips/Wheeler, Two Dollars, 1972
EF $40 - $60

Consecutive trio GTD 710602-04, (R.84).

Lot 2539 Phillips/Wheeler, Two Dollars, 1972
EF $100 - $150

Commonwealth issue (7) including run of six, prefix 
GSB 105190-95, pronounced centre ripple, (R.84).

Lot 2540 Phillips/Wheeler, Two Dollars, 1972, PCGS
Choice AU 58 $50 - $100

Cert Number:  37633570  Pick # 38d   R 84 Serial 
Number: GUC 424470 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Sign.: J.G. Phillips & F.H. Wheeler

Lot 2541 Phillips/Wheeler, Two Dollars, 1972, PCGS
Choice AU 58 PPQ $50 - $100

Cert Number:  35567011  Pick # 38d   R 84 Serial 
Number: HAT 900995 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Sign.: J.G. Phillips & F.H. Wheeler

Lot 2542 Knight/Wheeler, Two Dollars, 1976
aUNC $150 - $300

Gothic centre thread consecutive run of ten, HNH 
990605-11 some evidence of light handling and some notes 
have age spots to edge/margin, about uncirculated (R.86a). 
[10]

Lot 2543 Knight/Wheeler, Two Dollars, 1976
UNC $150 - $300

Gothic centre thread consecutive quadruple, some very 
minor teller flicks uncirculated (R.86b). [4]

Lot 2544 Knight/Wheeler, Two Dollars, 1976
UNC $60 - $80

OCRB centre thread, uncirculated, (R.86b).

Lot 2545 Knight/Wheeler, Two Dollars, 1976
UNC $160 - $200

Gothic serial centre thread, consecutive pair 'HPQ 
1958515-6, uncirculated, (R.86a). [2].

Lot 2546 Two Dollars, 1976 - 1979
aEF - UNC $150 - $200

1976 centre-thread gothic about extremely fine (R.86A), 
1976 OCRB centre-thread consecutive pair about 
uncirculated (R.86b) & 1979 consecutive run of five 
uncirculated (R.87). [8]
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Lot 2547 Knight/Stone, Two Dollars, 1979, PCGS
Gem UNC 65 PPQ $50 - $100

Cert Number:  80709738  Pick # 43c   R 87 Serial 
Number: JXG 099990 Banknote Details: Reserve Bank 
of Australia, Sign.: H.M. Knight & J. Stone

Lot 2548 Two Dollars, 1983 - 1985
aUNC - UNC $150 - $200

1983 consecutive run of ten KEX 471212-221 (R.88) & 
1985 consecutive run of ten (2) LHY 485131-140/LHY 
485221-230 (R.89). [30]

Lot 2549 Johnston/Fraser, Two Dollars, 1985
VG $60 - $120

Scarce solid serial LFK 333333, bottom corners missing & 
some nibbles very good, (R.89).

Lot 2550 Johnston/Fraser, Two Dollars, 1985
UNC $100 - $200

Bundle of 'LFT' prefix notes in original bank paper 
straps, clean, crisp uncirculated (R.89). [100]

Lot 2551 Johnston/Fraser, Two Dollars, 1985
UNC $50 - $100

IBNS Bicentenary of Elizabeth Farm 1793-1993 two 
dollar LNN 859009 commemorative issue sheet 009, 
(R.89).

Lot 2552 Johnston/Fraser, Two Dollars, 1985
UNC $60 - $100

Run of eleven LQD 851 790-800 & run of ten LDJ 048 
472-481, (R.89). [21]

Lot 2553 Johnston/Fraser, Two Dollars, 1985
UNC $80 - $120

Last two dollar note/first two dollar coin wallets (10) 
includes run of seven & pair of consecutive serials, 
mostly some sweat with toned coins.

Lot 2554 Johnston/Fraser, Two Dollars, 1985
UNC $300 - $500

LHA prefix consecutive serials bundle with original 
clear strap, very flat with unmarked top notes & zero foxing, 
(R.89). [100]

Lot 2555 Johnston/Fraser, Two Dollars, 1985
VF - aUNC $80 - $120

About uncirculated (1), extremely fine (20), good very fine (14) 
& very fine (7), (R.89).

Lot 2556 Johnston/Fraser, Two Dollars, 1985
EF - aUNC $40 - $60

Run of five LPX 851 839-843 about uncirculated & run 
of ten LHV 921 790-799  extremely fine, (R.89). [15]

Lot 2557 Johnston/Fraser, Two Dollars, 1985, PCGS
Choice UNC 64 PPQ $50 - $100

Cert Number:  39887162  Pick # 43e   R 89 Serial 
Number: LEL016016 Banknote Details: Reserve Bank 
of Australia, Sign.: R.A. Johnston & B.W. Fraser

Lot 2558 Johnston/Fraser, Two Dollars, 1985, PCGS
Gem UNC 66 PPQ $50 - $100

Cert Number:  37930617  Pick # 43e   R 89 Serial 
Number: LQG 959728 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Sign.: R.A. Johnston & B.W. Fraser

Lot 2559 Coombs/Randall, Five Dollars, 1967
aUNC $120 - $200

Consecutive pair NCH 935452-53, (R.202).

Lot 2560 Phillips/Wheeler, Five Dollars, 1974
UNC $100 - $200

Uncirculated (R.205). [2]
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Lot 2561 Five Dollars, 1976 - 1990
EF - UNC $200 - $300

1972 extremely fine (R.204), 1976 gothic centre thread, 
uncirculated (R.206a), 1983 pair (2) uncirculated (R.208), 
1985 OCRB extremely fine (R.209a) & gothic uncirculated 
(R.209b) & 1990 run of five QEX 268452-56, 
uncirculated (R.212). [11]

Lot 2562 Johnston/Fraser, Five Dollars, 1985
UNC $100 - $200

Miscellaneous bundle in original RBA strap, natural 
rippling & some face staining, uncirculated, (R.209a). [33] 

Lot 2563 Johnston/Fraser, Five Dollars, 1985
UNC $140 - $200

OCRB serial consecutive run of nine 'PTJ 344947-55' 
uncirculated, (R.209a). [9].

Lot 2564 Johnston/Fraser, Five Dollars, 1985, PCGS
Gem UNC 65 PPQ $50 - $100

Cert Number:  42502483  Pick # 44e   R 209b Serial 
Number: QAH021691 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Sign.: R.A. Johnston & B.W. Fraser, 
Gothic Typeface

Lot 2565 Fraser/Higgins, Uncut Sheets, Five Dollars, 1990
UNC $200 - $300

Uncut sheet, five blocks of four with Q prefix and 
matching serials, twenty notes.

Lot 2566 Fraser/Higgins, Uncut Sheets, Five Dollars, 1990
UNC $1200 - $1500

Uncut paper sheets, all low numbered notes 001095; 
forty (includes first signature prefix QDF), twenty & 
four, (R.212). 

Lot 2567 Fraser/Higgins, Five Dollars, 1990
aUNC - UNC $150 - $300

Consecutive run of ten, QFP 682611-620, with strap 
ripples, (R.212).

Lot 2568 Fraser/Cole, Five Dollars, 1991
UNC $100 - $150

Consecutive run of nine QND 563212-20 ex bundle 
natural with strap ripples & three  QLC 236668-70 about 
uncirculated, (R.213).

Lot 2569 Fraser/Cole, Five Dollars, 1991
UNC $300 - $350

Consecutive run of thirty QND 563170-99 ex bundle 
natural with strap ripples (R.213).

Lot 2570 Fraser/Cole, Five Dollars, 1991
UNC $1000 - $1200

QPF prefix consecutive serials bundle with original 
strap, relatively flat with unmarked top notes & zero foxing, 
scarce (R.213). [100]

Lot 2571 Fraser/Cole, Five Dollars, 1991
VF - aUNC $80 - $120

Consecutive pair about uncirculated, extremely fine (3), 
good very fine (2) & very fine (2), (R.213). [9]

Lot 2572 Five Dollars, 1991 - 2001
EF - UNC $100 - $150

1991 (3) extremely fine (R.213), 1995 (2) uncirculated 
(R.217a) & 2001 (2) uncirculated (R.219).

Lot 2573 Fraser/Cole, Five Dollars, 1992
UNC $60 - $80

Normal prefix med-dark green serial (3), (R.214).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2574 Fraser/Cole, Five Dollars, 1992
UNC $100 - $130

NPA commemorative folder, general issue two notes 
with embossed first day of issue, consecutive trio serial 
numbers for both notes (R.A02(b).

Lot 2575 Fraser/Cole, Five Dollars, 1992 -2001 
UNC $150 - $200

1992 normal prefix (8) including run of five (R.214) 
& normal prefix pale green serial (R.214i) and 2001 
Federation red overprint ex folder consecutive pair 
AA01 002099-2100. [11]

Lot 2576 Fraser/Cole, Five Dollars, 1992
UNC $400 - $600

Normal prefix med-dark green serial (25) including run 
of four, trio & two pairs (R.214).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.
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Lot 2577 Fraser/Evans, Five Dollars, 1993
UNC $200 - $400

Consecutive run of nine, some teller flicks uncirculated 
(R.216i). [9]

Lot 2578 Fraser/Evans, Five Dollars, 1995
UNC $20 - $40

Lowest prefix AA95 024764, (R.217AA).

Lot 2579 Fraser/Evans, Five Dollars, 1995
UNC $20 - $40

Lowest prefix AA95 024765, (R.217AA).

Lot 2580 Fraser/Evans, Five Dollars, 1995
UNC $50 - $100

Normal prefix recoloured wide orientation bands DL 
95 659 872-875 run of four, (R.217a).

Lot 2581 Fraser/Evans, Five Dollars, 1995
UNC $120 - $200

Lowest prefix AA95 (4) including pair, lower serials ex 
folder, (R.217AA).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2582 Fraser/Evans, Five Dollars, 1995
UNC $150 - $300

Normal prefix with wide orientation bands (10) 
including runs of six & four, (R.217a).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2583 Fraser/Evans, Five Dollars, 1995-96
UNC $180 - $400

Normal prefix narrow orientation band pair (R.217ai) 
& normal prefix 96 (10) including run of six & four, 
(R.217b).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2584 Macfarlane/Evans, Test Note Prefixes, Five 
Dollars, 1997
UNC $50 - $150

Test note prefixes AT97 (R.218bT) & BO/CV97 
(R.218bTi). [3]

Lot 2585 Macfarlane/Evans, Five Dollars, 1997
UNC $80 - $120

Test note prefix AS97 (3), (R.218bT).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2586 Macfarlane/Evans, Five Dollars, 1997
UNC $80 - $120

Normal prefix (6) including pair, (R.218b).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2587 Macfarlane/Evans, Five Dollars, 1997
UNC $80 - $100

NPA low numbered uncirculated collectors folder, 
black serial# AA 97 004972 (R.D04(b).

Lot 2588 Macfarlane/Evans, Five Dollars, 1997
UNC $120 - $200

Test note prefix BR/BT97 (2) & CR97 (4) run, 
(R.218bTi).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2589 Macfarlane/Evans, Five Dollars, 1997
UNC $600 - $800

GF normal prefix consecutive serials half-bundle with 
original white strap, very flat with unmarked top notes, 
(R.218b). [50]

Lot 2590 Macfarlane/Evans, Five Dollars, 1998
UNC $250 - $500

Normal prefix (24) including run of eleven & nine, 
(R.218c).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2591 Macfarlane/Evans, Five Dollars, 2001
UNC $120 - $200

Normal federation prefix (13) including four pairs, 
(R.219).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2592 Macfarlane/Evans, Five Dollars, 2001, PCGS
Superb Gem UNC 67 PPQ $50 - $100

Cert Number:  37265477  Pick # 56a   R 219 Serial 
Number: EM01888892 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Commemorative / Polymer, 
Centennial of Commonwealth, Sign.: I. Macfarlane & 
E.A. Evans

Lot 2593 Macfarlane/Henry, Five Dollars, 2002
UNC $150 - $400

Normal prefix (24) including some runs, (R.220a).

Lot 2594 Macfarlane/Henry, Five Dollars, 2005, PCGS
Choice UNC 64 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  39018978  Pick # 57c   R 220cL Serial 
Number: KC 05936291 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: 
I. Macfarlane & K. Henry, Last Prefix
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Lot 2595 Macfarlane/Henry, Five Dollars, 2005, PCGS
Gem UNC 65 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  39018979  Pick # 57c   R 220cL Serial 
Number: KC 05989452 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: 
I. Macfarlane & K. Henry, Last Prefix

Lot 2596 Macfarlane/Henry, Five Dollars, 2005, PCGS
Gem UNC 65 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  39018980  Pick # 57c   R 220cL Serial 
Number: KC 05989453 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: 
I. Macfarlane & K. Henry, Last Prefix

Lot 2597 Stevens/Fraser, Five Dollars, 2016, PMG
66 EPQ $25 - $50

PMG Cert Number: 8054008-001. Normal prefix 
(R.224).

Lot 2598 Stevens/Fraser, Five Dollars, 2016, PMG
67 EPQ $25 - $50

PMG Cert Number: 8054008-002. Normal prefix 
(R.224).

Lot 2599 Coombs/Wilson, Ten Dollars, 1966
EF $40 - $60

Consecutive pair, (R.301).

Lot 2600 Ten Dollars, 1966 - 1991
VF - UNC $150 - $300

Small variety of ten dollar paper signatures in better 
grades; 1966 (4) (R.301), 1967 (R.302), 1968 (R.303), 
1989 (2) consecutive pair (R.312) & 1991 with plate 
letter (R.313a). [9]

Lot 2601 Ten Dollars, 1966 - 1974
aVF - gVF $60 - $120

1966 (3) about very fine-very fine (R.301), 1968 about very 
fine (R.303), 1972 (4) very fine-good very fine (R.304) & 
1974 good very fine (R.305).

Lot 2602 Coombs/Randall, Ten Dollars, 1967
EF $120 - $200

(R.302).

Lot 2603 Coombs/Randall, Ten Dollars, 1967
aUNC $350 - $400

SEQ Prefix. (R.302).

Lot 2604 Coombs/Randall, Ten Dollars, 1967
UNC $300 - $500

Consecutive pair, uncirculated (R.302). [2]

Lot 2605 Coombs/Randall, Ten Dollars, 1967
UNC $300 - $500

Consecutive pair, uncirculated (R.302). [2]

Lot 2606 Coombs/Randall, Ten Dollars, 1967
UNC $500 - $1000

Consecutive run of five, SEH 160846-50 uncirculated 
(R.302). [5]

Lot 2607 Ten Dollars, 1968 - 1991
VF - UNC $60 - $80

1968 extremely fine (R.303), 1991 with p/l (R.313a) very 
fine & (R.313b) w/out p/l uncirculated. [3]

Lot 2608 Phillips/Wheeler, Ten Dollars, 1972
gEF - aUNC $40 - $80

Consecutive pair SUT 926185-86, one better (R.304).

Lot 2609 Phillips/Wheeler, Ten Dollars, 1974
UNC $50 - $100

Consecutive pair, uncirculated (R.305). [2]

Lot 2610 Knight/Wheeler, Ten Dollars, 1976
aUNC $50 - $100

Centre thread consecutive pair, very lightly flattened of 
fold, almost uncirculated (R.306a). [2]

Lot 2611 Knight/Wheeler, Ten Dollars, 1976
aUNC $50 - $100

Centre thread and Side thread both lightly flattened of 
fold, about uncirculated, (R.306a & R.306b). [2]

Lot 2612 Knight/Wheeler, Ten Dollars, 1976
UNC $50 - $100

Centre thread and Side thread uncirculated, (R.306a & 
R.306b). [2]

Lot 2613 Knight/Stone, Ten Dollars, 1979
UNC $50 - $100

OCRB serial consecutive trio, some teller flicks otherwise 
uncirculated (R.307b). [3]

Lot 2614 Knight/Stone, Ten Dollars, 1979
aUNC - UNC $50 - $100

Gothic serial uncirculated and OCRB serial lightly 
flattened of fold about uncirculated, (R.307a & R.307b). 
[2]
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Lot 2615 Knight/Stone, Ten Dollars, 1979
aEF - aUNC $100 - $200

Centre fold (R.307a). [15]

Lot 2616 Johnston/Stone, Ten Dollars, 1983
aUNC $150 - $200

Consecutive run of six (R.308).

Lot 2617 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Dollars, 1985
UNC $100 - $120

Consecutive trio with repeater serial # MAA 825825-
827, (R.309).

Lot 2618 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Dollars, 1988
UNC $80 - $120

Consecutive trio, AB 25301607-09, (R.310b).

Lot 2619 Johnston/Fraser, Bicentenary, Ten Dollars, 1988
UNC $80 - $120

1st issue normal prefix consecutive trio AB 32 949 348-
350, (R.310a).

Lot 2620 Johnston/Fraser, Bicentenary, Ten Dollars, 1988
UNC $100 - $150

First issue normal prefix AB 15 938 541-544 run of 
four, (R.310a).

Lot 2621 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Dollars, 1988
UNC $120 - $200

Bicentenary first issue normal prefix (5) consecutive 
serials, (R.310a) & reissue normal prefix (R.310b). [6]
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2622 Johnston/Fraser, Bicentenary, Ten Dollars, 1988
UNC $120 - $200

1st issue normal prefix run of six, AB 45 946042-47 
uncirculated (R.310a).

Lot 2623 Johnston/Fraser, Bicentenary, Ten Dollars, 1988
UNC $150 - $200

First issue normal prefix AB 18 943 530-535 run of six, 
(R.310a).

Lot 2624 Johnston/Fraser, Bicentenary, Ten Dollars, 1988
UNC $200 - $300

First issue normal prefix AB 18 949 903-912 run of 
ten, (R.310a).

Lot 2625 Johnston/Fraser, Bicentenary, Ten Dollars, 1988
UNC $200 - $300

Reissue normal prefix AB 30 649 836-846 run of ten, 
(R.310b).

Lot 2626 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Dollars, 1988
UNC $300 - $400

1st issue normal prefix (R.310a). [24]

Lot 2627 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Dollars, 1988
UNC $1500 - $3000

AB 25 normal prefix second issue consecutive serials 
bundle with original white strap, very flat with unmarked 
top notes, (R.310b). [100]

Lot 2628 Johnston/Fraser, Bicentenary/Uncut Sheets, Ten 
Dollars, 1988
UNC $2000 - $2500

Bicentenary date overprint uncut polymer sheets; sheet 
of eighteen w/ six partial, sheet of eighteen, sheet of 
four vertical & sheet of four horizontal, (44 full notes), 
(A.01a).

Lot 2629 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Dollars, 1988
VF - UNC $40 - $80

1st issue normal prefix consecutive pair very fine & 
uncirculated (R.310a) & reissue normal prefix very fine 
(R.310b). [3]

Lot 2630 Ten Dollars, 1988 - 1993
VF - UNC $150 - $200

1988 reissue normal prefix (3) two very fine, one 
uncirculated (R.310b), 1989 (R.312) about uncirculated, 
1991 (R.313a) with plate letter extremely fine & 1993 (2) 
(R.316a) uncirculated.

Lot 2631 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Dollars, 1988
aUNC - UNC $80 - $120

1st issue normal prefix (R.310a) & reissue normal 
prefix (5) (R.310b). 

Lot 2632 Fraser/Johnston, Ten Dollars, 1988, PCGS
About UNC 55 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  46623995  Pick # 49b   R 310bF Serial 
Number: AB10407480 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Commemorative, First Prefix, 
Bicentennial of British Settlement
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Lot 2633 Ten Dollars, 1989 - 1991
UNC $120 - $150

1989 regular prefix run of four MDF 600065-68 
(R.312) & 1991 with p/l same serial trio 799996 
(R.313a).

Lot 2634 Fraser/Cole, Ten Dollars, 1991
UNC $100 - $200

Uncirculated (R.313a consecutive run of ten MKS 
842568-77). [10]

Lot 2635 Fraser/Cole, Ten Dollars, 1991
UNC $100 - $120

With plate letter consecutive run of five 'MFT 419561-
65' uncirculated, (R.313a). [5]

Lot 2636 Fraser/Evans, Ten Dollars, 1993
UNC $10 - $20

"BG93" prefix blue dobell uncirculated (R.316a) 

Lot 2637 Fraser/Evans, Ten Dollars, 1993
UNC $60 - $80

Normal prefix blue dobell (4), (R.316a).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2638 Fraser/Evans, Ten Dollars, 1993, PCGS
Superb Gem UNC 67 PPQ $50 - $100

Cert Number:  37310468  Pick # 52a   R 316a Serial 
Number: AA 93118440 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: 
B.W. Fraser & E.A. Evans, Blue Dobell

Lot 2639 Fraser/Evans, Ten Dollars, 1994
UNC $150 - $180

Normal prefix grey dobell (2), (R.316bi).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2640 NPA 100th Anniversary of Waltzing Matilda, Ten 
Dollars, 1995
UNC $80 - $120

1995 note with special serial & ten dollar phone card 
(2), one blue WM 95 004300 & one red WM 95 
000057 serial, both in original collector folders.

Lot 2641 Macfarlane/Evans, Ten Dollars, 1997
UNC $60 - $80

Normal prefix (2), (R.318b).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2642 Lowe/Fraser, Ten Dollars, 2017, PCGS
Superb Gem UNC 68 PPQ $50 - $100

Cert Number:  38243473  Pick # 63   R 325 Serial 
Number: AA171783081 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Sign.: Lowe & JFraser, Polymer

Lot 2643 Knight/Wheeler, Ten Dollars, 1976, PCGS
Choice AU 58 $50 - $100

Cert Number:  38401233  Pick # 45b   R 306 Serial 
Number: TKP 728653 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Sign.: H. M. Knight & F. H. 
Wheeler

Lot 2644 Twenty Dollars, 1966 - 1972
G - gVF $150 - $300

Small variety of twenty dollar paper signatures in 
average grades; 1966 (7) (R.401), 1968 (7) (R.403) & 
1972 (R.404). [15]

Lot 2645 Twenty Dollars, 1966 - 1993
VF - UNC $600 - $800

Small variety of twenty dollar paper signatures in 
better grades; 1966 (5) including first prefix XAA and 
pair (R.401/401F), 1967 (R.402), 1968 (3) (R.403), 1985 
OCRB (R.409a), 1991 (2) including AAA prefix issued 
by NPA (R.413) & 1993 (R.415). [13]

Lot 2646 Twenty Dollars, 1966 - 1974
aVF - gVF $400 - $600

1966 (4) very fine (R.401), 1967 first signature prefix 
XBQ about very fine (R.402F), 1968 (3) very fine-good very 
fine (R.403) & 1974 (4) very fine-good very fine (R.405).

Lot 2647 Coombs/Randall, Twenty Dollars, 1967
Fine $160 - $200

Minor edge tears and usual folds, fine, (R.402).

Lot 2648 Coombs/Randall, Twenty Dollars, 1967
aUNC $1500 - $2000

'XBR' prefix (R.402).



226

Lot 2649 Coombs/Randall, Twenty Dollars, 1967, PCGS
AU 50 PPQ $1500 - $2000

R.402.

Lot 2650 Phillips/Randall, Twenty Dollars, 1968
aUNC $100 - $200

Consecutive run of five, evidence of light handling, about 
uncirculated (R.403). [5]

Lot 2651 Phillips/Randall, Twenty Dollars, 1968, APCGS
AU55 $50 - $100

APCGS Cert Number: 1705118145. General prefix 
(R.403).

Lot 2652 Knight/Wheeler, Twenty Dollars, 1975, PCGS
Choice UNC 64 $100 - $200

Cert Number:  48455378  Pick # 46b   R 406b Serial 
Number: XSQ204653 Banknote Details: Reserve Bank 
of Australia, Sign.: H.M. Knight & F.H. Wheeler, Side 
Thread

Lot 2653 Knight/Wheeler, Twenty Dollars, 1975, PCGS
Choice UNC 63 $100 - $200

Cert Number:  39018982  Pick # 46b   R 406a Serial 
Number: XRS826410 Banknote Details: Reserve Bank 
of Australia, Sign.: H.M. Knight & F.H. Wheeler, 
Center Thread

Lot 2654 Knight/Stone, Twenty Dollars, 1979
aUNC $100 - $200

OCBR serial consecutive pair, lightly flattened of folds 
nearly uncirculated (R.407b). [2]

Lot 2655 Knight/Stone, Twenty Dollars, 1979
aUNC $300 - $600

OCBR serial consecutive run of nine VFP 314239-47, 
evidence of light handling, nearly uncirculated (R.407b). [9]

Lot 2656 Knight/Stone, Twenty Dollars, 1979
UNC $100 - $200

OCBR serial consecutive pair, some teller flicks but 
otherwise uncirculated (R.407b). [2]

Lot 2657 Knight/Stone, Twenty Dollars, 1979
UNC $100 - $200

OCBR serial consecutive pair, some teller flicks but 
otherwise uncirculated (R.407b). [2]

Lot 2658 Johnston/Fraser, Twenty Dollars, 1985
aUNC $100 - $200

Gothic serial consecutive pair, lightly flattened of folds, 
nearly uncirculated (R409b). [2]

Lot 2659 Johnston/Fraser, Twenty Dollars, 1985
aUNC $100 - $200

Gothic serial consecutive trio, slight guillotine edge ripple 
with evidence of light handling, nearly uncirculated (R409b). 
[3]

Lot 2660 Johnston/Fraser, Twenty Dollars, 1985
aUNC $100 - $200

Gothic serial consecutive pair, evidence of light handling, 
nearly uncirculated (R409b). [2]

Lot 2661 Johnston/Fraser, Twenty Dollars, 1985
aUNC $100 - $200

Gothic serial consecutive pair, evidence of light handling, 
nearly uncirculated (R409b). [2]

Lot 2662 Johnston/Fraser, Twenty Dollars, 1985, PCGS
Choice AU 58 PPQ $200 - $250

Cert Number:  48455379  Pick # 46e   R 409b Serial 
Number: EKL904655 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Sign.: R.A. Johnston & B.W. Fraser, 
Gothic Typeface

Lot 2663 Phillips/Fraser, Twenty Dollars, 1989
aUNC $100 - $200

About uncirculated or better (R.411 consecutive 
quadruple). [4]

Lot 2664 Phillips/Fraser, Twenty Dollars, 1989
UNC $100 - $200

Consecutive quadruple, uncirculated (R.411). [4]

Lot 2665 Phillips/Fraser, Twenty Dollars, 1989
UNC $100 - $200

Consecutive pair, some teller flicks otherwise uncirculated 
(R.411). [2]

Lot 2666 Phillips/Fraser, Twenty Dollars, 1989
UNC $100 - $200

Uncirculated (R.411 consecutive pair). [2]

Lot 2667 Phillips/Fraser, Twenty Dollars, 1989
UNC $120 - $160

Consecutive pair 'EXX 550977-78' uncirculated, 
(R.411).
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Lot 2668 Phillips/Fraser, Twenty Dollars, 1989
aUNC - UNC $100 - $200

Consecutive pair, tiny edge nick to one note about 
uncirculated-uncirculated (R.411). [2]

Lot 2669 Fraser/Cole, Twenty Dollars, 1991
UNC $100 - $200

Uncirculated (R.413 consecutive run of ten RUQ 
852119-28 with original bank strap). [10]

Lot 2670 Fraser/Cole, Twenty Dollars, 1991, PCGS
Gem UNC 66 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  35545020  Pick # 46h   R 413 Serial 
Number: AAA 899570 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Sign.: B.W. Fraser & A.S. Cole

Lot 2671 Fraser/Evans, Twenty Dollars, 1993
gEF $100 - $150

Consecutive trio AAB 442990-992, some handling good 
extremely fine, (R.415).

Lot 2672 Fraser/Evans, Twenty Dollars, 1993
UNC $80 - $120

Consecutive pair 'AAE 093130-31' uncirculated, (R.415).

Lot 2673 Fraser/Evans, Twenty Dollars, 1993
UNC $200 - $300

Consecutive run of seven, serials RZZ 410252-258 
uncirculated (R.415) & 1968 twenty dollars good very fine 
(R.403).

Lot 2674 Fraser/Evans, Twenty Dollars, 1993
UNC $3000 - $4000

RZX prefix consecutive serials bundle with original 
clear strap, very flat with unmarked top notes & almost zero 
foxing, scarce (R.415). [100]

Lot 2675 Fraser/Evans, Twenty Dollars, 1993
aEF - UNC $120 - $150

Consecutive pair AAR 196005-06 uncirculated (R.415) 
& prefix AAA 401576 (issued by NPA) about extremely 
fine (R.415i). 

Lot 2676 Fraser/Evans, Twenty Dollars, 1993, PCGS
Choice UNC 64 $100 - $200

Cert Number:  38645418  Pick # 46i   R 415 Serial 
Number: AAA 002466 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Sign.: B.W. Fraser & E.A. Evans

Lot 2677 Fraser/Evans, Hargraves Centenary, Twenty 
Dollars, 1994
UNC $40 - $60

Australia Post/NPA issue overprinted twenty dollar 
note and stamp sheet commemorative portfolio, one of 
5000, in original plastic.

Lot 2678 Fraser/Evans, Twenty Dollars, 1994
UNC $60 - $80

Normal prefix (2), (R.416a).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2679 Fraser/Evans, Twenty Dollars, 1994
UNC $100 - $150

Normal prefix (3) including consecutive pair, (R.416a).

Lot 2680 Fraser/Evans, Twenty Dollars, 1996
UNC $200 - $300

Normal prefix pair, uncirculated (R.416c).

Lot 2681 Fraser/Evans, Twenty Dollars, 1996
UNC $500 - $700

Uncirculated with unusual consecutive #'s CA - 'CB 
96638999/96639000', (R.416c). [4]

Lot 2682 Fraser/Evans, Twenty Dollars, 1996
UNC $600 - $800

Normal prefix (8) including consecutive run of six, one 
nearly uncirculated the rest uncirculated, (R.416c).

Lot 2683 Macfarlane/Evans, Twenty Dollars, 1997
UNC $80 - $100

NPA low numbered uncirculated collectors folder, 
black serial# AA 97 004972 (R.F03(b).

Lot 2684 Macfarlane/Evans, Twenty Dollars, 1997
UNC $450 - $800

Normal prefix (10), (R.418a).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2685 Macfarlane/Evans, Twenty Dollars, 1998
UNC $120 - $200

Normal prefix (2), (R.418b).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2686 Macfarlane/Henry, Twenty Dollars, 2002
UNC $80 - $200

Normal prefix modified version (4) consecutive serials, 
(R.420a).



228

Lot 2687 Macfarlane/Henry, Twenty Dollars, 2002
UNC $200 - $300

Crisp uncirculated, fresh notes, (R.420a). [3]

Lot 2688 Macfarlane/Henry, Twenty Dollars, 2005, PCGS
Gem UNC 66 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  46623996  Pick # 59c   R 420c Serial 
Number: AJ05222222 Banknote Details: Reserve Bank 
of Australia, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: I. Macfarlane & 
K. Henry

Lot 2689 Stevens/Henry, Twenty Dollars, 2010
UNC $100 - $200

Consecutive run of five, uncirculated (R.421c). [5]

Lot 2690 Lowe/Fraser, Twenty Dollars, 2019, PCGS
Gem UNC 65 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  42805693  Pick # NEW   R 426L Serial 
Number: EA190076621 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: 
P. Lowe & J. Fraser, Last Prefix

Lot 2691 Lowe/Fraser, Twenty Dollars, 2019, PCGS
Gem UNC 65 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  42805694  Pick # NEW   R 426L Serial 
Number: EA190151629 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: 
P. Lowe & J. Fraser, Last Prefix

Lot 2692 Lowe/Fraser, Twenty Dollars, 2019, PCGS
Gem UNC 66 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  42805696  Pick # NEW   R 426F Serial 
Number: AA190125582 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: 
P. Lowe & J. Fraser, First Prefix

Lot 2693 Lowe/Fraser, Twenty Dollars, 2019, PCGS
Gem UNC 66 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  42805695  Pick # NEW   R 426F Serial 
Number: AA190125781 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: 
P. Lowe & J. Fraser, First Prefix

Lot 2694 Lowe/Fraser, Twenty Dollars, 2019, PCGS
Superb Gem UNC 67 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  39018988  Pick # NEW   R 426 Serial 
Number: DK190042524 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: 
P. Lowe & J. Fraser

Lot 2695 Lowe/Fraser, Twenty Dollars, 2019, PCGS
Superb Gem UNC 67 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  39018985  Pick # NEW   R 426 Serial 
Number: DC190045252 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: 
P. Lowe & J. Fraser

Lot 2696 Lowe/Fraser, Twenty Dollars, 2019, PCGS
Superb Gem UNC 67 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  39018986  Pick # NEW   R 426 Serial 
Number: DC190045253 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: 
P. Lowe & J. Fraser

Lot 2697 Lowe/Fraser, Twenty Dollars, 2019, PCGS
Superb Gem UNC 67 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  39018987  Pick # NEW   R 426 Serial 
Number: DC190045254 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Polymer, NPA (w/o imprint), Sign.: 
P. Lowe & J. Fraser

Lot 2698 Knight/Wheeler, Twenty Dollars, 1975, PCGS
Choice VF 35 PPQ $50 - $100

Cert Number:  39018983  Pick # 46b   R 406b Serial 
Number: XTK 030242 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Sign.: H.M. Knight & F.H. Wheeler, 
Side Thread

Lot 2699 Johnston/Fraser, Twenty Dollars, 1985, PCGS
Very Fine 20 $50 - $100

Cert Number:  39018984  Pick # 46e   R 409b Serial 
Number: EKR 637423 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Sign.: R.A. Johnston & B.W. Fraser, 
Gothic Typeface

Lot 2700 Phillips/Wheeler, Fifty Dollars, 1973, PCGS
Gem UNC 66 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  39018989  Pick # 47a   R 505 Serial 
Number: YAD 414495 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Sign.: J.G. Phillips & F.H. Wheeler

Lot 2701 Knight/Stone, Fifty Dollars, 1979, PCGS
Gem UNC 66 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  39018990  Pick # 47c   R 507 Serial 
Number: YGU 567839 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Sign.: H.M. Knight & J. Stone

Lot 2702 Johnston/Fraser, Fifty Dollars, 1985
aUNC $100 - $200

'OCRB' serial, consecutive quadruple very lightly 
flattened of folds, virtually uncirculated (R.509b). [4]

Lot 2703 Johnston/Fraser, Fifty Dollars, 1985
UNC $100 - $200

'OCRB' serial, consecutive pair uncirculated (R.509b). 
[2]

Lot 2704 Johnston/Fraser, Fifty Dollars, 1985, PCGS
Choice UNC 63 $200 - $250

Cert Number:  48455380  Pick # 47e   R 509b Serial 
Number: YVP801021 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Sign.: R.A. Johnston & B.W. Fraser, 
OCR-B Typeface
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Lot 2705 Johnston/Fraser, Fifty Dollars, 1985, PCGS
Choice UNC 63 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  42805692  Pick # 47e   R 509b Serial 
Number: YUH945582 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Sign.: R.A. Johnston & B.W. Fraser, 
OCR-B Typeface

Lot 2706 Fraser/Higgins, Fifty Dollars, 1900, PCGS
About UNC 55 PPQ $100 - $200

Cert Number:  37040327  Pick # 47g   R 512 Serial 
Number: WDA 635125 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Sign.: B.W. Fraser & C.I. Higgins

Lot 2707 Fraser/Cole, Fifty Dollars, 1991
UNC $80 - $120

W/out plate letter WJG 049210, uncirculated, (R.513b).

Lot 2708 Fraser/Cole, Fifty Dollars, 1991, PCGS
Choice UNC 63 $100 - $200

Cert Number:  40931308  Pick # 47h   R 513 Serial 
Number: WEN816659 Banknote Details: Reserve 
Bank of Australia, Sign.: B.W. Fraser & A.S. Cole

Lot 2709 Fraser/Evans, Fifty Dollars, 1995
UNC $80 - $200

Normal prefix LI 95, (R.516a).

Lot 2710 Fraser/Evans, Fifty Dollars, 1996
UNC $180 - $250

Normal prefix 96, uncirculated (R.516b).

Lot 2711 Macfarlane/Evans, Fifty Dollars, 1997
UNC $150 - $300

Normal prefix DH 97 453315-316 pair, uncirculated 
(R.518a).

Lot 2712 Macfarlane/Evans, Fifty Dollars, 1997
UNC $150 - $200

NPA low numbered uncirculated collectors folder, 
black serial# AA 97 004972 (R.G02(b).

Lot 2713 Macfarlane/Evans, Fifty Dollars, 1998
UNC $200 - $250

Normal prefix 98 (2), uncirculated (R.518b).

Lot 2714 Macfarlane/Evans, Fifty Dollars, 1999
UNC $180 - $250

Normal prefix 99 (3) including consecutive pair, 
uncirculated (R.518c).

Lot 2715 Macfarlane/Evans, Fifty Dollars, 1999
UNC $300 - $600

Normal prefix (5) including pair, (R.518c).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2716 Macfarlane/Henry, Fifty Dollars, 2005
UNC $120 - $200

Normal prefix (4), (R.520c).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2717 Macfarlane/Henry, Fifty Dollars, 2006
UNC $300 - $400

Normal prefix (5) including trio & pair, (R.520d).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2718 Stevens/Henry, Fifty Dollars, 2008
UNC $100 - $200

Consecutive pair, some teller flicks but otherwise 
uncirculated (R.521b). [2]

Lot 2719 Stevens/Henry, Fifty Dollars, 2008
UNC $300 - $400

Normal prefix (5) including trio & pair, (R.521b).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2720 Stevens/Henry, Fifty Dollars, 2009
EF $80 - $100

Regular prefix semi-solid serial KJ 09 999909, 
(R.521c).

Lot 2721 Stevens/Henry, Fifty Dollars, 2009
UNC $100 - $200

Consecutive run of five, uncirculated (R.521c). [5]

Lot 2722 Stevens/Henry, Fifty Dollars, 2009
UNC $600 - $700

Normal prefix (10) including run of eight, (R.521c).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2723 Stevens/Henry, Fifty Dollars, 2010
UNC $400 - $500

Normal prefix (7) including run of four & trio, 
(R.521d).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2724 Stevens/Parkinson, Fifty Dollars, 2013
UNC $250 - $300

Normal prefix (4) including trio, (R.522b).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2725 Stevens/Parkinson, Fifty Dollars, 2014
UNC $300 - $350

Normal prefix (5) including trio & pair, (R.522c).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2726 Stevens/Fraser, Fifty Dollars, 2016
UNC $700 - $800

Normal prefix (13) including run of seven, four & pair, 
(R.523).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.
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Lot 2727 Lowe/Fraser, Fifty Dollars, 2018
UNC $550 - $600

Normal prefix next gen series (10) including runs, 
(R.526).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2728 Lowe/Fraser, Fifty Dollars, 2018, PMG
Choice UNC 64 $50 - $100

PMG Cert Number: 8058329-061.  

Lot 2729 Johnston/Fraser, One Hundred Dollars, 1985
EF $220 - $250

Consecutive pair, ZCP 204164-65, (R.609).

Lot 2730 Fraser/Cole, One Hundred Dollars, 1992
aUNC $220 - $300

Consecutive pair, ZJT 729746-47, (R.613).

Lot 2731 Fraser/Evans, One Hundred Dollars, 1996
Fine $120 - $140

Last test note prefix CS96 (R.616TL).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2732 Fraser/Evans, Test Note Prefix, One Hundred 
Dollars, 1996
UNC $200 - $400

Test note prefix BN 96 753 359, (R.616T).

Lot 2733 Macfarlane/Evans, One Hundred Dollars, 1998
aUNC - UNC $300 - $500

Normal prefix (2), (R.618a).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2734 Macfarlane/Evans, One Hundred Dollars, 1999
UNC $350 - $500

Normal prefix (3) trio, (R.618b).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2735 Stevens/Henry, One Hundred Dollars, 2008
UNC $220 - $300

Normal prefix (2), (R.621a).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2736 Stevens/Parkinson, One Hundred Dollars, 2014
UNC $550 - $700

Normal prefix (5) run, (R.622b).
*From the estate of Trevor Wilkin.

Lot 2737 Lowe/Fraser, One Hundred Dollars, 2017, PCGS
 $1500 - $1800

Consecutive run of ten PCGS graded banknotes, 
(R.625). [10]

MIXED DENOMINATIONS

Lot 2738 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, One Dollar - One 
Hundred Dollars, 1966 - 2006
EF - UNC $6000 - $8000

Extensive collection of decimal banknote series in 
album format, consisting of; R.618b, R.616, R.613, 
R.612, R.609, R.608, R.518c, R.516a, R.513a, R.512, 
R.511, R.509b, R.509a, R.508, R.507, R.506b, 
R.506a, R.420d, R.416a, R.415, R.413, R.412, R.411, 
R.409a, R.408, R.407b, R.407a, R.406b, R.406a, 
R.405, R.404, R.403, R.402, R.401, R.313a, R.312, 
R.310b, R.309, R.308, R.307b, R.307a, R.306b, 
R.306a, R.305, R.303, R.302, R.301, R.213, R.212, 
R.209b, R.209a, R.208, R.207, R.206c, R.206b, 
R.206a, R.205, R.204, R.203L, R.202, R.89, R.88, 
R.87, R.86c, R.86b, R.86a, R.85, R.84, R.83, R.82, 
R.81, R.78, R7.7, R.76bi, R.76a, R.75, R.74, R.73, 
R.71. Near complete set with many consecutive pairs, 
Coombs/Randall $20, nearly very fine, mostly uncirculated, 
some circulated to nearly uncirculated. [81]  

Lot 2739 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, One Dollar - One 
Hundred Dollars, 1966 - 1998
EF - UNC $10000 - $12000

Extensive collection of decimal banknote series in 
album format, consisting of; R.618a, R.616, R.613, 
R.612, R.609, R.608, R.518a, R.516a, R.515, R.513a, 
R.512, R.511, R.509b, R.509a, R.508, R.507, R.506b, 
R.506a, R.418a, R.415c, R.415, R.413, R.412, R.411, 
R.409a, R.408, R.407b, R.407a, R.406b, R.406a, 
R.405, R.404, R.403, R.402, R.401, R.313aL, R.312, 
R.310a, R.309, R.308, R.307b, R.307a, R.306b, 
R.306a, R.305, R.304, R.303, R.302, R.301, R.213L, 
R.212, R.209b, R.209a, R.208, R.206c (pair), R.206b, 
R.206a, R.205, R.203L, R.202, R.89, R.88, R.87, 
R.86c, R.86b, R.86a, R.85, R.84, R.83, R.82, R.81, 
R.78, R.77 (pair), R.76c, R.76bi, R.76a, R.75, R.74, 
R.73, R.71. Virtually complete for all issues, with 
catalogue value $25k plus, Coombs/Randall $20 nearly 
very fine, mostly uncirculated, some extremely fine to nearly 
uncirculated, overall a superb set and near complete. [83]

Lot 2740 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, One Dollar - One 
Hundred Dollars, 1966 - 1993
EF - UNC $10000 - $12000

Collection of decimal banknotes 1st to 13th series 
otherwise known as type sets per signatory in album 
format, consisting of; R.515, R.415, R.613. R.513b, 
R.413, R.313b, R.213L. R.612, R.512, R.412, 
R.312,R.212. R.511, R.411. R.609, R.509a, R.409a, 
R.309, R.209a, R.89. R.608, R.508, R.408, R.308, 
R.208, R.88, R.78 . R.507, R.407a, R.307b, R.207., 
R.87, R.77. R.506b, R.406a, R.306b, R.206c, R.76c. 
R.505, R.405, R.305, R.205, R.85, R.75. R.404, 
R.304, R.204, R.84, R.74. R.403, R.303, R.203, R.83, 
R.73. R.402, R.302, R.202, R.82, R.72. R.401, R.301, 
R.81, R.71. Vast collection virtually complete for all 
types in high grade, huge catalogue value $25k plus, 
Coombs/Randall set above average, $20 flattened extremely 
fine. Mostly uncirculated, very fine to nearly uncirculated. 
[44]
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Lot 2741 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, One Dollar - One 
Hundred Dollars, 1966 - 1998
EF - UNC $10000 - $12000

Extensive collection of decimal banknote series in 
album format, consisting of; R.618a, R.616, R.613, 
R.612, R.609, R.608, R.518a, R.516a, R.515, R.513b, 
R.512, R.511, R.509b, R.509a, R.508, R.507, R.506b, 
R.506a, R.505, R.418a, R.416a, R.415f, R.413, 
R.412, R.411, R.409a, R.408, R.407b, R.407a, 
R.406b, R.405, R.404, R.403, R.402, R.401, R.318c, 
R.316a, R.313a, R.312, R.310b, R.310a, R.309, 
R.308, R.307b, R.307a, R.306b, R.306a, R.305, 
R.304, R.303, R.302, R.301, R.217b, R.217a, R.214, 
R.213, R.212, R.209b, R.209a, R.208, R.207, R.206c, 
R.206b, R.206af, R.205, R.204, R.203, R.202, R.89, 
R.88, R.87, R.86c, R.86b, R.86a, R.85, R.84, R.83, 
R.82, R.81, R.78, R.77, R.76c, R.76bi, R.76a, R.75, 
R.74, R.73, R.71. Near complete set with many 
consecutive pairs, vast collection virtually complete for 
all types in high grade, huge catalogue value $25k plus, 
Coombs/Randall $20 (2), nearly very fine- very fine, mostly 
uncirculated, some circulated to nearly uncirculated. [90]

Lot 2742 One Dollar - Fifty Dollars
VG - UNC $300 - $400

Small accumulation including final signature one & 
two dollars and Centenary ten dollars, face value over 
$250.

Lot 2743 Coombs/Randall, Ten Dollars, 1966 - 1972
F - VF $400 - $500

1966 Coombs/Wilson standard prefix (3) fine (R.301), 
1967 Coombs/Randall standard prefix  (2) very fine 
(R.302), 1968 Phillips/Randall standard prefix (6) fine to 
good fine (R.303), 1972 Phillips/Wheeler standard prefix 
(16) fine to very fine (R.304) [27]

Lot 2744 Accumulation, 1966 - 1972
VF - aUNC $200 - $250

One Dollar: 1966 Coombs/Wilson (3) extremely fine 
to about uncirculated (R.71), 1969 Phillips/Randall (2) 
consecutive pair about uncirculated (R.73), Two Dollars: 
1966 Coombs/Wilson (4) including consecutive pair very 
fine to about uncirculated (R.81), 1968 Phillips/Randall 
about uncirculated (R.83), 1972 Phillips/Wheeler about 
uncirculated (R.84), Five Dollars 1972 Phillips/Wheeler 
about uncirculated, Ten Dollars 1972 Phillips/Wheeler 
about uncirculated (R.304), Twenty Dollars 1972 Phillips/
Wheeler about uncirculated (R.404) [14]

Lot 2745 Accumulation, 1966 - 1972
Good - VF $300 - $400

Accumulation of CoA notes 1966 - 1972, $1 (11), $2 
(33), $5 (9), $20 (7), good to very fine [60]

Lot 2746 Five Dollars - Twenty Dollars, 1966 - 1991
VF - UNC $120 - $150

1974 twenty dollars very fine (R.405), ten dollars 1966 
extremely fine (R.301), 1967 good very fine (R.302), 1974 
extremely fine (R.305), 1991 (R.313a) about uncirculated & 
1979 five dollars uncirculated (R.207). [6]

Lot 2747 One Dollar - Fifty Dollars, 1966 - 2019
VG - UNC $1500 - $1800

Decimal notes album including many first/last prefix 
issues, pairs trios & runs; fifty dollars (4), twenty dollars 
(34), ten dollars (30), five dollars (21), two dollars (21) & 
one dollar (18), also including some pre-decimal issues 
(5) and world notes (29). [162]

Lot 2748 One Dollar - Five Dollars, 1966 - 1982
F - gEF $80 - $120

Circulated lower grade group; 1974 five dollars, 1967-
1976 two dollars (10) & 1966-1982 one dollar (8).

Lot 2749 One Dollar - One Hundred Dollars, 1966 - 1993
Fine - UNC $1500 - $3000

Renniks banknote album containing paper signature 
sets; one hundred (4), fifty (9), twenty (13), ten (10), 
five (9), two (22) & one (15) quite comprehensive & 
generally in better grades, includes some runs in 
lower denominations, reserve at face value and worth 
viewing. [1.87kg]

Lot 2750 Coombs/Wilson, One Dollar - Twenty Dollars, 
1966 - 1991
F - aUNC $100 - $200

R.401 (2) very fine-good very fine, R.413 very fine, R.301 
(2) fine-very fine, R.303 (2) about very fine, R.302 fine, 
R.313b very fine, R.81 very fine, R.82 about very fine, 
R.83 (2) about very fine, R.84 (2) about uncirculated, R.85 
(2) about uncirculated, R.71 fine, R.73 fine, R.74 about 
uncirculated & R.75 (2) about uncirculated. [22]

Lot 2751 Coombs/Randall, Two Dollars, 1967 
F - EF $50 - $80

1967 Coombs/Randall standard prefix (2) fine and 
extremely fine (R.82) [2] 

Lot 2752 Coombs/Randall, Five Dollars, 1967
F - EF $200 - $250

1967 Coombs/Randall standard prefix (5) fine to 
extremely fine (R.202) [5]

Lot 2753 Coombs/Randall, One Dollar - Ten Dollars, 1967 - 
1968
EF - UNC $400 - $600

R.302 uncirculated, R.202 uncirculated & R.72 extremely 
fine, all lightly flattened. [3]
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Lot 2754 Coombs/Randall, One Dollar - Ten Dollars, 1967
aVF - UNC $280 - $320

R.302 1967 Coombs/Randall $10 good very fine, R.202 
1967 Coombs/Randall $5 uncirculated with a couple 
of minor spots, R.82 1967 Coombs/Randall $2 about 
uncirculated, R.73 1969 Phillips/Randall $1 extremely fine 
& R.74 1972 Phillips/Wheeler $1 about very fine. [5]

Lot 2755 Coombs/Randall, Two Dollars - Ten Dollars, 1967
VF $80 - $200

Ten dollars (R.302), five dollars (R.202) & two dollars 
(R.82), all very fine.

Lot 2756 Phillips/Randall, Five Dollars - Twenty Dollars, 
1968 - 1969
EF - aUNC $100 - $200

R.403, extremely fine & R.203 about uncirculated, both 
lightly flattened of fold. [2]

Lot 2757 Phillips/Randall, One Dollar - Twenty Dollars, 
1968 - 1969
EF - UNC $320 - $400

1968-69 Phillips/Randall; R.403 $20 uncirculated, 
R.303 $10 uncirculated, R.203 $5 uncirculated, R.83 $2 
uncirculated & R.73 $1 extremely fine. [5]

Lot 2758 Johnston/Fraser, Accumulation, 1969 - 1985
VF - UNC $400 - $600

Collection of consecutive serial number notes with 
some singles, mostly uncirculated, some VF-EF; R.89 
(ten consecutive), R.86c, (two pairs of five consecutive) 
R.86a, R.78 (twelve & three consecutive), R.76c UNC 
& R.73 VF. [45]

Lot 2759 Phillips/Fraser, Five Dollars - Twenty Dollars, 
1969 - 1989
EF - UNC $100 - $200

R.411 very minor teller marks, uncirculated, R.305 
extremely fine and about uncirculated, both lightly flattened 
(2), R.306a Centre thread showing age spots & lightly 
flattened, about uncirculated & R.203 extremely fine, lightly 
flattened of fold. [5]

Lot 2760 Phillips/Wheeler, One Dollar - Twenty Dollars, 
1972
gEF - UNC $200 - $240

1972 Phillips/Wheeler; R.404 $20 good extremely fine, 
R.304 $10 about uncirculated, R.204 $5 good extremely 
fine, R.84 $2 uncirculated & R.74 $1 consecutive pair 
'BDP 102631-32' about uncirculated. [6]

Lot 2761 Phillips/Wheeler, One Dollar - Fifty Dollars, 1973 
- 1974
EF - UNC $280 - $320

1973-74 Phillips/Wheeler; R.505 $50 extremely fine, 
R.405 $20 about uncirculated, R.85 $2 uncirculated 
& R.75 $1 consecutive pair 'BQB 520308-09' about 
uncirculated. [5]

Lot 2762 One Dollar - Five Dollars, 1974 - 1990
aEF - UNC $300 - $500

1990 five dollars (7) run of four & trio (R.212), 1976 
two dollars OCRB side (10) consecutive run (R.86c), 
1974 one dollar (R.75), 1976 one dollar (R.76a) & 
consecutive run of ten (R.76c). [29]

Lot 2763 One Dollar - Twenty Dollars, 1974 - 1985
gVF - UNC $500 - $600

Small accumulation of middle issues including some 
runs, mainly better grades, face value nearly $500.

Lot 2764 Knight/Wheeler, One Dollar - Two Dollars, 1974 - 
1976
gVF - aEF $100 - $200

Good very fine-about extremely fine (R.85, R.86a, R.86c (2) 
& R.76c). [5]

Lot 2765 Knight/Wheeler, One Dollar - Fifty Dollars, 1975 - 
1976
EF - UNC $320 - $400

1975-76 Knight/Wheeler; R.506b side thread $50 
extremely fine, R.406a centre thread $20 uncirculated, 
R.306a centre thread $10 uncirculated, R.206a gothic 
serial centre thread $5 uncirculated, R.86c OCR-B 
serial side thread $2 uncirculated & R.76a centre thread 
$1 about uncirculated. [6]

Lot 2766 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1976 - 1991
UNC $300 - $400

Collection of crisp & original, uncirculated last paper 
notes; R.313a, R.312, R.309, R.308, R.213, R.212, 
R.209a, R.208, R.89, R.88, R.87, R.86c, R.78, R.77, 
R.76c & R.75. [16]

Lot 2767 Knight/Stone, Accumulation, 1976 - 1993
UNC $400 - $500

Collection of uncirculated consecutive serial number 
notes in pairs; R.415, R.313a & R.07a. [6]

Lot 2768 Elizabeth II, Accumulation, 1976 - 1985
UNC $2500 - $2900

Collection of crisp & original, uncirculated scarce 
centre / side threads and Gothic / OCRB Serials; 
R.509a & R.509b, R.409a & R.409b, R.407a & 
R.407b, R.406a & R.406b, R.307a & R.307b, R.306a 
& R.306b, R.209a & R.209b, R.206a, R.206b & 
R.206c, R.86a, R.86b & R.86c, R.76c, R.76bii, R.76a. 
[25]

Lot 2769 Knight/Wheeler, One Dollar - Five Dollars, 1976
UNC $100 - $200

Gothic serial centre thread and DBP thin paper, 
uncirculated (R.206a (2), R.86a (2) & R.76bii). [5]
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Lot 2770 One Dollar - Five Dollars, 1976 - 1992
gEF - UNC $80 - $120

Five dollars (2) (R.214), two dollars (R.88) & one dollar 
(R.76a) (2), (R.76c) mostly uncirculated. [6]

Lot 2771 Knight/Stone, One Dollar - Ten Dollars, 1976 - 
1979
aUNC $100 - $200

About uncirculated (R.307b, R.207 consecutive 
quadruple, R.87 consecutive pair, R.86b & R.76a). [9]

Lot 2772 Knight/Wheeler, One Dollar - Twenty Dollars, 
1976
UNC $240 - $280

1976 Knight/Wheeler; R.406b side thread $20 
uncirculated, R.306b side thread $10 uncirculated, 
R.206b gothic serial side thread $5 uncirculated & R.76c 
side thread $1 uncirculated. [4]

Lot 2773 Fraser/Cole, One Dollar - Twenty Dollars, 1976 - 
1993
F - UNC $100 - $200

R.415 twenty dollars consecutive pair, uncirculated, 
R.309 (2) fine-very fine, R.213 five dollars (4) very fine-
about uncirculated, R.89 two dollars (6) fine-extremely fine, 
R.86c two dollars OCRB side thread, good very fine, 
R.77 one dollar (4) fine-extremely fine & R.78 one dollar 
(7) fine-very fine. [26]

Lot 2774 Fraser/Cole, One Dollar - Twenty Dollars, 1976 - 
1991
VF - EF $100 - $200

R.413 twenty dollars, good very fine, R.306a centre 
thread extremely fine, R.213 five dollars (2) consecutive 
pair extremely fine, R.212 (2) five dollars, good very fine, 
R.206b five dollars gothic side thread, very fine, R.86a 
two dollars gothic centre thread, very fine, R.86b one 
dollar OCRB centre thread, extremely fine & R.77 (4) 
one dollar, very fine-extremely fine. [13]

Lot 2775 Knight/Wheeler, Two Dollars - Twenty Dollars, 
1976
UNC $100 - $200

Uncirculated (R.406a, R.206b, R.206c & R.86c 
consecutive pair). [5]

Lot 2776 Knight/Stone, One Dollar - Twenty Dollars, 1977 - 
1979 
gEF - UNC $200 - $240

1977-79 Knight/Stone; R.407b OCRB serial $20 
uncirculated, R.307b OCRB serial $10 uncirculated, 
R.207 $5 uncirculated, R.87 $2 uncirculated & R.77 $1 
good extremely fine. [5]

Lot 2777 Knight/Stone, One Dollar, 1979 - 1982
UNC $250 - $300

1979 Knight/Stone standard prefix (14) some consecutive 
uncirculated (R.77), 1982 Johnston/Stone standard 
prefix (51) some consecutive uncirculated (R.78) [65]

Lot 2778 Knight/Stone, Two Dollars, 1979 - 1985
EF - UNC $150 - $200

1979 Knight/Stone standard prefix (7) some consecutive 
about uncirculated to uncirculated (R87), 1983 Johnston/
Stone standard prefix (3) extremely fine (R.88), 1985 
Johnston/Fraser standard prefix (31) some consecutive 
extremely fine to uncirculated (R.89) [41]

Lot 2779 Knight/Stone, Five Dollars, 1979 - 2001
aUNC - UNC $300 - $400

1979 Knight/Stone standard prefix (2) about uncirculated 
and uncirculated (R.207) 1985 Johnston/Fraser standard 
prefix (21) some consecutive numbered uncirculated 
(R.209a), 1991 Fraser/Cole standard prefix (2) 
uncirculated (R.213), 1995 Fraser/Evans "EJ95" prefix 
uncirculated (R217a), 2001 "DJ01" last prefix uncirculated 
(R.219L) [27]  

Lot 2780 Knight/Stone, Fifty Dollars, 1979 - 1983
aUNC $150 - $200

1979 "YGX" prefix Knight/Stone about uncirculated 
single small stain (R.507), 1983 "YJK" prefix Johnson/
Stone uncirculated (R.508) [2]

Lot 2781 One Dollar - Ten Dollars, 1979 - 2002
UNC $60 - $120

2002 ten dollars (R.320a), 1985 five dollars OCRB 
(R.209a), 2001 five dollars (R.219), 2002 five dollars 
(R.220a), 1979 two dollars (R.87), 1982 one dollar 
(R.78), all uncirculated. [6]

Lot 2782 One Dollar - Two Dollars, 1979 - 1985
G - aF $60 - $80

Small accumulation of circulated notes; two dollars 
1979 (R.87) (2) & 1985 (R.89) (10) and one dollar (R.78) 
(79).

Lot 2783 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Dollars - Fifty Dollars, 1979 - 
1985
aUNC - UNC $320 - $400

R.509b 1985 'OCR-B serial' Johnston/Fraser $50 
light centrefold, about uncirculated, R.407a 1979 Knight/
Stone 'Gothic serial' $20 uncirculated, R.309 1985 
Johnston/Fraser $10 consecutive trio 'UVN 271436-38' 
uncirculated, R.307a 1979 Knight/Stone 'Gothic serial' 
$10, uncirculated. [6]

Lot 2784 Johnston/Fraser, Two Dollars - One Hundred 
Dollars, 1979 - 1988
gEF - UNC $240 - $320

R.609 1985 Johnston/Fraser $100 good extremely fine, 
R.509a 1985 Johnston/Fraser $50 about uncirculated, 
R.307a 1979 Knight/Stone 'Gothic serial' $10 about 
uncirculated, R.209a 1985 Johnston/Fraser 'OCR-B 
serial' $5 uncirculated, R.209b 1988 Johnston/Fraser 
'Gothic serial' $5 uncirculated & R.89 1985 Johnston/
Fraser consecutive pair 'LFG 577384-85 minor spots to 
top and bottom margin on (84) uncirculated. [7]
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Lot 2785 Knight/Stone, Two Dollars - Ten Dollars, 1979
EF - UNC $100 - $200

Ten dollars consecutive quadruple (R.307b), two 
dollars trio & pairs (R.87), & ten dollar with P/L 
(R.313a) mostly uncirculated. [13]

Lot 2786 Johnston/Stone, One Dollar, 1982
UNC $80 - $120

Consecutive run of ten DGZ 350804-13 uncirculated 
(R.78) & 1985 two dollars consecutive run of ten 
extremely fine (R.89).

Lot 2787 One Dollar - Fifty Dollars, 1982 - 1993
VF - EF $60 - $100

1993 fifty dollars (R.515) very fine, 1985 twenty dollars 
(R.409a) good very fine, 1983 ten dollars (R.308) very fine, 
1983 five dollars about extremely fine (R.208) & 1982 
one dollar extremely fine (R.78), also including 1961 
Coombs/Wilson one pound dark green back, about fine 
(R.34a).

Lot 2788 Johnston/Stone, One Dollar - Five Dollars, 1982 - 
1983
UNC $100 - $150

1983 five dollars consecutive run of four (R.208) & 
1982 one dollar consecutive run of twenty (ex bundle) 
(R.78). 

Lot 2789 Johnston/Stone, One Dollar - Five Dollars, 1982-
83
EF - UNC $50 - $100

1983 five dollars, uncirculated (R.208), 1983 two dollars 
consecutive pair, extremely fine (R.88) & 1982 one dollar 
consecutive run of twelve & consecutive quadruple, 
uncirculated (R.78). [18]

Lot 2790 One Dollar - Two Dollars, 1982 - 1985
VF - UNC $100 - $150

1985 two dollars consecutive run of ten extremely fine 
(R.89) & 1982 one dollar (45), uncirculated (8), extremely 
fine (35) & very fine (2), (R.78).

Lot 2791 One Dollar - Two Dollars, 1982 - 1985
EF - UNC $150 - $250

1985 Johnston/Fraser two dollars, consecutive runs 
of (2), (4) & (10) uncirculated, (4) about uncirculated, (5) 
extremely fine and 1982 Johnston/Stone one dollar 
consecutive runs of (2), (2), (5), (10), (11) uncirculated, (2), 
(7), (9) & (25) about uncirculated. [98]

Lot 2792 Sherwood Last - First Series, One Dollar - Five 
Dollars, 1984 - 1988
UNC - FDC $150 - $250

Limited edition folders; Five dollar last paper note/first 
coin, two dollar last note/first coin, one dollar last note/
first coin & last prefix note/first proof coin #00571, all 
in original packaging. [4]

Lot 2793 Johnston/Fraser, Two Dollars, 1985
aUNC - UNC $50 - $100

1985 standard prefix mainly consecutive numbered about 
uncirculated to uncirculated (R.89) [19] 

Lot 2794 Johnston/Fraser, Five Dollars - Fifty Dollars, 1985
gF - UNC $100 - $200

Fifty dollars OCRB, good fine (R.509b), twenty dollars 
OCRB consecutive pair about uncirculated (R.409a), 
ten dollars extremely fine & five dollars consecutive pair 
uncirculated (R.209a). [6]

Lot 2795 Johnston/Fraser, Five Dollars - Ten Dollars, 1985
UNC $100 - $200

Uncirculated (R.309 consecutive quadruple & R.209a 
consecutive run of five). [9]

Lot 2796 Johnston/Fraser, Two Dollars - Fifty Dollars, 1985
UNC $100 - $200

Uncirculated (R.509a, R.509b, R.409a, R.309 
consecutive pair, R.209 & R.89). [7]

Lot 2797 Johnston/Fraser, Two Dollars - Five Dollars, 1985
UNC $50 - $100

1985 five dollars, about uncirculated (R.209a), 1985 two 
dollars, extremely fine (4)-about uncirculated (7) (R.89). 
[12]

Lot 2798 Johnston/Fraser, Two Dollars - Five Dollars, 1985
EF - UNC $50 - $100

1985 five dollars, extremely fine (2) (R.209a), 1985 two 
dollars, consecutive run of nine uncirculated (R.89). [11]

Lot 2799 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Dollars, 1988
UNC $150 - $200

First issue normal prefix (6) uncirculated (R.310a), 
Reissue normal prefix (6) uncirculated (R.310b) [12] 

Lot 2800 Johnston/Fraser, Ten Dollars, 1988
EF - aUNC $200 - $250

Normal prefix bicentenary polymer reissue extremely 
fine to about uncirculated (R.310b) [13]

Lot 2801 Five Dollars - Ten Dollars, 1988 - 2017
UNC $100 - $150

Ten dollar issues; 1988 Bicentenary first issue normal 
prefix pair AB 14 949770-771 (R.310a), 1993 normal 
prefix blue dobell (R.316a), 2002 normal prefix 
(R.320a) & 2017 normal prefix next gen (R.326), five 
dollar issues; 1992 normal prefix med-dark green 
serial overprint date from folder (R.214), 2001 normal 
federation prefix (R.219) & 2007 normal prefix 
(R,221a), all uncirculated. [8]

Lot 2802 Fraser/Higgins, Five Dollars - Fifty Dollars, 1989 - 
1990
UNC $100 - $200

Uncirculated (R.512, R.312 consecutive pair & R.212 
consecutive run of five). [8]
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Lot 2803 Fraser/Higgins, Five Dollars - Fifty Dollars, 1989 - 
1990
UNC $100 - $200

Uncirculated (R.512, R.312 consecutive pair & R.212 
consecutive quadruple). [7]

Lot 2804 Fraser/Higgins, Twenty Dollars - One Hundred 
Dollars, 1990
UNC $280 - $320

1990 Fraser/Higgins; R.612 $100 uncirculated, R.512 
$50 uncirculated & R.412 $20 uncirculated. [3]

Lot 2805 Fraser/Cole, Twenty Dollars, 1991
aUNC $250 - $300

"RND" prefix consecutive numbered set about uncirculated 
(R.413) [8] 

Lot 2806 Fraser/Cole, Five Dollars - Fifty Dollars, 1991
UNC $100 - $200

Uncirculated (R.513b, R.413 consecutive pair, R.313a & 
R.213). [5]

Lot 2807 Fraser/Cole, Five Dollars - One Hundred Dollars, 
1991-92
VF - aUNC $80 - $120

(R.613) very fine, (R.413) about uncirculated, (R.313a) 
with p/l very fine & (R.213) about uncirculated.

Lot 2808 NPA 25th & Triple Anniversary Sets, One Dollar - 
One Hundred Dollars, 1991 - 1994
UNC $5000 - $8000

25th Anniversary of decimal currency portfolio with 
first prefix signature 20, 10, 2 & 1 dollar notes and pre-
decimal 10, 5, 1 pound & 10 shilling notes, all notes 
have the last three serial numbers with the decimal 
notes all having matching low serials AAA/FAA/
SAA/XAA 000124, limited edition 64/800 and Triple 
Anniversary portfolio set of 100, 50 & 5 dollar notes 
from initial printing runs from 1967, 1973 & 1984, 
with matching special low serials ZAA/YAA/NAA 
000209, limited edition 168/800. [2]

Lot 2809 Fraser/Cole, Ten Dollars - Fifty Dollars, 1991
UNC $100 - $200

Uncirculated (R.513a, R.413 consecutive pair & 
R.313a). [4]

Lot 2810 Fraser/Cole, Ten Dollars - Fifty Dollars, 1991
UNC $100 - $200

Uncirculated (R.513a, R.413 consecutive pair & 
R.313a). [4]

Lot 2811 Five Dollars - Fifty Dollars, 1992 - 2019
aUNC - UNC $500 - $600

Small accumulation of later issues including some runs 
& date range examples, face value over $450.

Lot 2812 Five Dollars - One Hundred Dollars, 1992 - 2003
aUNC - UNC $300 - $500

1999 one hundred dollars (R.618b), 1995 fifty dollars 
(R.516a), 1994 twenty dollars (2) pair (R.416a), 1988 
ten dollars (2) (R.310b), 1993 ten dollars (R.316a), 1994 
ten dollars (R.316bi), 2003 ten dollars (R.320b), 1992 
five dollars (R.214) (2) & (A.02) overprint taken from 
folder, 1995 five dollars (R.217a) & (R.217ai). [14]

Lot 2813 Fraser/Evans, Five Dollars - Ten Dollars, 1992 - 
1993
VF - UNC $100 - $200

1993 ten dollar consecutive quadruple CC 93620640-
43 uncirculated (R.316a), 1992 five dollar first polymer 
prefix 'AA00' very fine (R.214F) & 1992 five dollar 
uncirculated (R.214). [6]

Lot 2814 Fraser/Evans, Fifty Dollars, 1993
aUNC $1000 - $1500

"WSS" prefix (3) consecutive numbered trio about 
uncirculated, "WXJ" prefix (8) consecutive numbered set 
about uncirculated, "WSZ" prefix (6) consecutive numbered 
set about uncirculated (R.515) [17] 

Lot 2815 Accumulation, 1993 - 1997
UNC $500 - $600

Fifty 1995 (2) (R.516a) & 1997 (R.518a), twenty 1994 
(2) (R.416a), ten 1993 consecutive run of eight plus 
four singles (12) (R316a) & 1995 five (R.217a), all 
uncirculated. [18]

Lot 2816 Fraser/Evans, One Dollar - Fifty Dollars, 1993
UNC $480 - $560

R.515 1993 Fraser/Evans $50 uncirculated, 1974 
Phillips/Wheeler; R.305 $10 consecutive pair 'TBT 
404540-41' uncirculated, R.205 $5 uncirculated, R.85 $2 
uncirculated & R.75 $1 uncirculated (2). [7]

Lot 2817 Fraser/Evans, Five Dollars, 1995
UNC $100 - $150

"BJ95" prefix (2) consecutive numbered pair uncirculated, 
"CB95"prefix (7) consecutive numbered set uncirculated, 
"CB95" prefix (2) consecutive numbered pair uncirculated, 
"CC95" prefix (2) consecutive numbered pair uncirculated 
(R.217a) [13] 

Lot 2818 World's First Polymer Notes Portfolio, Five Dollars 
- One Hundred Dollars, 1996
UNC $500 - $600

Commemorative portfolio set 100, 50, 20, 10 & 5 with 
matching special serials OO 96 000142, limited edition 
0142/1000.

Lot 2819 Macfarlane/Evans, Ten Dollars, 1997
UNC $100 - $150

"AB97" prefix (5) consecutive numbered uncirculated, 
"CH97" prefix uncirculated, "CJ97" prefix (4) consecutive 
numbered uncirculated (R.318b) [10] 
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Lot 2820 Macfarlane/Evans, Ten Dollars, 1998
UNC $50 - $100

"FJ98" prefix consecutive numbered set uncirculated (R318c) 
[5] 

Lot 2821 Macfarlane/Evans, Five Dollars - One Hundred 
Dollars, 1998
UNC $500 - $600

NPA uncirculated low numbered note set generally 
with black serial# AA 98 001616 (R.DS05(b).

Lot 2822 Five Dollars - One Hundred Dollars, 1999 - 2007
UNC $900 - $1000

Signature types with denominations in consecutive 
serials; 1999 one hundred dollars (5) (R.618b), 2006 
fifty dollars (5) (R.521a), twenty dollars (5) (R.421a), ten 
dollars (5) (R.321a) & five dollars (5) (R.221a). [50]

Lot 2823 Macfarlane/Henry, Five Dollars - One Hundred 
Dollars, 1999 - 2006
UNC $1800 - $2000

Signature type with denominations in consecutive 
serials; 1999 one hundred dollars (10) (R.618b), 2006 
fifty dollars (10) (R.520d), twenty dollars (10) (R.420d), 
ten dollars (10) (R.320c) & five dollars (10) (R.220d). 
[50]

Lot 2824 Macfarlane/Henry, 24ct Gold, Five Dollars - One 
Hundred Dollars, 1999 - 2006
 $200 - $300

99.9% 24 carat gold 100, 50, 20, 10 & 5 dollar 
banknotes encased in a clear acrylic frame, also 
including a gold representation of a 1984 first prefix 
ZAA johnston/stone one hundred dollar note encased 
in a clear acrylic frame with matching stand. [2]

Lot 2825 Elizabeth II, Accumulation , 2013 - 2019
UNC $280 - $350

Two Generations, $20-Year 2019 & 2013, Lowe/
Gaetjens, Stevens/Parkinson, BG 190699660 & CC 
13650027. $10-Year 2017 & 2015, Lowe/Fraser, 
Stevens/Fraser AI 170630488 & AB 15677384. $5-Year 
2016 & 2015, Both Stevens/Fraser, CG 161923324 & 
CD 15847532. [3]

Lot 2826 Elizabeth II, Five Dollars, 2015 - 2016
UNC $150 - $200

Two Generations, $5-Year 2016 & 2015, Both 
Stevens/Fraser, AD 161922845 & DE 15839942, CC 
161923460 & BK 15912417. [2]

Lot 2827 Elizabeth II, Five Dollars, 2015 - 2016
UNC $150 - $200

Two Generations, $5-Year 2016 & 2015, Both Stevens/
Fraser, BF 161923353 & BB 15905558, CC 161923457 
& BK 15912441. [2]

PCGS - DECIMAL MINT STATE

Lot 2828 One  Cent, 1985, PCGS
MS68RD $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413882

Lot 2829 One  Cent, 1990, PCGS
MS68RD $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49421211

Lot 2830 One  Cent, 2016, PCGS
MS68RD $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413881

Lot 2831 One  Cent, 2016, PCGS
MS69RD $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413880

Lot 2832 One Cent, 1968, PCGS
MS66RD $50 - $100

Cert Number: 44359159

Lot 2833 One Cent, 1981, PCGS
MS64RD $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47293891

Lot 2834 One Cent, 1981, PCGS
MS65RD $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47293875

Lot 2835 Possum Magic, One Cent, 2017, PCGS
MS67RD $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860655

Lot 2836 Possum Magic, One Cent, 2017, PCGS
MS67RD $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860657

Lot 2837 Planetary Coins Pluto Colorized, One Cent, 2017, 
PCGS
MS70RD $200 - $400

Cert Number: 35333216

Lot 2838 Two Cents, 1986, PCGS
MS68RD $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413878

Lot 2839 Two Cents, 1988, PCGS
MS68RD $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413879

Lot 2840 Two Cents, 1990, PCGS
MS68RD $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49421212
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Lot 2841 Two Cents, 2016, PCGS
MS68RD $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413877

Lot 2842 Two Cents, 2016, PCGS
MS69RD $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413876

Lot 2843 Planetary Coins Venus Colorized, Two Cents, 2017, 
PCGS
MS69RD $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48299000

Lot 2844 Planetary Coins Venus Colorized, Two Cents, 2017, 
PCGS
MS70RD $200 - $400

Cert Number: 35420189

Lot 2845 Low Echidna, Five Cents, 1986, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48954573

Lot 2846 Low Echidna, Five Cents, 1986, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413871

Lot 2847 Five Cents, 1988, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413873

Lot 2848 Five Cents, 1988, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48954603

Lot 2849 Five Cents, 1990, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49421213

Lot 2850 Large Head, Five Cents, 2001, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413874

Lot 2851 Wedding Set, POP 2/0, Five Cents, 2004, PCGS
SP70 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48954612

Lot 2852 50 Yrs Decimal Currency, Five Cents, 2016, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 45204594

Lot 2853 POP 10/0, Five Cents, 2016, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413868

Lot 2854 Bananas in Pyjamas Frosted Uncirculated, Five 
Cents, 2017, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413823

Lot 2855 Planetary Coins Mercury, Five Cents, 2017, PCGS
MS70 $200 - $400

Cert Number: 35420196

Lot 2856 Five Cents, 2021, PCGS
MS68 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48284962

Lot 2857 Five Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS68 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48282227

Lot 2858 Wooden Echidna - Baby Set, Five Cents, 2023, 
PCGS
MS69 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47426738

Lot 2859 Wooden Echidna - Baby Set, Five Cents, 2023, 
PCGS
MS69 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48398385

Lot 2860 Wooden Echidna - Baby Set, Five Cents, 2023, 
PCGS
MS69 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47136363

Lot 2861 Wooden Echidna - Baby Set, Five Cents, 2023, 
PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47686299

Lot 2862 Wooden Echidna - Baby Set, POP 2/0, Five Cents, 
2023, PCGS
MS70 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47686258

Lot 2863 Ten Cents, 1986, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413865

Lot 2864 Ten Cents, 1988, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413867

Lot 2865 Ten Cents, 1990, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49421214

Lot 2866 Ten Cents, 2011, PCGS
MS67 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48396642

Lot 2867 Ten Cents, 2011, PCGS
MS67 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48282256
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Lot 2868 Planetary Coins Earth Colorized, Ten Cents, 2017, 
PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48291705

Lot 2869 Planetary Coins Earth Colorized, Ten Cents, 2017, 
PCGS
MS70 $200 - $400

Cert Number: 35420181

Lot 2870 Ten Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS68 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48282228

Lot 2871 Ten Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS69 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48282223

Lot 2872 Marionette Lyrebird - Baby Set, Ten Cents, 2023, 
PCGS
MS69 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47136360

Lot 2873 Marionette Lyrebird - Baby Set, Ten Cents, 2023, 
PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47686264

Lot 2874 Twenty Cents, 1985, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413833

Lot 2875 Twenty Cents, 1986, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413834

Lot 2876 Twenty Cents, 1987, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413835

Lot 2877 Twenty Cents, 1988, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48950886

Lot 2878 Twenty Cents, 1989, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48950885

Lot 2879 Large Head, Twenty Cents, 2004, PCGS
MS67 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48398817

Lot 2880 Merchant Navy, Twenty Cents, 2012, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48951994

Lot 2881 Colorized Platypus, Twenty Cents, 2013, PCGS
MS67 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413837

Lot 2882 Parliament House, Twenty Cents, 2013, PCGS
MS68 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291712

Lot 2883 Twenty Cents, 2013, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413832

Lot 2884 Banknotes - Ten Shilling, Twenty Cents, 2013, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413831

Lot 2885 Banknotes - Ten Shillings, Twenty Cents, 2013, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 27936147, also including 2019 two 
dollars 100 Years of Repatriation MS63 Cert Number: 
39521175.

Lot 2886 Australian Comforts Fund, Twenty Cents, 2014, 
PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48952012

Lot 2887 Henry Parkes, Twenty Cents, 2015, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48952013

Lot 2888 Frosted Uncirculated - Machin Obverse, Twenty 
Cents, 2016, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47410754

Lot 2889 Bananas in Pyjamas Frosted Uncirculated, Twenty 
Cents, 2017, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413827

Lot 2890 Bananas in Pyjamas Frosted Uncirculated, Twenty 
Cents, 2017, PCGS
MS70 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413828

Lot 2891 Planetary Coins Uranus, Twenty Cents, 2017, PCGS
MS70 $200 - $400

Cert Number: 34649139

Lot 2892 Twenty Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS67 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48282219

Lot 2893 Diary of a Wombat, Twenty Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS68 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48282194

Lot 2894 Twenty Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS68 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48282215
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Lot 2895 ABC 90th Anniversary, Twenty Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS69 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48840927

Lot 2896 Wind Up Platypus - Baby Set, Twenty Cents, 2023, 
PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48398387

Lot 2897 Wind Up Platypus - Baby Set, Twenty Cents, 2023, 
PCGS
MS67 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47686205

Lot 2898 AC/DC  45th Anniversary - AC/DC Logo, Twenty 
Cents, 2023, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47698568

Lot 2899 AC/DC 45th Anniversary - Flick the Switch, 
Twenty Cents, 2023, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47698599

Lot 2900 AC/DC 45th Anniversary - Blow up Your Video, 
Twenty Cents, 2023, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47698584

Lot 2901 Fifty Cents, 1966, PCGS
Genuine  - AU Details (94 - Altered Surf.) $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48417148

Lot 2902 Fifty Cents, 1966, PCGS
Genuine  - UNC Details (92 - Cleaned) $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48417151

Lot 2903 Fifty Cents, 1966, PCGS
Genuine  - UNC Details (92 - Cleaned) $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48417175

Lot 2904 Fifty Cents, 1966, PCGS
Genuine  - UNC Details (92 - Cleaned) $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48259992

Lot 2905 Fifty Cents, 1966, PCGS
Genuine  - UNC Details (95 - Scratch) $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48417166

Lot 2906 Fifty Cents, 1966, PCGS
MS63 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48417146

Lot 2907 Fifty Cents, 1966, PCGS
MS63 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48453837

Lot 2908 Fifty Cents, 1966, PCGS
MS63 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48417164

Lot 2909 Fifty Cents, 1966, PCGS
MS63 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48417170

Lot 2910 Fifty Cents, 1966, PCGS
MS64 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48417126

Lot 2911 Fifty Cents, 1966, PCGS
MS64 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48953005

Lot 2912 Fifty Cents, 1966, PCGS
MS65 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413839

Lot 2913 Fifty Cents, 1966, PCGS
MS66 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413838

Lot 2914 Captain Cook, Fifty Cents, 1970, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48951898

Lot 2915 Captain Cook, Fifty Cents, 1970, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413851

Lot 2916 Bicentennial, Fifty Cents, 1988, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413848

Lot 2917 Bicentennial, Fifty Cents, 1988, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47286793

Lot 2918 Fifty Cents, 1990, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49421216

Lot 2919 Family Wide Date, Fifty Cents, 1994, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48950929

Lot 2920 Accession, Fifty Cents, 2002, PCGS
MS67 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413852

Lot 2921 Coronation, Fifty Cents, 2003, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48950931
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Lot 2922 Badminton, Fifty Cents, 2006, PCGS
MS67 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413858

Lot 2923 Moon Landing, Fifty Cents, 2009, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48954547

Lot 2924 Melbourne Cup 1861-2010 Finish Line, Fifty Cents, 
2010, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413854

Lot 2925 National Service, Fifty Cents, 2011, PCGS
MS67 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413856

Lot 2926 Triple Zero Anniversary Colorized, Fifty Cents, 
2011, PCGS
MS68 $200 - $300

Cert Number: 49417626

Lot 2927 Triple Zero Anniversary Colorized, Fifty Cents, 
2011, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413862

Lot 2928 Bombing - Map, Fifty Cents, 2012, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48951930

Lot 2929 Coat of Arms Colorized, Fifty Cents, 2012, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413859

Lot 2930 Banknotes, Fifty Cents, 2013, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413857

Lot 2931 Fifty Cents, 2014, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413845

Lot 2932 AIATSIS Colorized, Top Pop, Fifty Cents, 2014, 
PCGS
MS69 $300 - $400

Cert Number: 49417629

Lot 2933 50th Ann. Decimal Currency, Fifty Cents, 2016, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413853

Lot 2934 Frosted Uncirculated, Fifty Cents, 2016, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48951915

Lot 2935 Year of the Rooster, Fifty Cents, 2017, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413855

Lot 2936 Ford XY Falcon GTO-HO, Fifty Cents, 2017, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $150

Cert Number: 40249125, also including fifty cents 
issues; 2015 Greece MS68 & 2018 Coral & Balmoral 
MS69 Cert Numbers: 32791516/42512443.

Lot 2937 Planetary Coins Jupiter, Fifty Cents, 2017, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48291703

Lot 2938 Ford Australian Classics - XE Falcon Esp, Fifty 
Cents, 2017, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48952202

Lot 2939 Ford Australian Classics - Mainline Utility, Fifty 
Cents, 2017, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48952205

Lot 2940 Sir Jack Brabham, Fifty Cents, 2017, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413861

Lot 2941 Ford Australia - Manufacturing Era, Fifty Cents, 
2017, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47130596

Lot 2942 Ford Australian Classics - Model 40 Utility, Fifty 
Cents, 2017, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48952209

Lot 2943 Ford Australian Classics - XK Falcon, Fifty Cents, 
2017, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47130594

Lot 2944 Ford Australian Classics - XR Falcon GT, Fifty 
Cents, 2017, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47130605

Lot 2945 Ford Australian Classics - Cortina Mk1, Fifty Cents, 
2017, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47130607

Lot 2946 Ford Australian Classics - Model T, Fifty Cents, 
2017, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47130601
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Lot 2947 Planetary Coins Jupiter, Fifty Cents, 2017, PCGS
MS70 $200 - $400

Cert Number: 34649140

Lot 2948 Holden Motorsport - 2001 VX Commodore, Fifty 
Cents, 2018, PCGS
MS69 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835371

Lot 2949 Ford Motorsport - 1969 Mustang Boss 302, Fifty 
Cents, 2018, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48951938

Lot 2950 Ford Motorsport - 1981 XD Falcon 'Tru-Blu', Fifty 
Cents, 2018, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48951956

Lot 2951 Ford Motorsport - 1989 Sierra RS500, Fifty Cents, 
2018, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48951924

Lot 2952 Ford Motorsport - 1989 Sierra RS500, Fifty Cents, 
2018, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48950938

Lot 2953 Ford Motorsport - 2006 BA Falcon, Fifty Cents, 
2018, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48950939

Lot 2954 Holden Motorsport - 1996 VR Commodore, Fifty 
Cents, 2018, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48950940

Lot 2955 Ford Motorsport - 1977 XC Falcon Hardtop, Fifty 
Cents, 2018, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48950933

Lot 2956 Holden Motorsport - 1970 HT Monaro GTS 350, 
Fifty Cents, 2018, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48950941

Lot 2957 60th Ann ATCC- Supercars Chevrolet Camaro ZL-
1, Fifty Cents, 2020, PCGS
MS68 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48287482

Lot 2958 60th Ann ATCC- Supercars Holden VT 
Commodore, Fifty Cents, 2020, PCGS
MS68 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48287497

Lot 2959 60th Ann ATCC- Supercars Nissan R32 Skyline GT-
R, Fifty Cents, 2020, PCGS
MS68 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48287512

Lot 2960 60th Ann ATCC- Supercars Mazda RX-7, Fifty 
Cents, 2020, PCGS
MS68 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48287490

Lot 2961 60th Ann ATCC- Supercars Nissan R32 Skyline GT-
R, Fifty Cents, 2020, PCGS
MS68 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48287511

Lot 2962 Year of the Rat, Fifty Cents, 2020, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48952213

Lot 2963 Fifty Cents, 2021
MS 68 $50 - $100

Cert number: 46178635

Lot 2964 Fifty Cents, 2021, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 44845587

Lot 2965 The Drovers Wife, Fifty Cents, 2022
MS 67 $50 - $100

Cert number: 45615689

Lot 2966 SA Railways No. 504, Fifty Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48299634

Lot 2967 Plush Toy COA - Baby Set, Fifty Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS68 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 46548907

Lot 2968 Commonwealth Railways-NM25 - Australian Rail 
Heritage, Fifty Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 45498338

Lot 2969 SA Railways No. 504, Fifty Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 45498348

Lot 2970 Victorian Railways R711 - Australian Rail Heritage, 
Fifty Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 45498349

Lot 2971 Victorian Railways R711 - Australian Rail Heritage, 
Fifty Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 45498344
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Lot 2972 Queensland Rail A10 No.6 - Australian Rail 
Heritage, Fifty Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 43809645

Lot 2973 Queensland Rail A10 No.6 - Australian Rail 
Heritage, Fifty Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 45498340

Lot 2974 WA W945 Banksiadale, Fifty Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 45498337

Lot 2975 NSW S. Maitland Rail No.25 - Australian Rail 
Heritage, Fifty Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 45498346

Lot 2976 NSW S. Maitland Rail No.25 - Australian Rail 
Heritage, Fifty Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48299631

Lot 2977 75th Ann. Signals Directorate, Fifty Cents, 2022, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48844841

Lot 2978 Plush Toy COA - Baby Set, Fifty Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS69 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 46534090

Lot 2979 Commonwealth Railways-NM25 - Australian Rail 
Heritage, Fifty Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48299641

Lot 2980 SA Railways No. 504, Fifty Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 45468119

Lot 2981 Victorian Railways R711 - Australian Rail Heritage, 
Fifty Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48299639

Lot 2982 Victorian Railways R711 - Australian Rail Heritage, 
Fifty Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48299636

Lot 2983 Queensland Rail A10 No.6 - Australian Rail 
Heritage, Fifty Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48299633

Lot 2984 Queensland Rail A10 No.6 - Australian Rail 
Heritage, Fifty Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 45498350

Lot 2985 WA W945 Banksiadale, Fifty Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48299632

Lot 2986 WA W945 Banksiadale, Fifty Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48299642

Lot 2987 NSW S. Maitland Rail No.25 - Australian Rail 
Heritage, Fifty Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48299637

Lot 2988 NSW S. Maitland Rail No.25 - Australian Rail 
Heritage, Fifty Cents, 2022, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 45468134

Lot 2989 75th Ann. Signals Directorate, Fifty Cents, 2022, 
PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48954598

Lot 2990 AC/DC 50th Anniversary, Fifty Cents, 2023, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48259981

Lot 2991 AC/DC 50th Anniversary, Fifty Cents, 2023, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48259982

Lot 2992 Elizabeth II, Bathurst 60th Anniversary Colorized, 
Fifty Cents, 2023, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48957495

Lot 2993 Sydney Opera House 50th Ann., Fifty Cents, 2023, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48844869

Lot 2994 AC/DC 50th Anniversary, Fifty Cents, 2023, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48165403

Lot 2995 QEII Memorial 1952-2022, Fifty Cents, 2023, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49457097

Lot 2996 QEII Memorial 1952-2022, Fifty Cents, 2023, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49457096
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Lot 2997 Christmas Festive Floral, Fifty Cents, 2023, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48844923

Lot 2998 Plush Toy COA - Baby Set, Fifty Cents, 2023, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47686255

Lot 2999 Fifty Cents, 2023, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48954583

Lot 3000 Sydney Opera House 50th Ann., Fifty Cents, 2023, 
PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48844863

Lot 3001 Fifty Cents, 2023, PCGS
MS70 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47289706

Lot 3002 QEII Memorial 1952-2022, POP 1/0, Fifty Cents, 
2023, PCGS
MS70 $200 - $400

Cert Number: 49457105

Lot 3003 Fifty Cents, 2023, PCGS
MS70 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48954591

Lot 3004 Peace, One Dollar, 1986, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413906

Lot 3005 Peace, One Dollar, 1986, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413905

Lot 3006 One Dollar, 1990, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49421217

Lot 3007 10th Anniv. Dollar, POP 11/0, One Dollar, 1994-M, 
PCGS
MS67 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48282585

Lot 3008 Victoria Cross, One Dollar, 2000, PCGS
MS67 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413919

Lot 3009 Victoria Cross, One Dollar, 2000, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47655316

Lot 3010 Armed Forces Commemorative Set, One Dollar, 
2001, PCGS
MS66-67 $120 - $200

Army, Navy & Air Force Anniversaries mint state 
one dollar, three issue encapsulated set, in original 
collectors packaging with certificate issued by The 
Bradford Exchange.

Lot 3011 Air Force, One Dollar, 2001, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413916

Lot 3012 Navy, One Dollar, 2001, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413917

Lot 3013 50 Years of Television Counterstamp, One Dollar, 
2006-S, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291357

Lot 3014 50 Years of Television, One Dollar, 2006-C, PCGS
MS67 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48951105

Lot 3015 Spanish Pillar Dollar Matte, One Dollar, 2006, 
PCGS
MS70 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411460

Lot 3016 Ram's Head Al-Bronze, POP 4/0, One Dollar, 2011-
S, PCGS
MS66 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48843176

Lot 3017 Ram's Head Al-Bronze, One Dollar, 2011-M, PCGS
MS66 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48843173
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Lot 3018 Ram's Head Al-Bronze Mintmark, POP 5/0, One 
Dollar, 2011-C, PCGS
MS67 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48843179

Lot 3019 Ram's Head Al-Bronze, One Dollar, 2011-B, PCGS
MS67 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48843178

Lot 3020 Cockatoo Al-Bronze Colorized, One Dollar, 2011, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413924

Lot 3021 AFL Premiers Denom. Rev, One Dollar, 2012, 
PCGS
MS68 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48285249

Lot 3022 Fraser Island Colorized, One Dollar, 2012-P, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413940

Lot 3023 Walrus Al-Bronze, One Dollar, 2013, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413923

Lot 3024 Black Caviar Colorized, One Dollar, 2013, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413920

Lot 3025 AFL Premier Denom. Obv, One Dollar, 2013, PCGS
MS68 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48285220

Lot 3026 Echidna - Bush Babies, One Dollar, 2013-P, PCGS
MS68 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48285230

Lot 3027 Possum - Bush Babies, One Dollar, 2013-P, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47425655

Lot 3028 100 Years of Anzac, One Dollar, 2014, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835866

Lot 3029 100 Years of Anzac, One Dollar, 2014, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835861

Lot 3030 Mob of Roos AlBr Colorized, One Dollar, 2014, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413909

Lot 3031 Blowfly Colorized, One Dollar, 2014, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413941

Lot 3032 Stag Beetle Colorized, One Dollar, 2014, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413922

Lot 3033 Mob of Roos AlBr Colorized, Top Pop, One Dollar, 
2014, PCGS
MS69 $300 - $400

Cert Number: 49417622

Lot 3034 Crocodile Map, POP 1/0, One Dollar, 2014-P, 
PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411824

Lot 3035 100 Years of Anzac, One Dollar, 2015, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835896

Lot 3036 Snugglepot & Cuddlepie, One Dollar, 2015-P, 
PCGS
MS67 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291672

Lot 3037 WWI War Heroes-Red Poppy, One Dollar, 2015, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413937

Lot 3038 100 Years of Anzac, One Dollar, 2016, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860649

Lot 3039 100 Years of Anzac, One Dollar, 2016, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860645

Lot 3040 50 Yrs Decimal Currency, One Dollar, 2016, PCGS
MS67 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413914

Lot 3041 Privy Mark, One Dollar, 2016-S, PCGS
MS67 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48860652

Lot 3042 50 Yrs Decimal Currency, One Dollar, 2016, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 45504251

Lot 3043 When This You See, Remember Me, One Dollar, 
2016, PCGS
MS69RD $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413936

Lot 3044 Gaol Bird, One Dollar, 2016, PCGS
MS69RD $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413934
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Lot 3045 Possum Magic - Hush Turns Invisible, One Dollar, 
2017, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860684

Lot 3046 Possum Magic - Hush Turns Invisible, One Dollar, 
2017, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860680

Lot 3047 Possum Magic - Hush Visible Forever, One Dollar, 
2017, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860679

Lot 3048 100 Years of ANZAC, One Dollar, 2017, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860702

Lot 3049 Possum Magic - Hush Visible Forever, One Dollar, 
2017, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860683

Lot 3050 Possum Magic - Hush Visible Forever, One Dollar, 
2017, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860682

Lot 3051 Possum Magic - Hush Turns Invisible, One Dollar, 
2017, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860692

Lot 3052 Possum Magic - Hush Visible Forever, One Dollar, 
2017, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860690

Lot 3053 Possum Magic Lamingtons, One Dollar, 2017, 
PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860687

Lot 3054 100 Years of ANZAC, One Dollar, 2017, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860701

Lot 3055 100 Years of ANZAC, One Dollar, 2017, PCGS
MS65 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48860693

Lot 3056 One Dollar, 2017, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860705

Lot 3057 Possum Magic Lamingtons, One Dollar, 2017, 
PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860674

Lot 3058 Possum Magic - Cycling in Search for Food, One 
Dollar, 2017, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860677

Lot 3059 Possum Magic - Cycling in Search for Food, One 
Dollar, 2017, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860675

Lot 3060 100 Years of ANZAC, One Dollar, 2017, PCGS
MS66 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48860694

Lot 3061 Possum Magic - Hush Turns Invisible, One Dollar, 
2017, PCGS
MS67 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860673

Lot 3062 Possum Magic Lamingtons, One Dollar, 2017, 
PCGS
MS67 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860681

Lot 3063 Possum Magic - Hush Visible Forever, One Dollar, 
2017, PCGS
MS67 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860676

Lot 3064 Possum Magic - Cycling in Search for Food, One 
Dollar, 2017, PCGS
MS67 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860678

Lot 3065 Planetary Coins Neptune, One Dollar, 2017, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48298999

Lot 3066 Planetary Coins Neptune, One Dollar, 2017, PCGS
MS70 $200 - $400

Cert Number: 39521247

Lot 3067 100 Years of Anzac, One Dollar, 2018, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835365

Lot 3068 100 Years of Anzac, One Dollar, 2018, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835364

Lot 3069 Armistice Centenary, One Dollar, 2018, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413918
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Lot 3070 Macquarie Lighthouse, One Dollar, 2018-P, PCGS
MS68 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48288826

Lot 3071 ANZAC - Lest We Forget Red Poppy, One Dollar, 
2018, PCGS
MS68 $1200 - $1500

This coin was a bonus addition to the Perth Mint 
issued 2014-2018 ANZAC Spirit 100th Anniversary 
½oz 50c Series 15 Coins in a Billy Tin Set. This was 
the only way to obtain the coin, so it is quite rare. It 
was issued in a small square sachet.

Lot 3072 J - Jackaroo & Jillaroo - Great Aussie Coin Hunt, 
One Dollar, 2019, PCGS
Genuine  - UNC Details (95 - Scratch) $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835438

Lot 3073 A- Australia Post Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One 
Dollar, 2019, PCGS
Genuine  - UNC Details (95 - Scratch) $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835429

Lot 3074 F - Footy - Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One Dollar, 
2019, PCGS
Genuine  - UNC Details (95 - Scratch) $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835434

Lot 3075 X - Xantippe Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One Dollar, 
2019, PCGS
Genuine  - UNC Details (95 - Scratch) $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835452

Lot 3076 U - Ute Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One Dollar, 2019, 
PCGS
Genuine  - UNC Details (95 - Scratch) $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835449

Lot 3077 P - Platypus Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One Dollar, 
2019, PCGS
Genuine  - UNC Details (95 - Scratch) $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835444

Lot 3078 R - Ryl Flying Doctor Service - Great Aussie Coin 
Hunt, One Dollar, 2019, PCGS
Genuine  - UNC Details (95 - Scratch) $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835446

Lot 3079 B- Boomerang Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One 
Dollar, 2019, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835430

Lot 3080 C- Cricket Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One Dollar, 
2019, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835431

Lot 3081 I - Iced Vovo Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One Dollar, 
2019, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835437

Lot 3082 O- Outback Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One Dollar, 
2019, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835443

Lot 3083 L - Lamington Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One 
Dollar, 2019, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835440

Lot 3084 Q - Quokka Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One Dollar, 
2019, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835445

Lot 3085 S - Surf Life Saving Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One 
Dollar, 2019, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835447

Lot 3086 D - Didgeridoo - Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One 
Dollar, 2019, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835432

Lot 3087 Z - Zooper Dooper Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One 
Dollar, 2019, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835454

Lot 3088 H - Hills Hoist Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One 
Dollar, 2019, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835436

Lot 3089 M - Meat Pie Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One Dollar, 
2019, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835441

Lot 3090 N- Neighbours Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One 
Dollar, 2019, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835442

Lot 3091 K - Kangaroo Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One Dollar, 
2019, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835439
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Lot 3092 T - Thongs Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One Dollar, 
2019, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835448

Lot 3093 V - Vegemite Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One Dollar, 
2019, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835450

Lot 3094 W - Weet-Bix Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One Dollar, 
2019, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835451

Lot 3095 E - Esky Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One Dollar, 2019, 
PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835433

Lot 3096 Y - Yowie - Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One Dollar, 
2019, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835453

Lot 3097 G - G'Day - Great Aussie Coin Hunt, One Dollar, 
2019, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835435

Lot 3098 One Dollar, 2020, PCGS
MS63 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48287453

Lot 3099 One Dollar, 2020, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48287468

Lot 3100 One Dollar, 2020, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48287452

Lot 3101 One Dollar, 2020, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48287454

Lot 3102 Year of the Rat, One Dollar, 2020, PCGS
MS68 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48287442

Lot 3103 Citizenship, One Dollar, 2020-P, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47287391

Lot 3104 Chinese Lunar Cycle, One Dollar, 2020, PCGS
MS69 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48287540

Lot 3105 Year of the Rat, One Dollar, 2020, PCGS
MS69 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48287446

Lot 3106 Donation Dollar, One Dollar, 2021, PCGS
MS63 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47406966

Lot 3107 Donation Dollar, One Dollar, 2021, PCGS
MS63 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47406996

Lot 3108 Donation Dollar, One Dollar, 2021, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48843259

Lot 3109 Donation Dollar, One Dollar, 2021, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47406988

Lot 3110 One Dollar, 2021, PCGS
MS68 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48284968

Lot 3111 One Dollar, 2022, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48282515

Lot 3112 Great Aussie Coin Hunt - 'K', One Dollar, 2022, 
PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48282555

Lot 3113 Commonwealth Games - Excellence, One Dollar, 
2022, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48396597

Lot 3114 One Dollar, 2022, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48282518

Lot 3115 Commonwealth Games - Inclusiveness, One 
Dollar, 2022, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48282171

Lot 3116 One Dollar, 2022, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48282500

Lot 3117 Commonwealth Games -Integrity, One Dollar, 
2022, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48282191
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Lot 3118 Commonwealth Games -Respect, One Dollar, 
2022, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48282186

Lot 3119 One Dollar, 2022, PCGS
MS67 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48282505

Lot 3120 200 Year Royal Agr. Society, One Dollar, 2022, 
PCGS
MS67 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47410511

Lot 3121 Commonwealth Games -Integrity, One Dollar, 
2022, PCGS
MS67 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48282164

Lot 3122 X - Crux, One Dollar, 2022, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 45936449

Lot 3123 200 Year Royal Agr. Society, One Dollar, 2022, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 45224833

Lot 3124 One Dollar, 2022, PCGS
MS69 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48282222

Lot 3125 Year of the Tiger Frosted Ingot, One Dollar, 2022, 
PCGS
MS69 $40 - $60

Cert Number: 46524643

Lot 3126 The Big Swoop Aussie Big Things, One Dollar, 
2023, PCGS
MS63 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48285261

Lot 3127 AFL- AFL Premiership, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS63 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291392

Lot 3128 The Giant Murray Cod Aussie Big Things, One 
Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48841602

Lot 3129 The Big Lobster Aussie Big Things, One Dollar, 
2023, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48282405

Lot 3130 The Giant Ram Aussie Big Things, One Dollar, 
2023, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48841615

Lot 3131 The Big Banana Aussie Big Things, One Dollar, 
2023, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48841564

Lot 3132 The Giant Koala Aussie Big Things, One Dollar, 
2023, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48841559

Lot 3133 The Big Blue Heeler Aussie Big Things, One 
Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48840996

Lot 3134 AFL - Carlton Blues, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291444

Lot 3135 AFL - Collingwood Magpies, One Dollar, 2023, 
PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291445

Lot 3136 AFL - Essendon Bombers, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291401

Lot 3137 AFL- Fremantle Dockers, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47136312

Lot 3138 AFL- Geelong Cats, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291439

Lot 3139 AFL- AFLW Premiership, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291374

Lot 3140 AFL- Adelaide Crows, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291531

Lot 3141 AFL - Brisbane Lions, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47136271

Lot 3142 AFL - St Kilda Saints, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291449
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Lot 3143 Melbourne Football Club, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291361

Lot 3144 AFL - North Melbourne Kangaroos, One Dollar, 
2023, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291433

Lot 3145 AFL - Western Bulldogs, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291360

Lot 3146 AFL - Richmond Tigers, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291397

Lot 3147 AFL -  West Coast Eagles, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291443

Lot 3148 AFL - Port Adelaide, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291431

Lot 3149 AFL- GWS Giants, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291387

Lot 3150 AFL- Hawthorne Hawks, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291414

Lot 3151 Big Jumping Crocodile Aussie Big Things, One 
Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48841581

Lot 3152 Matildas - Shooting, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48398349

Lot 3153 The Giant Murray Cod Aussie Big Things, One 
Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48841603

Lot 3154 The Big Pineapple Aussie Big Things, One Dollar, 
2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48841557

Lot 3155 The Big Tasmanian Devil Aussie Big Things, One 
Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48840982

Lot 3156 Big Jumping Crocodile Aussie Big Things, One 
Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48285320

Lot 3157 AFL - Gold Coast Suns, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291454

Lot 3158 AFL -  Sydney Swans, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291446

Lot 3159 AFL- AFL Premiership, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291427

Lot 3160 AFL- AFLW Premiership, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291537

Lot 3161 AFL- Adelaide Crows, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47136282

Lot 3162 AFL - Brisbane Lions, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291532

Lot 3163 AFL - Carlton Blues, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291572

Lot 3164 AFL - Collingwood Magpies, One Dollar, 2023, 
PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291529

Lot 3165 AFL - Essendon Bombers, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291416

Lot 3166 AFL- Fremantle Dockers, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291489

Lot 3167 AFL- Geelong Cats, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47289606

Lot 3168 AFL - Gold Coast Suns, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47136274

Lot 3169 AFL- GWS Giants, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291555
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Lot 3170 AFL- Hawthorne Hawks, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291458

Lot 3171 Melbourne Football Club, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47136526

Lot 3172 AFL - North Melbourne Kangaroos, One Dollar, 
2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291406

Lot 3173 AFL - Port Adelaide, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291398

Lot 3174 AFL - Richmond Tigers, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291457

Lot 3175 AFL - St Kilda Saints, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291459

Lot 3176 AFL -  Sydney Swans, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47136307

Lot 3177 AFL -  West Coast Eagles, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291365

Lot 3178 AFL - Western Bulldogs, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291567

Lot 3179 Big Jumping Crocodile Aussie Big Things, One 
Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48840999

Lot 3180 Matildas - Heading, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48398355

Lot 3181 The Big Pineapple Aussie Big Things, One Dollar, 
2023, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48951072

Lot 3182 The Big Lobster Aussie Big Things, One Dollar, 
2023, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48951059

Lot 3183 The Giant Ram Aussie Big Things, One Dollar, 
2023, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48007827

Lot 3184 The Big Tasmanian Devil Aussie Big Things, One 
Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48951082

Lot 3185 The Big Banana Aussie Big Things, One Dollar, 
2023, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48007842

Lot 3186 Big Jumping Crocodile Aussie Big Things, One 
Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48285318

Lot 3187 The Big Swoop Aussie Big Things, One Dollar, 
2023, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48951088

Lot 3188 The Big Blue Heeler Aussie Big Things, One 
Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48007835

Lot 3189 The Giant Koala Aussie Big Things, One Dollar, 
2023, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48285323

Lot 3190 Giant Murray Cod, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48867813

Lot 3191 AFLW Premiership Colorized, One Dollar, 2023, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47179005

Lot 3192 AFL Premiership Colorized, One Dollar, 2023, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47178993

Lot 3193 Plush Kangaroos - Baby Set, One Dollar, 2023, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47686315

Lot 3194 Centenary of Legacy, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48954620
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Lot 3195 Giant Murray Cod, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48867821

Lot 3196 FIFA Women's World Cup Colorized, One Dollar, 
2023, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48844908

Lot 3197 Year of the Rabbit Ag Frosted Ingot, One Dollar, 
2023, PCGS
MS69 $40 - $60

Cert Number: 47125154

Lot 3198 Two Dollars, 1988, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47659950

Lot 3199 Two Dollars, 1990, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49421218

Lot 3200 Remembrance Day, Two Dollars, 2012, PCGS
AU55 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48285242

Lot 3201 Remembrance Day, Two Dollars, 2012, PCGS
AU58 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48285243

Lot 3202 Remembrance Day, Two Dollars, 2012, PCGS
MS62 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48285236

Lot 3203 Remembrance Day Colored, Two Dollars, 2012, 
PCGS
MS64 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48165448

Lot 3204 Remembrance Day Colored, Two Dollars, 2012, 
PCGS
MS65 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48165450

Lot 3205 Remembrance Day Colored, Two Dollars, 2012, 
PCGS
MS65 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48165452

Lot 3206 Remembrance Day, Two Dollars, 2012, PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 39054311

Lot 3207 Remembrance Day Colored, Two Dollars, 2012, 
PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48165456

Lot 3208 Remembrance Day Colored, Two Dollars, 2012, 
PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48165460

Lot 3209 Remembrance Day Colored, Two Dollars, 2012, 
PCGS
MS66 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49421189

Lot 3210 Remembrance Day Colored, Two Dollars, 2012, 
PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 26876784

Lot 3211 Remembrance Day Colored, Two Dollars, 2012, 
PCGS
MS67 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49421188

Lot 3212 Remembrance Day, Two Dollars, 2012, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 27936136

Lot 3213 Remembrance Day Colorized, Two Dollars, 2012-
C, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48292284

Lot 3214 Remembrance Day Colorized, Two Dollars, 2012, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49421187

Lot 3215 Remembrance Day Colorized, Two Dollars, 2012, 
PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 34114305

Lot 3216 Coronation Colorized, Two Dollars, 2013, PCGS
MS65 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48867857

Lot 3217 Coronation, Two Dollars, 2013, NGC
MS65 $25 - $50

NGC Cert Number: 2117275-026

Lot 3218 Coronation Colorized, Two Dollars, 2013, PCGS
MS66 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48954563

Lot 3219 Coronation Colorized, Two Dollars, 2013, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 35681616

Lot 3220 Coronation Colorized, Two Dollars, 2013-C, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48005521
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Lot 3221 Coronation Colorized, Two Dollars, 2013, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 37688872

Lot 3222 Remembrance Day Colorized, Two Dollars, 2014-
C, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47679941

Lot 3223 Remembrance Day Colorized, Two Dollars, 2014-
C, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47679939

Lot 3224 Remembrance - Colorized, Two Dollars, 2014, 
PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 35681631

Lot 3225 Remembrance Day Colorized, Two Dollars, 2014-
C, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47679959

Lot 3226 Remembrance Day Colorized, Two Dollars, 2014-
C, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47679960

Lot 3227 Remembrance Day Colorized, Two Dollars, 2014, 
PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 80782788

Lot 3228 Remembrance Day Colorized, Top Pop, Two 
Dollars, 2014-C, PCGS
MS69 $800 - $1000

Cert Number: 49417619

Lot 3229 Remembrance Day Colorized, Two Dollars, 2014-
C, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48291883

Lot 3230 Lest We Forget Colorized, Two Dollars, 2015, 
PCGS
MS63 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 46164082

Lot 3231 Remembrance Day Colorized - In Flanders Fields, 
Two Dollars, 2015, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291653

Lot 3232 Lest We Forget Colorized, Two Dollars, 2015, 
PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835880

Lot 3233 Remembrance Day, Two Dollars, 2015, PCGS
MS65 $80 - $100

Cert Number: 47428429

Lot 3234 Lest We Forget, Two Dollars, 2015, PCGS
MS65 $80 - $100

Cert Number: 46210269

Lot 3235 Lest We Forget, Two Dollars, 2015, PCGS
MS65 $80 - $100

Cert Number: 46210268

Lot 3236 Remembrance Day Colorized - In Flanders Fields, 
Two Dollars, 2015, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48288946

Lot 3237 Lest We Forget, Two Dollars, 2015, NGC
MS65 $25 - $50

NGC Cert Number: 2851423-323

Lot 3238 Remembrance Day Colorized - In Flanders Fields, 
Two Dollars, 2015, PCGS
MS66 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48288935

Lot 3239 Lest We Forget Colorized, Two Dollars, 2015, 
PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 46475898

Lot 3240 Lest We Forget Colorized, Two Dollars, 2015, 
PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 46911047

Lot 3241 Lest We Forget Colorized, Two Dollars, 2015, 
PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 33186987

Lot 3242 Remembrance Day Colorized - In Flanders Fields, 
Two Dollars, 2015, PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 33467809

Lot 3243 Lest We Forget, Two Dollars, 2015, PCGS
MS66 $100 - $130

Cert Number: 46242779

Lot 3244 Remembrance Day-In Flanders Fields Colorized, 
Two Dollars, 2015-C, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47679974

Lot 3245 Remembrance Day-In Flanders Fields Colorized, 
Two Dollars, 2015-C, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47679978
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Lot 3246 Lest We Forget Colorized Poppy counterstamp, 
Two Dollars, 2015, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 38308938

Lot 3247 Remembrance Day-In Flanders Fields Colorized, 
Two Dollars, 2015-C, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47679986

Lot 3248 Remembrance Day-In Flanders Fields Colorized, 
Two Dollars, 2015-C, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47679985

Lot 3249 Remembrance Day-In Flanders Fields Colorized, 
Two Dollars, 2015-C, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48006002

Lot 3250 Remembrance Day-In Flanders Fields Colorized, 
Two Dollars, 2015, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 33266563

Lot 3251 50 Yrs Decimal Currency, Two Dollars, 2016, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860634

Lot 3252 50 Yrs Decimal Currency, Two Dollars, 2016, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860617

Lot 3253 50 Yrs Decimal Currency, Two Dollars, 2016, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860631

Lot 3254 Olympic Team - Blue, Two Dollars, 2016, PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 82689402

Lot 3255 Olympic Team - Green, Two Dollars, 2016, PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 82260517

Lot 3256 Olympic Team - Red, Two Dollars, 2016, PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 82689829

Lot 3257 Olympic Team - Yellow, Two Dollars, 2016, PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 82689781

Lot 3258 Paralympics Colorized, Two Dollars, 2016, PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 82689412

Lot 3259 50 Yrs Decimal Currency, Two Dollars, 2016, PCGS
MS67 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48860635

Lot 3260 Olympic Team - Black, POP 14/0, Two Dollars, 
2016, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 81833474

Lot 3261 50 Yrs Decimal Currency, Two Dollars, 2016, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49421192

Lot 3262 POP 3/0, Two Dollars, 2016, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 33553760

Lot 3263 Elizabeth II, Planetary Coins Mars, Two Dollars, 
2017, PCGS
MS69 $4000 - $5000

Cert Number: 48838157, a high grade mint example, 
scarce.

Lot 3264 Elizabeth II, Lest We Forget Colorized, Two 
Dollars, 2017, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47118926

Lot 3265 Remembrance Day Colorized, Two Dollars, 2017, 
PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 34649103

Lot 3266 Remembrance Day, Two Dollars, 2017, PCGS
MS66 $80 - $130

Cert Number: 47874693

Lot 3267 Remembrance Day, Two Dollars, 2017, PCGS
MS66 $80 - $130

Cert Number: 46600212

Lot 3268 Lest We Forget Colorized, Two Dollars, 2017, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 34889721

Lot 3269 Possum Magic - Invisible Hush, POP 18/0, Two 
Dollars, 2017, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 34114231
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Lot 3270 Possum Magic - Visible Hush, Two Dollars, 2017, 
PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 34114242

Lot 3271 Remembrance Day Colorized, Two Dollars, 2017, 
PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 35033963

Lot 3272 Lest We Forget Colorized, Two Dollars, 2017, PCGS
MS70 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 34386286

Lot 3273 Planetary Coins Mars, Two Dollars, 2017, PCGS
MS70 $3000 - $4000

Cert Number: 42807448

Lot 3274 Invictus Games, Two Dollars, 2018, PCGS
AU53 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48448688

Lot 3275 Armistice Centenary, Two Dollars, 2018, PCGS
MS 65 $50 - $100

Cert. number: 45758748

Lot 3276 Armistice Centenary, Two Dollars, 2018, PCGS
MS 66 $80 - $130

Cert. number: 45758673

Lot 3277 Armistice Centenary, Two Dollars, 2018, PCGS
MS 66 $80 - $130

Cert. number: 45758515

Lot 3278 Invictus Games, Two Dollars, 2018, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835360

Lot 3279 Invictus Games, Two Dollars, 2018, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835357

Lot 3280 Invictus Games, Two Dollars, 2018, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835343

Lot 3281 Armistice Centenary, Two Dollars, 2018, PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 39232336

Lot 3282 Invictus Games, Two Dollars, 2018, PCGS
MS67 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835350

Lot 3283 Commonwealth Games - Australian Team Logo, 
Two Dollars, 2018, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 35681552

Lot 3284 Commonwealth Games - Borobi the Koala, Two 
Dollars, 2018, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 35681556

Lot 3285 Remembrance Day In Flanders Fields 30th Ann. $2 
Coin, Two Dollars, 2018, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 44374385

Lot 3286 Remembrance Dove 30th Ann. $2 Coin, Two 
Dollars, 2018, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 43173244

Lot 3287 Remembrance Day Rosemary 30th Ann. $2 Coin, 
Two Dollars, 2018, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 35869899

Lot 3288 Dome of Australian War Memorial 30th Ann. $2 
Coin, Two Dollars, 2018, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 35700580

Lot 3289 Commonwealth Games - Gold Coast, Two Dollars, 
2018, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 35681562

Lot 3290 Armistice Centenary Colorized, Two Dollars, 2018, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 36940760

Lot 3291 Remembrance Day Poppy 30th Ann. $2 Coin, Two 
Dollars, 2018, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 35869898

Lot 3292 Remembrance Day Red Poppy 30th Ann. $2 Coin, 
Two Dollars, 2018, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 35869859

Lot 3293 50 Yrs Decimal Currency 30th Ann. $2 Coin, Two 
Dollars, 2018, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 35869910
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Lot 3294 Queen's Coronation 30th Ann. $2 Coin, Two 
Dollars, 2018, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 35869869

Lot 3295 Lest We Forget - Eternal Flame Colorized, Two 
Dollars, 2018, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 39494453

Lot 3296 Armistice Centenary Colorized, Two Dollars, 2018, 
PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 39627944

Lot 3297 Lest We Forget - Eternal Flame Colorized, Two 
Dollars, 2018, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 35681626

Lot 3298 Police Remembrance Colorized, Two Dollars, 
2019, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835391

Lot 3299 100 Years of Repatriation - Colorized, Two Dollars, 
2019, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835403

Lot 3300 Police Remembrance Colorized, Two Dollars, 
2019, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835390

Lot 3301 100 Years of Repatriation - Colorized, Two Dollars, 
2019, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835414

Lot 3302 Police Remembrance Colorized, Two Dollars, 
2019, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835372

Lot 3303 Police Remembrance Colorized, Two Dollars, 
2019, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835388

Lot 3304 100 Years of Repatriation - Colorized, Two Dollars, 
2019, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835418

Lot 3305 60 Yrs of Mr. Squiggle - Bill Steamshovel, Two 
Dollars, 2019, PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 37448153

Lot 3306 100 Years of Repatriation, Two Dollars, 2019, PCGS
MS66 $100 - $120

Cert Number: 47882893

Lot 3307 100 Years of Repatriation, Two Dollars, 2019, PCGS
MS66 $100 - $120

Cert Number: 47882884

Lot 3308 100 Years of Repatriation, Two Dollars, 2019, PCGS
MS66 $40 - $60

Cert Number: 37176479

Lot 3309 Police Remembrance Colorized, Two Dollars, 
2019, PCGS
MS67 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48835385

Lot 3310 60 Yrs of Mr. Squiggle - Mr. Squiggle, Two Dollars, 
2019, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 37448159

Lot 3311 60 Yrs of Mr. Squiggle - Gus the Snail, Two Dollars, 
2019, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 37448165

Lot 3312 Wallabies Australia, POP 17/0, Two Dollars, 2019, 
PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 38309002

Lot 3313 Police Remembrance Colorized, Two Dollars, 
2019, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 42852929

Lot 3314 100 Years of Repatriation Colorized, Two Dollars, 
2019, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 39232457

Lot 3315 Police Remembrance, Two Dollars, 2019, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 38065788

Lot 3316 Firefighters, Two Dollars, 2020, PCGS
Genuine  - UNC Details (98 - Damage) $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860710

Lot 3317 Firefighters, Two Dollars, 2020, PCGS
MS62 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860726

Lot 3318 Firefighters, Two Dollars, 2020, PCGS
MS63 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860725
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Lot 3319 75th Ann End of WWII, Two Dollars, 2020, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47293647

Lot 3320 Firefighters, Two Dollars, 2020, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860711

Lot 3321 Firefighters, Two Dollars, 2020, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860732

Lot 3322 75th Ann End of WWII, Two Dollars, 2020, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 46136186

Lot 3323 75th Ann End of WWII, Two Dollars, 2020, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 46136182

Lot 3324 Firefighters, Two Dollars, 2020, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860713

Lot 3325 Firefighters, Two Dollars, 2020, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48860712

Lot 3326 Olympic Team - Courage, Two Dollars, 2020, 
PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 43020119

Lot 3327 75th Ann End of WWII Colorized, Two Dollars, 
2020-C, PCGS
MS67 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47293725

Lot 3328 Tooth Fairy, Two Dollars, 2020, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47289663

Lot 3329 Tooth Fairy, Two Dollars, 2020, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47289660

Lot 3330 Olympic Team - Resilience, Two Dollars, 2020, 
PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 43173269

Lot 3331 Olympic Team - Striving, Two Dollars, 2020, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 43020123

Lot 3332 Olympic Team - Passion, Two Dollars, 2020, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 43020106

Lot 3333 Women's T20 World Cup, Two Dollars, 2020, 
PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 39476215

Lot 3334 75th Ann End of WWII, Two Dollars, 2020, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 40988478

Lot 3335 Tooth Fairy, Two Dollars, 2020, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 39744019

Lot 3336 Paralympic Team, POP 9/0, Two Dollars, 2020, 
PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 43020101

Lot 3337 75th Ann End of WWII Colorized, Two Dollars, 
2020, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 39476224

Lot 3338 Firefighters Colorized, Two Dollars, 2020, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 40826755

Lot 3339 Tooth Fairy, Two Dollars, 2021, PCGS
Genuine  - UNC Details (98 - Damage) $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48843191

Lot 3340 Tooth Fairy, Two Dollars, 2021, PCGS
Genuine  - UNC Details (98 - Damage) $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48843186

Lot 3341 Ambulance Service, Two Dollars, 2021, PCGS
MS62 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48843217

Lot 3342 Tooth Fairy, Two Dollars, 2021, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48843193

Lot 3343 Indigenous Military Service, Two Dollars, 2021, 
PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48284876

Lot 3344 Indigenous Military Service, Two Dollars, 2021, 
PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48284877

Lot 3345 Ambulance Service, Two Dollars, 2021, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48843226
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Lot 3346 Ambulance Service, Two Dollars, 2021, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48843242

Lot 3347 Indigenous Military Service, Two Dollars, 2021, 
PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48284861

Lot 3348 Ambulance Service - Colorized, Two Dollars, 2021-
C, PCGS
MS67 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 45287905

Lot 3349 Elizabeth II, Ambulance Service - Colorized, Two 
Dollars, 2021-C, PCGS
MS67 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 45798084

Lot 3350 50th Ann Aboriginal Flag Colorized, Two Dollars, 
2021, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48292207

Lot 3351 50th Ann Aboriginal Flag Colorized, Two Dollars, 
2021, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48292211

Lot 3352 Wiggles-Dorothy the Dinosaur, Two Dollars, 2021, 
PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 43597520

Lot 3353 Ambulance Service, Two Dollars, 2021, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 46036138

Lot 3354 Tooth Fairy, Two Dollars, 2021, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48843201

Lot 3355 Elizabeth II, Ambulance Service - Colorized, Two 
Dollars, 2021-C, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 45836088

Lot 3356 50th Ann Aboriginal Flag Colorized, Two Dollars, 
2021, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48292231

Lot 3357 50th Ann Aboriginal Flag Colorized, Two Dollars, 
2021, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48292222

Lot 3358 Wiggles - Capt. Feathersword, Two Dollars, 2021, 
PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 43597506

Lot 3359 Wiggles - Wags the Dog, Two Dollars, 2021, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 43597528

Lot 3360 Indigenous Military Service - Colorized, Two 
Dollars, 2021, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 42806340

Lot 3361 Tooth Fairy, Two Dollars, 2021, PCGS
MS68+ $100 - $200

Cert Number: 41927168

Lot 3362 50th Ann Aboriginal Flag Colorized, Two Dollars, 
2021, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48292232

Lot 3363 50th Ann Aboriginal Flag Colorized, Two Dollars, 
2021, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48292236

Lot 3364 Indigenous Military Service - Colorized, Two 
Dollars, 2021-C, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 44384667

Lot 3365 Ambulance Service - Colorized, Two Dollars, 2021, 
PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 44502723

Lot 3366 Honey Bee Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022, PCGS
Genuine  - UNC Details (95 - Scratch) $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48951009

Lot 3367 Honey Bee Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022, PCGS
Genuine  - UNC Details (95 - Scratch) $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48398751

Lot 3368 Honey Bee Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022, PCGS
Genuine  - UNC Details (98 - Damage) $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48951027

Lot 3369 Peacekeeping - Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022, 
PCGS
MS63 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47426803

Lot 3370 Socceroos Centenary, Two Dollars, 2022, PCGS
MS63 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47406422
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Lot 3371 Socceroos Centenary, Two Dollars, 2022, PCGS
MS63 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47406427

Lot 3372 Honey Bee Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48951015

Lot 3373 Honey Bee Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48951029

Lot 3374 Honey Bee Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48840912

Lot 3375 Peacekeeping - Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022, 
PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 45761605

Lot 3376 Socceroos Centenary, Two Dollars, 2022, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48398777

Lot 3377 Peacekeeping - Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022, 
PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47880763

Lot 3378 POP 1/0, Two Dollars, 2022, PCGS
MS64 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48155267

Lot 3379 Honey Bee, Two Dollars, 2022, PCGS
MS64 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 45760630

Lot 3380 Honey Bee Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48951030

Lot 3381 Honey Bee Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48951026

Lot 3382 Socceroos Centenary, Two Dollars, 2022, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 46143008

Lot 3383 Frontline Workers Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022, 
PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47403250

Lot 3384 Peacekeeping - Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022, 
PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47412885

Lot 3385 Honey Bee Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48951025

Lot 3386 Elizabeth II, Honey Bee Colorized, Two Dollars, 
2022, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47137066

Lot 3387 Honey Bee Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48835938

Lot 3388 Honey Bee Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48951014

Lot 3389 Honey Bee Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022, PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48417207

Lot 3390 Honey Bee Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022, PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48417190

Lot 3391 Elizabeth II, Honey Bee Colorized, Two Dollars, 
2022, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47137087

Lot 3392 Peacekeeping - Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022, 
PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 45611340

Lot 3393 Remembrance Day Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022-
C, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $150

Cert Number: 47413024

Lot 3394 Peacekeeping Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022-C, 
PCGS
MS67 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47403283

Lot 3395 Peacekeeping Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022-C, 
PCGS
MS67 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47426786

Lot 3396 Peacekeeping Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022-C, 
PCGS
MS67 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47410521

Lot 3397 Remembrance Day Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022-
C, PCGS
MS67 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47889095
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Lot 3398 Remembrance Day Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022-
C, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49457017

Lot 3399 Remembrance Day Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022-
C, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48296841

Lot 3400 Remembrance Day Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022, 
PCGS
MS67 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47659818

Lot 3401 Peacekeeping Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022, PCGS
MS67 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47864002

Lot 3402 Honey Bee Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022, PCGS
MS67 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47659898

Lot 3403 Honey Bee Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 46217681

Lot 3404 Commonwealth Games - A, Two Dollars, 2022, 
PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 46169588

Lot 3405 Commonwealth Games - S, Two Dollars, 2022, 
PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 46169571

Lot 3406 Commonwealth Games - U, Two Dollars, 2022, 
PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 46169579

Lot 3407 Remembrance Day Colorized - Red Poppy, Two 
Dollars, 2022-C, PCGS
MS67 $150 - $250

Cert Number: 47125128

Lot 3408 Remembrance Day Colorized - Red Poppy, Two 
Dollars, 2022-C, PCGS
MS67 $150 - $250

Cert Number: 47125125

Lot 3409 Indigenous Baby - Baby Set, Two Dollars, 2022, 
PCGS
MS68 $80 - $110

Cert Number: 46237083

Lot 3410 Indigenous Baby - Baby Set, Two Dollars, 2022, 
PCGS
MS68 $80 - $110

Cert Number: 46237059

Lot 3411 Indigenous Baby - Baby Set, Two Dollars, 2022, 
PCGS
MS68 $80 - $110

Cert Number: 46237055

Lot 3412 Peacekeeping Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022-C, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47426785

Lot 3413 Peacekeeping Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022-C, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 46143692

Lot 3414 Indigenous Baby - Baby Set, Two Dollars, 2022, 
PCGS
MS68 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 46534079

Lot 3415 Indigenous Baby - Baby Set, Two Dollars, 2022, 
PCGS
MS68 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 46534069

Lot 3416 Peacekeeping Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022-C, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 46143697

Lot 3417 Indigenous Baby - Baby Set, Two Dollars, 2022, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 46237091

Lot 3418 Indigenous Baby - Baby Set, Two Dollars, 2022, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 46237092

Lot 3419 Indigenous Baby - Baby Set, Two Dollars, 2022, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 46237086

Lot 3420 Indigenous Baby - Baby Set, Two Dollars, 2022, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 46237075

Lot 3421 Indigenous Baby - Baby Set, Two Dollars, 2022, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 46237074
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Lot 3422 Indigenous Baby - Baby Set, Two Dollars, 2022, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 46237070

Lot 3423 Indigenous Baby - Baby Set, Two Dollars, 2022, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 46237069

Lot 3424 Indigenous Baby - Baby Set, Two Dollars, 2022, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 46237073

Lot 3425 Indigenous Baby - Baby Set, Two Dollars, 2022, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 46237076

Lot 3426 Indigenous Baby - Baby Set, Two Dollars, 2022, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 46237085

Lot 3427 Remembrance Day Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022-
C, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48296857

Lot 3428 Remembrance Day Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022-
C, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48296855

Lot 3429 Peacekeeping Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022-C, 
PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 46169600

Lot 3430 Remembrance Day Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022-
C, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47861486

Lot 3431 Indigenous Baby - Baby Set, Top Pop, Two Dollars, 
2022, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48417216

Lot 3432 Remembrance Day Colorized, Top Pop, Two 
Dollars, 2022-C, PCGS
MS69 $1000 - $1200

Cert Number: 48259944

Lot 3433 Indigenous Baby - Baby Set, Two Dollars, 2022, 
PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 46237077

Lot 3434 Indigenous Baby - Baby Set, Two Dollars, 2022, 
PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 44674210

Lot 3435 Tooth Fairy, Two Dollars, 2022, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 45521594

Lot 3436 Honey Bee Colorized, Two Dollars, 2022-C, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 45121614

Lot 3437 Matildas - Dark Green Colorized, Two Dollars, 
2023, PCGS
Genuine  - UNC Details (92 - Cleaned) $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48840957

Lot 3438 Vegemite Centenary - Happy Little Vegemites, Two 
Dollars, 2023, PCGS
Genuine  - UNC Details (92 - Cleaned) $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48840961

Lot 3439 Matildas - Light Green Colorized, Two Dollars, 
2023, PCGS
Genuine  - UNC Details (92 - Cleaned) $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48840949

Lot 3440 Matildas - Yellow Colorized, Two Dollars, 2023, 
PCGS
MS62 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48840955

Lot 3441 Matildas - Light Green Colorized, Two Dollars, 
2023, PCGS
MS63 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48398413

Lot 3442 Vegemite Centenary, Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS63 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47136474

Lot 3443 Vegemite Centenary, Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS63 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47136489

Lot 3444 Matildas - Light Green Colorized, Two Dollars, 
2023, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48398412

Lot 3445 Vegemite Centenary, Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48396553

Lot 3446 Vegemite Centenary Colorized, Two Dollars, 2023, 
PCGS
MS64 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48282444
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Lot 3447 35th Ann $2 Coin Set Lest we Forget Lest we 
Forget-War Grave, Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS64 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49456996

Lot 3448 35th Ann $2 Coin Set Lest we Forget Lest we 
Forget-War Grave, Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS64 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49456997

Lot 3449 35th Ann $2 Coin Set Remembrance Dove, Two 
Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS64 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49456977

Lot 3450 35th Ann $2 Coin Set Remembrance Dove, Two 
Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS64 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49456978

Lot 3451 35th Ann $2 Coin Set Remembrance Red Poppy, 
Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS64 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49457037

Lot 3452 35th Ann $2 Coin Set Remembrance Red Poppy, 
Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS64 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49457038

Lot 3453 Matildas - Light Green Colorized, Two Dollars, 
2023, PCGS
MS64 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48453811

Lot 3454 Elizabeth II, 35th Ann $2 Coin Set - Australia's 
Frontline Workers, Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 49475584

Lot 3455 35th Ann $2 Coin Set Lest we Forget Lest we 
Forget-War Grave, Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49457000

Lot 3456 35th Ann $2 Coin Set Lest we Forget Lest we 
Forget-War Grave, Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49456999

Lot 3457 35th Ann $2 Coin Set Remembrance Dove, Two 
Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49456984

Lot 3458 35th Ann $2 Coin Set Remembrance Dove, Two 
Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49456982

Lot 3459 35th Ann $2 Coin Set Remembrance Red Poppy, 
Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49457039

Lot 3460 35th Ann $2 Coin Set Remembrance Red Poppy, 
Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS65 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49457040

Lot 3461 Tooth Fairy, Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS66 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291875

Lot 3462 QEII Memorial 1952-2022, Two Dollars, 2023, 
PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47289761

Lot 3463 35th Ann $2 Coin Set Lest we Forget Lest we 
Forget-War Grave, Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49457013

Lot 3464 35th Ann $2 Coin Set Lest we Forget Lest we 
Forget-War Grave, Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49457014

Lot 3465 35th Ann $2 Coin Set Remembrance Dove, Two 
Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49456990

Lot 3466 35th Ann $2 Coin Set Remembrance Dove, Two 
Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49456991

Lot 3467 35th Ann $2 Coin Set Remembrance Red Poppy, 
Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49457056

Lot 3468 35th Ann $2 Coin Set Remembrance Red Poppy, 
Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49457057

Lot 3469 35th Ann $2 Coin Set Remembrance Poppy, Two 
Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49457077

Lot 3470 35th Ann $2 Coin Set Remembrance Poppy, Two 
Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49457076
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Lot 3471 Matildas - Yellow Colorized, Two Dollars, 2023, 
PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48162374

Lot 3472 QEII Memorial 1952-2022, Two Dollars, 2023, 
PCGS
MS66 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48577878

Lot 3473 Tooth Fairy, Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS67 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291861

Lot 3474 Vietnam War Colorized, Two Dollars, 2023-C, 
PCGS
MS67 $100 - $150

Cert Number: 47289580

Lot 3475 Vietnam War Colorized, Two Dollars, 2023-C, 
PCGS
MS67 $100 - $150

Cert Number: 47291905

Lot 3476 Vietnam War Colorized, Two Dollars, 2023-C, 
PCGS
MS67 $100 - $150

Cert Number: 47289581

Lot 3477 Tooth Fairy, Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS67 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291877

Lot 3478 Tooth Fairy, Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS67 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47291869

Lot 3479 Vietnam War Colorized, Two Dollars, 2023-C, 
PCGS
MS67 $100 - $150

Cert Number: 47291904

Lot 3480 QEII Memorial 1952-2022, Two Dollars, 2023, 
PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48165440

Lot 3481 QEII Memorial 1952-2022, Two Dollars, 2023, 
PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48165439

Lot 3482 QEII Memorial 1952-2022, Two Dollars, 2023, 
PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48165443

Lot 3483 Vietnam War Colorized, Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48165418

Lot 3484 Vietnam War Colorized, Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48165419

Lot 3485 Elizabeth II, Vietnam War Colorized, Two Dollars, 
2023-C, PCGS
MS67 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47518512

Lot 3486 Vietnam War Colorized, Two Dollars, 2023-C, 
PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48299131

Lot 3487 35th Ann $2 Coin Set Remembrance Poppy, Two 
Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49457082

Lot 3488 35th Ann $2 Coin Set Remembrance Poppy, Two 
Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49457081

Lot 3489 Indigenous Baby - Baby Set, Two Dollars, 2023, 
PCGS
MS67 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47861596

Lot 3490 Vietnam War Colorized, Two Dollars, 2023-C, 
PCGS
MS67 $100 - $150

Cert Number: 47996346

Lot 3491 Tooth Fairy, Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48282415

Lot 3492 Vietnam War Colorized, Two Dollars, 2023-C, 
PCGS
MS68 $100 - $150

Cert Number: 48840976

Lot 3493 Vietnam War Colorized, Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47289740

Lot 3494 Vietnam War Colorized, Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47289741

Lot 3495 Vietnam War Colorized, Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47289742
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Lot 3496 Indigenous Baby - Baby Set, Two Dollars, 2023, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47289720

Lot 3497 Elizabeth II, Vietnam War Colorized, Two Dollars, 
2023-C, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48285990

Lot 3498 Vietnam War Colorized, Two Dollars, 2023-C, 
PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48299128

Lot 3499 35th Ann $2 Coin Set Remembrance Poppy, Two 
Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49457088

Lot 3500 35th Ann $2 Coin Set Remembrance Poppy, Two 
Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49457087

Lot 3501 Tooth Fairy, Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47659878

Lot 3502 Indigenous Baby - Baby Set, Two Dollars, 2023, 
PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47686196

Lot 3503 Vietnam War Colorized, Two Dollars, 2023-C, 
PCGS
MS68 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47950283

Lot 3504 Tooth Fairy, Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47125163

Lot 3505 Vietnam War Colorized, Two Dollars, 2023-C, 
PCGS
MS68 $100 - $150

Cert Number: 47512292

Lot 3506 Vietnam War Colorized, Two Dollars, 2023-C, 
PCGS
MS68 $100 - $150

Cert Number: 47125167

Lot 3507 Vietnam War Colorized, Two Dollars, 2023-C, 
PCGS
MS69 $300 - $400

Cert Number: 48259958

Lot 3508 Tooth Fairy, Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47967658

Lot 3509 Paralympics Wheelchair Racer, Five Dollars, 2000, 
PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413901

Lot 3510 Air Force, Five Dollars, 2004, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413889

Lot 3511 Commonwealth Games - Queen's Baton Relay, Five 
Dollars, 2006, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47410691

Lot 3512 Remembrance Day, Five Dollars, 2011, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413897

Lot 3513 Planetary Coins Sun Colorized, Five Dollars, 2017, 
PCGS
MS69 $200 - $400

Cert Number: 34649144

Lot 3514 Planetary Coins Saturn, Five Dollars, 2017, PCGS
MS69 $100 - $200

Cert Number: 34649143

Lot 3515 Royal Ladies Accession Silver, Medal, 1992, PCGS
SP69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 45153961

Lot 3516 Baby Coin Set, Token, -2022, PCGS
MS69 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47136382

Lot 3517 Baby Coin Set, Token, 2023, PCGS
MS69 $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48398391

PCGS - DECIMAL PROOF

Lot 3518 Elizabeth II, One Cent, 1966, PCGS
PR67DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47444945

Lot 3519 Elizabeth II, One Cent, 1966, PCGS
PR67DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47444947

Lot 3520 One Cent, 1966, PCGS
PR68DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48844759
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Lot 3521 One Cent, 1966, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48867584

Lot 3522 Elizabeth II, One Cent, 1969, PCGS
PR68DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47596638

Lot 3523 Elizabeth II, One Cent, 1969, PCGS
PR69DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47596636

Lot 3524 One Cent, 1969, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48402919

Lot 3525 Elizabeth II, One Cent, 1970, PCGS
PR69DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47596650

Lot 3526 One Cent, 1973, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49423954

Lot 3527 POP 4/0, One Cent, 1975, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48292991

Lot 3528 One Cent, 1977, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49423895

Lot 3529 One Cent, 1978, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48292973

Lot 3530 One Cent, 1979, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49423946

Lot 3531 One Cent, 1981, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 44853507

Lot 3532 One Cent, 1982, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48396035

Lot 3533 One Cent, 1983, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49423936

Lot 3534 One Cent, 1984, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47313012

Lot 3535 Elizabeth II, One Cent, 1985, PCGS
PR69DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 45218717

Lot 3536 One Cent, 1985, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48292928

Lot 3537 One Cent, 1986, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48295340

Lot 3538 One Cent, 1987, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48294863

Lot 3539 One Cent, 1988, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48402627

Lot 3540 One Cent, 1989, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48292761

Lot 3541 Elizabeth II, One Cent, 1990, PCGS
PR69DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 45218722

Lot 3542 One Cent, 1990, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411253

Lot 3543 One Cent, 1991, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47310315

Lot 3544 Elizabeth II, Two Cents, 1966, PCGS
PR67DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47444952

Lot 3545 Two Cents, 1966, PCGS
PR67DCAM $150 - $250

Cert Number: 47444953

Lot 3546 Two Cents, 1966, PCGS
PR68DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48409780

Lot 3547 Two Cents, 1966, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48844758

Lot 3548 Two Cents, 1969, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48402942
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Lot 3549 Elizabeth II, Two Cents, 1970, PCGS
PR69DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47596652

Lot 3550 Two Cents, 1973, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49423957

Lot 3551 Two Cents, 1977, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49423933

Lot 3552 Elizabeth II, Two Cents, 1981, PCGS
PR69DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47141875

Lot 3553 Elizabeth II, Two Cents, 1982, PCGS
PR69DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48396044

Lot 3554 Two Cents, 1985, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48295318

Lot 3555 Two Cents, 1986, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48295313

Lot 3556 Two Cents, 1987, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 80051297

Lot 3557 POP 20/0, Two Cents, 1988, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411237

Lot 3558 Elizabeth II, Five Cents, 1966, PCGS
PR69DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47444954

Lot 3559 Elizabeth II, Five Cents, 1966, PCGS
PR69DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47444955

Lot 3560 Five Cents, 1966, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48867587

Lot 3561 Five Cents, 1969, APCGS
PR67 $50 - $100

APCGS Cert Number: 1322111052

Lot 3562 Elizabeth II, Five Cents, 1969, PCGS
PR69DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47596642

Lot 3563 Five Cents, 1969, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47132578

Lot 3564 Elizabeth II, Five Cents, 1970, PCGS
PR69DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47596654

Lot 3565 Five Cents, 1970, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47132528

Lot 3566 POP 15/0, Five Cents, 1972, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48405857

Lot 3567 Five Cents, 1973, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49423958

Lot 3568 POP 8/0, Five Cents, 1973, PCGS
PR70DCAM $200 - $400

Cert Number: 47132552

Lot 3569 Five Cents, 1976, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48292996

Lot 3570 POP 4/0, Five Cents, 1978, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48292966

Lot 3571 Elizabeth II, Five Cents, 1979, PCGS
PR68DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47132495

Lot 3572 Elizabeth II, Five Cents, 1982, PCGS
PR69DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48396046

Lot 3573 Elizabeth II, Five Cents, 1983, PCGS
PR69DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 45924267

Lot 3574 Five Cents, 1983, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48292820

Lot 3575 POP 6/0, Five Cents, 1986, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48295325

Lot 3576 Elizabeth II, Five Cents, 1987, PCGS
PR69DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 46529516

Lot 3577 Elizabeth II, Five Cents, 1988, PCGS
PR69DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47285285
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Lot 3578 Five Cents, 1989, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48952153

Lot 3579 Elizabeth II, Five Cents, 1991, PCGS
PR69DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47310298

Lot 3580 Five Cents, 1991, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411222

Lot 3581 Elizabeth II, Five Cents, 1992, PCGS
PR69DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 45769703

Lot 3582 Five Cents, 1992, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48395954

Lot 3583 Five Cents, 1995, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48292915

Lot 3584 Five Cents, 1996, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48292918

Lot 3585 Five Cents, 2000, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48952633

Lot 3586 Five Cents, 2001, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48414368

Lot 3587 Five Cents, 2002, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47141951

Lot 3588 Five Cents, 2003, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411291

Lot 3589 Five Cents, 2005, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47285307

Lot 3590 Five Cents, 2006, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47660779

Lot 3591 Five Cents, 2008, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47660781

Lot 3592 Five Cents, 2012, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411267

Lot 3593 50 Yrs Decimal Currency, Five Cents, 2016, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411885

Lot 3594 Five Cents, 2017, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 46204437

Lot 3595 Elizabeth II, Five Cents, 2021, PCGS
PR70DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 46130639

Lot 3596 Elizabeth II, Five Cents, 2022, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 45798715

Lot 3597 Five Cents, 2022, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411883

Lot 3598 Elizabeth II, Five Cents, 2023, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47429836

Lot 3599 Wooden Echidna - Baby Set, Five Cents, 2023, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47413863

Lot 3600 Five Cents, 2023, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47431166

Lot 3601 Elizabeth II, Ten Cents, 1966, PCGS
PR69DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47444964

Lot 3602 Elizabeth II, Ten Cents, 1966, PCGS
PR69DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47444965

Lot 3603 Elizabeth II, Ten Cents, 1966, PCGS
PR69DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47444962

Lot 3604 Ten Cents, 1966, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48867573

Lot 3605 Elizabeth II, Ten Cents, 1969, PCGS
PR69DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47596644
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Lot 3606 Elizabeth II, Ten Cents, 1969, PCGS
PR69DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47596645

Lot 3607 Ten Cents, 1969, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48952100

Lot 3608 Elizabeth II, Ten Cents, 1970, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47596655

Lot 3609 Ten Cents, 1970, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47132599

Lot 3610 Ten Cents, 1972, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47141321

Lot 3611 POP 5/0, Ten Cents, 1973, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49423959

Lot 3612 POP 15/0, Ten Cents, 1975, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49423910

Lot 3613 Elizabeth II, Ten Cents, 1977, PCGS
PR69DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48402966

Lot 3614 POP 14/0, Ten Cents, 1978, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48292947

Lot 3615 Elizabeth II, Ten Cents, 1981, PCGS
PR69DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48396061

Lot 3616 Elizabeth II, Ten Cents, 1981, PCGS
PR69DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48396067

Lot 3617 Elizabeth II, Ten Cents, 1982, PCGS
PR69DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48396045

Lot 3618 Ten Cents, 1983, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49423939

Lot 3619 Ten Cents, 1985, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48952586

Lot 3620 Ten Cents, 1986, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48295302

Lot 3621 Elizabeth II, Ten Cents, 1987, PCGS
PR69DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 46530264

Lot 3622 Elizabeth II, Ten Cents, 1988, PCGS
PR69DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 46530266

Lot 3623 Elizabeth II, Ten Cents, 1988, PCGS
PR69DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 46529538

Lot 3624 Ten Cents, 1989, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47141293

Lot 3625 Ten Cents, 1990, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411249

Lot 3626 Ten Cents, 1991, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411306

Lot 3627 Ten Cents, 1992, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47310211

Lot 3628 Ten Cents, 1993, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47141244

Lot 3629 Ten Cents, 1997, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47194063

Lot 3630 Ten Cents, 2000, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47194057

Lot 3631 Ten Cents, 2001, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411274

Lot 3632 Elizabeth II, Ten Cents, 2002, PCGS
PR69DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47141942

Lot 3633 Ten Cents, 2002, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47660786
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Lot 3634 Ten Cents, 2003, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411288

Lot 3635 Ten Cents, 2004, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411273

Lot 3636 Ten Cents, 2006, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48952676

Lot 3637 Ten Cents, 2008, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47660797

Lot 3638 Ten Cents, 2012, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411265

Lot 3639 Ten Cents, 2013, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48952161

Lot 3640 Ten Cents, 2017, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411886

Lot 3641 6th Portrait, Ten Cents, 2020, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411887

Lot 3642 Ten Cents, 2022, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411888

Lot 3643 Elizabeth II, Marionette Lyrebird - Baby Set, Ten 
Cents, 2023, PCGS
PR69DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47425522

Lot 3644 Elizabeth II, Marionette Lyrebird - Baby Set, Ten 
Cents, 2023, PCGS
PR69DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 46617143

Lot 3645 Elizabeth II, Ten Cents, 2023, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47429893

Lot 3646 Ten Cents, 2023, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411889

Lot 3647 Marionette Lyrebird - Baby Set, Ten Cents, 2023, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47413843

Lot 3648 Elizabeth II, Twenty Cents, 1966, PCGS
PR69DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47444970

Lot 3649 Elizabeth II, Twenty Cents, 1966, PCGS
PR69DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47444967

Lot 3650 Twenty Cents, 1966, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48867570

Lot 3651 Twenty Cents, 1969, PCGS
PR68DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48402912

Lot 3652 Elizabeth II, Twenty Cents, 1969, PCGS
PR69DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47596648

Lot 3653 Elizabeth II, Twenty Cents, 1969, PCGS
PR69DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47596647

Lot 3654 Twenty Cents, 1969, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47132586

Lot 3655 Elizabeth II, Twenty Cents, 1970, PCGS
PR69DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47596658

Lot 3656 Twenty Cents, 1970, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47132526

Lot 3657 Twenty Cents, 1972, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48952111

Lot 3658 Twenty Cents, 1973, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49423956

Lot 3659 Twenty Cents, 1979, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49423944

Lot 3660 Elizabeth II, Twenty Cents, 1981, PCGS
PR69DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47141861

Lot 3661 3 1/2 Claw, Scalloped Letters Obv, Twenty Cents, 
1981, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49423888
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Lot 3662 Elizabeth II, Twenty Cents, 1982, PCGS
PR69DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48396043

Lot 3663 POP 17/0, Twenty Cents, 1982, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48396026

Lot 3664 Elizabeth II, Twenty Cents, 1985, PCGS
PR69DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47162637

Lot 3665 Elizabeth II, Twenty Cents, 1986, PCGS
PR69DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 48402959

Lot 3666 Twenty Cents, 1988, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48402581

Lot 3667 Twenty Cents, 1989, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48292724

Lot 3668 Twenty Cents, 1990, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411254

Lot 3669 Twenty Cents, 1991, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411218

Lot 3670 Twenty Cents, 2000, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47194043

Lot 3671 Twenty Cents, 2001, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411278

Lot 3672 Victoria, Twenty Cents, 2001, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411903

Lot 3673 Norfolk Island, Twenty Cents, 2001, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411897

Lot 3674 Western Australia, Twenty Cents, 2001, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411902

Lot 3675 Tasmania, Twenty Cents, 2001, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411900

Lot 3676 Capital Territory, Twenty Cents, 2001, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411904

Lot 3677 Twenty Cents, 2002, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47660805

Lot 3678 Volunteers, Twenty Cents, 2003, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411289

Lot 3679 Small SD, Twenty Cents, 2006, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47660810

Lot 3680 Twenty Cents, 2008, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48414388

Lot 3681 Twenty Cents, 2009, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411257

Lot 3682 Australian Wool, POP 9/0, Twenty Cents, 2011, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49421234

Lot 3683 Twenty Cents, 2012, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411263

Lot 3684 Australian Mining, POP 10/0, Twenty Cents, 2013, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49421235

Lot 3685 Twenty Cents, 2017, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411891

Lot 3686 Twenty Cents, 2020, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411892

Lot 3687 Elizabeth II, Twenty Cents, 2022, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 45797421

Lot 3688 Elizabeth II, Twenty Cents, 2022, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 45798730

Lot 3689 Twenty Cents, 2022, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411893
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Lot 3690 Elizabeth II, Wind Up Platypus - Baby Set, Twenty 
Cents, 2023, PCGS
PR69DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47425335

Lot 3691 Elizabeth II, Twenty Cents, 2023, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47429624

Lot 3692 Twenty Cents, 2023, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411894

Lot 3693 Wind Up Platypus - Baby Set, Twenty Cents, 2023, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47413834

Lot 3694 Fifty Cents, 1969, PCGS
PR68DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48402938

Lot 3695 Fifty Cents, 1969, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48952121

Lot 3696 Captain Cook, Fifty Cents, 1970, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47444980

Lot 3697 Captain Cook, Fifty Cents, 1970, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47132597

Lot 3698 Fifty Cents, 1972, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47141329

Lot 3699 Fifty Cents, 1973, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49423955

Lot 3700 Fifty Cents, 1974, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48952131

Lot 3701 Fifty Cents, 1975, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49423908

Lot 3702 Jubilee, Fifty Cents, 1977, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47132484

Lot 3703 Fifty Cents, 1981, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49423902

Lot 3704 Commonwealth Games, Fifty Cents, 1982, PCGS
PR68DCAM $100 - $150

Cert Number: 37122953, also including 1986 twenty 
cents PR69DCAM Cat Number: 37725839 &amp; 
1991 ten cents PR70DCAM Cat Number: 40607534.

Lot 3705 Commonwealth Games, Fifty Cents, 1982, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49423949

Lot 3706 POP 14/0, Fifty Cents, 1984, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49423917

Lot 3707 Bicentennial, Fifty Cents, 1988, PCGS
PR68DCAM $100 - $150

Cert Number: 37122954, also including 1986 
PR69DCAM ten & PR68DCAM five cents Cert 
Numbers: 36490936/80236474.

Lot 3708 Bicentennial, POP 16/0, Fifty Cents, 1988, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48402590

Lot 3709 25th Ann. Decimal Currency, Fifty Cents, 1991, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411302

Lot 3710 Fifty Cents, 1992, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47310208

Lot 3711 Bass Strait, Fifty Cents, 1998, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47194006

Lot 3712 Millennium-Multicolor, Fifty Cents, 2000, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47194054

Lot 3713 Centenary of Federation Colorized, Fifty Cents, 
2001, PCGS
PR69DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48165383

Lot 3714 Centenary of Federation Colorized, Fifty Cents, 
2001, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411910

Lot 3715 Western Australia, Fifty Cents, 2001, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411912

Lot 3716 South Australia, Fifty Cents, 2001, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411911
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Lot 3717 Norfolk Island, Fifty Cents, 2001, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411412

Lot 3718 Queensland, Fifty Cents, 2001, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411418

Lot 3719 Outback-Windmill, Fifty Cents, 2002, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48843605

Lot 3720 Volunteers, Fifty Cents, 2003, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411290

Lot 3721 Large Head, Fifty Cents, 2004, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411271

Lot 3722 Fifty Cents, 2007, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48396085

Lot 3723 Fifty Cents, 2008, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47660824

Lot 3724 Fifty Cents, 2013, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48952183

Lot 3725 50th Ann. Decimal Currency, Fifty Cents, 2016, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411909

Lot 3726 Fifty Cents, 2017, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49421237

Lot 3727 Possum Magic Colorized, Fifty Cents, 2018, PCGS
PR68DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48842864

Lot 3728 Fifty Cents, 2018, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49421238

Lot 3729 6th Portrait, Fifty Cents, 2020, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411906

Lot 3730 Fifty Cents, 2022, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411907

Lot 3731 Fifty Cents, 2023, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411908

Lot 3732 Plush Toy COA - Baby Set, Fifty Cents, 2023, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47413810

Lot 3733 Elizabeth II, Fifty Cents, 2023, PCGS
PR70DCAM $100 - $150

Cert Number: 47429639

Lot 3734 One Dollar, 1984, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 46203975

Lot 3735 POP 17/0, One Dollar, 1985, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48295289

Lot 3736 Aboriginal Art - Kangaroo, One Dollar, 1988, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48402579

Lot 3737 One Dollar, 1989, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48294815

Lot 3738 One Dollar, 1991, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47310262

Lot 3739 Landcare, POP 12/0, One Dollar, 1993, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48294811

Lot 3740 One Dollar, 1995, PCGS
PR70DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48294808

Lot 3741 One Dollar, 2000, PCGS
PR70DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 47194026

Lot 3742 Centenary-Colorized, One Dollar, 2001, PCGS
PR70DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49411424

Lot 3743 Outback Colorized, One Dollar, 2002, PCGS
PR66DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48842860

Lot 3744 Holey Dollar and Dump, One Dollar, 2003, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411463
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Lot 3745 Holographic Kangaroos, One Dollar, 2004, PCGS
PR68DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49411268

Lot 3746 Holographic Kangaroos, POP 2/0, One Dollar, 
2004, PCGS
PR70DCAM $2000 - $2500

Cert Number: 48419140

Lot 3747 Astronomy, POP 4/0, One Dollar, 2009, PCGS
PR70DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49411259

Lot 3748 Australian Wool, POP 2/0, One Dollar, 2011, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49421227

Lot 3749 Kookaburra High Relief, One Dollar, 2012, PCGS
PR70DCAM $40 - $80

Cert Number: 47125091

Lot 3750 Australian Seasons, Spring - White Cockatoos, One 
Dollar, 2013, PCGS
PR70DCAM $40 - $80

Cert Number: 47125095

Lot 3751 Year of the Horse Colorized, One Dollar, 2014-P, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411470

Lot 3752 50 Yrs Decimal Currency, One Dollar, 2016, PCGS
PR70DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49411423

Lot 3753 Armistice Centenary, One Dollar, 2018, PCGS
PR70DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49421226

Lot 3754 One Dollar, 2020, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47689230

Lot 3755 U- Ulysses Butterfly AlBr, One Dollar, 2021, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49415778

Lot 3756 W- Witchetty Grub AlBr, One Dollar, 2021, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49415782

Lot 3757 X- Xanthorrhoea AlBr, One Dollar, 2021, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49415784

Lot 3758 C- Cherry Ripe AlBr, One Dollar, 2021, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49415742

Lot 3759 G- Great Barrier Reef AlBr, One Dollar, 2021, 
PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49415750

Lot 3760 H- Home and Away AlBr, One Dollar, 2021, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49415752

Lot 3761 J- Jolly Swagman AlBr , One Dollar, 2021, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49415756

Lot 3762 K- Koala AlBr, One Dollar, 2021, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49415758

Lot 3763 O- Opera House AlBr, One Dollar, 2021, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49415766

Lot 3764 V- Victa Lawnmower AlBr, One Dollar, 2021, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49415780

Lot 3765 Y- Yabby AlBr, POP 19/0, One Dollar, 2021, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49415786

Lot 3766 Z- Zinc Sunscreen AlBr, One Dollar, 2021, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49415788

Lot 3767 A- Akubra AlBr, POP 19/0, One Dollar, 2021, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49415737

Lot 3768 B- Barbeque AlBr, POP 19/0, One Dollar, 2021, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49415740

Lot 3769 D- Dingo AlBr, POP 19/0, One Dollar, 2021, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49415744

Lot 3770 E- Emu AlBr, One Dollar, 2021, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49415746

Lot 3771 F- Flies AlBr, One Dollar, 2021, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49415748

Lot 3772 I- Ironbark AlBr, One Dollar, 2021, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49415754
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Lot 3773 L- Lyrebird AlBr, POP 20/0, One Dollar, 2021, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49415760

Lot 3774 M- Milo AlBr, One Dollar, 2021, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49415762

Lot 3775 N- Nobby's Nuts AlBr, One Dollar, 2021, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49415764

Lot 3776 P- Pavlova AlBr, POP 20/0, One Dollar, 2021, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49415768

Lot 3777 Q- Queen Victoria Market AlBr, One Dollar, 2021, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49415770

Lot 3778 R- Redback Spider AlBr, POP 20/0, One Dollar, 
2021, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49415772

Lot 3779 S- Sydney Harbour Bridge AlBr, One Dollar, 2021, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49415774

Lot 3780 T- Tim Tam AlBr, POP 20/0, One Dollar, 2021, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49415776

Lot 3781 One Dollar, 2022, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411422

Lot 3782 Vegemite Centenary, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411425

Lot 3783 Plush Kangaroos - Baby Set, One Dollar, 2023, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47413791

Lot 3784 Two Dollars, 1988, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48402621

Lot 3785 Two Dollars, 1989, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47141298

Lot 3786 Two Dollars, 1990, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411250

Lot 3787 Two Dollars, 1991, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411220

Lot 3788 Two Dollars, 2000, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47194046

Lot 3789 Elizabeth II, Two Dollars, 2001, PCGS
PR69DCAM $25 - $50

Cert Number: 47141455

Lot 3790 Two Dollars, 2001, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411279

Lot 3791 Two Dollars, 2002, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48952665

Lot 3792 Two Dollars, 2004, PCGS
PR 69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert number: 46201270

Lot 3793 POP 20/0, Two Dollars, 2007, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48396095

Lot 3794 Two Dollars, 2012, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411266

Lot 3795 50 Yrs Decimal Currency, Two Dollars, 2016, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411429

Lot 3796 50 Yrs Decimal Currency, Two Dollars, 2016, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48843630

Lot 3797 Two Dollars, 2017, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411426

Lot 3798 30th Anniversary Designed by Ian Rank-Broadley, 
Two Dollars, 2018, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49421222

Lot 3799 6th Portrait, Two Dollars, 2020, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411427
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Lot 3800 Frontline Workers, Two Dollars, 2022, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411430

Lot 3801 Vietnam War Ag Colorized, Two Dollars, 2023-C, 
PCGS
PR69DCAM $600 - $700

Cert Number: 47125173, scarce silver proof issue.

Lot 3802 Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411428

Lot 3803 Indigenous Baby - Baby Set, Two Dollars, 2023, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 47413780

Lot 3804 Elizabeth II, Two Dollars, 2023, PCGS
PR70DCAM $100 - $150

Cert Number: 47429551

Lot 3805 Women's Vote, POP 18/0, Five Dollars, 1994, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49421219

Lot 3806 Orion Southern Sky, Five Dollars, 2014, PCGS
PR69DCAM $120 - $200

Cert Number: 45773327

Lot 3807 Year of the Rat, Five Dollars, 2020, PCGS
PR70DCAM $80 - $150

Cert Number: 47125115

Lot 3808 Daintree Rainforest, Five Dollars, 2022, PCGS
PR69DCAM $80 - $120

Cert Number: 47125153

Lot 3809 Year of the Rabbit, Five Dollars, 2023, PCGS
PR69DCAM $80 - $120

Cert Number: 46524642

Lot 3810 Year of the Rabbit, Five Dollars, 2023, PCGS
PR70DCAM $80 - $150

Cert Number: 47125155

Lot 3811 The Past, Ten Dollars, 1999, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 46812716

Lot 3812 Sydney Mint 150th Ann., Ten Dollars, 2003, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411490

Lot 3813 Sydney Mint 150th Ann., Ten Dollars, 2003, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411491

Lot 3814 Perth Mint Sovereign, Twenty Five Dollars, 2015-P, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $1000 - $1200

Cert Number: 48202119

PCGS - DECIMAL PRECIOUS

Lot 3815 Silver, One Cent, 1991, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48953819

Lot 3816 Silver, POP 1/0, One Cent, 2011, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411449

Lot 3817 Silver, Two Cents, 1991, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 46210317

Lot 3818 Young Bust, Two Cents, 2006, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48953825

Lot 3819 Silver, Two Cents, 2011, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411448

Lot 3820 Silver, Five Cents, 1991, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48953848

Lot 3821 Silver, POP 16/0, Five Cents, 2004, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411447

Lot 3822 Young Bust Silver, Five Cents, 2006, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48953836

Lot 3823 Silver, POP 14/0, Ten Cents, 2004, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411446

Lot 3824 Young Bust Silver, Ten Cents, 2006, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48953864

Lot 3825 Silver, Twenty Cents, 2004, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411445
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Lot 3826 Young Bust Silver, Twenty Cents, 2006, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48953878

Lot 3827 Bicentennial Ag, Fifty Cents, 1988, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411478

Lot 3828 Dragon, POP 15/0, Fifty Cents, 2000, PCGS
MS70 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411444

Lot 3829 Monkey, Fifty Cents, 2004, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411443

Lot 3830 Small Head, Fifty Cents, 2004, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411442

Lot 3831 Silver, Fifty Cents, 2006, PCGS
PR70DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 48842857

Lot 3832 Melbourne Cup 1861-2010 Flemington Silver, POP 
4/0, Fifty Cents, 2010, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411480

Lot 3833 Coat of Arms Ag - Selective Gilt, Fifty Cents, 2012, 
PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411264

Lot 3834 Coat of Arms Ag - Selective Gilt, Fifty Cents, 2012, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48952180

Lot 3835 Year of the Snake, Fifty Cents, 2013-P, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411440

Lot 3836 Silver, Fifty Cents, 2016, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49413846

Lot 3837 Queen Elizabeth II Memorial, Fifty Cents, 2023, 
PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49457113

Lot 3838 Queen Elizabeth II Memorial, Fifty Cents, 2023, 
PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49457112

Lot 3839 Queen Elizabeth II Memorial, Fifty Cents, 2023, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $100 - $200

Cert Number: 49457115

Lot 3840 Elizabeth II, X#M2, One Dollar, 1967, PCGS
MS67 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48867588

Lot 3841 Aboriginal Art Ag - Kangaroo, One Dollar, 1990, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411473

Lot 3842 Silver, One Dollar, 1990, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411474

Lot 3843 Year of Peace Ag, One Dollar, 1990, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411477

Lot 3844 10th Anniv. Dollar, One Dollar, 1994, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411454

Lot 3845 10th Anniv. Dollar, One Dollar, 1994, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411453

Lot 3846 10th Anniversary Ag, One Dollar, 1994, PCGS
PR70DCAM $60 - $120

Cert Number: 38057054

Lot 3847 The United States of America, Silver Eagle, One 
Dollar, 1996, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411847

Lot 3848 Year of the Snake, One Dollar, 2001, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411860

Lot 3849 Melbourne Mint, One Dollar, 2002, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411467

Lot 3850 Kangaroo - Aboriginal Design Partial Gilt Ag, One 
Dollar, 2003, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411466

Lot 3851 Kangaroo - Aboriginal Design Partial Gilt Ag, POP 
2/0, One Dollar, 2003, PCGS
MS70 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411465
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Lot 3852 Prince William 21st Birthday, POP 6/0, One 
Dollar, 2003-P, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411852

Lot 3853 Mob of Roos 40mm - 20 Yrs of the Dollar Coin, 
One Dollar, 2004, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411433

Lot 3854 Wombat, One Dollar, 2004, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411435

Lot 3855 Test Coin, One Dollar, 2004, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411438

Lot 3856 Year of the Rooster, One Dollar, 2005, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411861

Lot 3857 Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, Courage 90th Anniv. of 
Gallipoli, One Dollar, 2005, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411854

Lot 3858 Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, 1855 Sidney Mint Sov. 
POP 1/0, One Dollar, 2005, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49421210

Lot 3859 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Red-Back Spider, POP 14/0, 
One Dollar, 2006, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411831

Lot 3860 Elizabeth II, Kookaburra, One Dollar, 2007, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411862

Lot 3861 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, White Shark, One Dollar, 
2007, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411825

Lot 3862 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, White Shark, POP 11/0, One 
Dollar, 2007, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411826

Lot 3863 Queensland-Sea Turtle, One Dollar, 2010-P, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411835

Lot 3864 South Australia - Wombat, One Dollar, 2010-P, 
PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411836

Lot 3865 Victoria-Penguin, POP 5/0, One Dollar, 2010-P, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411837

Lot 3866 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Eastern Brown Snake, POP 
6/0, One Dollar, 2010, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411832

Lot 3867 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Tasmanian Tiger, POP 4/0, 
One Dollar, 2011, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411844

Lot 3868 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Box Jellyfish, POP 4/0, One 
Dollar, 2011, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411828

Lot 3869 Bell Frog, One Dollar, 2012-P, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411855

Lot 3870 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Funnel Web Spider Colorized, 
POP 3/0, One Dollar, 2012, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411833

Lot 3871 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Yellow-Bellied Sea Snake, 
One Dollar, 2013, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411829

Lot 3872 Land Down Under - Didgeridoo, POP 1/0, One 
Dollar, 2013-P, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411838

Lot 3873 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Yellow-Bellied Sea Snake, 
One Dollar, 2013, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411830

Lot 3874 Australian Stockman, One Dollar, 2014-P, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411841

Lot 3875 Gold Rush Silver, POP 7/0, One Dollar, 2014-P, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411839

Lot 3876 Rock Fishing, POP 2/0, One Dollar, 2014-P, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411840
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Lot 3877 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Spider Hunting Scorpion, 
POP 6/0, One Dollar, 2014, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411834

Lot 3878 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Thorny Devil Lizard, POP 
1/0, One Dollar, 2014, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411845

Lot 3879 NRL Ag, One Dollar, 2015, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411821

Lot 3880 Droughts and Flooding Rains Ag, POP 1/0, One 
Dollar, 2015-P, PCGS
PR67DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411820

Lot 3881 Land of Sweeping Plains Ag, POP 1/0, One Dollar, 
2015-P, PCGS
PR68DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411818

Lot 3882 Rugged Mountain Ranges Ag, POP 1/0, One 
Dollar, 2015-P, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411819

Lot 3883 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Blue Tongue Lizard, POP 
4/0, One Dollar, 2015, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411846

Lot 3884 Brandenburg Gate, One Dollar, 2020, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411864

Lot 3885 Year of the Mouse, One Dollar, 2020-P, PCGS
PR68DCAM $60 - $100

Cert Number: 48287522, 1oz silver issue.

Lot 3886 Year of the Ox Ag Gilt, One Dollar, 2021-P, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48284979, 1oz silver issue.

Lot 3887 Year of the Rabbit Ag, One Dollar, 2023, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411459

Lot 3888 Mob of Thirty, POP 11/0, One Dollar, 2023-C, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $100 - $150

Cert Number: 48282464, 1oz silver issue. 

Lot 3889 Silver, Two Dollars, 1988, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411432

Lot 3890 Silver, Two Dollars, 1988, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411481

Lot 3891 Silver, Two Dollars, 1991, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 48953889

Lot 3892 Silver, POP 14/0, Two Dollars, 2004, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411879

Lot 3893 Year of the Rooster Ag, POP 1/0, Two Dollars, 
2005, PCGS
MS69 $60 - $100

Cert Number: 47291355, 2oz silver issue.

Lot 3894 Vietnam War Ag Colorized, Two Dollars, 2023-C, 
PCGS
PR63DCAM $100 - $150

Cert Number: 48840974

Lot 3895 Vietnam War Ag Colorized, Two Dollars, 2023, 
PCGS
PR69DCAM $200 - $400

Cert Number: 47289664

Lot 3896 Vietnam War Ag Colorized, Two Dollars, 2023, 
PCGS
PR69DCAM $200 - $400

Cert Number: 47289668

Lot 3897 Vietnam War Ag Colorized, Two Dollars, 2023-, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $200 - $400

Cert Number: 47289665

Lot 3898 Parliament Ag, POP 18/0, Five Dollars, 1988, 
PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411487

Lot 3899 Kookaburra, Five Dollars, 1990-P, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49421208

Lot 3900 Kookaburra, Five Dollars, 1991, PCGS
MS68 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49421209

Lot 3901 Paralympics Basketball, Five Dollars, 2000, PCGS
PR69DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411486
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Lot 3902 Rugby World Cup, Five Dollars, 2003, PCGS
PR68DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411865

Lot 3903 150 Years of Steam Railways, POP 2/0, Five 
Dollars, 2004, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411866

Lot 3904 ASHES, Five Dollars, 2007, PCGS
PR68DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411867

Lot 3905 Rugby League, POP 2/0, Five Dollars, 2008, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411868

Lot 3906 Victoria Cross - Frosted Uncirculated, Five Dollars, 
2014, PCGS
MS69 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411869

Lot 3907 Year of the Rabbit Ag, Eight Dollars, 2023, PCGS
MS69 $120 - $300

Cert Number: 48951100, 5oz silver issue.

Lot 3908 Landing of Gov Phillip, POP 3/0, Ten Dollars, 
1988, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411876

Lot 3909 Kookaburras, POP 10/0, Ten Dollars, 1989, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411492

Lot 3910 Cockatoo, POP 8/0, Ten Dollars, 1990, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411496

Lot 3911 Tasmania, POP 8/0, Ten Dollars, 1991, PCGS
PR70DCAM $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411877

Lot 3912 Flack Matte, POP 3/0, Ten Dollars, 1994, PCGS
PR70 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411871

Lot 3913 Cuthbert, POP 1/0, Ten Dollars, 1996, PCGS
MS70 $50 - $100

Cert Number: 49411875
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sold as is, on the Caveat Emptor. No error of mis-description of  
any lot shall give cause for an invalidation of sale or an abatement 
of price. The Auctioneer shall not be held responsible for any such 
error, despite all care being taken. All lots are inspected & offered 
in good faith to the best of our determination to be genuine as 
described (except where so noted). No guarantee is undertaken 
with respect to refunds on this basis. 

8. The Auctioneer shall not be liable for any description or mis-
description given on any of the goods presented here for sale in 
any way. Any statement as to the description of goods is given  
as a statement of opinion only as represented to the Auctioneer 
& is not to be relied on as a representation of fact. While every 
effort is made, the Auctioneer gives no warranty that the quantities 
or any grading given with respect to the description of any lot as 
stated is correct. All images used are given as a guide only & are 
not guaranteed to be an accurate representation.

9. No lots purchased by a bidder may be returned, including those 
lots where the bidder is acting as an agent for another. There are 
no returns or refunds except for reasons of lack of authenticity (as 

stated in clause 7 & 8 above detailing liability). It is assumed that 
all intending bidders (including all postal & internet bidders) have 
obtained their own satisfaction & / or done due diligence on all lots 
before submitting any bids in any manner. All bids thus submitted 
are subject to the full terms & conditions of sale. Items purchased  
& submitted to third party grading immediately voids any & all 
further rights of return. The Auctioneer accepts no responsibility  
for any mistakes in any postal or phone bidding conducted.  
Late remittance of payments constitutes just cause for revocation 
of all return privileges. In the event that a bidder is acting as an 
agent for another party (and that agency has not been disclosed to 
the Auctioneer in writing 24 hours before the sales date) the bidder 
is deemed by the Auctioneer to be the final buyer in all respects & 
is fully responsible for all payments, fees & changes. In no event 
may any lot(s) be returned after twenty-one (21) days from the 
date of the auction. All sales are then final.

10. If any purchaser fails to comply with any of the conditions of 
sale outlined in this document or if any monies paid (in any way 
given on settlement of account for any goods is dishonoured or 
unfulfilled) then all monies which the purchaser has paid to the 
Auctioneer on account of the purchase shall then be forfeited 
absolutely to the vendor. The Auctioneer, acting as agent for the 
vendor, is at liberty to resell the lot(s) in any manner. Upon such 
terms & conditions as they may deem proper & / or to then sue 
the purchaser for any loss or resulting damages as set out below. 
Damages include all losses & expenses incurred by the vendor  
or the Auctioneer may sustain, resulting from any resale, storage, 
debt recovery, legal fees & / or court costs which shall then 
be covered from the purchaser as liquidated damages. The 
Auctioneer (acting on behalf of the vendor) in the event of such 
resale, is also entitled to the expenses as set out below. 

a) The total amount of any & all commissions & / or buyer’s 
premiums applicable or any other fees & commissions lost  
as a result of the purchaser defaulting on the purchase.

b) The full cost of advertising & all other expenses related to 
resale as deemed necessary, including recovery & legal fees, 
court costs, interest, storage costs & insurance charges.

c) Any differential in price from the initial sale price to the final 
price achieved in resale of the items. 

11. A service charge of 2% compound per month (or part thereof) will 
be added to overdue accounts (28 days after the date of Auction 
is the overdue period of all unpaid accounts). In any event the title 
of any lots sold will not pass to the purchaser until the full amount 
of the purchaser’s auction account has been paid fully & remitted 
to the vendor, including any other services charges, storage or any 
other fees resulting from any late payments. 

12. Estimates are given only as a guide & not given as starting points 
for bidding. Where the start price is disclosed, lots may sell for a 
price greater than this start price as determined by bidding. All 
bidding will be in increments from the start price as set out by IAG. 
All prices are in Australian Dollars. 

13. Postage & Insurance: if a purchaser declines to pay the mandatory 
insurance charge applied to their account for cover during shipping 
/ postage then they shall assume all responsibility for that item(s). 
Any possible loss or damage to that item(s) shall then be the 
purchaser’s responsibility. 

14. By accepting these Terms & Conditions & making a bid, the bidder 
guarantees that they have the funds or ability to pay for any & all 
items bid on (including any buyer’s premiums, insurance & postage 
as required), within the stipulated times frames as set out above & 
as part of the Auction Terms & Conditions.

15. All images, text & information supplied in this catalogue remain the 
property of the Auctioneer & may not be used or transmitted in any 
way without prior written permission. 

Note – Images may not be shown to scale

Terms & Conditions of sale
The following are our Terms of Sale. Please read them carefully. These terms are applicable to all online bidders & mail / email postal bidders  
in this auction.

Your submission of all bids in this auction constitutes your full acceptance of these ‘Terms of Sale’. 


